
Regulatory compliance and 
safety information
T h ank yo u f or cho osin g to b u y a D y s on air 
p ur i f ie r. To re a d yo ur s a f e t y ins t r u c t ions 
an d gu aran t e e t e r ms an d con di t ions in 
En glis h, g o to p a g e 2.

Einhaltung von Vorschriften und 
Sicherheitsinformationen
V ie l e n D ank , d a s s S ie sich f ür e in e n D y s on 
L u f t re inig e r e n t s chie d e n h ab e n. U m I hre 
S ich e r h e i t s hinwe is e un d die allg e m e in e n 
B e din gun g e n au f D e u t s ch z u l e s e n, g e h e n 
S ie z u S e i t e 6.

Información de cumplimiento 
normativo y seguridad
G ra cia s p or e l e gir un p ur i f ica d or d e aire 
D y s on. Para l e e r la s ins t r u c cion e s d e 
s e gur id a d y los t é r minos y con dicion e s d e 
la g aran t ía e n e s p añol, ve a la p á gin a 11.

Informations relatives à la conformité 
réglementaire et à la sécurité
M e rci d’a voir choisi un ve n t ila t e ur 
p ur i f ica t e ur D y s on. Po ur lire l e s consign e s 
d e s é cur i t é e t l e s con di t ions g é n é ral e s d e 
la g aran t ie e n f ran çais, re p or t ez-vo us à 
la p a g e 16.

Conformità alle normative ed 
informazioni di sicurezza
G ra zie p e r a ve re a cquis t a to un p ur i f ica tore 
D y s on. Pe r l e g g e re l e is t r uzioni di sicurez za, 
i t e r mini e l e con dizioni d e lla g aran zia in 
i t aliano, an d are a p a gin a 21.

Naleving van regelgeving en 
veiligheidsinformatie
B e d ank t d a t u vo or e e n D y s on lu ch t re inig e r 
h e e f t g e koze n. G a n a ar p a gin a 26 om 
on ze ve iligh e id sins t r u c t ie s e n d e alg e m e n e 
g aran t ievo or wa ard e n t e l eze n in h e t 
N e d e r lan d s .

И н ф о р м а ц и я о с о б л ю д е н и и 
н о р м а т и в н ы х т р е б о в а н и й 
и т е х н и к и б е з о п а с н о с т и
Б л а г о д а р и м з а в ы б о р о ч и с т и т е л я 
в о з д у х а D y s on. Ч т о б ы о з н а ко м и т ь с я с 
и н с т р у к ц и я м и п о т е х н и ке б е з о п а с н о с т и 
и у с л о в и я м и г а р а н т и и н а р у с с ко м я з ы ке, 
п е р е й д и т е н а с т р а н и ц у 31.

Съ о т в е т с т в и е с р а з п о р е д б и т е и 
и н ф о р м а ц и я з а б е з о п а с н о с т т а
Б л а г о д а р и м В и, ч е и з б р а х т е д а з а к у п и т е 
D y s on П р е ч и с т в а т е л н а в ъ з д у х . З а д а 
п р о ч е т е т е и н с т р у к ц и и т е з а б е з о п а с н о с т 
и г а р а н ц и о н н и т е у с л о в и я и п р а в и л а н а 
български език, моля, виж те с траница 36.

Usklađenost s propisima i 
sigurnosne informacije
Zahvaljuje m o vam n a k up nji D y s on 
ve n t ila tor s ko g p ro č iš ć i va č a zra ka. D a 
bis t e p ro č i t ali sigur nos n e up u t e t e u v je t e i 
o dre db e jams t va n a hr va t s kom jezik u, idi t e 
n a s t ranicu 41.

Soulad s právními předpisy 
a bezpečnostní informace
D ě k uje m e, že js t e s e rozho dli za ko upi t 
č is t i č k u v zdu chu o d s p ol e č nos t i D y s on. 
Po k u d si ch c e t e p ř e č ís t b ez p e č nos t ní 
p o k y ny a zár u č ní p o dmínk y v č e š t in ě, 
p ř e jd ě t e n a s t ránk u 4 6.

Overholdelse af regler og 
sikkerhedsoplysninger
Ta k , f ordi du h ar valg t a t k ø b e e n D y s on -
lu f t re ns e b l æ s e r. G å t il sid e 5 0 f or a t l æ s e 
sik ke r h e d sins t r uk t ion e r n e v ilkåre n e o g 
b e t in g e ls e r n e f or g aran t i p å d ans k .

Vastavus eeskirjadele ja 
ohutusalane teave
A i t äh, e t ol e t e om al e valinu d D y s oni 
õhk u p uh a s t a va p uhur i. Ee s t ike e ls e t e 
ohu t usjuhis t e ja g aran t ii t in gimus t e 
lu g e mis e k s min g e l e h e l e 5 4.

Sä ädösten noudattaminen 
ja turvallisuustiedot
K ii tos, e t t ä vali t si t D y s on -
ilm anp uh dis t im e n. Voi t luke a t ur va ohje e t 
ja t a k uu e h d o t s u om e k si si v ul t a 59.

Κα ν ο ν ι σ τ ι κ ή σ υ μ μ ό ρ φ ω σ η κα ι 
π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς γ ι α τ η ν α σ φ ά λ ε ι α
Σα ς ε υ χα ρ ι σ τ ο ύ μ ε π ο υ ε π ι λ έ ξα τ ε ν α 
α γ ο ρ ά σ ε τ ε έ ν α κα θ α ρ ι σ τ ή α έ ρ α - 
α ν ε μ ι σ τ ή ρ α D y s on. Γι α ν α δ ι α β ά σ ε τ ε τ ι ς 
ο δ η γ ί ε ς α σ φ α λ ε ί α ς κα ι τ ο υ ς ό ρ ο υ ς κα ι τ ι ς 
π ρ ο ϋ π ο θ έ σ ε ι ς ε γ γ ύ η σ η ς σ τ α Ε λ λ η ν ι κά, 
μ ε τ α β ε ί τ ε σ τ η σ ε λ ί δ α 6 4.

Használati elő írások és 
biztonsági tudnivalók
Kös zönjük , ho g y a D y s on l é g t is z t í tó 
m e g vá s ár lá s a m e ll e t t d ön töt t. A m a g yar 
ny e l v ű biz tons á gi e l ő írá s o k hoz é s a 
g aran ciára von a t kozó f e l t é t e l e k h ez 
la p oz zon a 6 8 . old alra.

Atbilstība normatīviem un 
informācija par droš ību
Paldie s, ka ie g ā d ā j ā t ie s “ D y s on” g ais a 
a t t īr ī t ā ju.. L ai izla s ī t u dro š ī b a s nor ā d ī jumus 
un g aran t ija s no t e ik umus la t v ie š u valo d ā, 
d o die t ie s uz la p u 73.

Reglamentavimo atitikties 
ir saugos informacija
D ė kojam e, ka d p a sir inko t e „ D y s on“ or ą 
valan t į ve n t ilia tor ių. N or ė d ami s au g os 
nuro d y mus ir g aran t ijos s ą l yg a s s kai t y t i 
lie t u v ių kalb a, e ik i t e į p us la p į „ 77 “.

Forskriftssansvar og 
sikkerhetsinformasjon
Ta k k f or a t du valg t e e n re ns e n d e v i f t e f ra 
D y s on. For å l e s e sik ke r h e t sins t r uk sjon e n e 
o g g aran t i v ilkåre n e p å nor s k , g å t il sid e 82.

Zgodnoś ć z przepisami i informacje 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
D zi ę k uje my za za k up o c z y s zc za c za 
p ow ie t r za f ir my D y s on. A by za p ozn a ć si ę z 
ins t r ukcjami d o t yc zą c y mi b ez pie c ze ń s t wa 
i war unkami g waran cji w j ę z y k u p ols k im, 
p r ze jd ź d o s t rony 8 6.

Informaç ões de segurança e 
conformidade regulamentar
O b r ig a d o p or o p t ar p e la comp ra d e um 
p ur i f ica d or d e ar d a D y s on. Para l e r a s 
re s p e t i va s ins t r u çõ e s d e s e guran ça e 
os t e r m os e con diçõ e s d a g aran t ia e m 
p or t u gu ê s, vá p ara a p á gin a 91.

Respectarea reglementărilor şi 
informațiile de siguranţ ă
Vă mul ț umim c ă a ț i al e s s ă a chizi ț ion a ț i 
un p ur i f ica tor d e a e r D y s on. Pe n t r u a ci t i 
ins t r u c ţ iunil e d e siguran ţ ă ş i a a c c e p t a 
t e r m e nii ş i s e r v iciil e în limb a rom an ă, 
m e rg e ţ i la p a gin a 96.

Súlad s právnymi predpismi a 
bezpečnostné informácie
Ď a k uje m e, že s t e s a rozho dli k úpi ť si 
č is t i č k u v zdu chu D y s on. A k si ch c e t e 
p re č í t a ť b ez p e č nos t n é p o k y ny a 
p o dmie nk y zár uk y v s love n č in e, p re jdi t e  
n a s t ránk u 10 0.

Skladnost z zakonskimi predpisi 
in varnostne informacije
Zahvaljuje m o s e vam za n a k up č is t ilnika 
D y s on. Če že li t e var nos t n a n a vo dila t e r 
d olo č ila in p o g oje g aran cije pre bra t i v 
s love n š č ini, p ojdi t e n a s t ran 10 4.

Instruktioner samt säkerhetsinformation
Ta ck f ör a t t du val t a t t kö p a e n 
lu f t re nin g s f läk t f rån D y s on. För a t t lä s a 
s äke r h e t s anv is nin g ar o ch g aran t i v illkor p å 
s ve ns ka g år du t ill sid an 10 9.

Düzenlemelere uygunluk 
ve güvenlik bilgileri
D y s on h a va t e mizl ey ici s a t ın alm a y ı t e rcih 
e t t i ğ iniz için t e ş e k k ür e d e r iz. G ü ve nlik 
t alim a t lar ını, g aran t i ko ş ul ve ş ar t lar ını 
Tür kç e olara k o k um a k için 113. s a y f a ya 
gidiniz.

І н ф о р м а ц і я п р о д о т р и м а н н я 
н о р м а т и в н и х в и м о г і 
т е х н і к и б е з п е к и
Д я к у є м о, щ о в и б р а л и о ч и с н и к 
п о в і т р я D y s on.. Щ о б о з н а й о м и т и с я 
з і н с т р у к ц і я м и з т е х н і к и б е з п е к и й 
у м о в а м и г а р а н т і ї у к р а ї н с ь ко ю м о в о ю, 
п е р е й д і т ь н а с т о р і н к у 117.

BP 02 Y Y / BP 02 Z Z 
BP 03 Y Y / BP 03 Z Z
BP 04 Y Y / BP 04 Z Z
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EN

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

THE APPLIANCE AND THE REMOTE 
CONTROL BOTH CONTAIN 
MAGNETS.

1. Implanted medical devices such as 
pacemakers and defibrillators may 
be af fected by strong magnetic 
fields. If you or someone in your 
household has an implanted 
medical device or defibrillator, 
avoid placing the remote control in 
a pocket or near to the device.

2. Credit cards and electronic storage 
media may also be af fected by 
magnets and should be kept away 
from the remote control and the top 
of the appliance.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, 
ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY:

3. This appliance can be used by 
children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensor y or reasoning 
capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, only if they 
have been given super vision or 
instruction by a responsible person 
concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without 
super vision.

4. Do not use outdoors or on wet 
sur faces and do not handle any 
par t of the appliance or plug with 
wet hands.

5. Keep the appliance away from 
flammable liquids, vapours, air 
fresheners and essential oils.

6. Always plug directly into a wall 
socket. Never use with an ex tension 
cable as overloading may result in 



3

the cable overheating and catching 
fire.

7. Do not use this appliance if it has 
been damaged or submerged in 
water.

8. Keep this appliance and cable 
away from heated sur faces. Do not 
position the cable under furniture or 
appliances.

9. Do not put any objects into any 
openings as this may cause an 
electric shock or fire or damage the 
appliance.

10. Always carr y this appliance by the 
base.

11. This product is not designed to bear 
the weight of a person and may 
topple over causing injur y. Do not 
stand, sit or lean on the product. 

12. If there is a loose fit bet ween the 
plug and the socket or the plug 
becomes ver y hot, the socket may 
need to be replaced. Check with a 
qualified electrician to replace the 
socket.

13. Disconnect power or unplug 
before cleaning, per forming any 
maintenance or replacing a filter. 
Always unplug the appliance when 
not in use.

14. This appliance contains a Class 
1 laser. Unintended use of the 
appliance or damage to the 
housing may result in the escape 
of dangerous laser radiation. 
Do not stare at the light source. 
Laser radiation may, even in lit tle 
doses, cause harm to the eyes and 
skin. Do not at tempt to modif y or 
disassemble the laser tube.

15. If the supply cable is damaged, it 
must be replaced or repaired by the 
manufacturer, its ser vice agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order 
to avoid a hazard.

16. Chemical Burn and Choking 
Hazard. Keep bat teries away from 
children. This product contains a 
lithium but ton/coin cell bat ter y. If a 
new or used lithium but ton/coin cell 
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A d di tio n al in fo r m a tio n

Co n t r ol w i t h ou t t h e r e m o t e
• Yo ur m a chin e can b e con t roll e d t hro u gh t h e M y D y s on™ a p p.

M a in t a inin g your m a c hin e
• To al wa y s g e t t h e b e s t p e r f or m an c e f rom yo ur m a chin e, i t ' s imp or t an t to 

re gular l y cl e an i t an d ch e ck f or b lo cka g e s .

C l e a nin g your m a c hin e
• I f dus t a c cumula t e s on t h e s ur f a c e of yo ur m a chin e, w ip e t h e s hro u d s 

an d o t h e r p ar t s w i t h a cl e an, dr y clo t h onl y.
• L o o k f or b lo cka g e s in t h e air inl e t hol e s on t h e s hro u d.
• U s e a s of t b r us h to re m ove dus t an d d e b r is .
• D on' t us e d e t e rg e n t s or p olis h e s to cl e an yo ur m a chin e.

Re p l a c e a b l e p a r t s
• Yo ur m a chin e h a s re p la c e a b l e f il t e r uni t s an d b a t t e r ie s, any o t h e r 

s e r v icin g mus t b e car r ie d o u t by an au t hor is e d s e r v ic e re p re s e n t a t i ve.

B a t t e r y r e p l a c e m e n t

Ca u tio n
• U ns cre w t h e b a t t e r y comp ar t m e n t on t h e re m o t e con t rol. L o os e n t h e 

b a s e an d p ull to re m ove t h e b a t t e r y.
• D o no t ins t all b a ck ward s or s hor t circui t t h e b a t t e r ie s .
• D o no t a t t e mp t to dis m an t l e or ch arg e t h e b a t t e r ie s . Ke e p a wa y 

f rom f ire.
• Follow b a t t e r y m anu f a c t ure r s' ins t r u c t ions w h e n ins t allin g n e w b a t t e r ie s 

( b a t t e r y t y p e C R 20 32).
• A l wa y s re p la c e t h e s cre w in t h e re m o t e con t rol an d re f e r to t h e b a t t e r y 

h a zard in t h e war nin g s e c t ion.

N o n -wa s h a b l e f il t e r uni t s
• Yo ur f il t e r uni t s are non -wa s h a b l e an d non - re c ycla b l e.
• Failure to re p la c e t h e f il t e r uni t s w h e n p romp t e d m a y re s ul t in ch an g e s 

to p ro du c t p e r f or m an c e an d a p p e aran c e.
• R e p la c e m e n t f il t e r uni t s can b e p urch a s e d a t w w w.d y s on.com or v ia t h e 

M y D y s on™.

A u to m o d e
• A p e r io d of si x d a y s is re quire d a f t e r yo ur m a chin e is f ir s t us e d f or t h e 

s e ns or to calib ra t e. D ur in g t his p e r io d yo ur m a chin e m a y b e m ore 
s e nsi t i ve to VO C s (s u ch a s o d o ur s) t h an nor m al.

• D ur in g f ir s t us e, w hils t t h e s e ns or s calib ra t e, yo ur m a chin e can t a ke up 
to t wo minu t e s to s how VO C an d N O2 d a t a.

W i- F i Co nn e c ti v i t y
W i- F i is on by d e f aul t. To t ur n t h e W i- F i on or of f, p re s s an d hold t h e S t an dby 
on/of f b u t ton on yo ur m a chin e f or 5 s e con d s .

M y D y s o n™ c o nn e c ti v i t y
• Yo u mus t h a ve a li ve in t e r n e t conn e c t ion in ord e r f or t h e M y D y s on™ 

to wor k .
• Yo ur m a chin e can conn e c t to e i t h e r 2. 4G H z or 5G H z n e t wor k s w hich 

in clu d e s m os t m o d e r n ro u t e r s . Ch e ck yo ur ro u t e r d o cum e n t a t ion 
f or comp a t ibili t y.

bat ter y is swallowed or enters the 
body, it can cause severe internal 
burns and can lead to death in as 
lit tle as 2 hours. Always completely 
secure the bat ter y compar tment. 
If the bat ter y compar tment does 
not close securely, stop using the 
product, remove the bat teries, and 
keep it away from children. If you 
think bat teries might have been 
swallowed or placed inside any 
par t of the body, seek immediate 
medical at tention.

READ AND SAVE THESE  
INSTRUCTIONS
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• D y s on e n d e a vo ur s to e ns ure t h a t o ur t e chnolo g y is comp a t ib l e w i t h 
cur re n t o p e ra t in g s y s t e ms b u t t his is no t gu aran t e e d. I f yo u h a ve any 
qu e s t ions or wo uld like to ch e ck t h e la t e s t comp a t ibili t y, p l e a s e con t a c t 
t h e D y s on H e lp lin e.

• Yo ur m o bil e d ev ic e mus t h a ve B lu e to o t h® w ire l e s s t e chnolo g y 4.0 
s up p or t ( B lu e to o t h L ow En e rg y) in ord e r to s e t up a conn e c t ion w i t h t h e 
m a chin e. Ch e ck yo ur d ev ic e s p e ci f ica t ion f or comp a t ibili t y.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

Co n fo r mi t y in fo r m a tio n
• H e re by, D y s on d e clare s t h a t t his e nv ironm e n t al con t rol ra dio e quip m e n t 

is in comp lian c e w i t h D ire c t i ve 2014/5 3/ E U.
• T h e f ull t e x t of t h e E U D e clara t ion of Con f or mi t y is a vaila b l e a t t h e 

f ollow in g in t e r n e t a d dre s s: 
w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e (G B ) 
w w w.d y s on.ie/ insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e ( I E )

D i s p o s a l in fo r m a tio n
• D y s on p ro du c t s are m a d e f rom high gra d e re c ycla b l e m a t e r ials . R e c ycl e 

w h e re p os sib l e.
• D is p os e of or re c ycl e t h e b a t t e r y in a c cord an c e w i t h lo cal ordin an c e s 

or re gula t ions .
• T his s y mb ol in dica t e s t h a t t his m a chin e s ho uld no t b e dis p os e d w i t h 

yo ur g e n e ral ho us e hold wa s t e. To p reve n t p os sib l e h ar m to t h e 
e nv ironm e n t or hum an h e al t h f rom un con t roll e d wa s t e dis p os al, re c ycl e 
i t re s p onsib l y to p rom o t e t h e s us t ain a b l e re us e of m a t e r ial re s o urc e s . 
W h e n t his m a chin e h a s re a ch e d t h e e n d of i t s s e r v ic e a b l e li f e, p l e a s e 
t a ke i t to a re co gnis e d W E E E ( Wa s t e El e c t r ical an d El e c t ronic Equip m e n t) 
coll e c t ion f a cili t y s u ch a s yo ur lo cal ci v ic am e ni t y si t e f or re c yclin g. 
Yo ur lo cal au t hor i t y or re t ail e r w ill b e a b l e to a d v is e yo u of yo ur n e are s t 
re c yclin g f a cili t y.

• Ke e p t h e us e d b a t t e r ie s a wa y f rom childre n a s t h e s e can s t ill h ar m 
childre n i f s wallowe d.

• Yo ur f il t e r uni t s are non -wa s h a b l e an d non - re c ycla b l e.
• D is p os e of t h e e x h aus t e d f il t e r uni t (s) in a c cord an c e w i t h lo cal 

ordin an c e s or re gula t ions .
• T h e b a t t e r y s ho uld b e re m ove d f rom t h e m a chin e b e f ore dis p os al.

L imi t e d 2-ye ar gu a r a n t e e
Te r ms an d con di t ions of t h e D y s on 2-y e ar limi t e d gu aran t e e are s e t o u t 
b e low. T h e n am e an d a d dre s s d e t ails of t h e D y s on gu aran tor f or yo ur 
co un t r y are s e t o u t e ls e w h e re in t his d o cum e n t – p l e a s e re f e r to t h e t a b l e 
s e t t in g o u t t h e s e d e t ails .

W h a t i s c ove r e d
• T h e re p air or re p la c e m e n t of yo ur D y s on m a chin e (a t D y s on’s dis cre t ion) 

i f i t is f o un d to b e d e f e c t i ve du e to f aul t y m a t e r ials, wor k m ans hip or 
f un c t ion w i t hin t wo y e ar s of p urch a s e or d e li ve r y (i f any p ar t is no lon g e r 
a vaila b l e or o u t of m anu f a c t ure, D y s on w ill re p la c e i t w i t h a f un c t ion al 
re p la c e m e n t p ar t).

• W h e re t his m a chin e is s old o u t sid e of t h e E U, t his gu aran t e e w ill onl y b e 
valid i f t h e m a chin e is us e d in t h e co un t r y in w hich i t wa s s old.

• W h e re t his m a chin e is s old w i t hin t h e E U, t his gu aran t e e w ill onl y b e 
valid (i) i f t h e m a chin e is us e d in t h e co un t r y in w hich i t wa s s old or (ii) 
i f t h e m a chin e is us e d in A us t r ia, B e lgium, D e nm ar k , F inlan d, Fran c e, 
G e r m any, I re lan d, I t al y, N e t h e r lan d s, N or wa y, Polan d, S p ain, S we d e n, 
S w i t ze r lan d or t h e U ni t e d K in g d om an d t h e s am e m o d e l a s t his m a chin e 
is s old a t t h e s am e vol t a g e ra t in g in t h e re l evan t co un t r y.

W h a t i s n o t c ove r e d
• R e p la c e m e n t f il t e r uni t s . T h e m a chin e ' s f il t e r uni t s are no t cove re d by 

t h e gu aran t e e.
D y s on d o e s no t gu aran t e e t h e re p air or re p la c e m e n t of a p ro du c t w h e re a 
d e f e c t is t h e re s ul t of :
• D am a g e caus e d by no t car r y in g o u t t h e re comm e n d e d 

m a chin e m ain t e n an c e.
• A c cid e n t al d am a g e, f aul t s caus e d by n e glig e n t us e or care, mis us e, 

n e gl e c t, care l e s s o p e ra t ion or h an dlin g of t h e m a chin e w hich is no t in 
a c cord an c e w i t h t h e D y s on U s e r m anu al.

• U s e of t h e m a chin e f or any t hin g o t h e r t h an nor m al d om e s t ic 
ho us e hold p ur p os e s .

• U s e of p ar t s no t a s s e mb l e d or ins t all e d in a c cord an c e w i t h t h e 
ins t r u c t ions of D y s on.

• U s e of p ar t s an d a c c e s s or ie s w hich are no t g e nuin e D y s on comp on e n t s .
• Faul t y ins t alla t ion (e xc e p t w h e re ins t all e d by D y s on).
• R e p air s or al t e ra t ions car r ie d o u t by p ar t ie s o t h e r t h an D y s on or i t s 

au t hor is e d a g e n t s .
• B lo cka g e s – R e f e r to yo ur D y s on U s e r m anu al f or d e t ails on how to lo o k 

f or an d cl e ar b lo cka g e s .
• N or m al we ar an d t e ar (e.g. f us e e t c .).
• R e du c t ion in b a t t e r y dis ch arg e t im e du e to b a t t e r y a g e or us e (w h e re 

a p plicabl e).
I f yo u are in any d o ub t a s to w h a t is cove re d by yo ur gu aran t e e, p l e a s e 
con t a c t t h e D y s on H e lp lin e.

S um m a r y of c ove r
• T h e gu aran t e e b e com e s e f f e c t i ve f rom t h e d a t e of p urch a s e (or t h e d a t e 

of d e li ve r y i f t his is la t e r).
• To m a ke a claim un d e r t h e D y s on gu aran t e e, p l e a s e us e t h e con t a c t 

in f or m a t ion p rov id e d w i t h t h e gu aran tor d e t ails on t h e b a ck p a g e of 
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t his d o cum e n t. Yo u mus t p rov id e p ro of of ( b o t h t h e or igin al an d any 
s ubs e qu e n t) d e li ve r y/p urch a s e b e f ore any wor k can b e car r ie d o u t on 
yo ur D y s on m a chin e. W i t ho u t t his p ro of, any wor k car r ie d o u t w ill b e 
ch arg e a b l e. Ke e p yo ur re c e ip t or d e li ve r y no t e.

• A ll wor k w ill b e car r ie d o u t by D y s on or i t s au t hor is e d a g e n t s .
• A ny p ar t s w hich are re p la c e d by D y s on w ill b e com e t h e p ro p e r t y 

of D y s on.
• T h e re p air or re p la c e m e n t of yo ur D y s on m a chin e un d e r gu aran t e e w ill 

no t e x t e n d t h e p e r io d of gu aran t e e unl e s s t his is re quire d by lo cal la w in 
t h e co un t r y of p urch a s e.

• T h e gu aran t e e p rov id e s b e n e f i t s w hich are a d di t ion al to an d d o no t 
a f f e c t yo ur s t a t u tor y r igh t s a s a cons um e r an d w ill a p p l y w h e t h e r yo u 
p urch a s e d yo ur p ro du c t dire c t l y f rom D y s on or f rom a t hird p ar t y.

I mp o r t a n t d a t a p r o t e c tio n in fo r m a tio n
Yo u w ill n e e d to p rov id e us w i t h b a sic con t a c t in f or m a t ion w h e n yo u re gis t e r 
yo ur D y s on m a chin e or v ia t h e M y D y s on™.
W h e n re gis t e r in g yo ur D y s on m a chin e:
• Yo u w ill n e e d to p rov id e us w i t h b a sic con t a c t in f or m a t ion to re gis t e r 

yo ur m a chin e an d e n a b l e us to s up p or t yo ur gu aran t e e.
W h e n re gis t e r in g v ia t h e M y D y s on™:
• Yo u w ill n e e d to p rov id e us w i t h b a sic con t a c t in f or m a t ion to re gis t e r 

t h e M y D y s on™. T his e n a b l e s us to s e cure l y link yo ur m a chin e to yo ur 
ins t an c e of t h e a p p.

• W h e n yo u re gis t e r, yo u w ill h a ve t h e o p p or t uni t y to cho os e w h e t h e r 
yo u wo uld like to re c e i ve communica t ions f rom us . I f yo u o p t-in to 
communica t ions f rom D y s on, we w ill s e n d yo u d e t ails of s p e cial of f e r s 
an d n e w s of o ur la t e s t innova t ions .

• We n eve r s e ll yo ur in f or m a t ion to t hird p ar t ie s an d onl y us e in f or m a t ion 
t h a t yo u s h are w i t h us a s d e f in e d by o ur p r i va c y p olicie s w hich are 
a vaila b l e on o ur we bsi t e a t p r i va c y.d y s on.com.

DE/AT/CH

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

ACHTUNG

VERMEIDUNG DER GEFAHR VON 
FEUER, STROMSCHLÄGEN ODER 
VERLETZUNGEN:

1. Implantier te medizinische Gerät 
wie Her zschrit tmacher und 
Defibrillatoren können durch starke 
Magnet felder beeinflusst werden. 
Wenn Sie oder jemand in Ihrem 
Haushalt Träger eines implantier ten 
medizinischen Geräts oder 
Defibrillators ist, die Fernbedienung 
nicht in einer Tasche oder in der 
Nähe des Geräts platzieren.

2. Kreditkar ten und elek tronische 
Speichermedien können durch 
Magnete beschädigt werden und 
sollten von der Fernbedienung 
und der Oberseite des Geräts 
ferngehalten werden.

VERMEIDUNG DER GEFAHR VON 
FEUER, STROMSCHLÄGEN ODER 
VERLETZUNGEN:

3. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern 
ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit 
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eingeschränk ten physischen, 
sensorischen oder motorischen 
Fähigkeiten bz w. von uner fahrenen 
und ungeschulten Personen 
ver wendet werden, sofern diese 
von einer zuständigen Person im 
Hinblick auf die sichere Nutzung 
des Geräts beaufsichtigt oder 
instruier t werden und sich der 
möglichen Risiken bewusst sind. 
Kinder dür fen mit dem Gerät nicht 
spielen. Reinigung und P flege 
dür fen von Kindern nicht ohne 
Beaufsichtigung durchgeführ t 
werden.

4. Nicht im Außenbereich oder auf 
nassen Flächen ver wenden und 
keinen Teil des Geräts oder Steckers 
mit nassen Händen berühren.

5. Halten Sie das Gerät fern von 
brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, 
Dampfdruckgeräten, Luf ter frischern 
und ätherischen Ölen.

6. Netzkabel immer direk t in 
die Wandsteckdose stecken. 
Niemals Verlängerungskabel 
z wischenschalten. Zu hoher 
Stromfluss kann Überhitzung und 
einen Brand verursachen.

7. Ver wenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht, 
wenn es beschädigt oder unter 
Wasser getaucht wurde.

8. Halten Sie dieses Gerät fern von 
beheiz ten Flächen. Legen Sie das 
Kabel nicht unter Möbel oder 
andere Geräte.

9. Keine Gegenstände in Öf fnungen 
platzieren, da dies zu einem 
Stromschlag oder Brand oder 
S chäden an dem Gerät führen 
kann.

10. Halten Sie das Gerät beim 
Transpor tieren stets am 
Gerätesockel fest.

11. Dieses Produk t ist nicht dafür 
ausgelegt, das Gewicht einer 
Person zu tragen und kann 
umkippen und Verletzungen 
verursachen. Nicht auf dem Produk t 
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stehen, sitzen oder dagegen 
lehnen.

12. Falls z wischen Stecker und 
Steckdose et was undicht ist, oder 
der Stecker sehr heiß wird, muss 
die Steckdose möglicher weise 
ausgetauscht werden. Die 
Steckdose von einem qualifizier ten 
Elek triker austauschen lassen.

13. Vor allen Reinigungs- oder 
War tungsarbeiten sowie vor dem 
Auswechseln eines Filters muss die 
Stromzufuhr unterbrochen bz w. 
getrennt werden. Das Gerät bei 
Nichtgebrauch immer von der 
Stromquelle trennen.

14. Dieses Gerät ist mit einem Laser 
der Klasse 1 ausgestat tet. Die 
unbeabsichtigte Ver wendung 
des Geräts oder S chäden am 
Gehäuse können dazu führen, 
dass gefährliche Laserstrahlung 
ent weicht. Nicht direk t in die 
Lichtquelle blicken. Laserstrahlung 
kann, auch in kleinen Dosen, 
S chäden an Augen und Haut 
verursachen. Nicht versuchen, die 
Laserröhre zu modifizieren oder 
auseinander zunehmen.

15. Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt 
ist, muss es vom Hersteller, dem 
zuständigen S er vicemitarbeiter 
oder entsprechend qualifizier ten 
Personen ausgetauscht oder 
reparier t werden, um potenzielle 
Gefahren zu vermeiden.

16. Verätzungs- und 
Verschluckungsgefahr. Bat terien 
von Kindern fernhalten. Dieses 
Produk t enthält eine Lithium-
Knopf zellen-Bat terie. Wenn eine 
neue oder gebrauchte Lithium-
Knopf zellen-Bat terie verschluck t 
wird oder in den Körper gelangt, 
kann dies schwere innere 
Verätzungen verursachen und 
binnen 2 Stunden zum Tod führen. 
Das Bat teriefach muss daher stets 
sicher verschlossen sein. Falls 
sich das Bat teriefach nicht sicher 
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Zu s ä t zlic h e I n fo r m a tio n e n

S t e u e r un g o hn e F e r nb e die nun g
• I hr G e rä t kann üb e r die M y D y s on™- A p p g e s t e u e r t we rd e n.

Wa r t un g I hr e s G e r ä t s
• U m kon t inuie r lich die o p t im al e L e is t un g I hre s G e rä t s z u e r h al t e n, 

is t e s w ich t ig, d a s G e rä t re g e lm ä ßig z u re inig e n un d au f B lo cka d e n 
z u üb e r p r ü f e n.

Reinig e n I hr e s G e r ä t s
• We nn sich S t aub au f d e r O b e r f lä ch e I hre s G e rä t s ans amm e l t, die 

Ve r k l e idun g un d an d e re n Te il e n nur mi t e in e m s aub e re n, t ro cke n e n 
Tu ch a bw is ch e n.

• N a ch Ve r s to p f un g e n in d e n L u f t e inla s s öf f nun g e n d e r 
Ve r k l e idun g s u ch e n.

• S t aub un d S chmu t z mi t e in e r we ich e n B ür s t e e n t f e r n e n.
• Ke in e R e inigun g s mi t t e l o d e r Poli t ure n z um R e inig e n I hre s 

G e rä t s ve r we n d e n.

E r s a t z t eil e
• I hr G e rä t ve r f ü g t üb e r aus t aus chb are F il t e re inh e i t e n un d A k k us, je d e 

we i t e re War t un g mus s von e in e m au tor isie r t e n S e r v ic e mi t ar b e i t e r 
durch g e f ühr t we rd e n.

A us t a us c h d e r B a t t e r ie

A c h t un g
• D a s B a t t e r ie f a ch an d e r Fe r nb e die nun g au f s chraub e n. D ie A b d e ck un g 

lös e n un d h e raus zie h e n, um die B a t t e r ie z u e n t f e r n e n.
• D ie B a t t e r ie nich t ve r ke hr t h e r um e ins e t ze n o d e r k ur z s chlie ß e n.
• N ich t ve r su ch e n, die B a t t e r ie z u ze r l e g e n o d e r w ie d e rau f z ula d e n. Von 

Fe u e r f e r nh al t e n.
• B e im Eins e t ze n e in e r n e u e n B a t t e r ie die A nwe is un g e n d e s 

B a t t e r ie h e r s t e ll e r s b e a ch t e n ( B a t t e r ie t y p C R 20 32).
• I mm e r die S chraub e in die Fe r nb e die nun g e ins e t ze n un d die 

B a t t e r ie war nhinwe is e b e a ch t e n.

N ic h t wa s c hb a r e F il t e r einh ei t e n
• D ie F il t e re inh e i t e n sin d nich t wa s chb ar un d nich t w ie d e r ve r we n db ar.
• We nn F il t e re inh e i t e n b e i A u f f ord e r un g nich t e r s e t z t we rd e n, 

kann die s z u Ve rän d e r un g e n d e r P ro duk t l e is t un g un d d e m 
Er s ch e inun g s bild f ühre n.

• Er s a t z f il t e r könn e n au f w w w.d y s on.d e o d e r üb e r die M y D y s on™- A p p 
e r wor b e n we rd e n.

A u to m a tik m o dus
• N a ch d e r e r s t e n Ve r we n dun g d e s G e rä t s b e nö t ig t d e r S e ns or s e chs 

Ta g e f ür die Kalib r ie r un g. Währe n d die s e s Z e i t raums is t I hr G e rä t 
m ö glich e r we is e e mp f in dlich e r als s ons t g e g e nüb e r f lü ch t ig e n 
org anis ch e n Ve r bin dun g e n ( VO C s) w ie e t wa G e r ü ch e n.

• B e im e r s t e n G e b rau ch kann I hr G e rä t währe n d d e r Kalib r ie r un g 
d e r S e ns ore n bis z u z we i M inu t e n b rau ch e n, um VO C - un d N O2-
D a t e n an z uze ig e n.

W L A N - Ko nn e k ti v i t ä t
W L A N is t s t an d ardm ä ßig e in g e s ch al t e t. U m d a s W L A N e in - o d e r 
aus z us ch al t e n, dr ü cke n S ie d e n S t an dby- E I N /AU S - S ch al t e r au f I hre m G e rä t 
f ür f ün f S e k un d e n.

Ve r b in dun g mi t d e r M y D y s o n™
• S ie b e nö t ig e n e in e I n t e r n e t ve r bin dun g, d ami t die M y D y s on™ 

A p p f unk t ionie r t.
• I hr G e rä t is t mi t 2, 4 - G H z- o d e r 5 - G H z- N e t z we r ke n komp a t ib e l. D a s 

um f a s s t die m e is t e n m o d e r n e n Ro u t e r. I n f or m a t ion e n z ur Komp a t ibili t ä t 
e n t n e hm e n S ie bi t t e d e r D o k um e n t a t ion I hre s Ro u t e r s .

verschließen lässt, das Produk t nicht 
mehr ver wenden, die Bat terien 
ent fernen und von Kindern 
fernhalten. Falls der Verdacht 
besteht, dass Bat terien verschluck t 
wurden oder in den Körper gelangt 
sind, ist sofor t är z tliche Hilfe 
einzuholen.

LESEN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN 
UND BEWAHREN SIE SIE AUF
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• D y s on is t b e s t re b t, sich e r z us t e ll e n, d a s s uns e re Te chnolo gie mi t d e n 
a k t u e ll e n B e t r ie bs s y s t e m e n komp a t ib e l is t; die s w ird je d o ch nich t 
g aran t ie r t. We nn S ie Fra g e n h a b e n o d e r a k t u e ll e I n f or m a t ion e n 
z ur Komp a t ibili t ä t p r ü f e n m ö ch t e n, we n d e n S ie sich bi t t e an d e n 
D y s on Kun d e n die ns t.

• I hr M o bilg e rä t mus s üb e r e in e B lu e to o t h® W ire l e s s Te chnolo g y 
4.0 - U n t e r s t ü t z un g ( B lu e to o t h® W ire l e s s Te chnolo g y L ow En e rg y, 
B L E ) ve r f ü g e n, um e in e Ve r bin dun g mi t d e m G e rä t h e r s t e ll e n z u 
könn e n. I n f or m a t ion e n z ur Komp a t ibili t ä t e n t n e hm e n S ie bi t t e 
d e n G e rä t e s p ezi f ika t ion e n.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

I n fo r m a tio n e n z ur ko n fo r mi t ä t
• H ie r mi t e r k lär t die F ir m a D y s on, d a s s die s e Funke inr ich t un g f ür 

R a umk lim a g e rä t e d e n gr un dl e g e n d e n A n f ord e r un g e n d e r R ich t linie 
2014/5 3/ E U e n t s p r ich t.

• D e r volls t än dig e Te x t d e r E U - Kon f or mi t ä t s e r k lär un g kann un t e r 
f olg e n d e r I n t e r n e t- A dre s s e a b g e r u f e n we rd e n: 
w w w.d y s on.d e/onlin e - hil f e/e co d e sign -in f or m a t ion e n.a s px ( D E )  
w w w.d y s on.a t/onlin e - hil f e/e co d e sign -in f or m a t ion e n.a s px ( AT )  
w w w.d y s on.ch/d e - C H/onlin e - hil f e/e co d e sign -in f or m a t ion e n.a s px (C H )

H inwei s e z ur E n t s o r gun g
• P ro duk t e von D y s on b e s t e h e n aus ho chwe r t ig e m, w ie d e r ve r we r t b are m 

M a t e r ial. En t s org e n S ie die s e s P ro duk t au f ve ran t wor t un g s voll e We is e 
un d f ühre n S ie e s n a ch M ö glichke i t e in e r W ie d e r ve r we r t un g z u.

• B i t t e e n t s org e n o d e r re c yc e ln S ie d e n A k k u g e m ä ß d e n e n t s p re ch e n d e n 
ör t lich e n B e s t immun g e n.

• D ie s e Ke nn ze ichnun g b e d e u t e t, d a s s die s e s P ro duk t inn e r h alb d e r E U 
nich t z us amm e n mi t d e m nor m al e n H aus h al t s müll e n t s org t we rd e n 
d ar f. D ami t durch unkon t rollie r t e A b f all e n t s orgun g ve r ur s a ch t e 
m ö glich e U mwe l t- o d e r G e s un dh e i t s s ch ä d e n ve r hin d e r t we rd e n 
könn e n, e n t s org e n S ie die s e s P ro duk t bi t t e ordnun g s g e m ä ß, um 
die n a chh al t ig e W ie d e r ve r we r t un g von s tof f lich e n R e s s o urc e n z u 
f örd e r n. N u t ze n S ie z ur Rü ckg a b e I hre s g e b rau ch t e n G e rä t s bi t t e 
die e n t s p re ch e n d e n Rü ckg a b e - un d S amm e ls y s t e m e o d e r we n d e n 
S ie sich an d e n H än dl e r, b e i d e m d a s P ro duk t g e kau f t w urd e. I hre 
G e m e in d e o d e r I hr H än dl e r kann S ie üb e r die n ä chs t g e l e g e n e 
R e c yclin g anla g e in f or mie re n.

• A l t b a t t e r ie n von K in d e r n f e r nh al t e n, d a die s e b e i Ve r s chlu cke n 
g e s un dh e i t lich e S ch ä d e n ve r ur s a ch e n könn e n.

• D ie F il t e re inh e i t e n sin d nich t wa s chb ar un d nich t w ie d e r ve r we n db ar.
• D ie g e b ra u ch t e n F il t e r g e m ä ß d e n e n t s p re ch e n d e n lo kal e n 

B e s t immun g e n o d e r Vor s chr i f t e n e n t s org e n.
• D e r A k k u s oll t e z ur g e t re nn t e n W ie d e r ve r we r t un g e n t f e r n t we rd e n.

2 J a hr e G a r a n tie
D ie allg e m e in e n B e din gun g e n d e r au f 2 J ahre b e s chränk t e n D y s on 
G aran t ie sin d n a chs t e h e n d au f g e f ühr t. N am e un d A dre s s d a t e n d e s 
D y s on G aran t e n f ür I hr L an d sin d an an d e re r S t e ll e in die s e m D o k um e n t 
au f g e f ühr t – bi t t e b e a ch t e n S ie die Ta b e ll e mi t die s e n A n g a b e n.

Wa s i s t vo n d e r G a r a n tie a b g e d e c k t?
• D ie R e p ara t ur o d e r d e r A us t aus ch I hre s G e rä t s e r f olg t (im Er m e s s e n 

von D y s on), we nn e s inn e r h alb von 2 J ahre n n a ch Kau f o d e r L ie f e r un g 
M än g e l au f gr un d von f e hl e r h a f t e m M a t e r ial, f e hl e r h a f t e r Ve rar b e i t un g 
o d e r f e hl e r h a f t e r Funk t ion au f we is t. S oll t e e in Te il nich t m e hr ve r f ü gb ar 
s e in o d e r nich t m e hr h e rg e s t e ll t we rd e n, t aus ch t D y s on e s g e g e n e in 
f unk t ions f ähig e s Er s a t z t e il aus .

• We nn die s e s G e rä t au ß e r h alb d e r E U ve r kau f t w ird, gil t die s e 
G aran t ie nur, we nn d a s G e rä t in d e m L an d, in d e m e s ve r kau f t w urd e, 
ve r we n d e t w ird.

• We nn die s e s G e rä t inn e r h alb d e r E U ve r kau f t w ird, gil t die s e G aran t ie 
nur, (i) we nn d a s G e rä t in d e m L an d, in d e m e s ve r kau f t w urd e, 
ve r we n d e t w ird o d e r (ii) we nn d a s G e rä t in B e lgie n, D än e m ar k , 
D e u t s chlan d, F innlan d, Frank re ich, G ro ßb r i t annie n, I r lan d, I t alie n, d e n 
N ie d e r lan d e n, N or we g e n, Ö s t e r re ich, Pol e n, S p anie n, S chwe d e n o d e r 
d e r S chwe iz ve r we n d e t w ird un d d a s gl e ich e M o d e ll w ie die s e s G e rä t 
mi t d e r N e nns p annun g d e s je we ilig e n L an d e s ve r kau f t w ird.

Wa s nic h t a b g e d e c k t i s t
• Er s a t z f il t e r. D ie F il t e re inh e i t e n d e s G e rä t s f all e n nich t un t e r 

die G aran t ie.
D y s on üb e r nimm t ke in e G aran t ie f ür die R e p ara t ur o d e r d e n A us t aus ch 
e in e s P ro duk t s, s of e r n d e r D e f e k t au f Folg e n d e s z ur ü ck z u f ühre n is t:
• S ch ä d e n, die durch d a s N ich t durch f ühre n d e r e mp f ohl e n e n 

G e rä t e war t un g e n t s t e h e n.
• Ve r s e h e n t lich e B e s ch ä digun g e n, die durch uns a ch g e m ä ß e Ve r we n dun g 

o d e r P f l e g e, M is s b rau ch, Ve r n a chlä s sigun g s ow ie unvor sich t ig e 
B e h an dlun g d e s G e rä t s e n t s t an d e n un d d ah e r nich t mi t d e r D y s on 
G e b rau chs anl e i t un g kon f or m sin d.

• Ve r we n dun g d e s G e rä t s z u an d e re n als d e n 
üb lich e n H a us h al t s z we cke n.

• Ve r we n dun g von Te il e n, die nich t g e m ä ß d e n R ich t linie n von D y s on 
m on t ie r t o d e r e in g e b au t w urd e n.

• Ve r we n dun g von Te il e n un d Zub e hör an d e re r H e r s t e ll e r.
• Fe hl e r h a f t e I ns t alla t ion (au ß e r we nn die I ns t alla t ion von D y s on 

durch g e f ühr t w urd e).
• R e p ara t ure n o d e r Ä n d e r un g e n, die nich t durch D y s on o d e r s e in e 

au tor isie r t e n Par t n e r vorg e nomm e n w urd e n.
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ES

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES

ADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE 
INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA 
O LESIÓN:

1. Los dispositivos médicos 
implantados, como marcapasos 
y desfibriladores, pueden verse 
afectados por campos magnéticos 
fuer tes. Si tú o cualquier otro 
habitante de la casa tiene 
un dispositivo médico o un 
desfibrilador implantado, evita 
colocar el mando a distancia en un 
bolsillo o cerca del dispositivo.

2. El funcionamiento de las tarjetas 
de crédito y los sopor tes de 
almacenamiento electrónico 
también pueden verse afectados 

• B lo ck ie r un g e n – I n f or m a t ion e n z um S u ch e n un d B e h e b e n von 
B lo ck ie r un g e n sin d in d e r D y s on B e die nun g s anl e i t un g an g e g e b e n.

• N or m al e r Ve r s chl e iß (z. B . S ich e r un g e n e t c .).
• Kür ze re En t la dun g s ze i t d e s A k k us au f gr un d d e s A l t e r s d e s A k k us o d e r 

d e r N u t z un g (s of e r n z u t re f f e n d).
We nn S ie sich unsich e r sin d, we lch e Fäll e von I hre r G aran t ie a b g e d e ck t 
sin d, we n d e n S ie sich bi t t e an d e n D y s on Kun d e n die ns t. 

G a r a n tie üb e r s ic h t
• D ie G aran t ie b e ginn t mi t d e m Kau f d a t um o d e r mi t d e m L ie f e rd a t um, 

we nn die L ie f e r un g s p ä t e r e r f olg t e.
• U m e in e n A ns p r u ch im R ahm e n d e r D y s on G aran t ie g e l t e n d z u 

m a ch e n, ve r we n d e n S ie bi t t e die Kon t a k t in f or m a t ion e n mi t d e n 
A n g a b e n z um G aran t e n au f d e r Rü ck s e i t e die s e s D o k um e n t s . S ie 
müs s e n e in e n Kau f b e l e g bz w. L ie f e r s ch e in (s owohl d a s O r igin al als 
au ch f olg e n d e) vor l e g e n, b evor je glich e A r b e i t e n aus g e f ühr t we rd e n 
könn e n. O hn e die s e n B e l e g we rd e n I hn e n die Kos t e n s äm t lich e r 
an f all e n d e r A r b e i t e n in R e chnun g g e s t e ll t. B i t t e b e wahre n S ie I hre n 
Ka u f b e l e g o d e r L ie f e r s ch e in d ah e r s org f äl t ig au f.

• S äm t lich e A r b e i t e n we rd e n durch D y s on o d e r s e in e au tor isie r t e n 
Par t n e r aus g e f ühr t.

• A ll e von D y s on e r s e t z t e n Te il e we rd e n z um Eig e n t um von D y s on.
• D ie R e p ara t ur bz w. d e r A us t aus ch I hre s D y s on G e rä t s im R ahm e n d e r 

G aran t ie ve r län g e r t die G aran t ieze i t nich t, e s s e i d e nn, die s gil t g e m ä ß 
d e r G e s e t zg e b un g d e s L an d e s, in d e m d a s G e rä t g e kau f t w urd e.

• D ie G aran t ie bie t e t L e is t un g e n, die I hre g e s e t zlich z us t e h e n d e n 
R e ch t e als Ve r b ra u ch e r e rg än ze n un d nich t b e e in t rä ch t ig e n, un d gil t 
un a b h än gig d a von, o b S ie I hr P ro duk t dire k t von D y s on o d e r von e in e m 
D r i t t anbie t e r e r wor b e n h a b e n.

W ic h tig e I n fo r m a tio n e n z um D a t e n s c hu t z
B e i d e r R e gis t r ie r un g I hre s D y s on P ro duk t s o d e r d e r M y D y s on™ müs s e n S ie 
e inig e we s e n t lich e Kon t a k t in f or m a t ion e n an g e b e n.
R e gis t r ie r un g I hre s D y s on P ro duk t s:
• S ie müs s e n Kon t a k t in f or m a t ion e n an g e b e n, d ami t S ie I hr P ro duk t 

re gis t r ie re n un d w ir G aran t ie l e is t un g e n aus f ühre n könn e n.
B e i R e gis t r ie r un g p e r M y D y s on™:
• U m die M y D y s on™ z u re gis t r ie re n, müs s e n S ie uns e inig e we s e n t lich e 

Kon t a k t in f or m a t ion e n mi t t e il e n; au f die s e We is e könn e n w ir I hr P ro duk t 
au f sich e re We is e mi t I hre r A p p ve r bin d e n.

• B e i I hre r R e gis t r ie r un g könn e n S ie aus wähl e n, o b S ie M i t t e ilun g e n von 
uns e r h al t e n m ö ch t e n. We nn S ie sich f ür d e n Er h al t d e r M i t t e ilun g e n 
von D y s on e n t s ch e id e n, s e n d e n w ir I hn e n I n f or m a t ion e n z u b e s on d e re n 
A n g e b o t e n un d N e uigke i t e n z u uns e re n a k t u e ll e n I nnova t ion e n.

• I hre I n f or m a t ion e n we rd e n nich t an D r i t t e we i t e rg e g e b e n un d von 
uns aus s chlie ßlich in Ü b e re ins t immun g mi t d e n au f uns e re r We bsi t e 
an g e g e b e n e n D a t e ns chu t zr ich t linie n ve r we n d e t: p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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por los imanes, por lo que deben 
mantenerse alejados del mando a 
distancia y de la par te superior del 
aparato.

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE 
INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA 
O LESIÓN:

3. Este aparato puede ser utilizado 
por niños a par tir de 8 años y 
personas con limitaciones físicas, 
sensoriales o de razonamiento, o 
falta de experiencia y conocimiento, 
a condición de que hayan estado 
bajo la super visión o recibido 
instrucción de una persona 
responsable con respecto al uso 
del aparato de manera segura y de 
que entiendan los riesgos que esto 
conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar 
con el aparato. No es conveniente 
que los niños realicen la limpieza y 
el mantenimiento del aparato sin 
super visión.

4. No lo uses en ex terior ni en 
super ficies mojadas. No manipules 
ninguna par te del aparato ni lo 
enchufes con las manos mojadas.

5. Mantén el aparato alejado de 
líquidos inflamables, vapores, 
ambientadores y aceites esenciales.

6. Enchúfalo siempre directamente a 
una toma de corriente de pared. 
No utilices nunca un alargador, ya 
que una sobrecarga puede tener 
como resultado el recalentamiento 
del cable y que éste se incendie.

7. No uses este aparato si ha sido 
dañado o sumergido en agua.

8. Mantén este aparato y su cable 
alejados de super ficies calientes. 
No pongas el cable debajo de 
muebles o de otros aparatos.

9. No introduzcas ningún objeto en 
ninguna aber tura, ya que esto 
podría provocar una descarga 
eléctrica, un incendio o podría 
dañar el aparato.

10. Lleva siempre este aparato por la 
base.
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11. Este producto no está diseñado 
para sopor tar el peso de una 
persona y puede provocar lesiones 
si se cae. No te subas, sientes ni te 
apoyes en el producto.

12. Si hay una mala conexión entre el 
enchufe y la toma de corriente o 
el enchufe se calienta mucho, es 
posible que necesite reemplazar la 
toma. Consúltalo con un electricista 
cualificado para que reemplace la 
toma de corriente.

13. Desconecta la alimentación 
eléctrica o desenchufa antes 
de limpiar, realizar cualquier 
mantenimiento o reemplazar 
un filtro. Desenchufa el aparato 
siempre que no lo uses.

14. Este aparato contiene un láser de 
clase 1. Un uso no intencionado 
del aparato o daños en la carcasa 
podrían ocasionar la fuga de 
radiaciones láser peligrosas. No 
mires fijamente la fuente de luz. 
La radiación láser puede resultar 
perjudicial para los ojos y la piel, 
incluso en pequeños niveles. No 
intentes modificar ni desmontar el 
tubo láser.

15. Si el cable de alimentación está 
dañado, deberá reemplazarlo 
o repararlo el fabricante, su 
representante u otra persona 
igualmente capacitada, con el 
objeto de evitar riesgos.

16. Riesgo de quemaduras por 
productos químicos y de asfixia. 
Mantén las pilas fuera del alcance 
de los niños. Este producto 
contiene una pila de litio de tipo 
botón/moneda. Si una pila de 
litio de tipo botón/moneda nueva 
o usada se ingiere o penetra en 
el cuerpo, puede causar graves 
quemaduras internas y producir la 
muer te en solo 2 horas. Cierra el 
compar timento de las pilas siempre 
de forma completamente segura. 
Si el compar timento de las pilas no 
se cierra de forma segura, deja de 
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I n fo r m a c ió n a dic io n al

Co n t r ol s in m a n d o a di s t a n c ia
• L a m á quin a s e p u e d e con t rolar a t ra vé s d e la a p lica ción M y D y s on™.

Có m o m a n t e n e r su m á quin a
• Para t e n e r sie mp re e l m e jor re n dimie n to d e su m á quin a, e s imp or t an t e 

limpiar la y comp ro b ar si e x is t e n o bs t r u c cion e s re gular m e n t e.

L imp ieza d e l a m á quin a
• S i s e a cumula p ol vo e n la s up e r f icie d e la m á quin a, limpia la s cubie r t a s 

y o t ra s p ar t e s únicam e n t e con un p año limpio y s e co.
• Comp r u e b a si h a y o bs t r u c cion e s e n los or i f icios d e e n t ra d a d e aire d e 

la cubie r t a.
• U s a un c e pillo s u a ve p ara e limin ar e l p ol vo y la s u cie d a d.
• N o u t ilic e s d e t e rg e n t e s o c e ra s p ulim e n t a d ora s p ara limpiar 

e l dis p osi t i vo.

Pieza s r e e mp l a za b l e s
• L a m á quin a t ie n e unid a d e s d e f il t ro y b a t e r ía s qu e s e p u e d e n 

re e mp la zar. Cu alquie r o t ro s e r v icio d e b e s e r ll eva d o a ca b o p or un 
re p re s e n t an t e d e s e r v icio au tor iza d o.

S us tit uc ió n d e l a b a t e r ía

Pr e c a uc ió n
• D e s a tor nilla e l comp ar t im e n to d e la b a t e r ía d e l m an d o a dis t an cia. 

A f loja la b a s e y t ira d e la b a t e r ía p ara e x t ra e r la.
• N o ins t al e s la s b a t e r ía s al revé s ni la s p on g a s e n cor to circui to.
• N o in t e n t e s d e s m on t ar o carg ar la s b a t e r ía s . M an t e nla s al e ja d a s 

d e l f u e g o.
• S igu e la s ins t r u c cion e s d e l f a b r ican t e d e la b a t e r ía an t e s d e m on t ar un a 

b a t e r ía nu eva (t ip o d e b a t e r ía C R 20 32).
• S us t i t u y e sie mp re e l tor nillo e n e l m an d o a dis t an cia y cons ul t a los 

r ie s g os p or b a t e r ía s e n la s e c ción d e a d ve r t e n cia s .

U nid a d e s d e f il t r o n o l a va b l e s
• L a s unid a d e s d e f il t ro no p u e d e n la var s e ni re ciclar s e.
• S i no s e re e mp la zan la s unid a d e s d e f il t ro cu an d o s e l e s olici t a, p u e d e n 

p ro du cir s e cambios e n e l re n dimie n to y la a p ar ie n cia d e l p ro du c to.
• L a s unid a d e s d e f il t ro d e re p u e s to s e p u e d e n comp rar e n w w w.d y s on.e s 

o a t ra vé s d e la a p lica ción M y D y s on™.

M o d o a u t o m á tic o
• S e re quie re un p e r ío d o d e s e is día s un a vez qu e la m á quin a s e h a ya 

u t iliza d o p or p r im e ra vez p ara qu e s e calib re e l s e ns or. D uran t e e s t e 
p e r ío d o la m á quin a p u e d e m os t rar m á s s e nsibilid a d d e la nor m al a los 
COV (Comp u e s tos org ánicos volá t il e s), com o olore s .

• D uran t e e l p r im e r us o y mie n t ra s los s e ns ore s calib ran, s u m á quin a 
p u e d e t ard ar h a s t a d os minu tos e n m os t rar d a tos d e COV y N O2.

Co n e c ti v id a d W i- F i
L a W i- F i e s t á a c t i va d a p or d e f e c to. Para a c t i var o d e s a c t i var la W i-
F i, m an t é n p uls a d o e l b o tón d e e n c e n did o d e l dis p osi t i vo duran t e 
cin co s e gun d os .

Co n e c ti v id a d c o n l a a p lic a c ió n M y D y s o n™
• Para qu e la a p lica ción M y D y s on™ f un cion e s e n e c e si t a un a con e x ión a 

I n t e r n e t a c t i va.
• L a m á quin a s e p u e d e con e c t ar a re d e s d e 2, 4 G H z o 5 G H z, ca t e g or ía 

e n la qu e s e in clu y e n la m a yor ía d e los ro u t e r s a c t u al e s . Comp r u e b a la 
comp a t ibilid a d d e t u ro u t e r cons ul t an d o la d o cum e n t a ción d e l mis m o.

• D y s on s e e s f u e r za p ara a s e gurar qu e s u t e cnolo gía s e a comp a t ib l e con 
e l sis t e m a o p e ra t i vo a c t u al p e ro no e s t á g aran t iza d o. S i t ie n e s algun a 
du d a o t e gus t ar ía comp ro b ar la úl t im a comp a t ibilid a d, p on t e e n 
con t a c to con e l S e r v icio d e A t e n ción al Clie n t e d e D y s on.

• Tu dis p osi t i vo m óv il d e b e s e r comp a t ib l e con la t e cnolo gía in alámb r ica 
B lu e to o t h® 4.0 (t e cnolo gía in alámb r ica B lu e to o t h® d e b ajo cons um o) 
p ara e s t a b l e c e r un a con e x ión con e l a p ara to. Comp r u e b a la s 
e s p e ci f ica cion e s d e t u dis p osi t i vo p ara cons ul t ar la comp a t ibilid a d.

usar el producto, retira las pilas y 
mantenlo fuera del alcance de los 
niños. Si crees que las pilas pueden 
haberse ingerido o alojado dentro 
del cuerpo de la persona afectada, 
busca atención médica inmediata.

LEE Y GUARDA ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES
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• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

I n fo r m a c ió n s o b r e c o n fo r mid a d
• A p ar t ir d e ahora,  D y s on d e clara qu e e s t e e quip o d e ra dio d e con t rol 

ambie n t al cump l e con la D ire c t i va 2014/5 3/ U E .
• L a d e clara ción d e con f or mid a d comp l e t a d e la E U e s t á dis p onib l e e n e l 

siguie n t e e nla c e:  
w w w.d y s on.e s /s o p or t e/e coin f or m a cion

I n fo r m a c ió n a c e r c a d e l a e limin a c ió n d e l p r o duc to
• L os p ro du c tos D y s on e s t án f a b r ica d os con m a t e r ial e s re cicla b l e s d e al t a 

calid a d. R e cicla e s t e p ro du c to e n la m e did a d e lo p osib l e.
• D e s e ch a o re cicla la b a t e r ía d e a cu e rd o con la s nor m a t i va s o los 

re glam e n tos lo cal e s .
• E s t a m arca in dica qu e e s t e p ro du c to no d e b e e limin ar s e jun to con o t ros 

re sidu os d om é s t icos e n la U E . Para ev i t ar p osib l e s d años al m e dio 
ambie n t e o a la s alu d hum an a d e bid o a la e limin a ción no con t rola d a 
d e re sidu os, re ciclalos a d e cu alid am e n t e p ara p rom ove r la re u t iliza ción 
s os t e nib l e d e re cur s os m a t e r ial e s . Para d evol ve r e l dis p osi t i vo u t iliza d o, 
u t iliza los sis t e m a s d e d evolu ción y re co gid a, o bie n p on t e e n con t a c to 
con e l e s t a b l e cimie n to e n e l qu e a d quir ió e l p ro du c to. Ellos p o drán 
e n carg ar s e d e l re ciclaje d e f or m a s e gura p ara e l m e dio ambie n t e.

• M an t é n la s pila s, nu eva s o us a d a s, f u e ra d e l alcan c e d e los niños p ara 
ev i t ar d años p or in g e s t ión.

• L a s unid a d e s d e f il t ro no p u e d e n la var s e ni re ciclar s e.
• D e s e ch a la s unid a d e s d e f il t ros a g o t a d a s siguie n d o la s nor m a s y 

ord e n an za s lo cal e s .
• A n t e s d e d e s e ch ar e l p ro du c to, d e b e e x t ra e r s e la b a t e r ía d e l mis m o. 

G a r a n t ía limi t a d a d e 3 a ñ o s
L os t é r minos y con dicion e s d e la g aran t ía limi t a d a d e 3 años d e D y s on 
s e e s t a b l e c e n a con t inu a ción. L os d e t all e s d e l nomb re y la dire c ción d e l 
g aran t e D y s on p ara ca d a p aís s e e n cu e n t ran e n e s t e d o cum e n to; consul t e 
la t a b la d on d e s e e s t a b l e c e n e s tos d e t all e s .

Q u é c ub r e
• To d a re p ara ción o sus t i t u ción (a dis cre ción d e D y s on) d e t u a p ara to 

si e s t e t ie n e un d e f e c to p or m a t e r ial d e f e c t u os o, d e m ano d e o b ra o 
d e f un cion amie n to d e n t ro d e los 3 años d e s d e la f e ch a d e comp ra o 
e n t re g a (si algun a pieza no e s t u v ie ra dis p onib l e o ya no s e f a b r icara, 
D y s on t e p ro p or t cion ará un a pieza d e s us t i t u ción con la mis m a 
f un ción).

• Cu an d o e s t e a p ara to s e ve n d a f u e ra d e la U nión Euro p e a, e s t a 
g aran t ía s olo s e rá válid a si e l a p ara to s e us a e n e l p aís d on d e s e ve n dió.

• Cu an d o e s t e dis p osi t i vo s e ve n d a d e n t ro d e la U nión Euro p e a, e s t a 
g aran t ía s olo s e rá válid a si (i) e l dis p osi t i vo s e us a e n e l p aís d on d e 
s e ve n dió o (ii) si e l dis p osi t i vo s e us a e n A l e m ania, A us t r ia, B é lgica, 
D in am arca, E s p añ a, F inlan dia, Fran cia, I r lan d a, I t alia, N or u e g a, 
los País e s B ajos, Polonia, e l R e ino U nid o, S u e cia o S uiza, y si e s t e 
mis m o m o d e lo s e ve n d e con la mis m a e s p e ci f ica ción d e vol t aje e n e l 
p aís cor re s p on die n t e.

Q u é n o c ub r e
• U nid a d e s d e f il t ro d e re p u e s to. L a g aran t ía no cub re la s unid a d e s d e 

f il t ro d e l a p ara to.
D y s on no g aran t iza la re p ara ción o e l cambio d e un p ro du c to cu an d o e l 
d e f e c to qu e p re s e n t a e s re s ul t a d o d e:
• D años caus a d os p or no re alizar la s t are a s d e 

m an t e nimie n to re com e n d a d a s .
• D años a c cid e n t al e s, f allos o ca sion a d os p or un us o o m an t e nimie n to 

n e glig e n t e s, m al us o, d e s cuid o y us o o m an e jo imp r u d e n t e s d e l 
dis p osi t i vo, sin re s p e t ar la s in dica cion e s d e l M anu al d e l us u ar io 
d e D y s on.

• U s o d e l a p ara to p ara f in e s qu e no s e an e l d om é s t ico.
• U s o d e la s pieza s no e ns amb la d a s o ins t ala d a s d e a cu e rd o con la s 

ins t r u c cion e s d e D y s on.
• U s o d e pieza s y a c c e s or ios qu e no s e an comp on e n t e s or igin al e s 

d e D y s on.
• I ns t ala ción d e f e c t u os a (e xc e p to si h a sid o ins t ala d a p or D y s on).
• R e p ara cion e s o m anip ula cion e s re aliza d a s p or p e r s on a s aje n a s a 

D y s on o sus a g e n t e s au tor iza d os . 
• O bs t r u c cion e s: cons ul t e e l M anu al d e us u ar io d e D y s on p ara o b t e n e r 

in f or m a ción s o b re cóm o d e t e c t ar y e limin ar o bs t r u c cion e s .
• D e s g a s t e nor m al (p or e je mp lo, f usib l e s, e t c .).
• R e du c ción e n e l t ie mp o d e d e s carg a d e la b a t e r ía d e bid o al us o o los 

años d e la b a t e r ía (si p ro c e d e).
S i d e s e a s re alizar cu alquie r cons ul t a s o b re la co b e r t ura d e t u g aran t ía, 
p ón t e e n con t a c to con la lín e a d e a t e n ción al clie n t e d e D y s on.

Re sum e n d e c o b e r t ur a s
• L a g aran t ía e n t ra e n v ig or e l día d e la comp ra (o d e la e n t re g a si e s 

p os t e r ior).
• Para p re s e n t ar un re clam o e n v ir t u d d e la g aran t ía D y s on, u t iliza la 

in f or m a ción d e con t a c to f a cili t a d a con los d a tos d e l g aran t e e n la 
con t ra p or t a d a d e e s t e d o cum e n to. D e b e s f a cili t ar e l comp ro b an t e (la 
co pia or igin al y cu alquie r comp ro b an t e p os t e r ior) d e e n t re g a /comp ra 
an t e s d e qu e s e re alic e cu alquie r t ip o d e s e r v icio e n su dis p osi t i vo 
D y s on. S in e s t e comp ro b an t e, cu alquie r t ra b ajo re aliza d o s e co b rará. 
Por f a vor, gu ard a t u re cib o o no t a d e e n t re g a. 
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FR/BE/CH

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT

POUR LIMITER LE RISQUE 
D’INCENDIE, DE DÉCHARGE 
ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURE :

1. Les champs magnétiques 
impor tants peuvent per turber les 
dispositifs médicaux implantés, 
comme les pacemakers et les 
défibrillateurs. En cas de por t d’un 
dispositif médical implanté ou 
d’un défibrillateur au sein du foyer, 
éviter de placer la télécommande 
dans une poche ou à proximité de 
l’appareil en question.

2. Les car tes bancaires et les 
dispositifs de stockage électronique 
peuvent également être af fectés 
par les aimants. Il convient donc de 
les éloigner de la télécommande 
et de la par tie supérieure de 
l’appareil.

POUR LIMITER LE RISQUE 
D’INCENDIE, DE DÉCHARGE 
ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURE :

3. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par 
les enfants à par tir de 8 ans et 
les personnes dont les capacités 

• To d a re p ara ción d e b e rá re alizar s e p or D y s on o s us s e r v icios 
t é cnicos au tor iza d os .

• Cu alquie r comp on e n t e sus t i t uid o p or D y s on s e rá p ro pie d a d d e D y s on.
• L a re p ara ción o s us t i t u ción d e t u dis p osi t i vo D y s on b ajo g aran t ía no 

e x t e n d e rá e l p e r ío d o d e g aran t ía a m e nos qu e a sí lo e x ija la l e gis la ción 
lo cal e n e l p aís d e comp ra.

• L a g aran t ía p ro p orcion a b e n e f icios qu e s on a dicion al e s y no a f e c t an 
t us d e re chos l e g al e s com o cons umid or, y s e a p licarán si comp ra s t e e l 
p ro du c to dire c t am e n t e a D y s on o a un t e rc e ro.

I n fo r m a c ió n imp o r t a n t e d e p r o t e c c ió n d e d a t o s
N e c e si t ará s p ro p orcion ar nos in f or m a ción b á sica d e con t a c to cu an d o 
re gis t re s t u p ro du c to D y s on o la a p lica ción M y D y s on™.
A l re gis t rar t u p ro du c to D y s on:
• D e b e rá s p ro p orcion ar nos in f or m a ción d e con t a c to b á sica a c e rca d e t i 

p ara qu e p o d am os re gis t rar t u p ro du c to y p re s t ar l e g aran t ía.
A l re gis t rar s e con la a p lica ción M y D y s on™:
• N e c e si t ará s p ro p orcion ar nos in f or m a ción b á sica d e con t a c to p ara 

re gis t rar la a p lica ción M y D y s on™. E s to nos p e r mi t irá e nla zar con 
s e gur id a d t u p ro du c to a s u ins t an cia d e la aplica ción.

• D uran t e e l re gis t ro, t e n drá s la o p or t unid a d d e a c e p t ar la re c e p ción 
d e comunica cion e s d e nos o t ros . S i a c c e d e s a re cibir comunica cion e s 
d e D y s on, t e e nv iare m os of e r t a s e s p e cial e s y no t icia s s o b re nu e s t ra s 
innova cion e s m á s re cie n t e s .

• N un ca ve n d e re m os a t e rc e ros la in f or m a ción qu e comp ar t a s con 
nos o t ros y la u t ilizare m os sie mp re s e gún lo e s t ip ula d o e n la s p olí t ica s 
d e p r i va cid a d p ub lica d a s e n nu e s t ro si t io we b, p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites, ou manquant 
d’expérience ou de connaissances, 
uniquement s’ils sont super visés ou 
qu’ils ont reçu des instructions de la 
par t d’une personne responsable 
concernant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil en toute sécurité, et qu’ils 
comprennent les dangers associés. 
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer 
avec cet appareil. Le net toyage et 
la maintenance par l’utilisateur ne 
doivent pas être réalisés par des 
enfants non super visés.

4. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à l’ex térieur 
ou sur une sur face mouillée, et ne 
manipulez pas l’appareil ou la prise 
avec les mains mouillées.

5. Tenez l’appareil à distance des 
liquides inflammables, des vapeurs, 
des désodorisants et des huiles 
essentielles.

6. Branchez toujours l’appareil 
directement sur une prise murale. 
N’utilisez jamais de rallonge ; une 
surcharge risquerait d’entraîner 
une surchauf fe du cordon 
d’alimentation et l’embrasement de 
celui-ci.

7. N’utilisez pas cet appareil s’il a été 
endommagé ou plongé dans de 
l’eau.

8. Tenez cet appareil et le cordon à 
distance des sur faces chauf fées. Ne 
faites pas passer le cordon sous des 
meubles ou des appareils.

9. Ne placez aucun objet dans les 
ouver tures pour éviter de provoquer 
une décharge électrique ou un 
incendie, ou d’endommager 
l’appareil.

10. Por tez toujours cet appareil par la 
base.

11. En cas de jeu entre la fiche et la 
prise de courant ou si la fiche 
devient très chaude, il se peut 
que la prise de courant doive être 
remplacée. Consultez un électricien 
qualifié pour le remplacement de la 
prise de courant.
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12. Déconnectez ou débranchez 
l’alimentation électrique avant 
tout net toyage, entretien ou 
remplacement d’un filtre. 
Débranchez toujours l’appareil 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

13. Cet appareil contient un laser 
de classe 1. Une utilisation 
non conforme de l’appareil ou 
l’endommagement du boî tier peut 
entraîner la fuite de rayonnements 
laser dangereux. Ne regardez pas 
directement la source de lumière. 
Les rayonnements laser peuvent, 
même à petites doses, causer 
des lésions oculaires et cutanées. 
N’essayez pas de modifier ou de 
démonter le tube laser.

14. Si le cordon d’alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
ou réparé par le fabricant, son 
agent de ser vice ou toute autre 
personne qualifiée afin d’éviter tout 
danger.

15. Risque de brûlure chimique et 
d’étouf fement. Conser vez les piles 
hors de por tée des enfants. Ce 
produit contient une pile bouton 
lithium. L’ingestion ou l’inser tion 
dans une par tie du corps d’une pile 
bouton lithium neuve ou usagée 
peut provoquer de graves brûlures 
internes et entraîner le décès en 
2 heures à peine. Veillez toujours 
à bien sécuriser le compar timent 
à pile. S’il est impossible de le 
fermer correctement, arrêtez 
d’utiliser le produit, retirez la pile 
et conser vez-la hors de por tée des 
enfants. Si vous pensez qu’une 
pile a été ingérée ou placée dans 
une quelconque par tie du corps, 
consultez immédiatement un 
médecin.

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES 
CONSIGNES ET CONSERVEZ-LES
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I n fo r m a tio n s sup p l é m e n t a ir e s

U tili s a tio n s a n s l a t é l é c o m m a n d e
• Vo t re a p p are il p e u t ê t re con t rôl é à l’aid e d e l’a p p li M y D y s on™.

E n t r e tie n d e vo t r e a p p a r eil
• I l e s t imp or t an t d e n e t toy e r ré guliè re m e n t vo t re a p p are il e t d e vé r i f ie r 

s' il n e p ré s e n t e au cun e o bs t r u c t ion a f in d e to ujo ur s o b t e nir l e s 
m e ill e ure s p e r f or m an c e s .

N e t t oya g e d e vo t r e a p p a r eil
• S i d e la p o us siè re s’a c cumul e s ur la s ur f a c e d e vo t re m a chin e, 

e s s u y ez l e s co qu e s e t l e s au t re s p ar t ie s a ve c un chi f f on p ro p re e t 
s e c uniqu e m e n t.

• R e ch e rch ez l e s b o ur ra g e s d ans l e s or i f ic e s d’e n t ré e d’air s ur la co qu e.
• Élimin ez l e s d é b r is e t la p o us siè re à l’aid e d’un e b ros s e d o u c e.
• N ’u t ilis ez p a s d e d é t e rg e n t o u d e p ro dui t s d e p olis s a g e p o ur n e t toy e r 

vo t re a p p are il.

Piè c e s r e mp l a ç a b l e s
• Vo t re a p p are il e s t é quip é d e f il t re s e t d e b a t t e r ie s re mp la ça b l e s, 

to u t e au t re rév ision d oi t ê t re e f f e c t u é e p ar un re p ré s e n t an t d e 
s e r v ic e au tor is é.

Re mp l a c e m e n t d e l a p il e

A t t e n tio n
• D év is s ez l e comp ar t im e n t à pil e d e la t é l é comm an d e. D é t a ch ez la b a s e 

e t t irez d e s s us p o ur re t ire r la pil e.
• N ’ins t all ez p a s l e s pil e s à l’e nve r s e t n e p rovo qu ez p a s d e co ur t- circui t.
• N e t e n t ez p a s d’o u v r ir o u d e re ch arg e r l e s pil e s . Te n ez- l e s à l’é car t d e 

to u t e f lamm e.
• S ui vez l e s ins t r u c t ions du f a b r ican t d e s pil e s lor s d e l’ins t alla t ion d e 

no u ve ll e s pil e s (t y p e C R 20 32).
• R e p la c ez to ujo ur s la v is d e la t é l é comm an d e e t re p or t ez-vo us au x 

d an g e r s lié s à la pil e à la s e c t ion Ave r t is s e m e n t.

U ni t é s d e f il t r a g e n o n l a va b l e s
• Vos uni t é s d e f il t ra g e n e s on t ni la va b l e s, ni re c ycla b l e s .
• L e non - re mp la c e m e n t d e vos uni t é s d e f il t ra g e lor s qu e l’a p p are il vo us 

in diqu e qu’il e s t t e mps d e l e f aire p e u t a voir un e in cid e n c e s ur l e s 
p e r f or m an c e s e t l’a s p e c t du p ro dui t.

• L e s f il t re s d e re ch an g e s on t dis p onib l e s s ur w w w.d y s on.f r. o u v ia 
l’a p plica t ion M y D y s on™.

M o d e a u t o
• U n e p é r io d e d e si x jo ur s e s t n é c e s s aire a p rè s la p re miè re u t ilis a t ion d e 

vo t re a p p are il p o ur l’é t alonn a g e du ca p t e ur. Pe n d an t c e t t e p é r io d e, il s e 
p e u t qu e vo t re a p p are il s oi t p lus s e nsib l e au x COV (comm e l e s o d e ur s) 
qu e la nor m al e.

• L or s d e la p re miè re u t ilis a t ion e t du calib ra g e d e s ca p t e ur s, vo t re 
a p p are il p e u t m e t t re jus qu’à d e u x minu t e s p o ur a f f ich e r l e s d onn é e s 
re la t i ve s au x COV e t au N O2.

Co nn e c ti v i t é W i- F i
L e W i- F i e s t allum é p ar d é f au t. Po ur allum e r o u é t e in dre l e W i- F i, 
m ain t e n ez e n f on c é l e b o u ton Ve ill e M arch e/A r rê t d e vo t re a p p are il p e n d an t 
cin q s e con d e s .

Co nn e c ti v i t é à l ’a p p lic a tio n M y D y s o n™
• Po ur qu e l’a p p lica t ion M y D y s on™ f on c t ionn e, vo us d evez dis p os e r d’un e 

conn e x ion à I n t e r n e t.
• Vo t re a p p are il p e u t s e conn e c t e r au x ré s e au x 2, 4 G H z o u 5 G H z, qui 

in clu e n t la p lup ar t d e s ro u t e ur s a c t u e ls . Vé r i f iez s a comp a t ibili t é d ans la 
d o cum e n t a t ion d e vo t re ro u t e ur.

• D y s on s’e f f orc e d e s’a s s ure r d e la comp a t ibili t é d e s a t e chnolo gie a ve c 
l e s s y s t è m e s d’e x p loi t a t ion, m ais n e p e u t l e g aran t ir. S i vo us a vez d e s 
qu e s t ions o u s o uh ai t ez vé r i f ie r l e s comp a t ibili t é s l e s p lus ré c e n t e s, 
con t a c t ez no t re S e r v ic e cons omm a t e ur s D y s on.

• Vo t re dis p osi t i f m o bil e d oi t ê t re comp a t ib l e a ve c la t e chnolo gie s ans 
f il B lu e to o t h® 4.0 (t e chnolo gie s ans f il B lu e to o t h® L ow En e rg y) p o ur 
p o u voir é t a b lir un e conn e x ion a ve c l’a p p are il. Vé r i f iez s a comp a t ibili t é 
d ans l e s s p é ci f ica t ions d e vo t re dis p osi t i f.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

I n fo r m a tio n s r e l a ti ve s à l a c o n fo r mi t é
• Par la p ré s e n t e, D y s on d é clare qu e c e t é quip e m e n t ra dio d e t rai t e m e n t 

d e l’air e s t con f or m e à la D ire c t i ve 2014/5 3/ U E .
• L e t e x t e in t é gral d e la d é clara t ion d e con f or mi t é à la D ire c t i ve U E e s t 

dis p onib l e à l’a dre s s e I n t e r n e t s ui van t e : 
w w w.d y s on.f r/aid e/e co con c e p t ion ( FR ) 
w w w.d y s on.b e/f r- B E /s e r v ic e s - cons omm a t e ur/con f or mi t e ( B E )  
w w w.d y s on.ch/f r- C H/s a v/ in f or m a t ions - re la t i ve s (C H )

I n fo r m a tio n s d e mi s e a u r e b u t
• L e s p ro dui t s D y s on s on t f a b r iqu é s à p ar t ir d e m a t é r iau x h au t e m e n t 

re c ycla b l e s . R e c ycl ez- l e s si p os sib l e.
• M e t t ez au re b u t o u re c ycl ez la b a t t e r ie con f or m é m e n t à la 

ré gl e m e n t a t ion e t au x ar rê t é s lo cau x .
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• C e m arqu a g e in diqu e qu e c e p ro dui t n e d oi t p a s ê t re je t é a ve c l e s 
d é ch e t s m é n a g e r s . Po ur év i t e r to u t e f f e t no ci f d’un e é limin a t ion non 
con t rôl é e d e s d é ch e t s s ur l’e nv ironn e m e n t e t la s an t é, re c ycl ez c e 
p ro dui t d e m aniè re re s p ons a b l e, d e s or t e à e n co ura g e r la ré u t ilis a t ion 
dura b l e d e s re s s o urc e s e n m a t é r iau x . Po ur re nvoy e r vo t re a p p are il 
us a g é, u t ilis ez l e s ré s e au x d e re to ur e t d e coll e c t e, o u con t a c t ez l e 
reve n d e ur du p ro dui t, qui s e ra e n m e sure d e l e re c ycl e r d’un e m aniè re 
re s p e c t u e us e d e l’e nv ironn e m e n t.

• Cons e r vez l e s pil e s us a g é e s hor s d e p or t é e d e s e n f an t s car e ll e s 
p ré s e n t e n t to ujo ur s un r is qu e e n ca s d’in g e s t ion

• Vos uni t é s d e f il t ra g e n e s on t ni la va b l e s, ni re c ycla b l e s .
• M e t t ez au re b u t l e s f il t re s us a g é s con f or m é m e n t à la ré gl e m e n t a t ion e t 

au x ar rê t é s lo ca u x .
• L a b a t t e r ie d oi t ê t re re t iré e d e l’a p p are il a van t la mis e au re b u t d e 

c e d e r nie r.

G a r a n tie limi t é e d e 2 a n s
 L e s m o d ali t é s d e la g aran t ie limi t é e d e 2 ans D y s on s on t é non c é e s ci-
d e s s o us . L e nom e t l 'a dre s s e du g aran t D y s on p o ur vo t re p a y s s on t é non c é s 
aill e ur s d ans c e d o cum e n t (ve uill ez vo us re p or t e r au t a b l e au in diqu an t c e s 
in f or m a t ions).

Ce qui e s t c ou ve r t
• L a ré p ara t ion o u l e re mp la c e m e n t d e vo t re a p p are il D y s on (à l’e n t iè re 

dis cré t ion d e D y s on) s’il p ré s e n t e un d é f au t m a t é r ie l, d e f a b r ica t ion 
o u d e f on c t ionn e m e n t d ans l e s 2 ans à comp t e r d e la d a t e d’a ch a t o u 
d e li v rais on. ( S i un e piè c e n’e s t p lus dis p onib l e o u f a b r iqu é e, D y s on la 
re mp la c e ra p ar un e piè c e f on c t ionn e ll e é qui val e n t e.)

• L or s qu e l’a p p are il e s t ve n du e n d e hor s d e l’ U E, c e t t e g aran t ie n’e s t 
vala b l e qu e si l’a p p are il e s t u t ilis é d ans l e p a y s d ans l e qu e l il a 
é t é ve n du.

• L or s qu e c e t a p p are il e s t ve n du au s e in d e l ' U E, c e t t e g aran t ie n’e s t 
vala b l e qu e (i) si l 'a p p are il e s t u t ilis é d ans l e p a y s d ans l e qu e l il a 
é t é ve n du o u (ii) si l 'a p p are il e s t u t ilis é e n A ll e m a gn e, e n A u t r ich e, 
e n B e lgiqu e, au D an e m ar k , e n E s p a gn e, e n F inlan d e, e n Fran c e, e n 
I r lan d e, e n I t alie, e n N or vè g e, au x Pa y s - B a s, e n Polo gn e, au Royaum e -
U ni, e n S u è d e o u e n S uis s e e t si l e m ê m e m o d è l e e s t ve n du à la m ê m e 
t e nsion nomin al e d ans c e p a y s .

Ce qui n ’e s t p a s c ou ve r t
• L e re mp la c e m e n t d e s f il t re s . L e s f il t re s d e l’a p p are il n e s on t p a s co u ve r t s 

p ar la g aran t ie.
D y s on n e g aran t i t p a s la ré p ara t ion ni l e re mp la c e m e n t d’un p ro dui t si l e 
d é f au t e s t dû à :
• d e s d omm a g e s caus é s p ar la non - ré alis a t ion d e s e n t re t ie ns 

re comm an d é s d e l’a p p are il
• d e s d omm a g e s a c cid e n t e ls o u d e s d é f au t s caus é s p ar un e 

m au vais e u t ilis a t ion, un e n t re t ie n in cor re c t, un e u t ilis a t ion a b usi ve, 
un e n é glig e n c e, un e u t ilis a t ion d an g e re us e o u un e m anip ula t ion 
d e l’a p p are il non con f or m e au x ins t r u c t ions du m anu e l d e 
l’u t ilis a t e ur D y s on

• l’u t ilis a t ion d e l’a p p are il à un e f in au t re qu’un e f in d om e s t iqu e ordin aire
• l’u t ilis a t ion d e piè c e s non a s s e mb l é e s o u ins t all é e s con f or m é m e n t au x 

ins t r u c t ions d e D y s on
• l’u t ilis a t ion d e piè c e s e t d’a c c e s s oire s au t re s qu e D y s on
• un e e r re ur d’ins t alla t ion (s au f e n ca s d’ins t alla t ion p ar D y s on)
• d e s ré p ara t ions o u m o di f ica t ions e f f e c t u é e s p ar d e s p e r s onn e s au t re s 

qu e D y s on o u s e s a g e n t s a gré é s
• D e s o bs t r u c t ions : re p or t ez-vo us à vo t re m anu e l d e l’u t ilis a t e ur D y s on 

p o ur s a voir comm e n t vé r i f ie r l’a bs e n c e d’o bs t r u c t ions e t l e s é limin e r.
• l’us ure nor m al e (p ar e xe mp l e, f usib l e, e t c .)
• un e b ais s e d e l’au tonomie d e la b a t t e r ie lié e à s on â g e o u à s on 

u t ilis a t ion (l e ca s é ch é an t)
En ca s d e d o u t e s ur l e s é l é m e n t s co u ve r t s p ar vo t re g aran t ie, ve uill ez 
con t a c t e r l e S e r v ic e cons omm a t e ur s D y s on.

Ré sum é d e l a g a r a n tie
• L a g aran t ie p re n d e f f e t à la d a t e d’a ch a t (o u à la d a t e d e li v rais on si 

c e ll e - ci e s t p os t é r ie ure à la d a t e d’a ch a t).
• Po ur f aire un e ré clam a t ion d ans l e ca dre d e la g aran t ie D y s on, ve uill ez 

u t ilis e r l e s co ord onn é e s f o ur nie s a ve c l e s d é t ails du g aran t au ve r s o d e 
c e d o cum e n t. Po ur qu’un e in t e r ve n t ion p uis s e ê t re ré alis é e s ur vo t re 
a p p are il D y s on, vo us d evez f o ur nir la p re u ve d’a ch a t/d e li v rais on 
(d o cum e n t or igin al e t to u t d o cum e n t ul t é r ie ur). S ans c e t t e p re u ve, to u t e 
in t e r ve n t ion s e ra à vo t re ch arg e. Ve uill ez cons e r ve r vo t re re çu o u b on 
d e li v rais on.

• To u t e s l e s piè c e s re mp la c é e s p ar D y s on d ev ie nn e n t la p ro p r ié t é 
d e D y s on.

• L a ré p ara t ion o u l e re mp la c e m e n t s o us g aran t ie d e vo t re 
a p p are il D y s on n e p rolon g e p a s la p é r io d e d e g aran t ie, à m oins qu e 
c e la n e s oi t e x ig é p ar la l é gis la t ion lo cal e du p a y s d 'a ch a t.

• L a g aran t ie of f re d e s a van t a g e s qui v ie nn e n t s'ajo u t e r à vos droi t s 
l é g au x e n t an t qu e cons omm a t e ur, s ans a f f e c t e r c e u x- ci. En o u t re, c e t t e 
g aran t ie s'a p p liqu e ra qu e vo us a y ez a ch e t é vo t re p ro dui t dire c t e m e n t 
aup rè s d e D y s on o u aup rè s d ' un t ie r s .

I n fo r m a tio n s imp o r t a n t e s c o n c e r n a n t l a p r o t e c tio n d e s d o nn é e s
Vo us d evez no us f o ur nir d e s co ord onn é e s d e b a s e p o ur p o u voir e nre gis t re r 
vo t re a p p are il D y s on o u vo us ins cr ire s ur l 'a p p lica t ion M y D y s on™.
L or s d e l’e nre gis t re m e n t d e vo t re a p p are il D y s on :
• Vo us d evez no us f o ur nir d e s co ord onn é e s d e b a s e p o ur p o u voir 

e nre gis t re r vo t re a p p are il e t no us p e r m e t t re d e vo us of f r ir la g aran t ie.
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IT/CH

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI 
SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI 
INCENDI, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE O 
LESIONI:

1. Intensi campi magnetici possono 
inter ferire con il funzionamento 
di dispositivi medici impiantati 
come pacemaker e defibrillatori. 
L'utente o altri componenti dell'unità 
abitativa, che siano por tatori di un 
dispositivo medico impiantato come 
un pacemaker o defibrillatore, non 
devono tenere il telecomando in 
tasca né collocarlo in prossimità di 
tale dispositivo.

2. Anche le car te di credito e i suppor ti 
di memoria elet tronici possono 
venire influenzati dai campi 
magnetici e devono essere tenuti a 
distanza dal telecomando e dalla 
par te superiore dell'apparecchio.

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI 
INCENDI, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE O 
LESIONI:

3. Questo apparecchio può essere 
utilizzato dai bambini con età 
minima di 8 anni e da persone con 
ridot te capacità fisiche, motorie 
o mentali, o da persone che non 
possiedono l’esperienza e le 
conoscenze necessarie, solo con 
super visione oppure se sono state 
fornite loro le necessarie istruzioni 
per l’uso sicuro dell'apparecchio da 

L or s d e vo t re e nre gis t re m e n t s ur l 'a p p lica t ion M y D y s on™:
• Vo us d evez no us f o ur nir d e s co ord onn é e s d e b a s e p o ur p o u voir vo us 

ins cr ire s ur l 'a p p lica t ion M y D y s on™, a f in qu e no us p uis sions a s s o cie r 
vo t re a p p are il à vo t re a p p li e n to u t e s é cur i t é.

• L or s d e vo t re e nre gis t re m e n t, vo us aurez la p os sibili t é d’in diqu e r si vo us 
s o uh ai t ez o u non re c evoir d e s communica t ions d e no t re p ar t. S i vo us 
choisis s ez d e re c evoir d e s communica t ions d e la p ar t d e D y s on, no us 
vo us e nve r rons nos of f re s s p é cial e s d é t aill é e s e t d e s in f or m a t ions s ur 
nos to u t e s d e r niè re s innova t ions .

• N o us n e ve n drons jam ais vos in f or m a t ions à d e s t ie r s e t no us u t ilis e rons 
l e s in f or m a t ions qu e vo us p ar t a g ez a ve c no us uniqu e m e n t comm e 
d é f ini d ans nos p oli t iqu e s d e con f id e n t iali t é, dis p onib l e s sur no t re si t e 
We b, à la p a g e p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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par te di una persona responsabile 
e se sono consapevoli dei rischi 
connessi. Evitare che i bambini 
giochino con l’apparecchio. 
Inter venti di manutenzione e pulizia 
non devono essere eseguiti da 
bambini senza super visione.

4. Non utilizzare all’aper to né su 
super fici bagnate e non toccare 
par ti dell’apparecchio o la spina 
con le mani bagnate.

5. Tenere l’apparecchio lontano 
da liquidi, vapori, deodoranti 
per ambienti e oli essenziali 
infiammabili.

6. L'apparecchio deve essere sempre 
collegato diret tamente a una 
presa elet trica a muro. Non 
utilizzare prolunghe: un eventuale 
sovraccarico potrebbe causare il 
surriscaldamento e l'incendio del 
cavo.

7. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se 
è stato danneggiato o immerso 
nell’acqua.

8. Tenere l’apparecchio e il cavo 
lontani da super fici calde. Non 
far passare il cavo sot to mobili o 
elet trodomestici.

9. Non inserire ogget ti nelle 
aper ture, per evitare il rischio di 
scosse elet triche, incendi o danni 
all'apparecchio.

10. Traspor tare sempre questo 
apparecchio af ferrando la base.

11. Questo prodot to non è proget tato 
per soppor tare il peso di una 
persona e può rovesciarsi causando 
lesioni. Non stare in piedi sul 
prodot to, seder visi o appoggiar visi.

12. S e l’accoppiamento tra la spina e la 
presa di corrente è allentato o se la 
presa si surriscalda, probabilmente 
è necessario sostituire la presa. 
Consultare un elet tricista qualificato 
per la sostituzione.

13. S collegare l'alimentazione elet trica 
prima di ef fet tuare la pulizia, 
eseguire qualsiasi manutenzione 
o sostituire un filtro. S collegare 
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sempre l'apparecchio quando non 
è in uso.

14. Questo apparecchio contiene un 
laser di Classe 1. L'utilizzo non 
intenzionale dell'apparecchio o 
danni all'alloggiamento possono 
causare la fuoriuscita di pericolose 
radiazioni laser. Non fissare la 
sorgente luminosa. Anche in 
piccole dosi, le radiazioni laser 
possono danneggiare gli occhi e la 
pelle. Non tentare di modificare o 
smontare il tubo laser.

15. Per evitare rischi, se il cavo di 
alimentazione si danneggia, 
deve essere sostituito o riparato 
dal produt tore, dal suo agente 
dell’assistenza o da persone 
ugualmente qualificate.

16. Pericolo di ustioni chimiche e 
sof focamento. Tenere le bat terie 
lontano dalla por tata dei bambini. 
Questo prodot to contiene una 
bat teria a bot tone al litio. S e una 
bat teria a bot tone al litio, nuova 
o usata, viene ingerita o inserita 
in qualche par te del corpo, può 
causare gravi ustioni interne 
e anche por tare alla mor te in 
sole 2 ore. Chiudere sempre 
completamente il vano bat terie. 
S e il vano bat terie non si chiude 
corret tamente, interrompere l’uso 
del prodot to, rimuovere le bat terie 
e tenerlo lontano dalla por tata 
dei bambini. S e si ritiene che le 
bat terie possano essere state 
ingerite o inserite in altre par ti del 
corpo, richiedere immediatamente 
l’inter vento di un medico.

LEGGERE E CONSERVARE QUESTE 
ISTRUZIONI

I n fo r m a zio ni a g giun ti ve

Co n t r oll o s e n za t e l e c o m a n d o
• È p os sibil e con t rollare l’a p p are c chio t rami t e l’a p p M y D y s on™.

M a nu t e n zio n e d e ll ’a p p a r e c c hio
• Pe r o t t e n e re s e mp re l e miglior i p re s t a zioni d all’a p p are c chio, è 

imp or t an t e p ulir lo p e r io dicam e n t e e ve r i f icare l’eve n t u al e p re s e n za 
di in t a s am e n t i.
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P uli zia d e ll ’a p p a r e c c hio
• S e si a c cumula p ol ve re sulla s up e r f icie d e ll’a p p are c chio, s t rof in are l e 

co p e r t ure e al t r i p un t i u t iliz zan d o s olo un p anno a s ciu t to e p uli to.
• Ve r i f icare l 'eve n t u al e p re s e n za di os t r uzioni n e i f or i p e r l e p re s e d 'ar ia 

s ulla co p e r t ura.
• U t iliz zare un a s p a z zola m or bid a p e r r imu ove re p ol ve re e d e t r i t i.
• N on us are d e t e rg e n t i o lu cid an t i p e r p ulire l 'a p p are c chio.

Pa r ti s o s ti t uib ili
• L’a p p are c chio è d o t a to di uni t à f il t ro e b a t t e r ie s os t i t uibili; qu alsia si al t ro 

in t e r ve n to di m anu t e n zion e d eve e s s e re e s e gui to d a un ra p p re s e n t an t e 
au tor iz za to d e ll’a s sis t e n za.

S o s ti t uzio n e d e ll a b a t t e r ia

A t t e n zio n e
• S v i t are il comp ar to b a t t e r ia d e l t e l e com an d o. A ll e n t are la b a s e e t irare 

p e r r imu ove re la b a t t e r ia.
• N on ins t allare l e b a t t e r ie al con t rar io e non cor to circui t ar l e.
• N on c e rcare di s m on t are o car icare l e b a t t e r ie. Te n e re lon t ano 

d al f u o co.
• S e guire l e is t r uzioni d e l p ro du t tore p e r l ' ins t alla zion e d e ll e b a t t e r ie 

nu ove (t ip o di b a t t e r ia C R 20 32).
• R e ins e r ire s e mp re la v i t e n e l t e l e com an d o e cons ul t are la s ezion e con l e 

a v ve r t e n ze s ui r is chi l e g a t i alla b a t t e r ia.

U ni t à f il t r o n o n l a va b ili
• L e uni t à f il t ro in us o non s ono la va bili n é r icicla bili.
• L a m an ca t a s os t i t uzion e d e ll e uni t à f il t ro qu an d o r ichie s to p u ò caus are 

m o di f ich e all’a s p e t to e al f un zion am e n to d e l p ro d o t to.
• L e uni t à f il t ro di r icambio s ono a cquis t a bili s u w w w.d y s on.com o t rami t e 

l’a p p M y D y s on™.

M o d alit à a u t o m a tic a
• D o p o il p r im o u t iliz zo d e ll’a p p are c chio, è n e c e s s ar io a t t e n d e re s e i 

gior ni p e r la calib ra zion e d e l s e ns ore. D uran t e qu e s to p e r io d o di 
t e mp o, è p os sibil e ch e l’a p p are c chio sia m a g gior m e n t e s e nsibil e ai 
COV (comp os t i org anici vola t ili) (a d e s e mpio i p rof umi).

• D uran t e il p r im o u t iliz zo, m e n t re i s e ns or i si calib rano, l’a p p are c chio 
p u ò impie g are f ino a du e minu t i p e r v isu aliz zare i d a t i di COV e N O2.

Co nn e t ti v i t à W i- F i
I l W i- F i è a c c e s o p e r imp os t a zion e p re d e f ini t a. Pe r a t t i vare o dis a t t i vare 
il W i- F i, t e n e re p re mu to p e r cin qu e s e con di il p uls an t e s t an dby on/of f 
d e lla m a c chin a.

Co nn e t ti v i t à M y D y s o n™
• È n e c e s s ar io dis p or re di un a conn e s sion e I n t e r n e t a t t i va p e r p o t e r 

u t iliz zare l 'a p p M y D y s on™.
• L’a p p are c chio p u ò e s s e re coll e g a to all e re t i a 2, 4 G H z o 5 G H z, 

u t iliz za t e d ai ro u t e r più m o d e r ni. Pe r in f or m a zioni s ulla comp a t ibili t à, 
cons ul t are la d o cum e n t a zion e d e l ro u t e r.

• D y s on si imp e gn a a d a s sicurare ch e la su a t e cnolo gia sia comp a t ibil e 
con gli a t t u ali sis t e mi o p e ra t i v i m a non lo g aran t is c e. I n ca s o di dub bi, o 
p e r ve r i f icare l e in f or m a zioni più re c e n t i s ulla comp a t ibili t à, con t a t t are il 
C e n t ro A s sis t e n za D y s on.

• I l dis p osi t i vo m o bil e d eve sup p or t are la t e cnolo gia w ire l e s s B lu e to o t h® 
4.0 (t e cnolo gia w ire l e s s B lu e to o t h® L ow En e rg y) p e r con f igurare un a 
conn e s sion e con l 'a p p are c chio. Pe r in f or m a zioni s ulla comp a t ibili t à, 
cons ul t are l e s p e ci f ich e d e l dis p osi t i vo.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

I n fo r m a zio ni sull a c o n fo r mi t à
• Con la p re s e n t e, D y s on dichiara ch e qu e s t a a p p are c chia t ura ra dio p e r 

il t ra t t am e n to d e ll’ar ia è con f or m e alla D ire t t i va 2014/5 3/ U E .
• I l t e s to in t e gral e d e lla dichiara zion e di con f or mi t à U E è dis p onibil e al 

s e gu e n t e in dir iz zo in t e r n e t: 
w w w.d y s on.i t/a s sis t e n za /d a t i- di- comp a t ibili t a ( I T )  
w w w.d y s on.ch/ i t- C H/sup p or t/con dizioni- g e n e rali- cg (C H )

I n fo r m a zio ni sull o s m al tim e n t o
• I p ro d o t t i D y s on s ono re aliz za t i con m a t e r iali r icicla bili. R iciclare il 

p ro d o t to qu an d o p os sibil e.
• S m al t ire o r iciclare la b a t t e r ia s e con d o l e p ro c e dure p rev is t e d all e 

ordin an ze o nor m a t i ve lo cali.
• Q u e s to con t ra s s e gno in dica ch e il p ro d o t to non d eve e s s e re s m al t i to 

insie m e a d al t r i r i f iu t i d om e s t ici sul t e r r i tor io d e ll ' U E . Pe r ev i t are d anni 
all 'ambie n t e o alla s alu t e d e r i van t i d allo s m al t im e n to in con t rolla to, 
r iciclare re s p ons a bilm e n t e p e r p romu ove re il re cup e ro s os t e nibil e d e ll e 
r is or s e m a t e r iali. Pe r re s t i t uire il dis p osi t i vo us a to, s e r v ir si d e i sis t e mi di 
con f e r im e n to e ra c col t a o con t a t t are il comm e rcian t e p re s s o il qu al e 
è s t a to a cquis t a to il p ro d o t to, ch e p rov ve d e rà a d a f f id ar lo ai s e r v izi 
di r iciclo e co comp a t ibil e. L e au tor i t à o il r i ve n di tore lo cali s aranno in 
gra d o di in dicar v i l’impian to di r icicla g gio più v icino.

• Te n e re l e b a t t e r ie us a t e lon t ano d alla p or t a t a d e i b ambini p oich é 
p o t re b b e ro ar re care d anno s e in g e r i t e.

• L e uni t à f il t ro in us o non s ono la va bili n é r icicla bili.
• S m al t ire l e uni t à f il t ro e s aur i t e in con f or mi t à con l e dire t t i ve e l e 

nor m a t i ve lo cali v ig e n t i.
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• L a b a t t e r ia d eve e s s e re r im os s a p r im a di s m al t ire l’a p p are c chio. 

G a r a n zia limi t a t a di 2 a nni
D i s e gui to s ono in dica t i t e r mini e con dizioni d e lla g aran zia limi t a t a D y s on 
con 2 anni di validi t à. I d e t t a gli re la t i v i a nom e e in dir iz zo d e l g aran t e 
D y s on p e r il p ro p r io Pa e s e s ono d e s cr i t t i in un’al t ra s ezion e d e l p re s e n t e 
d o cum e n to; f are r i f e r im e n to alla t a b e lla con t e n e n t e t ali d e t t a gli.

Co p e r t ur a d e ll a g a r a n zia
• S ono co p e r t e d a g aran zia la r ip ara zion e o la s os t i t uzion e 

d e ll 'a p p are c chio (a dis crezion e di D y s on) in ca s o di di f e t t i re la t i v i a 
m a t e r iali, la vora zion e o f un zion am e n to e n t ro 2 anni d all’a cquis to o 
d alla cons e gn a (s e un p ez zo non è più dis p onibil e o f u or i p ro duzion e, 
D y s on lo s os t i t uirà con un al t ro p ez zo in gra d o di s volg e re la s t e s s a 
f un zion e).

• S e il p re s e n t e dis p osi t i vo v ie n e ve n du to al di f u or i d e ll ' U E: qu e s t a 
g aran zia r im an e valid a s e il dis p osi t i vo v ie n e u t iliz za to all 'e s t e ro, m a 
p u ò e s s e re e s e rci t a t a s olo n e l Pa e s e di a cquis to d e l dis p osi t i vo. Pe r 
ul t e r ior i in f or m a zioni, con t a t t are D y s on.

• N e l ca s o in cui l 'a p p are c chio sia ve n du to n e ll’ U E, la p re s e n t e g aran zia è 
consid e ra t a valid a s ol t an to (i) s e l 'a p p are c chio v ie n e u t iliz za to n e l Pa e s e 
in cui è s t a to ve n du to, o p p ure (ii) s e lo s t e s s o v ie n e u t iliz za to in A us t r ia, 
B e lgio, D anim arca, F inlan dia, Fran cia, G e r m ania, I r lan d a, I t alia, Pa e si 
B a s si, N or ve gia, Polonia, S p a gn a, S vezia, S v iz ze ra o R e gno U ni to e lo 
s t e s s o m o d e llo di a p p are c chio è comm e rcializ za to n e l Pa e s e in o g g e t to 
con la s t e s s a t e nsion e nomin al e.

E s c lu s io ni di g a r a n zia
• U ni t à f il t ro di r icambio. L e uni t à f il t ro d e ll’a p p are c chio non s ono co p e r t e 

d a g aran zia.
D y s on non f or nis c e alcun a g aran zia in re la zion e alla r ip ara zion e o alla 
s os t i t uzion e di un p ro d o t to d ov u t a a:
• D anni caus a t i d alla m an ca t a m anu t e n zion e consiglia t a 

d e ll 'a p p are c chio.
• D anni a c cid e n t ali, gu a s t i caus a t i d a us o o cura n e glig e n t e, imp e r izia, 

in cur ia, f un zion am e n to o m anov ra in cau t i d e ll 'a p p are c chio non in lin e a 
con qu an to p rev is to d al m anu al e d’us o D y s on.

• U s o d e ll 'a p p are c chio p e r qu alsia si s co p o di f f e re n t e d al nor m al e 
us o d om e s t ico.

• U s o di p ar t i non a s s e mb la t e o ins t alla t e in con f or mi t à all e is t r uzioni 
di D y s on.

• U s o di p ar t i e a c c e s s or i ch e non siano comp on e n t i or igin ali D y s on.
• I ns t alla zion e non cor re t t a (e c c e t to qu an d o il p ro d o t to è s t a to ins t alla to 

d a D y s on).
• R ip ara zioni o al t e ra zioni compiu t e d a s o g g e t t i di ve r si d a D y s on o d ai 

s u oi a g e n t i au tor iz za t i.
• I n t a s am e n t i: f are r i f e r im e n to al m anu al e d ' us o D y s on p e r in f or m a zioni 

d e t t a glia t e s u com e in di v idu are e r imu ove re gli in t a s am e n t i.
• U s ura e di f e t t i caus a t i d a impie g o nor m al e (a d e s e mpio f usibili, e c c .).
• R iduzion e d e ll 'au tonomia d e lla b a t t e r ia d ov u t a all’us o o al t e mp o (s e 

ap plica bil e).
N e l ca s o di qu alun qu e dub bio circa ciò ch e è in clus o n e lla p ro p r ia 
g aran zia, con t a t t are il C e n t ro A s sis t e n za D y s on.

S in t e s i d e ll a c o p e r t ur a
• L a g aran zia e n t ra in v ig ore al m om e n to d e ll’a cquis to (o d alla d a t a di 

cons e gn a s e s u c c e s si va).
• Pe r p re s e n t are un re clam o ai s e nsi d e lla g aran zia D y s on, u t iliz zare l e 

in f or m a zioni di con t a t to f or ni t e con i d e t t a gli d e l g aran t e s ul re t ro d e l 
p re s e n t e d o cum e n to. È n e c e s s ar io p re s e n t are la p rova (sia or igin al e 
ch e s u c c e s si va) di cons e gn a /a cquis to p r im a ch e p os s a e s s e re e f f e t t u a to 
qu alsia si in t e r ve n to sul p ro p r io a p p are c chio D y s on. S e n za qu e s t a 
p rova, o gni in t e r ve n to s arà a p a g am e n to. S i p re g a di cons e r vare 
eve n t u ali r ic ev u t e d 'a cquis to o p rove d e ll 'a v ve nu t a cons e gn a.

• Tu t t i gli in t e r ve n t i s aranno e s e gui t i d a D y s on o d a su oi 
a g e n t i au tor iz za t i.

• Q u alsia si p ar t e s os t i t ui t a di ve r rà di p ro p r ie t à di D y s on.
• L a r ip ara zion e o s os t i t uzion e d e ll 'a p p are c chio D y s on, co p e r t a d a 

g aran zia, non p rolun g a il p e r io d o di g aran zia, a m e no ch e ciò non sia 
p rev is to d alla l e g g e lo cal e.

• L a g aran zia of f re van t a g gi a g giun t i v i ch e non in f luis cono s ui 
dir i t t i l e g ali in qu ali t à di cons um a tore. Q u e s t i, s aranno a p p lica t i 
in dip e n d e n t e m e n t e d al f a t to ch e l 'a p p are c chio sia s t a to a cquis t a to 
dire t t am e n t e d a D y s on o d a t e r ze p ar t i.

I n fo r m a zio ni imp o r t a n ti sull a t u t e l a d ei d a ti
Pe r e f f e t t u are la re gis t ra zion e d e l p ro d o t to D y s on o d e ll’a p p M y D y s on™, è 
n e c e s s ar io ch e l’u t e n t e f or nis ca i d a t i di con t a t to p r in cip ali.
Q u an d o si re gis t ra l 'a p p are c chio D y s on:
• È n e c e s s ar io f or nire i d a t i di con t a t to p r in cip ali p e r re gis t rare il p ro d o t to 

e cons e n t irci di f or nire a s sis t e n za duran t e il p e r io d o di g aran zia.
R e gis t ra zion e t rami t e l’a p p M y D y s on™:
• E n e c e s s ar io f or nire i d a t i di con t a t to p r in cip ali p e r e f f e t t u are la 

re gis t ra zion e d e ll’a p p D y s on e cons e n t irci di coll e g are il p ro d o t to 
all’a p p in t u t t a sicurez za.

• I n f a s e di re gis t ra zion e, si p u ò s c e glie re di r ic eve re o m e no 
comunica zioni d a p ar t e nos t ra. S e si a c cons e n t e a r ic eve re 
comunica zioni d a p ar t e di D y s on, ve r ranno inv ia t e in f or m a zioni re la t i ve 
a p rom ozioni s p e ciali e no t izie s ui nos t r i ul t imi p ro d o t t i.

• N on ve n d e re m o a t e r zi l e in f or m a zioni r ic ev u t e, ch e s aranno 
u t iliz za t e e s clusi vam e n t e in con f or mi t à con l ' in f or m a t i va s ulla p r i va c y, 
cons ul t a bil e s ul nos t ro si to We b p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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NL/BE

BELANGRIJKE INSTRUCTIES

WAARSCHUWING

NEEM DE VOLGENDE REGELS IN 
ACHT OM HET RISICO VAN BRAND, 
ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN EN 
VERWONDINGEN TE VERKLEINEN:

1. Geïmplanteerde medische 
apparaten, zoals pacemakers en 
defibrillatoren, kunnen worden 
beïnvloed door sterke magnetische 
velden. Als u of iemand in uw 
huishouden een geïmplanteerd 
medisch apparaat of defibrillator 
heef t, voorkom dan dat de 
afstandsbediening in de zak van 
een kledingstuk wordt geplaatst of 
in de buur t van het apparaat wordt 
gehouden.

2. Creditcards en elek tronische 
opslagmedia kunnen ook 
worden beïnvloed door 
magneten en moeten uit de 
buur t worden gehouden van de 
afstandsbediening en de bovenkant 
van het apparaat.

NEEM DE VOLGENDE REGELS IN 
ACHT OM HET RISICO VAN BRAND, 
ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN EN 
VERWONDINGEN TE VERKLEINEN:

3. Dit apparaat mag worden gebruik t 
door kinderen van 8 jaar en 
ouder, en personen met beperk te 
f ysieke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke 
vermogens, indien onder 
toezicht of geïnstrueerd door een 
verant woordelijke persoon inzake 
het veilig gebruik van het apparaat 
en begrip hebben van de gevaren 
die het gebruik met zich meebrengt. 
Zorg er voor dat kinderen niet met 
het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en 
onderhoud mogen niet zonder 
toezicht worden verricht door 
kinderen.
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4. Gebruik het apparaat niet 
buitenshuis of op nat te 
opper vlakken en pak geen enkel 
deel van het apparaat of de stekker 
vast met nat te handen.

5. Houd het apparaat uit de buur t van 
ont vlambare vloeistof fen, dampen, 
lucht ver frissers en etherische oliën.

6. Altijd direct aansluiten op een 
wandcontactdoos. Nooit gebruiken 
met een verlengkabel omdat 
overbelasting kan leiden tot 
over verhit ting van de kabel en 
brand kan veroor zaken.

7. Gebruik dit apparaat niet als het is 
beschadigd of is ondergedompeld 
in water.

8. Houd dit apparaat en het netsnoer 
uit de buur t van ver warmde 
opper vlakken. Plaats het snoer niet 
onder meubels of huishoudelijke 
apparatuur.

9. Steek geen voor werpen in 
enige openingen omdat dit tot 
brand, elek trische schokken of 
beschadiging van het apparaat kan 
leiden.

10. Draag dit apparaat altijd aan de 
voet.

11. Dit product is niet ont worpen om 
het gewicht van een persoon te 
dragen en kan omvallen en letsels 
veroor zaken. Niet staan, zit ten of 
leunen op het product.

12. Als er ruimte is tussen de stekker en 
het stopcontact of als de stekker erg 
warm wordt, moet het stopcontact 
mogelijk ver vangen worden. Vraag 
een gek walificeerde elek tricien om 
te controleren of het stopcontact 
moet worden ver vangen.

13. S chakel de stroom uit of ontkoppel 
de stekker voordat u schoonmaak t, 
onderhoud uit voer t of het filter 
ver vangt. Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact wanneer het apparaat 
niet wordt gebruik t.

14. Dit apparaat bevat een laser van 
klasse 1. Onjuist gebruik van 
het apparaat of schade aan de 
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behuizing kan er voor zorgen dat er 
gevaarlijke laserstraling vrijkomt. 
Staar niet naar de lichtbron. 
Laserstraling kan, zelfs in kleine 
doses, schade veroor zaken aan 
de ogen en huid. Probeer de 
laserbuis niet aan te passen of te 
demonteren.

15. Wanneer het netsnoer is 
beschadigd, moet het worden 
ver vangen of gerepareerd door 
de fabrikant, zijn reparatieser vice 
of andere gelijk waardig 
gek walificeerde personen om 
gevaar te vermijden.

16. Risico op chemische brandwonden 
en verstikking. Bat terijen uit de 
buur t van kinderen bewaren. 
Dit product bevat een lithium 
knoopcelbat terij. Als een nieuwe of 
gebruik te lithium knoopcelbat terij 
wordt ingeslik t of in het lichaam 
terechtkomt, kan dit ernstige interne 
brandwonden veroor zaken en in 
slechts 2 uur leiden tot de dood. 
Sluit het bat terijcompar timent 
altijd volledig. Als het 
bat terijcompar timent niet stevig 
sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van 
het product, ver wijder de bat terijen 
en houd deze uit de buur t van 
kinderen. Als u denk t dat bat terijen 
ingeslik t kunnen zijn of in enig deel 
van het lichaam terecht kunnen zijn 
gekomen, moet u direct medische 
hulp inroepen.

LEES EN BEWAAR DEZE 
AANWIJZINGEN

A a nv ull e n d e in fo r m a tie

B e die n e n zo n d e r a f s t a n d s b e die nin g
• U w a p p ara a t kan word e n b e s t uurd v ia d e a p p M y D y s on™.

U w a p p a r a a t o n d e r h ou d e n
• O m al t ijd d e b e s t e p re s t a t ie s van u w a p p ara a t t e k r ijg e n, is h e t 

b e lan gr ijk om h e t re g e lm a t ig s cho on t e m a ke n e n t e con t rol e re n 
o p ve r s to p pin g e n.

H e t a p p a r a a t s c h o o nm a ke n
• A ls e r s tof vor min g o p t re e d t o p h e t o p p e r v la k van u w a p p ara a t, 

ve e g d an d e ka p e n ove r ig e on d e rd e l e n a f m e t all e e n e e n s chon e, 
dro g e d o e k .

• K ijk of e r g e e n ve r s to p pin g e n zijn in d e lu ch to p e nin g e n o p 
h e t a p p ara a t.

• G e b r uik e e n za ch t e b or s t e l om s tof e n v uil t e ve r w ijd e re n.
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• G e b r uik g e e n re inigin g s mid d e l e n of p o e t s mid d e l e n om u w a p p ara a t 
s cho on t e m a ke n.

Ve r va n gb a r e o n d e r d e l e n
• U w a p p ara a t b eva t ve r van gb are f il t e re e nh e d e n e n b a t t e r ije n. 

Elk an d e r on d e r ho u d m o e t word e n ui t g evo e rd d o or e e n 
g e au tor is e e rd e s e r v ic eve r t e g e nwo ordig e r.

D e b a t t e r ij ve r va n g e n

L e t o p
• S chro e f h e t b a t t e r ij va k o p d e a f s t an d s b e die nin g los . M a a k d e 

on d e r zijd e los e n t re k om d e b a t t e r ije n t e ve r w ijd e re n.
• P la a t s d e b a t t e r ije n nie t in om g e ke e rd e r ich t in g e n p ro b e e r ze nie t kor t 

t e s lui t e n.
• P ro b e e r d e b a t t e r ije n nie t t e d e m on t e re n of o p t e la d e n. Ui t d e b uur t van 

v uur ho u d e n.
• Volg d e ins t r u c t ie s van d e b a t t e r ij f a b r ikan t bij h e t p la a t s e n van nie u we 

b a t t e r ije n ( b a t t e r ij t y p e C R 20 32).
• P la a t s d e s chro e f al t ijd t e r u g in d e a f s t an d s b e die nin g e n 

ra a dp l e e g d e p ara gra a f ove r h e t g eva ar van b a t t e r ije n in h e t 
ho of d s t uk Wa ar s chu w in g e n.

N ie t-wa s b a r e f il t e r e e nh e d e n
• U w f il t e r is nie t wa s b a ar e n nie t re c ycl e b a ar.
• Wann e e r u w f il t e r nie t word e n ve r van g e n als hie rom word t g ev ra a g d, 

kan d a t l e id e n to t w ijzigin g e n in p re s t a t ie s e n ui t e r lijk van h e t p ro du c t.
• Ve r van g e n d e f il t e re e nh e d e n k unn e n word e n a an g e s ch a f t o p w w w.

d y s on.nl / w w w.d y s on.b e of v ia d e M y D y s on™- a p p.

Au t o m a ti s c h e m o du s
• Ee n p e r io d e van ze s d a g e n n a h e t e e r s t e g e b r uik van u w a p p ara a t is 

ve re is t vo or h e t kalib re re n van d e s e ns or. G e dure n d e d eze p e r io d e kan 
u w a p p ara a t g evo e lig e r zijn vo or VO C ' s (zo als g e ure n) d an nor m a al.

• T ijd e ns h e t e e r s t e g e b r uik kan h e t t we e minu t e n dure n vo ord a t u w 
a p p ara a t VO C - e n N O2- g e g eve ns la a t zie n om d a t d e s e ns ore n 
m o e t e n kalib re re n.

W if i-ve r b in din g
W i f i is s t an d a ard in g e s ch a ke ld. Vo or h e t ins ch a ke l e n of ui t s ch a ke l e n 
van w i f i ho u d t u d e k no p s t an d - by a an/ui t o p u w a p p ara a t v ij f 
s e con d e n in g e dr uk t.

M y D y s o n™ a p p
• Ee n li ve I n t e r n e t ve r bin din g is no dig vo or h e t f un c t ion e re n van d e 

M y D y s on™- a p p.
• U w a p p ara a t kan ve r bin din g m a ke n m e t n e t we r ke n van 2, 4 G H z 

of 5 G H z, wa aron d e r d e m e e s t e m o d e r n e ro u t e r s . Con t rol e e r d e 
d o cum e n t a t ie van u w ro u t e r o p comp a t ibili t e i t.

• D y s on s p an t zich in om t e g aran d e re n d a t on ze t e chnolo gie comp a t ib e l 
is m e t a c t u e l e b e s t ur in g s s y s t e m e n, m a ar di t word t nie t g e g aran d e e rd. 
M o ch t u v ra g e n h e b b e n of w il t u d e m e e s t re c e n t e comp a t ibili t e i t 
con t rol e re n, n e e m d an con t a c t o p m e t d e D y s on B e n e lu x H e lp d e s k .

• U w m o bie l e a p p ara a t m o e t B lu e to o t h ® dra a dloze t e chnolo gie 
4.0 on d e r s t e un e n ( B lu e to o t h ® dra a dloze t e chnolo gie L ow En e rg y) 
om ve r bin din g t e k unn e n m a ke n m e t h e t a p p ara a t. Con t rol e e r d e 
s p e ci f ica t ie s van u w a p p ara a t o p comp a t ibili t e i t.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

Co n fo r mi t ei t s in fo r m a tie
• H ie r bij ve r k la ar t D y s on d a t d eze ra dio - a p p ara t uur vo or 

k lim a a t b e h e e r sin g in ove re e ns t e mmin g is m e t R ich t lijn 2014/5 3/ E U.
• D e voll e dig e t e k s t van d e E U - con f or mi t e i t s ve r k lar in g is b e s chik b a ar o p 

h e t volg e n d e we b a dre s: 
w w w.d y s on.nl/on d e r s t e unin g /con f or mi t e i t ( N L)  
w w w.d y s on.b e/nl- B E /on d e r s t e unin g /con f or mi t e i t ( B E )

I n fo r m a tie ove r we g g o oie n
• D y s on - p ro du c t e n word e n g e m a a k t van ho o g wa ardig e re c ycl e e r b are 

m a t e r ial e n. R e c ycl e di t p ro du c t in die n m o g e lijk .
• R e c ycl e of g o oi d e b a t t e r ij we g in ove re e ns t e mmin g m e t d e we t t e lijke 

vo or s chr i f t e n e n b e p alin g e n.
• D eze m ar ke r in g g e e f t a an d a t di t p ro du c t in d e E U nie t m e t an d e r 

huis ho u d e lijk a f val we g g e g o oid m a g word e n. O m m o g e lijke s ch a d e 
a an h e t milie u e n d e alg e m e n e volk s g ezon dh e id d o or h e t onb e h e e rd 
we g g o oie n van a f val t e vo or kom e n, ho or t u t e re c ycl e n o p e e n 
ve ran t wo ord e m anie r om duur za am h e rg e b r uik van m a t e r ia alb ronn e n 
t e b evord e re n. O m u w g e b r uik t e a p p ara a t in t e l eve re n, k un t u 
g e b r uik m a ke n van d e inl eve r- e n o p h a als e r v ic e s of con t a c t o p n e m e n 
m e t d e w inke l wa ar h e t p ro du c t is g e ko ch t. Z ij k unn e n di t p ro du c t 
inn e m e n vo or milie u v r ie n d e lijke re c yclin g.

• D e a c cu m o e t ve r w ijd e rd word e n vo or a f zon d e r lijke re c yclin g.
• H o u d d e g e b r uik t e b a t t e r ije n ui t d e b uur t van k in d e re n a an g ezie n d eze 

no g s ch a d e lijk k unn e n zijn vo or k in d e re n bij ins lik ke n.
• U w f il t e r is nie t wa s b a ar e n nie t re c ycl e b a ar.
• G o oi h e t o p g e b r uik t e f il t e r we g in ove re e ns t e mmin g m e t d e p la a t s e lijke 

we t t e lijke vo or s chr i f t e n of b e p alin g e n.
• Ve r w ijd e r d e b a t t e r ij ui t h e t a p p ara a t vo ord a t u h e t we g g o oi t.
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B e p e r k t e g a r a n tie va n 2 ja a r
A lg e m e n e g aran t ievo or wa ard e n van d e b e p e r k t e D y s on - g aran t ie van 
2 ja ar word e n hie ron d e r ui t e e n g eze t. D e n a am e n a dre s g e g eve ns van 
d e D y s on - g aran t ie g eve r vo or u w lan d word e n e ld e r s in di t d o cum e n t 
ui t e e n g eze t – ra a dp l e e g d e t a b e l die d eze d e t ails ui t e e n ze t.

Wa t wo r d t g e d e k t d o o r d e g a r a n tie
• D e re p ara t ie of ve r van gin g (t e r b e o ord e lin g d o or D y s on) als b lijk t d a t 

u w a p p ara a t d e f e c t is g e ra a k t als g evolg van on d e u g d e lijke m a t e r ial e n, 
f a b r ica g e - of f un c t ion e r in g s f o u t e n binn e n t we e ja ar n a a anko o p of 
l eve r in g. ( A ls e e n on d e rd e e l nie t lan g e r b e s chik b a ar is of nie t m e e r 
word t g e p ro du c e e rd, zal D y s on h e t on d e rd e e l ve r van g e n d o or e e n 
d o e lm a t ig al t e r n a t ie f.)

• I n die n di t a p p ara a t b ui t e n d e E U word t ve r ko ch t, is d e g aran t ie all e e n 
van k ra ch t als h e t a p p ara a t word t g e b r uik t in h e t lan d wa ar in h e t 
we rd ve r ko ch t.

• I n die n di t a p p ara a t binn e n d e E U word t ve r ko ch t, g e ld t d eze g aran t ie 
ui t s lui t e n d (i) als h e t a p p ara a t word t g e b r uik t in h e t lan d wa ar in h e t 
we rd ve r ko ch t, of (ii) als h e t a p p ara a t word t g e b r uik t in O os t e nr ijk , 
B e lgië, D e n e m ar ke n, F inlan d, Frank r ijk , D ui t s lan d, I e r lan d, I t alië, 
N e d e r lan d, N o or we g e n, Pol e n, S p anje, Zwe d e n, Zw i t s e r lan d of h e t 
Ve re nig d Konink r ijk e n als h e t ze l f d e m o d e l als di t a p p ara a t e n m e t 
h e t ze l f d e ve r m o g e n in h e t b e t re f f e n d e lan d word t ve r ko ch t.

Wa t wo r d t nie t g e d e k t d o o r d e g a r a n tie
• Ve r van g e n d e f il t e r s . H e t f il t e r van h e t a p p ara a t word e n nie t g e d e k t 

d o or d e g aran t ie.
D y s on g e e f t g e e n g aran t ie o p re p ara t ie s of ve r van gin g van p ro du c t e n 
wann e e r e e n d e f e c t is ve ro or za a k t d o or.
• S ch a d e die is ve ro or za a k t d o or h e t nie t ui t vo e re n van h e t 

a anb evol e n a p p ara a ton d e r ho u d.
• S ch a d e d o or on g e luk ke n, s tor in g e n ve ro or za a k t d o or ve r wa ar lozin g, 

ve r ke e rd of onvo or zich t ig g e b r uik of g e b r uik van h e t a p p ara a t d a t nie t 
g e s chie d t in ove re e ns t e mmin g m e t d e D y s on - g e b r uik s h an dl e idin g.

• G e b r uik van h e t a p p ara a t vo or e e n an d e r d o e l d an nor m a al 
huis ho u d e lijk g e b r uik .

• G e b r uik van on d e rd e l e n die nie t in ove re e ns t e mmin g m e t d e ins t r u c t ie s 
van D y s on zijn g e m on t e e rd of g e p la a t s t.

• G e b r uik van an d e re d an or igin e l e D y s on - on d e rd e l e n e n a c c e s s oire s .
• Fo u t ieve ins t alla t ie ( b e h al ve ins t alla t ie die d o or D y s on ze l f ve r r ich t is).
• R e p ara t ie s of a anp a s sin g e n die d o or d e rd e n an d e r s d an D y s on of h a ar 

g e c e r t i f ic e e rd e a g e n t e n zijn ui t g evo e rd.
• Ve r s to p pin g e n – w ij ve r w ijze n u n a ar h e t ho of d s t uk ‘ U w a p p ara a t 

on d e r ho u d e n’ in d e D y s on - g e b r uik s h an dl e idin g vo or d e t ails 
b e t re f f e n d e h e t zo e ke n n a ar e n h e t ve r w ijd e re n van ve r s to p pin g e n.

• N or m al e s lij t a g e ( bij v. ze ke r in g, e t c .).
• Kor t e r word e n d e l eve ns duur van d e b a t t e r ij ve ro or za a k t d o or 

ve ro u d e r in g of g e b r uik van d e b a t t e r ij (in die n van to e p a s sin g).
A ls u nie t ze ke r we e r wa t d o or d eze g aran t ie word t g e d e k t, n e e m d an 
con t a c t o p m e t d e D y s on H e lp d e s k .

O ve r zic h t va n d e k k in g
• D e g aran t ie g a a t in o p d e d a t um van a anko o p (of e e n eve n t u e e l la t e re 

l eve rd a t um).
• Vo or h e t in die n e n van e e n claim on d e r d e D y s on - g aran t ie g e b r uik t 

u d e con t a c t g e g eve ns die word e n ve r s t re k t bij d e g e g eve ns van d e 
g aran t ie g eve r o p d e a ch t e r p a gin a van di t d o cum e n t. U die n t u w 
b e w ijs van (o or s p ronke lijke e n eve n t u e l e la t e re) a anko o p/ l eve r in g 
t e ove r l e g g e n vo ord a t e r e nig on d e r ho u d a an u w a p p ara a t kan 
word e n ve r r ich t. Zon d e r di t b e w ijs z ull e n w ij kos t e n in re ke nin g 
b re n g e n vo or ve r r ich t e we r k za amh e d e n. B e wa ar u w a anko o p - of 
l eve r in g s b e w ijs g o e d.

• R e p ara t ie s z ull e n word e n ui t g evo e rd d o or D y s on of 
g e c e r t i f ic e e rd e p ar t n e r s .

• O n d e rd e l e n die zijn ve r van g e n d o or D y s on word e n e ig e n d om 
van D y s on.

• D o or re p ara t ie of ve r van gin g van u w D y s on - a p p ara a t word t d e 
g aran t ie p e r io d e nie t ve r l e n g d t e n zij di t we t t e lijk ve r p lich t is in h e t lan d 
van a ans ch a f.

• D e g aran t ie is e e n a anv ullin g o p u w re ch t e n als consum e n t e n 
b e ïnv lo e d t d eze nie t, e n is van to e p a s sin g on g e a ch t of u u w p ro du c t 
dire c t bij D y s on of bij e e n d e rd e p ar t ij h e e f t a an g e s ch a f t.

B e l a n gr ijke in fo r m a tie ove r g e g eve n s b eveiligin g
U m o e t ons s t an d a ard con t a c t g e g eve ns ve r s t re k ke n bij h e t re gis t re re n van 
u w D y s on - p ro du c t of d e M y D y s on™.
B ij h e t re gis t re re n van u w D y s on a p p ara a t:
• O m u w a p p ara a t t e re gis t e re n ve r s t re k t u u w s t an d a ard g e g eve ns e n 

om ons in s t a a t t e s t e ll e n om u w g aran t ie t e on d e r s t e un e n.
B ij h e t re gis t re re n v ia d e M y D y s on™
• U m o e t ons s t an d a ard con t a c t g e g eve ns ve r s t re k ke n vo or h e t re gis t re re n 

van d e M y D y s on™; hie rd o or k unn e n w ij u w p ro du c t ve ilig ko p p e l e n a an 
u w e xe mp la ar van d e a p p.

• B ij h e t re gis t re re n h e b t u d e m o g e lijk h e id om t e k ieze n of u we l of nie t 
e - m ails van ons w il t on t van g e n. A ls u k ie s t vo or h e t on t van g e n van 
e - m ails van D y s on, s t ure n w ij u in f or m a t ie ove r s p e cial e a anbie din g e n 
e n nie u w s ove r on ze innova t ie s .

• W ij ve r ko p e n u w g e g eve ns no oi t a an d e rd e p ar t ije n e n w ij g e b r uike n 
all e e n g e g eve ns die u m e t ons d e e l t zo als g e d e f inie e rd in ons 
p r i va c y b e l e id d a t b e s chik b a ar is o p on ze we bsi t e p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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RU

ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО 
ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

УСТРОЙСТВО И ПУЛЬТ 
ДИСТАНЦИОННОГО УПРАВЛЕНИЯ 
СОДЕРЖАТ МАГНИТЫ.

1. На имплантированные 
медицинские ус тройс тва, 
например кардиос тимуляторы 
и дефибрилляторы, мог у т 
оказывать влияние сильные 
магнитные поля. Ес ли у вас 
или у кого-либо в вашей семье 
имплантировано медицинское 
ус тройс тво или дефибриллятор, 
избегайте размещения пульта 
дис танционного управления 
в кармане или рядом с 
ус тройс твом.

2. Магниты мог у т так же оказать 
неблагоприятное воз дейс твие на 
кредитные карты и элек тронные 
носители информации, поэтому 
эти пред меты с ледует держать на 
некотором расс тоянии от пульта 
дис танционного управления и 
верхней час ти ус тройс тва.

ВО ИЗБЕЖАНИЕ РИСКА 
ВОЗГОРАНИЯ, ПОРАЖЕНИЯ 
ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ ИЛИ 
ПОЛУЧЕНИЯ ТРАВМЫ:

3. Дети в возрас те от 8 лет, лица с 
ограниченными физическими, 
сенсорными или умс твенными 
возможнос тями, а так же лица, 
не имеющие дос таточного опыта 
и знаний, мог у т использовать 
данное ус тройс тво только 
в прис у тс твии человека, 
отвечающего за их безопаснос ть, 
или пос ле полу чения 
инс трукций по безопасному 
использованию ус тройс тва 
при ус ловии понимания 
с ущес твующих рисков. Следите 
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за тем, чтобы дети не играли 
с ус тройс твом. Очис тка и 
обс лу живание ус тройс тва не 
должны выполнятьс я детьми без 
присмотра.

4. Не используйте это ус тройс тво 
вне помещения и на влажных 
поверхнос тях и не касайтесь 
каких-либо деталей ус тройс тва 
или элек трической вилки 
влажными руками.

5. Не используйте это ус тройс тво 
вблизи воспламеняющихс я 
жидкос тей, паров, освежителей 
воз ду ха и эфирных масел.

6. Вк лючайте ус тройс тво 
непосредс твенно в нас тенную 
розетк у. Не используйте 
уд линитель, поскольк у 
перегру зка может привес ти к 
перегреву и возгоранию кабеля.

7. Не используйте ус тройс тво в 
с лу чае его повреж дения или 
пос ле погру жения в воду.

8. Держите это ус тройс тво и 
кабель в дали от горячих 
поверхнос тей. Не размещайте 
кабель под мебелью или другими 
ус тройс твами.

9. Не вс тавляйте какие-либо 
пред меты в отверс тия, так как 
это может привес ти к поражению 
элек трическим током, 
возгоранию или повреж дению 
ус тройс тва.

10. Всегда носите этот прибор, 
держа его за основание.

11. Это ус тройс тво не 
предназначено д ля того, чтобы 
выдерживать вес человека, и 
может опрокину тьс я, причинив 
травму. Не с тоять, не сидеть на 
ус тройс тве и не опиратьс я на 
него.

12. Ес ли отс у тс твует плотный контак т 
меж ду вилкой и элек трической 
розеткой или вилка с тановитс я 
очень горячей, необходимо 
заменить элек трическ ую розетк у. 
Д ля замены элек трической 
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розетки обратитесь к 
квалифицированному элек трик у.

13. Перед очис ткой, обс лу живанием 
или заменой фильтров 
отсоединяйте ус тройс тво от 
сети элек тропитания. Всегда 
отсоединяйте ус тройс тво от сети 
элек тропитания, ес ли оно не 
используетс я.

14. Данное ус тройс тво содержит 
лазер к ласса 1. Использование 
ус тройс тва не по назначению 
или повреж дение его корпуса 
может привес ти к опасному 
лазерному из лу чению. Не 
смотрите прямо на ис точник 
света. Даже в малых дозах 
лазерное из лу чение может 
нанес ти вред глазам и коже. Не 
пытайтесь модифицировать или 
разбирать лазерную тру бк у.

15. В с лу чае повреж дения 
кабеля питания во избежание 
полу чения травмы его 
замена или ремонт должны 
выполнятьс я предс тавителями 
компании-производителя 
или соответс твующими 
квалифицированными 
специалис тами.

16. Опаснос ть полу чения 
химического ожога и удушения. 
Храните батарейки в 
недос т упном д ля детей мес те. 
Данное из делие содержит 
литиевую плоск ую круглую 
батарейк у. Ес ли проглотить 
новую или использованную 
литиевую плоск ую круглую 
батарейк у или ес ли батарейка 
попала вну трь тела, это может 
вызвать тяжелые вну тренние 
ожоги, а так же привес ти к 
смерти в течение 2 часов. Всегда 
надежно закрывайте отсек 
д ля батареек. Ес ли отсек д ля 
батареек не закрываетс я, не 
используйте из делие, извлеките 
батарейки и храните их в 
недос т упном д ля детей мес те. 
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Д о п о л н и т е л ь н а я и н ф о р м а ц и я

Уп р а в л е н и е б е з п ул ьт а Д У
• Ус т р о й с т в о м м ож н о у п р а в л я т ь с п о м о щ ь ю п р и л оже н и я M y D y s on™.

О б с л у ж и в а н и е у с т р о й с т в а
• Ч т о б ы у с т р о й с т в о в с е гд а р а б о т а л о м а кс и м а л ь н о э ф ф е к т и в н о, 

в а ж н о р е г ул я р н о е г о ч и с т и т ь и п р о в е р я т ь н а н а л и ч и е з а с о р о в.

О ч и с т ка у с т р о й с т в а
• Ес л и н а п о в е р х н о с т и у с т р о й с т в а с ка п л и в а е т с я п ы л ь, п р о т и р а й т е 

кож у х и д р у г и е д е т а л и т о л ь ко ч и с т о й с у х о й с а л ф е т ко й.
• П р о в е р ьт е, н е т л и з а с о р о в в о т в е р с т и я х д л я в п у с ка в о з д у х а 

н а кож у х е.
• С п о м о щ ь ю м я г ко й щ е т к и у д а л и т е п ы л ь и г р я з ь.
• Н е и с п о л ь з у й т е м о ю щ и е и л и ч и с т я щ и е с р е д с т в а д л я 

ч и с т к и у с т р о й с т в а.

З а м е н я е м ы е д е т а л и
• Ус т р о й с т в о о с н а щ е н о с м е н н ы м и ф и л ьт р а м и и б а т а р е й ка м и, л ю б о е 

д р у г о е о б с л у ж и в а н и е д о л ж н о в ы п о л н я т ь с я а в т о р и з о в а н н ы м и 
с е р в и с н ы м и с л у ж б а м и.

З а м е н а б а т а р е е к

П р е д о с т е р е же н и е
• О т в е р н и т е в и н т б а т а р е й н о г о о т с е ка н а п ул ьт е Д У. О т к р о й т е 

к р ы ш к у и и з в л е к и т е б а т а р е й к у.
• Н е у с т а н а в л и в а й т е б а т а р е й к и в о б р а т н о м п о л оже н и и, ч т о б ы н е 

в ы з в а т ь ко р о т ко е з а м ы ка н и е.
• Н е п ы т а й т е с ь р а з б и р а т ь и л и з а р я жа т ь б а т а р е й к и. Н е х р а н и т е 

в б л и з и и с т о ч н и ко в о г н я.
• П р и у с т а н о в ке н о в ы х б а т а р е е к с л е д у й т е и н с т р у к ц и я м 

п р о и з в о д и т е л я (т и п б а т а р е й к и C R 20 32).
• В с е гд а в о з в р а щ а й т е н а м е с т о в и н т н а п ул ьт е д и с т а н ц и о н н о г о 

у п р а в л е н и я и с м. с в е д е н и я о р и с ка х , с в я з а н н ы х с э л е м е н т а м и 
п и т а н и я, в р а з д е л е о п и с а н и я п р е д у п р е ж д е н и й.

Н е м о ю щ и е с я ф и л ьт р у ю щ и е э л е м е н т ы
• Ф и л ьт р ы в а ш е г о у с т р о й с т в а н е п р е д н а з н а ч е н ы д л я м ы т ь я и 

п о в т о р н о г о и с п о л ь з о в а н и я.
• Ес л и п р и п о я в л е н и и с о о т в е т с т в у ю щ е г о з а п р о с а н е в ы п о л н и т ь 

с м е н у ф и л ьт р у ю щ и х э л е м е н т о в, э т о м оже т п р и в е с т и к и з м е н е н и ю 
х а р а к т е р и с т и к и в н е ш н е г о в и д а у с т р о й с т в а.

• С м е н н ы е ф и л ьт р ы м ож н о п р и о б р е с т и н а в е б - с а й т е w w w.d y s on.com 
и л и в п р и л оже н и и M y D y s on™.

А в т о м а т и ч е с к и й р е ж и м
• П о с л е п е р в о г о и с п о л ь з о в а н и я у с т р о й с т в а д л я ка л и б р о в к и д а т ч и ка 

т р е б у е т с я ш е с т ь д н е й. В т е ч е н и е э т о г о п е р и о д а у с т р о й с т в о м оже т 
б ы т ь б о л е е ч у в с т в и т е л ь н ы м к л е т у ч и м о р г а н и ч е с к и м с о е д и н е н и я м 
(н а п р и м е р, з а п а х а м), ч е м о б ы ч н о.

• В о в р е м я п е р в о г о и с п о л ь з о в а н и я, п о ка д а т ч и к и ка л и б р у ю т с я, 
у с т р о й с т в у м оже т п о т р е б о в а т ь с я д о д в у х м и н у т д л я о т о б р а же н и я 
д а н н ы х о л е т у ч и х о р г а н и ч е с к и х с о е д и н е н и я х и N O2.

П о д к л ю ч е н и е W i- F i
П о у м о л ч а н и ю б е с п р о в о д н а я с е т ь W i- F i в к л ю ч е н а. Ч т о б ы в к л ю ч и т ь 
и л и в ы к л ю ч и т ь W i- F i, н а ж м и т е и у д е рж и в а й т е в т е ч е н и е п я т и с е к у н д 
к н о п к у в к л ю ч е н и я/в ы к л ю ч е н и я р е ж и м а ож и д а н и я н а у с т р о й с т в е.

П о д к л ю ч е н и е к п р и л оже н и ю M y D y s o n™
• Д л я р а б о т ы п р и л оже н и я M y D y s on™ т р е б у е т с я  п о д к л ю ч е н и е 

к И н т е р н е т у.
• Ус т р о й с т в о м оже т п о д к л ю ч а т ь с я к с е т я м п е р е д а ч и д а н н ы х с 

ч а с т о т о й 2, 4 Г Гц и л и 5 Г Гц , в к л ю ч а я б о л ь ш и н с т в о с о в р е м е н н ы х 
м а р ш р у т и з а т о р о в. П р о в е р ьт е с о в м е с т и м о с т ь в д о к у м е н т а ц и и 
к м а р ш р у т и з а т о р у.

• Ко м п а н и я D y s on с т р е м и т с я о б е с п е ч и т ь с о в м е с т и м о с т ь с в о е й 
т е х н о л о г и и с б о л ь ш и н с т в о м с о в р е м е н н ы х о п е р а ц и о н н ы х с и с т е м , 
о д н а ко э т о н е г а р а н т и р у е т с я. П р и в о з н и к н о в е н и и ка к и х-л и б о 
в о п р о с о в и л и д л я п о л у ч е н и я п о с л е д н и х с в е д е н и й о с о в м е с т и м о с т и 
о б р а т и т е с ь в с л у ж б у п о д д е рж к и ко м п а н и и D y s on.

При наличии подозрений, что 
к то-либо проглотил батарейк у 
или батарейка попала вну трь 
тела, незамед лительно 
обратитесь к врачу.

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ И СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ
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• Д л я у с т а н о в к и с о е д и н е н и я с у с т р о й с т в о м в а ш е м о б и л ь н о е 
у с т р о й с т в о д о л ж н о п о д д е рж и в а т ь б е с п р о в о д н у ю т е х н о л о г и ю 
B lu e to o t h® 4.0 (с т а н д а р т B lu e to o t h L ow En e rg y). П р о в е р ьт е 
с о в м е с т и м о с т ь в д о к у м е н т а ц и и к в а ш е му у с т р о й с т в у.

• B L E / W i- F i 2, 4 Г Гц , 0,1 В т (м а кс.)
• W i- F i 5 Г Гц , 0,2 В т (м а кс.)
• П о д к л ю ч е н и е к с е т и в р е ж и м е ож и д а н и я: 2,0 В т

И н ф о р м а ц и я о с о о т в е т с т в и и
• Н а с т о я щ и м ко м п а н и я D y s on з а я в л я е т, ч т о д а н н о е б е с п р о в о д н о е 

о б о р у д о в а н и е с ко н т р о л е м о к р у жа ю щ е й с р е д ы с о о т в е т с т в у е т 
п о л оже н и я м Д и р е к т и в ы 2014/5 3/ E U.

•  П о л н ы й т е кс т Д е к л а р а ц и и о с о о т в е т с т в и и в Е С д о с т у п е н в 
И н т е р н е т е п о а д р е с у : 
w w w.d y s on.com/ insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

И н ф о р м а ц и я п о у т и л и з а ц и и
• Ус т р о й с т в а ко м п а н и и D y s on п р о и з в о д я т с я и з в ы с о ко ка ч е с т в е н н ы х 

м а т е р и а л о в, д о п у с ка ю щ и х п е р е р а б о т к у. П о в о з м ож н о с т и с д а в а й т е 
у с т р о й с т в о н а п е р е р а б о т к у.

• Ут и л и з а ц и я и л и п е р е р а б о т ка э л е м е н т о в п и т а н и я д о л ж н а 
п р о и з в о д и т ь с я в с о о т в е т с т в и и с м е с т н ы м и п р е д п и с а н и я м и 
и л и п о с т а н о в л е н и я м и.

• Та ка я м а р к и р о в ка о з н а ч а е т, ч т о д а н н о е у с т р о й с т в о н е 
д о л ж н о у т и л и з и р о в а т ь с я в м е с т е с б ы т о в ы м и о т х о д а м и. В о 
и з б е жа н и е з а г р я з н е н и я о к р у жа ю щ е й с р е д ы и л и п р и ч и н е н и я 
в р е д а з д о р о в ь ю л ю д е й и з -з а н е ко н т р о л и р у е м о й у т и л и з а ц и и 
о т х о д о в о т н е с и т е с ь о т в е т с т в е н н о к п е р е р а б о т ке о т х о д о в, ч т о б ы 
о б е с п е ч и т ь э ко л о г и ч е с к и б е з о п а с н о е п о в т о р н о е и с п о л ь з о в а н и е 
м а т е р и а л ь н ы х р е с у р с о в. Ко гд а с р о к с л у ж б ы у с т р о й с т в а п о д о й д е т 
к ко н ц у, о т н е с и т е е г о в у п о л н о м о ч е н н ы й ц е н т р у т и л и з а ц и и 
э л е к т р и ч е с ко г о и э л е к т р о н н о г о о б о р у д о в а н и я ( W E E E ), н а п р и м е р 
в м е с т н ы й ц е н т р у т и л и з а ц и и, д л я п е р е р а б о т к и. И н ф о р м а ц и ю о 
б л и жа й ш е м ц е н т р е у т и л и з а ц и и м ож н о п о л у ч и т ь в м е с т н ы х о р г а н а х 
в л а с т и и л и у п р о д а в ц а.

• Х р а н и т е и с п о л ь з о в а н н ы е э л е м е н т ы п и т а н и я в н е д о с т у п н о м д л я 
д е т е й м е с т е, п о с ко л ь к у о н и п о - п р е ж н е му м о г у т п р и ч и н и т ь в р е д , 
е с л и д е т и и х п р о гл о т я т.

• Ф и л ьт р ы в а ш е г о у с т р о й с т в а н е п р е д н а з н а ч е н ы д л я м ы т ь я и 
п о в т о р н о г о и с п о л ь з о в а н и я.

• Ут и л и з а ц и ю о т р а б о т а н н ы х ф и л ьт р о в н е о б х о д и м о п р о в о д и т ь в 
с о о т в е т с т в и и с м е с т н ы м и з а ко н а м и и н о р м а т и в а м и.

• П е р е д у т и л и з а ц и е й э л е м е н т п и т а н и я н е о б х о д и м о и з в л е ч ь 
и з у с т р о й с т в а.

О г р а н и ч е н н а я г а р а н т и я н а 2 г о д а
Ус л о в и я 2-л е т н е й о г р а н и ч е н н о й г а р а н т и и D y s on и з л оже н ы н и же. 
И н ф о р м а ц и я о н а з в а н и и и а д р е с е г а р а н т и й н о й о р г а н и з а ц и и D y s on 
д л я в а ш е й с т р а н ы и з л оже н а в д р у г о м м е с т е д а н н о г о д о к у м е н т а – с м. 
т а б л и ц у, в ко т о р о й п р и в е д е н ы э т и д а н н ы е.

Ч т о в х о д и т в г а р а н т и ю
• Ре м о н т и л и з а м е н а у с т р о й с т в а D y s on  (п о р е ш е н и ю D y s on) 

в с л у ч а е о т ка з а у с т р о й с т в а в р а б о т е п о п р и ч и н е д е ф е к т а 
м а т е р и а л о в, и з г о т о в л е н и я и л и н е и с п р а в н о с т и в т е ч е н и е 2 л е т с 
м о м е н т а п о к у п к и и л и д о с т а в к и (е с л и о тд е л ь н ы е з а п ч а с т и б о л ь ш е 
н е д о с т у п н ы и л и н е п р о и з в о д я т с я, D y s on з а м е н и т б р а ко в а н н ы е 
ч а с т и н а ф у н к ц и о н а л ь н ы е).

• Ес л и э т о у с т р о й с т в о б ы л о п р о д а н о з а п р е д е л а м и Е С, д а н н а я 
г а р а н т и я б у д е т д е й с т в и т е л ь н а, т о л ь ко е с л и у с т р о й с т в о 
и с п о л ь з у е т с я в с т р а н е, в ко т о р о й о н о б ы л о п р о д а н о.

• Ес л и у с т р о й с т в о б ы л о п р о д а н о в п р е д е л а х Е С, д а н н а я г а р а н т и я 
б у д е т д е й с т в и т е л ь н а т о л ь ко в с л е д у ю щ и х с л у ч а я х : (i) е с л и 
у с т р о й с т в о и с п о л ь з у е т с я в т о й с т р а н е, в ко т о р о й о н о б ы л о 
п р о д а н о и л и (ii) е с л и у с т р о й с т в о и с п о л ь з у е т с я в А в с т р и и, Б е л ь г и и, 
Д а н и и, Ф и н л я н д и и, Ф р а н ц и и, Ге р м а н и и, И р л а н д и я, И т а л и и, 
Н и д е р л а н д а х , Н о р в е г и и, П о л ь ш е, И с п а н и и, Ш в е ц и и, Ш в е й ц а р и и 
и л и В е л и ко б р и т а н и и и в э т о й с т р а н е д о с т у п н а в п р о д а же т а ка я же 
м о д е л ь с т е м же с а м ы м н о м и н а л ь н ы м н а п р я же н и е м.

Ч т о н е в х о д и т в г а р а н т и ю
• С м е н н ы е ф и л ьт р ы. Га р а н т и я н е р а с п р о с т р а н я е т с я н а 

ф и л ьт р ы у с т р о й с т в а.
Ко м п а н и я D y s on н е г а р а н т и р у е т р е м о н т и л и з а м е н у у с т р о й с т в а, 
д е ф е к т ы ко т о р о г о п о я в и л и с ь п о с л е д у ю щ и м п р и ч и н а м:
• П о в р е ж д е н и я, в ы з в а н н ы е н е в ы п о л н е н и е м р е ко м е н д а ц и й п о 

о б с л у ж и в а н и ю у с т р о й с т в а.
• С л у ч а й н ы е п о в р е ж д е н и я и л и н е и с п р а в н о с т и, в ы з в а н н ы е 

н е б р е ж н ы м , н е п р а в и л ь н ы м , н е а к к у р а т н ы м и л и н е о с т о р ож н ы м 
и с п о л ь з о в а н и е м и л и о б р а щ е н и е м с у с т р о й с т в о м б е з с о б л ю д е н и я 
у ка з а н и й, п р и в е д е н н ы х в р у ко в о д с т в е п о л ь з о в а т е л я D y s on.

• Э кс п л у а т а ц и я у с т р о й с т в а в у с л о в и я х , о тл и ч н ы х о т о б ы ч н ы х 
б ы т о в ы х д о м а ш н и х у с л о в и й.

• И с п о л ь з о в а н и е ко м п о н е н т о в, с о б р а н н ы х и л и у с т а н о в л е н н ы х н е в 
с о о т в е т с т в и и с и н с т р у к ц и я м и ко м п а н и и D y s on.

• И с п о л ь з о в а н и е д е т а л е й и п р и н а д л е ж н о с т е й, н е я в л я ю щ и х с я 
о р и г и н а л ь н ы м и а кс е с с у а р а м и D y s on.

• Н е п р а в и л ь н а я у с т а н о в ка (з а и с к л ю ч е н и е м с л у ч а е в, ко гд а т а ко в а я 
в ы п о л н я л а с ь D y s on).

• Ре м о н т и л и м о д и ф и ка ц и и, в ы п о л н е н н ы е л и ц а м и, ко т о р ы е 
н е я в л я ю т с я п р е д с т а в и т е л я м и ко м п а н и и D y s on и л и 
а в т о р и з о в а н н ы м и с п е ц и а л и с т а м и.
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• З а с о р ы. И н ф о р м а ц и ю о т о м , ка к о б н а р у ж и в а т ь и у с т р а н я т ь 
з а с о р ы, с м. в р у ко в о д с т в е п о л ь з о в а т е л я D y s on.

• Н о р м а л ь н ы й ф и з и ч е с к и й и з н о с (н а п р и м е р, п р е д о х р а н и т е л е й).
• С о к р а щ е н и е в р е м е н и р а з р я д а б а т а р е и и з -з а с р о ка с л у ж б ы и л и 

у с л о в и й э кс п л у а т а ц и и (гд е п р и м е н и м о).
П о в о п р о с а м о т н о с и т е л ь н о с о д е ржа н и я г а р а н т и и о б р а щ а й т е с ь в 
с л у ж б у п о д д е рж к и ко м п а н и и D y s on.

И н ф о р м а ц и я о г а р а н т и и
• Га р а н т и я п р е д о с т а в л я е т с я с м о м е н т а п о к у п к и у с т р о й с т в а (и л и с 

д а т ы д о с т а в к и, е с л и д о с т а в ка п р о и з в е д е н а п о з же).
• Ч т о б ы п о д а т ь п р е т е н з и ю п о г а р а н т и и D y s on, и с п о л ь з у й т е 

ко н т а к т н у ю и н ф о р м а ц и ю, п р и в е д е н н у ю в м е с т е с и н ф о р м а ц и е й 
о г а р а н т и й н о й о р г а н и з а ц и и н а п о с л е д н е й с т р а н и ц е д а н н о г о 
д о к у м е н т а. М ы р е ко м е н д у е м п р е д о с т а в и т ь п о д т в е рж д а ю щ и е 
д о к у м е н т ы (о р и г и н а л ы и ко п и и) н а д о с т а в к у/п о к у п к у 
у с т р о й с т в а д о н а ч а л а ка к и х-л и б о р а б о т с у с т р о й с т в о м D y s on. 
Б е з э т и х д о к у м е н т о в в с е в ы п о л н е н н ы е р е м о н т н ы е р а б о т ы 
п о д л е жа т о п л а т е. С о х р а н я й т е д о к у м е н т ы о п о л у ч е н и и и л и 
д о с т а в ке у с т р о й с т в а.

• В с е р а б о т ы б у д у т п р о и з в е д е н ы ко м п а н и е й D y s on и л и е е 
а в т о р и з о в а н н ы м и п р е д с т а в и т е л я м и.

• В с е ко м п о н е н т ы у с т р о й с т в а, ко т о р ы е з а м е н я ю т с я в п р о ц е с с е р а б о т 
н а н о в ы е, с т а н о в я т с я с о б с т в е н н о с т ь ю ко м п а н и и D y s on.

• Ре м о н т и л и з а м е н а в а ш е г о у с т р о й с т в а D y s on п о г а р а н т и и н е 
п р о д л е в а ю т г а р а н т и й н ы й с р о к , е с л и э т о н е о п р е д е л я е т с я м е с т н ы м 
з а ко н о д а т е л ь с т в о м в с т р а н е п о к у п к и.

• Га р а н т и я п р е д о с т а в л я е т п р е и му щ е с т в а, ко т о р ы е я в л я ю т с я 
д о п о л н и т е л ь н ы м и и н е в л и я ю т н а в а ш и з а ко н н ы е п р а в а ка к 
п о т р е б и т е л я, и б у д е т п р и м е н я т ь с я н е з а в и с и м о о т т о г о, п р и о б р е т е н 
л и в а ш п р о д у к т н е п о с р е д с т в е н н о у ко м п а н и и D y s on и л и у 
т р е т ь е й с т о р о н ы.

В а ж н а я и н ф о р м а ц и я о з а щ и т е д а н н ы х
В ы д о л ж н ы б у д е т е п р е д о с т а в и т ь н а м о с н о в н у ю ко н т а к т н у ю 
и н ф о р м а ц и ю п р и р е г и с т р а ц и и в а ш е г о п р о д у к т а D y s on.
П р и р е г и с т р а ц и и у с т р о й с т в а D y s on:
• В а м н е о б х о д и м о п р е д о с т а в и т ь н а м о с н о в н у ю ко н т а к т н у ю 

и н ф о р м а ц и ю д л я р е г и с т р а ц и и в а ш е г о у с т р о й с т в а и о б е с п е ч е н и я 
в о з м ож н о с т и и с п о л н е н и я г а р а н т и й н ы х о б я з а т е л ь с т в с 
н а ш е й с т о р о н ы.

П р и р е г и с т р а ц и и ч е р е з M y D y s o n™:
• Д л я р е г и с т р а ц и и M y D y s on™ в а м н е о б х о д и м о б у д е т 

п р е д о с т а в и т ь н а м о с н о в н у ю ко н т а к т н у ю и н ф о р м а ц и ю. Э т о 
п о з в о л я е т н а м б е з о п а с н о с в я з а т ь в а ш е у с т р о й с т в о с в а ш и м 
э к з е м п л я р о м п р и л оже н и я.

• П о с л е р е г и с т р а ц и и в ы с м оже т е в ы б р а т ь, м ож н о л и б у д е т н а м 
о б р а щ а т ь с я к в а м и л и н е т. Ес л и в ы д а д и т е с о гл а с и е н а о б р а щ е н и е 
к в а м о т и м е н и ко м п а н и и D y s on, т о б у д е т е п о л у ч а т ь и н ф о р м а ц и ю о 
с п е ц и а л ь н ы х п р е д л оже н и я х , а т а к же н о в о с т и о н о в ы х р а з р а б о т ка х 
н а ш е й ко м п а н и и.

• М ы н е п р о д а е м в а ш и д а н н ы е т р е т ь и м л и ц а м и и с п о л ь з у е м т о л ь ко 
т у и н ф о р м а ц и ю, ко т о р у ю в ы н а м п р е д о с т а в л я е т е, в с о о т в е т с т в и и 
с н а ш е й п о л и т и ко й ко н ф и д е н ц и а л ь н о с т и, т е кс т ко т о р о й п р и в е д е н 
н а в е б - с а й т е п о а д р е с у p r i va c y.d y s on.com.

BG

ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

УРЕДЪТ И ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО 
УПРАВЛЕНИЕ СЪДЪРЖАТ 
МАГНИТИ.

1. Имплантирани медицински 
ус тройс тва като пейсмейк ъри 
и дефибрилатори могат да 
бъ дат засегнати от силни 
магнитни полета. А ко Вие или 
някой от семейс твото Ви има 
имплантирано медицинско 
ус тройс тво или дефибрилатор, 
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избягвайте пос тавянето на 
дис танционното управление 
в д жоба или в близос т до 
пациентското ус тройс тво.

2. Кредитните карти и средс твата 
за с ъхранение на файлове с ъщо 
могат да бъ дат засегнати от 
магнити и трябва да се държат 
далеч от дис танционното 
управление и горната час т на 
уреда.

ЗА ДА НАМАЛИТЕ РИСКА ОТ 
ПОЖАР, ТОКОВ УДАР ИЛИ 
ТЕЛЕСНА ПОВРЕДА:

3. Този уред може да се използва 
от деца, навършили 8 или 
повече години, как то и от лица с 
ограничени физически, сетивни 
или умс твени способнос ти или 
от такива с липса на опит и 
знания само ако са под над зор 
или са полу чили инс трукция 
от отговорно лице относно 
използването на уреда по 
безопасен начин и в с лу чай, че 
разбират възможните опаснос ти. 
Не позволявайте на деца да си 
играят с уреда. Под дръжката от 
потребителя и почис тването не 
с ледва да се ос ъщес твяват от 
деца без наблюдение.

4. Не използвайте на открито или 
върх у мокри повърхнос ти и не 
докосвайте нито една час т на 
уреда или щепсела с мокри ръце.

5. Дръж те уреда далеч от запалими 
течнос ти, изпарения, освежители 
за въз ду х и етерични мас ла.

6. Винаги го вк лючвайте направо 
в контак т на с тената. Никога не 
го използвайте с удължителен 
кабел, т ъй като претоварването 
може да доведе до прегряване 
на кабела и запалване.

7. Не използвайте уреда, ако 
е прет ърпял повреда или е 
потапян във вода.

8. Пазете уреда и кабела му 
от нагряти повърхнос ти. Не 
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прокарвайте кабела под мебели 
и уреди.

9. Не пос тавяйте пред мети в 
отворите, т ъй като това може да 
причини токов удар, пожар или 
повреда на уреда.

10. Always carr y this appliance by the 
base.

11. Този продук т не е проек тиран да 
из държа теглото на човек и може 
да се преобърне и да причини 
нараняване. Не с тойте, не 
с ядайте и не се облягайте върх у 
продук та.

12. А ко щепселът седи х лабаво в 
контак та или се нагрява, може 
да се наложи см яна на контак та. 
Тази под м яна трябва да се 
извърши от специалис т.

13. Изк лючете захранването 
или извадете щепсела преди 
почис тване, извършване на 
под дръжка или под м яна на 
филт ър. Винаги изк лючвайте 
уреда от контак та, когато не се 
използва.

14. Този уред с ъ държа лазер от к лас 
1. Непреднамерената употреба 
на уреда или повредата на 
корпуса може да доведе до 
изтичане на опасно лазерно 
лъчение. Не насочвайте погледа 
си к ъм светлинния източник. 
Лазерното лъчение може, дори и 
в малки дози, да причини вреда 
на очите и кожата. Не правете 
опити да модифицирате или 
разглобявате лазерната тръба.

15. А ко захранващият кабел 
е повреден, той трябва да 
се под мени или поправи от 
производителя, негов сервизен 
предс тавител или лице с 
подобна квалификация, за да се 
избегнат рискове.

16. Опаснос т от химическо 
изгаряне и задушаване. Пазете 
батериите от деца. Батерията 
в този продук т е литиева тип 
копче, с форма на монета. А ко 
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нова или използвана литиева 
батерия тип копче/монета бъ де 
пог ълната или влезе в тялото по 
друг начин, тя може да причини 
тежки вътрешни изгаряния и 
да доведе до смърт до 2 часа. 
Винаги затваряйте добре капака 
на батерията. А ко капак ът 
не се затваря плътно, спрете 
използването на уреда, махнете 
батериите и пазете уреда от 
деца. А ко подозирате, че някой 
може да е глътнал батерия 
или тя да е вляз ла в тялото по 
друг начин, веднага пот ърсете 
медицинска помощ.

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Д о п ъ л н и т е л н а и н ф о р м а ц и я

Уп р а в л е н и е б е з д о с т а н ц и о н н о т о
• Та з и м а ш и н а м оже д а б ъ д е ко н т р о л и р а н а ч р е з В а ш е т о п р и л оже н и е 

M y D y s on™.

П о д дъ р ж а н е н а В а ш а т а м а ш и н а
• З а д а м оже В а ш а т а м а ш и н а в и н а г и д а и м а н а й -д о б р и т е 

е кс п л о а т а ц и о н н и х а р а к т е р и с т и к и, е в а ж н о р е д о в н о д а я 
п о ч и с т в а т е и д а п р о в е р я в а т е з а з а п у ш в а н и я.

П о ч и с т в а н е н а у р е д а В и
• А ко п о п о в ъ р х н о с т т а н а у р е д а с е н а т р у п а п р а х , и з б ъ р ш е т е ко р п у с а 

и о с т а н а л и т е ч а с т и с а м о с ч и с т а и с у х а к ъ р п а.
• О гл е д а й т е з а з а п у ш в а н и я в о т в о р и т е з а в х о д н а в ъ з д у х 

в ъ р х у ко р п у с а.
• И з ч и с т е т е о т п а д ъ ц и т е и о с т а т ъ ц и т е с м е ка ч е т ка.
• Н е и з п о л з в а й т е п о ч и с т в а щ и и л и п о л и р а щ и п р е п а р а т и з а 

п о ч и с т в а н е н а у р е д а.

С м е н я е м и ч а с т и
• В у р е д а с м е н я е м и с а ф и л т ъ р н и т е м о д ул и и б а т е р и и т е. В с я ко 

д р у г о о б с л у ж в а н е т р я б в а д а с е и з в ъ р ш в а о т о т о р и з и р а н 
с е р в и з е н п р е д с т а в и т е л.

С м я н а н а б а т е р и я т а

В н и м а н и е
• Ра з в и й т е г н е з д о т о н а б а т е р и я т а н а д и с т а н ц и о н н о т о. Ра з х л а б е т е в 

о с н о в а т а и д р ъ п н е т е, з а д а м а х н е т е б а т е р и я т а.
• Н е п о с т а в я й т е б а т е р и и т е н а о б р а т н о и в н и м а в а й т е д а н е 

п р е д и з в и ка т е к ъ с о с ъ е д и н е н и е.
• Н е с е о п и т в а й т е д а р а з гл о б и т е и л и з а р е д и т е б а т е р и и т е. П а з е т е г и 

о т о г ъ н.
• С л е д в а й т е и н с т р у к ц и и т е н а п р о и з в о д и т е л я н а б а т е р и и т е, ко г а т о 

п о с т а в я т е н о в и б а т е р и и (т и п C R 20 32).
• В и н а г и п о с т а в я й т е о б р а т н о в и н т а в ъ р х у д и с т а н ц и о н н о т о 

у п р а в л е н и е и п р а в е т е с п р а в ка р а з д е л а з а п р е д у п р е ж д е н и я з а 
о п а с н о с т и т е, с в ъ р з а н и с б а т е р и я т а.

Н е м и е щ с е ф и л т ъ р
• Ф и л т ъ р ът н е с е м и е /п е р е, н и т о м оже д а с е р е ц и к л и р а.
• А ко н е с м е н и т е ф и л т ъ р а с л е д ка т о с и с т е м а т а В и н а п о м н и, ч е е 

в р е м е д а г о н а п р а в и т е, р а б о т а т а и х а р а к т е р и с т и к и т е н а у р е д а щ е 
с е в л о ш а т.

• Ре з е р в н и ф и л т р и м о г а т д а с е з а к у п я т н а w w w.d y s on.com и л и п р е з 
п р и л оже н и е т о M y D y s on™.

А в т о м а т и ч е н р е ж и м
• Н е о б х о д и м е п е р и о д о т ш е с т д н и с л е д п ъ р в о т о и з п о л з в а н е н а 

у р е д а, з а д а с е ка л и б р и р а с е н з о р ът. П р е з т о з и п е р и о д В а ш и я т 
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у р е д м оже д а е п о - ч у в с т в и т е л е н к ъ м ЛО С (ка т о н а п р и м е р м и р и з м и) 
о т н о р м а л н о т о.

• П р и п ъ р в а т а у п о т р е б а, д о ка т о с е н з о р и т е с е ка л и б р и р а т, н а у р е д а 
м оже д а с а му н е о б х о д и м и д о д в е м и н у т и, з а д а п о ка же д а н н и з а 
ЛО С и N O2.

W I - F i с в ъ р з а н о с т
W i- F i ф у н к ц и я т а  е а в т о м а т и ч н о с в ъ р з а н а, з а д а я и з к л ю ч и т е , 
н а т и с н е т е и з а д р ъ ж т е б у т о н а з а 5 с е к у н д и.

С в ъ р з в а н е н а п р и л оже н и е т о M y D y s o n™
• З а д а м оже п р и л оже н и е т о M y D y s on™ д а р а б о т и, е н е о б х о д и м о д а 

р а з п о л а г а т е с и н т е р н е т в р ъ з ка и у с т р о й с т в о, ко е т о д а п о д д ъ ржа 
и н с т а л и р а н е н а п р и л оже н и я.

• То з и у р е д м оже д а с е с в ъ р з в а к ъ м м р е ж и о т 2, 4 G H z и л и 5 G H z, 
ко и т о р а б о т я т с н а й - с ъ в р е м е н н и т е м а р ш р у т и з а т о р и. П р о в е р е т е 
с ъ в м е с т и м о с т т а н а с в о я м а р ш р у т и з а т о р в с ъ п ът с т в а щ а т а 
г о д о к у м е н т а ц и я.

• D y s on с е с т р е м и д а г а р а н т и р а, ч е и з п о л з в а н а т а о т ко м п а н и я т а 
т е х н о л о г и я е с ъ в м е с т и м а с т е к у щ и т е о п е р а ц и о н н и с и с т е м и, н о т о в а 
н е м оже д а с е г а р а н т и р а в ъ в в с и ч к и с л у ч а и. А ко и м а т е в ъ п р о с и и л и 
б и х т е и с ка л и д а п р о в е р и т е с ъ в м е с т и м о с т т а с н а й - н о в и т е м о д е л и, 
м о л я, с в ъ рже т е с е с н а с ч р е з т е л е ф о н н а т а л и н и я з а о б с л у ж в а н е н а 
к л и е н т и н а D y s on.

• В а ш е т о м о б и л н о у с т р о й с т в о т р я б в а д а п о д д ъ ржа б е з ж и ч н а 
т е х н о л о г и я B lu e to o t h® 4.0 ( B lu e to o t h с н и с ка е н е р г и я), з а д а м оже 
д а у с т а н о в и в р ъ з ка с у р е д а. П р о в е р е т е с ъ в м е с т и м о с т т а н а В а ш и я 
у р е д в с ъ п ът с т в а щ а т а г о с п е ц и ф и ка ц и я.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1X W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

И н ф о р м а ц и я з а с ъ о т в е т с т в и е
• С н а с т о я щ о т о D y s on д е к л а р и р а, ч е т о в а р а д и о о б о р у д в а н е з а 

р е г ул и р а н е н а с р е д а е в с ъ о т в е т с т в и е с Д и р е к т и в а 2014/5 3/ Е С.
• П ъ л н и я т т е кс т о т Д е к л а р а ц и я т а з а с ъ о т в е т с т в и е с и з и с к в а н и я т а н а 

Е С е н а л и ч е н н а с л е д н и я и н т е р н е т а д р е с: 
w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

И н ф о р м а ц и я о т н о с н о и з х в ъ р л я н е
• П р о д у к т и т е н а D y s on с а п р о и з в е д е н и о т в и с о ко ка ч е с т в е н и 

м а т е р и а л и, ко и т о м о г а т д а с е р е ц и к л и р а т. Ре ц и к л и р а й т е 
п р и в ъ з м ож н о с т.

• И з х в ъ р л е т е и л и р е ц и к л и р а й т е б а т е р и я т а в с ъ о т в е т с т в и е с 
м е с т н и т е з а ко н и и р а з п о р е д б и.

• Та з и м а р к и р о в ка о з н а ч а в а, ч е п р о д у к т ът н е т р я б в а д а с е и з х в ъ р л я 
з а е д н о с д р у г и б и т о в и о т п а д ъ ц и н а т е р и т о р и я т а н а Е С. З а д а 
п р е д о т в р а т и т е е в е н т у а л н о н а н а с я н е н а в р е д а н а о ко л н а т а 
с р е д а и л и н а ч о в е ш ко т о з д р а в е о т н е ко н т р о л и р а н о и з х в ъ р л я н е 
н а о т п а д ъ ц и, р е ц и к л и р а й т е г и о т г о в о р н о с ц е л н а с ъ р ч а в а н е н а 
у с т о й ч и в о т о п о в т о р н о и з п о л з в а н е н а м а т е р и а л н и т е р е с у р с и. 
З а д а в ъ р н е т е В а ш и я у п о т р е б я в а н у р е д , и з п о л з в а й т е с и с т е м и т е 
з а в р ъ щ а н е и с ъ б и р а н е и л и с е с в ъ рже т е с т ъ р г о в е ц а, о т ко г о т о 
е б и л з а к у п е н п р о д у к т ът. То й м оже д а п р е д о с т а в и п р о д у к т а з а 
б е з о п а с н о и п р и р о д о с ъ о б р а з н о р е ц и к л и р а н е.

• Д р ъ ж т е и з п о л з в а н и т е б а т е р и и д а л е ч о т д е ц а, т ъ й ка т о в с е о щ е и м а 
о п а с н о с т о т п о гл ъ щ а н е.

• Ф и л т ъ р ът н е с е м и е /п е р е, н и т о м оже д а с е р е ц и к л и р а.
• И з х в ъ р л е т е и з п о л з в а н и т е ф и л т р и в с ъ о т в е т с т в и е с м е с т н и т е 

з а ко н и и р а з п о р е д б и.
• П р е д и и з х в ъ р л я н е н а п р о д у к т а б а т е р и и т е т р я б в а д а с е и з в а д я т.

О г р а н и ч е н а 2- г о д и ш н а г а р а н ц и я
О б щ и т е у с л о в и я н а о г р а н и ч е н а т а г а р а н ц и я о т 2 г о д и н и н а D y s on с а 
п р е д с т а в е н и п о -д о л у. И м е т о и а д р е с а н а п о р ъ ч и т е л я н а D y s on з а 
В а ш а т а с т р а н а с а н а п и с а н и н а д р у г о м я с т о в т о з и д о к у м е н т – в и ж т е 
т а б л и ц а т а, в ко я т о с а п р е д с т а в е н и т е з и д е т а й л и.

Ка к в о п о к р и в а г а р а н ц и я т а
• Ре м о н т ът и л и п о д м я н а т а н а В а ш и я у р е д н а D y s on (п о п р е ц е н ка 

н а D y s on), в с л у ч а й ч е е д е ф е к т е н п о р а д и п о в р е д е н и м а т е р и а л и, 
и з р а б о т ка и л и ф у н к ц и о н и р а н е в р а м к и т е н а 2 г о д и н и с л е д 
п о к у п ка т а и л и д о с т а в ка т а (а ко н я ко я ч а с т в е ч е н е с е п р о и з в е ж д а, 
D y s on щ е я с м е н и с д р у г а п о д х о д я щ а.)

• В с л у ч а и т е, ко г а т о т о в а у с т р о й с т в о с е п р о д а в а и з в ъ н Е С, т а з и 
г а р а н ц и я щ е б ъ д е в а л и д н а с а м о а ко у с т р о й с т в о т о с е и з п о л з в а в 
д ъ ржа в а т а, в ко я т о е з а к у п е н о.

• В с л у ч а и т е, в ко и т о т а з и м а ш и н а с е п р о д а в а в Е С, г а р а н ц и я т а щ е 
б ъ д е в а л и д н а с а м о (i) а ко м а ш и н а т а с е и з п о л з в а в д ъ ржа в а т а, 
в ко я т о е з а к у п е н а и л и (ii) а ко м а ш и н а т а с е и з п о л з в а в А в с т р и я, 
Б е л г и я, Д а н и я, Ф и н л а н д и я, Ф р а н ц и я, Ге р м а н и я, И р л а н д и я, 
И т а л и я, Х о л а н д и я, Н о р в е г и я, П о л ш а, И с п а н и я, Ш в е ц и я, 
Ш в е й ц а р и я и л и О б е д и н е н о т о к р а л с т в о и с ъ щ и я т м о д е л ка т о т а з и 
м а ш и н а с е п р о д а в а с ъ с с ъ щ и т е с п е ц и ф и ка ц и и з а н а п р е же н и е в 
с ъ о т в е т н а т а д ъ ржа в а.

Ка к в о н е п о к р и в а г а р а н ц и я т а
• Ре з е р в н и ф и л т р и. Ф и л т ъ р ът н а у р е д а н е с е п о к р и в а о т г а р а н ц и я т а.
D y s on н е г а р а н т и р а р е м о н т а и л и п о д м я н а т а н а у р е д а в с л у ч а й н а 
д е ф е к т п о р а д и:
• щ е т и, п р и ч и н е н и о т н е и з в ъ р ш в а н а п о д д р ъ ж ка;
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CZ

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

VAROVÁNÍ

SPOTŘEBIČ I DÁLKOVÝ OVLADAČ 
OBSAHUJÍ MAGNETY.

1. Kardiostimulátor y a defibrilátor y 
mohou bý t ovlivněny silným 
magnetick ým polem. Pokud máte 
v y nebo někdo ve vaší domácnosti 
kardiostimulátor nebo defibrilátor, 

• с л у ч а й н а п о в р е д а, д е ф е к т и, п р е д и з в и ка н и о т н е б р е ж н о 
и з п о л з в а н е и л и л и п с а н а г р и ж и; н е п р а в и л н а е кс п л о а т а ц и я, 
з а н е м а р я в а н е, н е д о б р о с ъ в е с т н о и з п о л з в а н е и л и р а б о т а с у р е д а, 
ко я т о н е с ъ о т в е т с т в а н а р ъ ко в о д с т в о т о з а  кс п л о а т а ц и я н а D y s on;

• и з п о л з в а н е н а у р е д а з а ц е л, р а з л и ч н а о т н о р м а л н а т а у п о т р е б а 
у д о м а;

• и з п о л з в а н е н а ч а с т и, ко и т о н е с а с гл о б е н и и л и м о н т и р а н и в 
с ъ о т в е т с т в и е с и н с т р у к ц и и т е н а D y s on;

• и з п о л з в а н е н а ч а с т и и п р и н а д л е ж н о с т и, ко и т о н е с а о р и г и н а л н и 
ко м п о н е н т и н а D y s on;

• н е п р а в и л е н м о н т а ж (о с в е н в с л у ч а и т е, ко г а т о м о н т а ж ът е 
и з в ъ р ш е н о т D y s on);

• р е м о н т и и л и м о д и ф и ка ц и и, и з в ъ р ш е н и о т т р е т и с т р а н и, р а з л и ч н и 
о т D y s on и л и н е й н и у п ъ л н о м о щ е н и а г е н т и;

• З а п у ш в а н и я – в и ж т е р ъ ко в о д с т в о т о н а D y s on з а п о д р о б н о с т и ка к 
д а н а м е р и т е з а п у ш в а н и я т а и д а г и п р о ч и с т и т е;

• н о р м а л н о и з н о с в а н е (н а п р. п р е д п а з и т е л и и д р.);
• н а м а л я в а н е н а в р е м е т о з а р а з р е ж д а н е н а б а т е р и я т а п о р а д и 

в ъ з р а с т т а н а б а т е р и я т а и л и и з н о с в а н е (к ъ д е т о е п р и л ож и м о).
А ко н е с т е с и г у р е н (- н а) ка к в о т о ч н о с е п о к р и в а о т г а р а н ц и я т а В и, 
с в ъ рже т е с е с D y s on.

О б о б щ е н и е н а г а р а н ц и о н н о т о п о к р и т и е
• Га р а н ц и я т а в л и з а в с и л а о т д а т а т а н а п о к у п ка т а (и л и о т д а т а т а н а 

д о с т а в ка т а, в с л у ч а й ч е е и з в ъ р ш е н а п о - к ъ с н о).
• З а д а п р е д я в и т е и с к п о г а р а н ц и я т а н а D y s on, м о л я, и з п о л з в а й т е 

и н ф о р м а ц и я т а з а ко н т а к т, п р е д о с т а в е н а с д а н н и т е н а г а р а н т а н а 
г ъ р б а н а т о з и д о к у м е н т. Тр я б в а д а п р е д о с т а в и т е д о ка з а т е л с т в о 
з а д о с т а в ка т а /п о к у п ка т а (ка к т о з а п ъ р в о н а ч а л н а п о к у п ка, т а ка и 
з а в с я кa с л е д в а щ a), п р е д и д а м оже д а с е и з в ъ р ш и ка к в а т о и д а е 
р а б о т а п о у р е д а, п р о и з в е д е н о т D y s on. Б е з т а ко в а д о ка з а т е л с т в о 
в с я ка и з в ъ р ш е н а р а б о т а щ е с е з а п л а щ а. П а з е т е ка с о в а т а б е л е ж ка 
и л и ф а к т у р а т а з а д о с т а в ка.

• В с и ч к и р а б о т н и д е й н о с т и щ е с е и з в ъ р ш в а т о т D y s on и н е г о в и т е 
у п ъ л н о м о щ е н и т е а г е н т и.

• В с и ч к и ч а с т и, ко и т о с а з а м е н е н и о т D y s on, щ е с т а н а т с о б с т в е н о с т 
н а D y s on.

• Га р а н ц и о н н а т а п о п р а в ка и л и п о д м я н а н а В а ш а т а м а ш и н а, 
п р о и з в е д е н а о т D y s on, н е у д ъ л жа в а п е р и о д а н а г а р а н ц и я т а, 
о с в е н а ко т о в а н е с е и з и с к в а о т м е с т н и я з а ко н в с т р а н а т а, в ко я т о 
е з а к у п е н а.

• Га р а н ц и я т а о с и г у р я в а п о л з и, ко и т о с а д о п ъ л н и т е л н и и н е 
з а с я г а т з а ко н н и т е В и п р а в а ка т о п о т р е б и т е л, ка т о с е п р и л а г а 
н е з а в и с и м о д а л и с т е з а к у п и л и п р о д у к т а д и р е к т н о о т D y s on и л и о т 
т р е т а с т р а н а.

В а ж н а и н ф о р м а ц и я з а з а щ и т а н а л и ч н и т е д а н н и
Тр я б в а д а н и п р е д о с т а в и т е о с н о в н а и н ф о р м а ц и я з а ко н т а к т с 
В а с, ко г а т о р е г и с т р и р а т е с в о я т а м а ш и н а D y s on и л и п р и л оже н и е т о 
M y D y s on™.
П р и р е г и с т р и р а н е н а В а ш и я п р о д у к т н а D y s on:
• Щ е н и е н у ж н а и н ф о р м а ц и я з а ко н т а к т с В а с, з а д а м оже м д а 

р е г и с т р и р а м е п р о д у к т а В и и д а о б с л у ж в а м е г а р а н ц и я т а.
Ко г а т о с е р е г и с т р и р а т е ч р е з п р и л оже н и е т о M y D y s on™:
• Тр я б в а д а н и п р е д о с т а в и т е о с н о в н а и н ф о р м а ц и я з а ко н т а к т с В а с, 

з а д а р е г и с т р и р а т е п р и л оже н и е т о M y D y s on™. То в а н и п о з в о л я в а д а 
с в ъ рже м м а ш и н а т а В и с В а ш а т а в е р с и я н а п р и л оже н и е т о.

• Ко г а т о с е р е г и с т р и р а т е, м оже т е д а и з б е р е т е д а л и д а п о л у ч а в а т е 
с ъ о б щ е н и я о т н а с. А ко с е с ъ гл а с и т е д а п о л у ч а в а т е с ъ о б щ е н и я 
о т D y s on, щ е В и и з п р а щ а м е и н ф о р м а ц и я з а с п е ц и а л н и о ф е р т и и 
н о в и н и з а н о в а т о р с к и т е н и п р о д у к т и.

• Н и ко г а н я м а д а п р о д а д е м д а н н и т е В и н а т р е т и с т р а н и и щ е 
и з п о л з в а м е и н ф о р м а ц и я т а, ко я т о с т е н и п р е д о с т а в и л и, 
с п о р е д н а ш а т а п о л и т и ка з а п о в е р и т е л н о с т н а л и ч н и т е д а н н и, 
п у б л и к у в а н а н а у е б с а й т а н и p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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nenoste dálkov ý ovladač v kapse a 
nezdr žujte se delší dobu v blízkosti 
spotřebiče.

2. Kreditní kar t y a elek tronická 
paměťová média mohou bý t 
ovlivněny magnet y a měly by 
bý t uchovávány mimo dosah 
dálkového ovladače a spotřebiče.

OMEZTE NEBEZPEČÍ VZNIKU 
POŽÁRU, ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM 
PROUDEM NEBO ZRANĚNÍ:

3. Tento spotřebič mohou používat 
děti ve věku od 8 let a osoby se 
sní ženými f y zick ými, smyslov ými 
a rozumov ými schopnostmi 
nebo s nedostatkem znalostí 
a zkušeností, pouze pokud jsou 
pod dozorem odpovědné osoby 
nebo byly poučeny odpovědnou 
osobou o bezpečném používání 
a možných rizicích. Děti si nesmí 
se spotřebičem hrát. Čiš tění 
a uživatelská údr žba spotřebiče 
nesmí bý t prováděna dětmi bez 
dozoru.

4. Nepoužívejte venku nebo na 
mokr ých površích a nedot ýkejte 
se žádné části spotřebiče nebo 
zástrčk y mokr ýma rukama.

5. Udr žujte spotřebič 
 mimo dosah hořlav ých kapalin, 
v ýparů, osvěžovačů v zduchu a 
éterick ých olejů.

6. V ždy připojujte přímo do zásuvk y 
ve zdi. Nikdy nepoužívejte s 
prodlužovacím kabelem, přetí žení 
může mít za následek přehřátí a 
v znícení kabelu.

7. Nepoužívejte tento spotřebič, 
pokud byl poškozen nebo ponořen 
do vody.

8. Tento spotřebič není navr žen tak, 
aby nesl váhu osoby, může se 
převrhnout a způsobit zranění. 
Nestůjte, neseďte ani se neopírejte 
o spotřebič.

9. Udr žujte tento spotřebič a 
kabel mimo v yhřívané povrchy. 
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Neumis ťujte kabel pod náby tek 
nebo spotřebiče.

10. Nevkládejte žádné předmět y do 
žádných ot vorů, mohlo by dojít 
k úrazu elek trick ým proudem, 
k požáru nebo k poškození 
spotřebiče.

11. Při přenášení dr ž te spotřebič v ždy 
za základnu.

12. Je-li mezi zástrčkou a zásuvkou vůle 
nebo je zástrčka velmi horká, může 
bý t zapotřebí v ýměna zásuvk y. 
Ověř te potřebu v ýměny zásuvk y s 
k valifikovaným elek trikářem.

13. Před čiš těním, jakoukoli údr žbou 
nebo v ýměnou filtru odpojte 
napájení. Pokud spotřebič 
nepoužíváte, v ždy jej odpojte z 
elek trické sítě.

14. Tento spotřebič obsahuje laser třídy 
1. Neúmyslné použití spotřebiče 
nebo poškození kr y tu může mít 
za následek únik nebezpečného 
laserového záření. Nedívejte se 
na světelný zdroj. Laserové záření 
může, i v malých dávkách, poškodit 
oči a pokožku. Nepokoušejte se 
upravovat nebo rozebírat laserovou 
trubici.

15. Je-li napájecí kabel poškozen, musí 
ho v yměnit nebo opravit v ýrobce, 
jeho ser visní zástupce nebo osoby 
se stejnou k valifikací, aby se 
zabránilo nebezpečí.

16. Nebezpečí poleptání chemickou 
látkou a udušení. Baterie 
uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 
Tento spotřebič obsahuje lithiovou 
knoflíkovou/mincovou baterii. 
Nová či použitá lithiová knoflíková/
mincová baterie může po spolknutí 
či vniknutí do těla způsobit vážné 
poleptání vnitřních orgánů a do 
2 hodin přivodit smr t. V ždy pevně 
zajistěte přihrádku na baterie. 
Pokud přihrádku na baterie 
nelze pevně zajistit, přestaňte 
spotřebič používat, v yjměte baterie 
a uchovávejte je mimo dosah dětí. 
Pokud se domníváte, že mohlo 
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D o d a t e č n é in fo r m a c e

O v l á d á ní b ez d álkové h o ov l a d a č e
• S p o t ř e bi č je m ož n é ov lá d a t p ro p oje ním s a p lika cí M y D y s on™.

Ú dr ž b a va š e h o s p o t ř e b i č e
• A by s t e ze s vé ho s p o t ř e bi č e zís kali v žd y n e jl e p š í v ý kon, je d ů l e ž i t é je j 

p ra v id e ln ě č is t i t a kon t rolova t, zd a n e d o š lo k je ho u cp ání.

Či š t ě ní s p o t ř e b i č e
• J a k mil e s e n a p ov rchu s p o t ř e bi č e n ahrom a dí p ra ch, s e t ř e t e je j p o uze 

s u chý m h a d ř í ke m z k r y t ů a d al š ích č á s t í.
• Z kon t roluj t e, zd a o t vor y p ř ís t up u v zdu chu n a k r y t u n e js o u u cp an é.
• N e č is to t y a p ra ch o d s t ra ň t e m ě k k ý m kar t á č e m.
• K č i š t ě ní s p o t ř e bi č e n e p o u ž í ve j t e č is t icí a l e š t icí p ros t ř e dk y.

V y m ě ni t e ln é s ou č á s ti
• Vá š s p o t ř e bi č o bs ahuje v y m ě ni t e ln é f il t ra č ní je dno t k y a b a t e r ie. V š e chny 

os t a t ní s e r v is ní úkony musí p rová d ě t zá s t up c e au tor izovan é ho s e r v is u.

V ý m ě n a b a t e r ie

Pozo r
• O d š ro ub uj t e š ro ub k r y t k y b a t e r ie n a d álkové m ov la d a č i. U voln ě t e 

zá k la dnu a v y t áhn ě t e b a t e r ii.
• B a t e r ie n ev k lá d e j t e o b rá c e n ě ani je n ez k ra t uj t e.
• B a t e r ie s e n e p o ko u š e j t e roze bíra t ani je n e n a bí je j t e. B a t e r ie n ev h a z uj t e 

d o ohn ě.
• P ř i ins t ala ci nové b a t e r ie p os t up uj t e p o dl e p o k y n ů v ý ro b c e b a t e r ie (t y p 

b a t e r ie C R 20 32).
• Š ro ub n a d álkové m ov la d a č i p o ka žd é n a š ro ub uj t e z p ě t. V č á s t i s 

v ý s t rah ami si t a ké p ř e č t ě t e in f or m a c e o n e b ez p e č ích s p oje ných s 
p o u ž í váním b a t e r ií.

N e o my va t e ln é f il t r a č ní je dn o t k y
• Ta to f il t ra č ní je dno t ka je n e omy va t e ln á a n e re c y k lova t e ln á.
• O p om e nu t í v ý m ě ny f il t ra č ní je dno t k y p ř i up ozor n ě ní n a nu t nos t 

je jí ho p rove d e ní m ů ž e mí t za n á s l e d e k zm ě ny chování s p o t ř e bi č e a 
je ho v zhl e du.

• N ové f il t ra č ní je dno t k y lze za ko upi t n a s t rán c e w w w.d y s on.c z /s up p or t.

A u to m a tic k ý r e ž im
• Po p r v ním p o u ž i t í s p o t ř e bi č e je za p o t ř e bí 6 dní n a to, a by s e z kalib roval 

s e n zor. B ě h e m t é to d o by m ů ž e bý t s p o t ř e bi č ci t li v ě j š í n a t ě ka vé 
org anické lá t k y (n a p ř í k la d v ů n ě), n e ž je o bv y k l é.

• B ě h e m p r v ní ho p o u ž i t í, kd y ž s e kalib r ují s e n zor y, m ů ž e zo b ra ze ní d a t 
N O2 a VO C t r va t a ž d v ě minu t y.

P ř ip oje ní W i- F i
W i- F i je ve v ýchozím n a s t a ve ní za p nu t á. Ch c e t e - li W i- F i za p no u t n e b o 
v y p no u t, s t is k n ě t e a p o dr ž t e p oho tovos t ní t la č í t ko za p nu t í/v y p nu t í n a 
s p o t ř e bi č i p o d o b u p ě t i s e k un d.

P ř ip oje ní M y D y s o n™
• K tomu, s p oje ní s a p lika cí M y D y s on™ f un g ovalo, musí t e mí t a k t i v ní 

p ř ip oje ní k in t e r n e t u a m o bilní za ř íze ní s e s p u š t ě no u aplika cí.
• S p o t ř e bi č s e m ů ž e p ř ip oji t k 2, 4G H z n e b o 5G H z W i F i sí t ím, což 

zahr nuje n e jm o d e r n ě j š í s m ě rova č e. Z kon t roluj t e komp a t ibili t u v 
d o k um e n t a ci ke s m ě rova č i.

• S p ol e č nos t D y s on s e sic e s n a ž í zajis t i t, a by n a š e t e chnolo gie by la 
komp a t ibilní s e s o u č a s ný mi o p e ra č ními s y s t é my, al e n ezar u č uje to. 
V p ř íp a d ě, ž e m á t e ja ké koli d o t a z y n e b o ch c e t e z kon t rolova t a k t u ální 
komp a t ibili t u, o b ra ť t e s e n a zá ka znicko u link u s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

• A by m ohlo va š e m o bilní za ř íze ní n a vá za t s p oje ní s e s p o t ř e bi č e m, musí 
p o dp orova t b ezdrá tovo u t e chnolo gii B lu e to o t h® 4.0 ( b ezdrá tová 
t e chnolo gie B lu e to o t h® L ow En e rg y). Z kon t roluj t e komp a t ibili t u p o dl e 
s p e ci f ika cí m o bilní h o za ř íze ní.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• S í ťov ý p oho tovos t ní re ž im: 2,0 W

I n fo r m a c e o s h o d ě
• S p ol e č nos t D y s on t ím to p rohla š uje, že to to rá diové za ř íze ní p ro ř íze ní 

p ros t ř e dí v y hov uje s m ě r nici 2014/5 3/ E U.
• C e l ý t e x t P rohlá š e ní o s ho d ě E U je k dis p ozici n a n á s l e dující in t e r n e tové 

a dre s e: w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

dojít ke spolknutí baterií nebo jejich 
vložení do něk teré části těla, ihned 
v yhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

TYTO POKYNY SI PŘEČTĚTE A 
USCHOVEJTE.
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I n fo r m a c e k lik v id a c i
• El e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e s p ol e č nos t i D y s on js o u v y ro b e ny z ve lmi 

d o b ř e re c y k lova t e lných m a t e r iál ů. Po k u d je to m ož n é, zajis t ě t e 
re c y k la ci e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e.

• B a t e r ie zlik v iduj t e n e b o re c y k luj t e v s o ula du s mís t ními p ř e dpis y 
č i n a ř íze ními.

• To to ozn a č e ní zn am e n á, že by t e n to e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č n e m ě l bý t 
v ze mích E U lik v id ován s b ě ž ný m d om ov ním o dp a d e m. A by 
n e d o ch á ze lo k m ož n é mu p o š koze ní ž i vo t ní ho p ros t ř e dí n e b o zdra v í 
lidí n e kon t rolovano u lik v id a cí o dp a d ů, o dp ov ě dn ě e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e 
re c y k luj t e a p o dp o ř t e t a k u dr ž i t e ln é o p a kovan é v y u ž í vání s urov inov ých 
zdrojů. K v rá c e ní p o u ž i t é ho e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e  p o s kon č e ní je ho 
ž i vo t nos t i v y u ž ij t e s y s t é my v rá c e ní a s b ě r u n e b o s e s p oj t e s p ro d e jc e m, 
u k t e ré ho js t e e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č za ko upili. Ta to mís t a m oho u 
e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č o d e b ra t k e kolo gick y b ez p e č n é re c y k la ci.

• Po u ž i t é b a t e r ie u chová ve j t e mim o d os ah d ě t í, p ro tož e i t y m oho u bý t p o 
s p olk nu t í n e b ez p e č n é.

• Ty to f il t ra č ní je dno t k y js o u n e omy va t e ln é a n e re c y k lova t e ln é.
• O p o t ř e b ovan é f il t ra č ní je dno t k y zlik v iduj t e v s o ula du s p la t ný mi 

mís t ními p ř e dpis y a nor m ami.
• P ř e d lik v id a cí e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e z n ě j v y jm ě t e a k umulá tor.

L imi t ova n á d voul e t á zá r uka
N í ž e js o u u ve d e n é p o dmínk y limi tovan é d vo ul e t é zár uk y s p ol e č nos t i D y s on. 
N á zev a a dre s a au tor izovan é ho s e r v is ní ho s t ř e dis ka s p ol e č nos t i D y s on p ro 
va š i ze mi js o u u ve d e ny v jin é č á s t i d o k um e n t u – t y to ú d aje n ajd e t e v t ab ulc e.

N a c o s e v z t a huje zá r uka
• O p ra va n e b o v ý m ě n a s p o t ř e bi č e D y s on (p o dl e u vá ž e ní s p ol e č nos t i 

D y s on), b u d e - li s hl e d án va dný m v d ů s l e dk u va d y m a t e r iálu, p rove d e ní 
n e b o f unkc e d o 2 l e t o d d a t a n á k up u n e b o d o d ání (n e b u d e - li n ě k t e r ý 
dí l k dis p ozici n e b o s e ji ž n e b u d e v y rá b ě t, s p ol e č nos t D y s on je j v y m ě ní 
za f unkč ní n áhra dní dí l).

• Po k u d by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n v ze mi mim o E U, p la t í t a to zár uka p o uze 
v ze mi, kd e by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n. V p ř íp a d ě d o t a z ů kon t a k t uje 
s p ol e č nos t D y s on.

• Po k u d by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n v ze mi E U, p la t í t a to zár uka p o uze v (i) 
v ze mi, ve k t e ré by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n, n e b o (ii) v R a ko us k u, B e lgii, 
D áns k u, F ins k u, Fran cii, N ě m e ck u, I r s k u, I t álii, N izoze ms k u, N or s k u, 
Pols k u, Š p an ě ls k u, Švé d s k u, Šv ýcar s k u n e b o ve Ve lké B r i t ánii, p o k u d by l 
s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n v k t e ré koli z t ě ch to ze mí a s t e jný m o d e l ja ko t e n to 
s p o t ř e bi č s e v p ř ís lu š n é ze mi p ro d á vá s e s t e jný m jm e nov i t ý m n a p ě t ím. V 
p ř íp a d ě d o t a z ů kon t a k t uje s p ol e č nos t D y s on.

N a c o s e zá r uka n ev z t a huje
• N áhra dní f il t ra č ní je dno t k y. N a f il t ra č ní je dno t k y s p o t ř e bi č e s e 

zár uka n ev z t ahuje.
S p ol e č nos t D y s on n e p os k y t uje zár uk u n a o p ra v u n e b o v ý m ě nu s p o t ř e bi č e, 
p o k u d k zá va d ě d o š lo v d ů s l e dk u n á s l e dujících si t u a cí:
• Po š koze ní z p ů s o b e n é t ím, ž e n e by la p rová d ě n a d o p or u č e n á 

ú dr ž b a s p o t ř e bi č e.
• N áho dn é p o š koze ní, zá va d y z p ů s o b e n é n e db al ý m p o u ž í váním č i p é č í, 

n e s p rá v ný m č i n e o p a t r ný m p o u ž i t ím n e b o m anip ula cí s e s p o t ř e bi č e m, 
k t e rá n e ní v s o ula du s u ž i va t e ls ko u p ř ír u č ko u p ro s p o t ř e bi č D y s on.

• Po u ž i t í s p o t ř e bi č e p ro jin é ú č e l y n e ž p ro b ě ž n é p o u ž i t í v d om á cnos t i.
• Po u ž i t í s o u č á s t í n e s m on tovaných n e b o n e ins t alovaných v s o ula du s 

p o k y ny s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.
• Po u ž i t í jiných n e ž or igin álních s o u č á s t í a p ř ís lu š e ns t v í zn a č k y D y s on.
• N e s p rá v n é m on t á ž e (s v ý jimko u m on t á ž e p ra cov ní ke m s p ol e č nos t i 

D y s on).
• O p ra v y č i úp ra v y n e p rove d e n é s p ol e č nos t í D y s on n e b o je jími 

au tor izovaný mi p os k y tova t e li s lu že b.
• U cp ání - p o dro b nos t i o tom, ja k hl e d a t a o d s t ra ň ova t b lo ka c e, n ajd e t e 

ve s vé u ž i va t e ls ké p ř ír u č c e D y s on.
• B ě ž n é o p o t ř e b e ní (n a p ř. p ojis t k y a t p.).
• S ní ž e ní ka p a ci t y a k umulá tor u z d ů vo du je ho s t á ř í n e b o o p o t ř e b e ní 

(p o k u d p ř ich á zí v ú vahu).
M á t e - li ja ké koli p o chy b nos t i ohl e dn ě toho, n a co s e va š e zár uka v z t ahuje, 
kon t a k t uj t e zá ka znicko u link u s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

Z á r u č ní p o dmínk y
• Zár uka n a bý vá p la t nos t i v d e n n á k up u (n e b o v d e n d o d ání, p o k u d k 

n ě mu d o š lo p ozd ě ji).
• Ch c e t e - li up la t ni t re k lam a ci v rám ci zár uk y D y s on, p o u ž ij t e kon t a k t ní 

ú d aje u ve d e n é u in f or m a cí o au tor izovan é m s e r v is ním s t ř e dis k u 
n a za dní s t ran ě toho to d o k um e n t u. P ř e d za p o č e t ím zár u č ní o p ra v y 
s p o t ř e bi č e s p ol e č nos t i D y s on je nu t no p ř e dlož i t or igin ál y zár u č ní ho 
lis t u a p ro d e jní ho d o k la du. B ez p ř e dlož e ní t ě ch to d o k la d ů b u d e o p ra va 
ú č tován a ja ko mim ozár u č ní. P ro to si p ro d e jní d o k la d a zár u č ní lis t 
p e č li v ě us chove j t e.

• V š e chny p rá c e s mí p rová d ě t p o uze s p ol e č nos t D y s on n e b o je jí 
a u tor izovaní p os k y tova t e l é s lu že b.

• Ve š ke ré v y m ě n ě n é s o u č á s t i v rám ci zár u č ní o p ra v y s e s t á vají m aje t ke m 
s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

• O p ra va n e b o v ý m ě n a s p o t ř e bi č e D y s on p ro dlu ž uje p la t nos t zár uk y o 
d o b u, p o k t e ro u by l s p o t ř e bi č v zár u č ní o pra vě.

• Zár uka p os k y t uje v ý ho d y, k t e ré jd o u n a d rám e c va š ich s p o t ř e bi t e ls k ých 
p rá v a n e m ají n a n ě žá dný v li v, a b u d e p la t i t, a ť u ž js t e za ko upili 
s p o t ř e bi č p ř ím o u s p ol e č nos t i D y s on, n e b o u au tor izovan é ho p ro d e jc e.

O c hr a n a s ouk r o mí a o s o b níc h ú d a jů
P ř i re gis t ra ci s p o t ř e bi č e zn a č k y D y s on n e b o M y D y s on™ b u d e nu t n é, a by s t e 
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DK

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

ADVARSEL

BÅDE APPARATET OG 
FJERNBETJENINGEN INDEHOLDER 
MAGNETER.

1. Pacemakere og defibrillatorer kan 
påvirkes af stærke magnet felter. 
Hvis nogen i din husholdning har 
en pacemaker eller en defibrillator, 
må fjernbetjeningen ikke placeres i 
lommen eller nær apparatet.

2. Kreditkor t og elek troniske 
lagringsenheder kan også påvirkes 
af magneter og skal der for holdes 
væk fra fjernbetjeningen og 
apparatets ø verste del.

FOR AT MINDSKE RISIKOEN FOR 
BRAND, ELEKTRISK STØD ELLER 
PERSONSKADE:

3. Det te apparat bør kun beny t tes af 
børn fra 8 ar og op samt personer 
med nedsat te f ysiske eller mentale 
evner eller manglende er faring 
eller viden, hvis en ansvarlig person 
over våger eller instruerer dem i 
sikker brug af apparatet og i de 
farer, der er kny t tet til brugen. Børn 
må ikke lege med apparatet. Børn 
bør ikke rengøre og vedligeholde 
apparatet uden over vågning.

4. Brug ikke apparatet udendørs eller 
på våde over flader og undgå at 
håndtere dele af apparatet eller 
stikket med våde hænder.

n ám p os k y t li zá k la dní kon t a k t ní ú d aje.
P ř i re gis t ra ci s p o t ř e bi č e D y s on:
• B u d e t ř e b a, a by s t e n ám p os k y t li zá k la dní kon t a k t ní ú d aje, a bychom 

m ohli re gis t rova t vá š s p o t ř e bi č a p o dp orova t t ím je ho zár uk u.
P ř i re gis t ra ci p ros t ř e dnic t v ím M y D y s on™:
• P ř i re gis t ra ci M y D y s on™ b u d e nu t n é, a by s t e n ám p os k y t li zá k la dní 

kon t a k t ní ú d aje. B u d e m e t a k m o ci b ez p e č n ě s p árova t vá š s p o t ř e bi č 
s p ř ís lu š no u ve r zí t é to aplika c e.

• Po re gis t ra ci b u d e t e mí t m ož nos t si v y b ra t, zd a o d n á s ch c e t e d os t á va t 
r ů zn á s d ě l e ní. Po k u d s e p ř ihlá sí t e k o db ě r u s d ě l e ní o d s p ol e č nos t i 
D y s on, b u d e m e vám za sí la t p o dro b nos t i o s p e ciálních n a bídká ch 
a z p rá v y o n a š ich nov inká ch.

• Ú d aje, k t e ré n ám s d ě lí t e, nikd y n e p ro d ám e t ř e t ím s t ran ám a b u d e m e je 
p o u ž í va t p o uze v s o ula du s n a š imi zá s a d ami o chrany os o b ních ú d ajů, 
k t e ré js o u k dis p ozici n a n a š e m we b u p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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5. Hold apparatet væk fra 
antændelige væsker, dampe, 
luf t friskere og æteriske olier.

6. S æt altid apparatet direk te 
i en stikkontak t. Brug aldrig 
en forlængerledning, da 
overbelastning kan resultere i 
overophedning af ledningen, og 
apparatet kan br yde i brand.

7. Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det 
er beskadiget eller er blevet 
nedsænket i vand.

8. Hold apparatet og kablet væk 
fra opvarmede over flader. Placer 
ikke ledningen under møbler eller 
husholdningsapparater.

9. L æg ikke genstande i 
luf t forstærkeråbningen, da det te 
kan forårsage elek trisk stød.

10. Bær altid apparatet ved at holde 
fast i bunden.

11. Det te produk t er ikke designet til 
at bære vægten af   en person og 
kan vælte og forårsage skade. Gør 
på stå, sidde eller læne dig op ad 
produk tet.

12. Hvis stikket sidder løst i kontak ten 
eller stikket bliver meget varmt, kan 
det være nødvendigt at udskif te det. 
Få en elek triker til at udskif te stikket.

13. Frakobl strømmen før rengøring, 
skif t af filter eller anden 
vedligehold. Frakobl altid 
strømmen, når enheden ikke er i 
brug.

14. Det te produk t indeholder en Klasse 
1 laser. Utilsigtet brug af apparatet 
eller beskadigelse af enheden 
kan resultere i udslip af farlig 
laserstråling. Kig ikke direk te ind 
i lyskilden. Laserstråling kan, selv 
i små doser, resultere i skader på 
øjne og hud. Forsøg ikke at ændre 
eller adskille laser tuben. 

15. Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, 
skal den udskif tes eller repareres 
af producenten, dennes 
ser vicerepræsentant eller lignende 
k valificeret person for at undgå 
farer.
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Yd e r lig e r e o p l y s nin g e r

B e tje nin g u d e n f je r nb e tje nin g
• D e t t e a p p ara t kan kon t roll e re s v ia M y D y s on™- a p p e n.

Ve dlig e h ol d din m a s k in e
• For al t id a t f å d e n b e d s t e yd e ev n e f ra din m a s k in e, e r d e t v ig t ig t 

re g e lm æ s sig t a t re n g ø re d e n o g t je k ke f or b lo ke r in g e r

Re n g ø r in g a f din m a s k in e
• H v is d e r o p ho b e s s tø v p å m a s k in e ns ove r f la d e, s kal du k un tø r re 

a f s k æ r mnin g e r n e o g an dre d e l e a f m e d e n re n, tø r k lu d.
• K ig e f t e r b lo ke r in g e r i lu f t in dl ø bs hull e r n e p å a f s k æ r mnin g e n.
• B r u g e n b l ø d b ø r s t e t il a t f je r n e s tø v o g s n a v s .
• B r u g ik ke re n g ø r in g s - e ll e r p u d s e midl e r t il a t re n g ø re a p p ara t e t.

U d s k if t e lig e d e l e
• D in m a s k in e h ar u d s k i f t e lig e f il t e re nh e d e r o g b a t t e r ie r. Enhve r an d e n 

s e r v ic e s kal u d f ø re s a f e n au tor is e re t s e r v ic e u dbyd e r.

U d s k if t nin g a f b a t t e r i

F o r s ig tig
• S k r u b a t t e r ir umm e t p å f je r nb e t je nin g e n a f. L ø s n b un d e n, o g t r æ k u d f or 

a t f je r n e b a t t e r ie t.
• S æ t ik ke b a t t e r ie r n e omve n d t i, o g kor t s lu t ik ke b a t t e r ie r n e.
• For s ø g ik ke p å a t s k ill e b a t t e r ie r n e a d e ll e r a t o p la d e d e m. M å ik ke 

u d s æ t t e s f or ild.
• Fø lg b a t t e r ip ro du c e n t e ns anv is nin g e r ve d ins t alla t ion a f ny e b a t t e r ie r 

( b a t t e r i t y p e C R 20 32).
• S k r u al t id s k r u e n t ilb a g e p å p la d s i f je r nb e t je nin g e n, o g l æ s om 

b a t t e r i f are i a d var s e ls a f s ni t t e t.

I k ke -va s k b a r e f il t e r e nh e d e r
• F il t re n e kan ik ke va s ke s e ll e r g e nb r u g e s .
• H v is f il t e re t ik ke s k i f t e s e f t e r s y s t e m e t s anm o dnin g, kan d e t m e d f ø re 

æ n dr in g e r i p ro duk t e t s yd e ev n e o g u d s e e n d e.
• Er s t a t nin g s f il t re kan k ø b e s p å w w w.d y s on.dk e ll e r v ia M y D y s on™ a p p.

A u to m a ti s k in d s tillin g
• D e r s kal g å 6 d a g e, e f t e r a t a p p ara t e t e r t a g e t i b r u g f or f ø r s t e g an g, f or 

a t s e ns ore n e r kalib re re t. I l ø b e t a f d e nn e p e r io d e kan a p p ara t e t v æ re 
m e re f ø ls om ove r f or VO C 'e r (s om f.e k s . du f t e) e n d nor m al t.

• Ve d b r u g f ø r s t e g an g, m e ns s e ns ore n e kalib re re s, kan d e t t a g e o p t il to 
minu t t e r f ø r VO C o g N O2 v is e s p å din m a s k in e.

W i- F i-fo r b in d e l s e
W i- F i e r s lå e t t il s om s t an d ard. H v is du v il s lå W i- F i t il e ll e r f ra, s kal du hold e 
k n a p p e n s t an dby t il/f ra p å m a s k in e n n e d e i f e m s e k un d e r.

16. Risiko for kemisk forbrænding og 
k vælningsfare. Hold bat terierne 
væk fra børn. Det te produk t 
indeholder et litium knap-/
møntcellebat teri. Hvis et ny t eller 
brugt litium knap-/møntcellebat teri 
sluges eller kommer ind i kroppen, 
kan det medføre alvorlige indre 
forbrændinger og dødsfald ef ter 
kun 2 timer. S ørg altid for at lukke 
bat teribeholderen fuldstændigt. 
Hvis bat teribeholderen ikke er 
lukket forsvarligt, skal du stoppe 
med at bruge produk tet, fjerne 
bat terierne og holde dem væk fra 
børn. Hvis du mener, at bat terierne 
er blevet slugt eller er kommet ind 
i en del af kroppen, skal du straks 
søge lægehjælp.

LÆS OG GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER
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F o r b in d e l s e til M y D y s o n™
• D u s kal h a ve e n dire k t e in t e r n e t f or bin d e ls e f ø r M y D y s on™ kan f un g e re.
• A p p ara t e t kan o p re t t e f or bin d e ls e t il n e t v æ r k p å b å d e 2, 4 G H z o g 

5 G H z, hv ilke t om f a t t e r d e f l e s t e m o d e r n e ro u t e re. S e d o k um e n t a t ion e n 
t il ro u t e re n f or a t f å o p l y s nin g e r om komp a t ibili t e t.

• D y s on s t r æ b e r e f t e r a t sik re, a t vore s t e k nolo gi e r komp a t ib e l m e d 
a k t u e ll e o p e ra t i v s y s t e m e r, m e n d e t t e kan ik ke g aran t e re s . H v is du h ar 
s p ø rg s m ål e ll e r ø ns ke r a t kon t roll e re d e n s e n e s t e komp a t ibili t e t, s kal du 
kon t a k t e D y s ons hj æ lp e linje.

• D in m o bil e e nh e d s kal un d e r s tø t t e t rå dl ø s B lu e to o t h ® -t e k nolo gi 4.0 
( B lu e to o t h ® L ow En e rg y) f or a t k unn e o p re t t e f or bin d e ls e t il a p p ara t e t. 
S e din e nh e d s s p e ci f ika t ion e r f or a t f å o p l y s nin g e r om komp a t ibili t e t.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

O ve r e n s s t e m m e l s e s o p l y s nin g e r
• D y s on e r k l æ re r h e r m e d, a t d e t t e miljø f or b e dre n d e a p p ara t s 

ra dio u d s t y r e r i ove re ns s t e mm e ls e m e d D ire k t i v 2014/5 3/ E U.
• D e n f uld e ordl yd a f E U - ove re ns s t e mm e ls e s e r k l æ r in g e n e r t ilg æ n g e lig 

p å f ø lg e n d e in t e r n e t a dre s s e: 
w w w.d y s on.dk /s up p or t/ove r hold e ls e

O p l y s nin g e r o m b o r t s ka f f e l s e
• D y s ons p ro duk t e r e r f re ms t ill e t a f g e n anve n d e lig e m a t e r ial e r a f e n h ø j 

k vali t e t. G e nb r u g d e m, hvor d e t e r mulig t.
• B or t s ka f e ll e r g e nb r u g b a t t e r ie t i h e nhold t il d e lo kal e 

miljø b e s t e mm e ls e r e ll e r f or s k r i f t e r.
• D e t t e m æ r ka t an gi ve r, a t d e t t e a p p ara t ik ke b ø r b or t s ka f f e s s amm e n 

m e d an d e t hus holdnin g s a f f ald. For a t f or hin dre mulig s ka d e p å 
miljø e t e ll e r s un dh e d s f are r ve d ukon t roll e re t a f f ald s h ån d t e r in g 
s kal d e t a f l eve re s t il g e nb r u g m e d h e nb lik p å b æ re d yg t ig 
g e nb r u g a f m a t e r ial e r n e. D u kan a f l eve re di t b r u g t e a p p ara t v ia 
g e nb r u g s s y s t e m e t e ll e r ve d a t kon t a k t e din lo kal e my n digh e d e ll e r 
d e n f or h an dl e r, hvor a p p ara t e t e r k ø b t. D e kan o p l y s e dig om d e n 
n æ r m e s t e g e nb r u g s f a cili t e t.

• H old d e b r u g t e b a t t e r ie r v æ k f ra b ø r n, d a d e s t a dig kan s ka d e b ar n e t, 
hv is d e s lu g e s .

• F il t re n e kan ik ke va s ke s e ll e r g e nb r u g e s .
• B or t s ka f d e b r u g t e f il t e re nh e d e r i ove re ns s t e mm e ls e m e d lo kal e 

b e s t e mm e ls e r e ll e r re gl e r.
• F je r n b a t t e r ie t, f ø r a p p ara t e t b or t s ka f f e s .

B e gr æ n s e t 2 å r s g a r a n ti
V ilkår o g b e t in g e ls e r f or D y s ons 2 år s b e gr æ ns e t g aran t i e r b e s k reve t 
n e d e n f or. N a v n o g a dre s s e o p l y s nin g e r f or D y s on - g aran t ie n f or di t lan d e r 
an gi ve t an d e t s t e d s i d e t t e d o k um e n t.

H va d d æ k ke r g a r a n tie n
• R e p ara t ion e ll e r u d s k i f t nin g a f di t D y s on - a p p ara t (e f t e r D y s ons 

v urd e r in g), hv is di t a p p ara t e r d e f e k t p å gr un d a f m a t e r ial e f e jl, 
f a b r ika t ions f e jl e ll e r f e jl f unk t ion in d e n f or 2 år f ra k ø bs d a to e n e ll e r 
l eve r in g (hv is e n re s e r ve d e l ik ke l æ n g e re p ro du c e re s, u d s k i f t e r D y s on 
d e n m e d e n t ils vare n d e d e l).

• H vor d e t t e a p p ara t s æ lg e s u d e n f or E U, v il d e nn e g aran t i k un g æ ld e, 
hv is a p p ara t e t anve n d e s i d e t lan d, hvor d e t e r s olg t.

• N år d e nn e m a s k in e s æ lg e s in d e n f or E U, e r d e nn e g ara t i k un g y ldig 
hv is m a s k in e n b r u g e s i d e t lan d hvor d e n b l ev s olg t, e ll e r hv is m a s k in e n 
b r u g e s i Ø s t r ig, B e lgium, D anm ar k , F inlan d, Frank r ig, Ty s k lan d, 
I r lan d, I t alie n, H ollan d, N org e, Pol e n, S p anie n, S ve r ig e, S chwe iz e ll e r 
En glan d o g d e n s amm e m o d e l s om d e nn e m a s k in e s æ lg e s m e d s amm e 
s p æ n din g i d e t re l evan t e lan d.

H va d d æ k ke r g a r a n tie n ik ke
• F il t e re nh e d e r t il u d s k i f t nin g. A p p ara t e t s f il t e re nh e d e r e r ik ke d æ k ke t 

a f g aran t ie n.
D y s on g aran t e re r ik ke re p ara t ion e ll e r u d s k i f t nin g a f e t p ro duk t m e d 
d e f e k t e r, d e r s k y ld e s:
• S ka d e f orår s a g e t ve d ik ke a t f ore t a g e d e n anb e f al e d e ve dlig e hold e ls e 

a f a p p ara t e t.
• H æ n d e lig e s ka d e r, f e jl o ps t å e t s om f ø lg e a f f e jla g t ig b r u g e ll e r 

ve dlig e hold e ls e, mis b r u g o g f or s ø mm e ls e e ll e r s k ø d e s l ø s b e t je nin g 
e ll e r h ån d t e r in g a f a p p ara t e t, s om ik ke e r i ove re ns s t e mm e ls e m e d d e t i 
D y s on - b r u g e r ve jl e dnin g e n b e s k rev n e.

• B r u g a f a p p ara t e t t il no g e t an d e t e n d nor m al e hus holdnin g s f or m ål.
• B r u g a f d e l e, d e r ik ke e r s aml e t e ll e r ins t all e re t i h e nhold t il 

D y s ons anv is nin g e r.
• B r u g a f d e l e o g t ilb e h ø r, s om ik ke e r or igin al e D y s on - komp on e n t e r.
• Fe jla g t ig m on t e r in g (un d t a g e n, hv is D y s on h ar f ore t a g e t m on t e r in g e n).
• R e p ara t ion e r e ll e r æ n dr in g e r, d e r e r u d f ø r t a f an dre e n d D y s on e ll e r 

d e t s au tor is e re d e a g e n t e r.
• B lo ke r in g e r – s e a f s ni t t e t “ Ve dlig e hold e ls e a f a p p ara t e t ” o g 

illus t ra t ion e r n e i d e nn e D y s on - b r u g e r ve jl e dnin g f or n æ r m e re 
o p l y s nin g e r om, hvord an m an kon t roll e re r f or o g f je r n e r b lo ke r in g e r.

• N or m al s li t a g e (f.e k s . sik r in g os v.).
• R e duk t ion i b a t t e r ie t s a f la dnin g s t id s om f ø lg e a f b a t t e r ie t s ald e r e ll e r 

b r u g (hvor d e t e r re l evan t).
Kon t a k t D y s ons k un d e s e r v ic e, hv is du e r i t v i v l om, hva d d e r d æ k ke s a f 
din g aran t i.
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ET

OLULISED OHUTUSNÕUDED

HOIATUS!

NII SEADE KUI KAUGJUHTIMISPULT 
SISALDAVAD MAGNETEID.

1. Tugevad magnet väljad võivad 
mõjutada südamestimulaatorite 
ja defibrillaatorite tööd. Kui teil 
või mõnel teie kodus viibival 
isikul on südamestimulaator 
või defibrillaator, vältige 
kaugjuhtimispuldi hoidmist taskus 
või selle seadme läheduses.

2. Magnetid võivad mõjuda ka 
krediitkaar tidele või elek troonilistele 
salvestusseadmetele ning neid 
tuleks kaugjuhtimispuldist ja 
seadme pealispinnast eemal hoida.

TULEKAHJU, ELEKTRILÖÖGI VÕI 
VIGASTUSTE VÄLTIMISEKS TOIMIGE 
JÄRGMISELT.

3. S eda seadet võivad kasutada 
lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ning 
füüsiliste puuete ja vaimuhäiretega 

O p sum m e r in g a f d æ k nin g e n
• G aran t ie n t r æ d e r i k ra f t f ra o g m e d k ø bs d a to e n (e ll e r l eve r in g s d a to e n, 

hv is d e nn e lig g e r s e n e re).
• For a t g ø re k ra v g æ ld e n d e i h e nhold t il D y s on - g aran t ie n s kal 

du b r u g e d e kon t a k to p l y s nin g e r, d e r e r an gi ve t s amm e n m e d 
g aran t io p l y s nin g e r n e p å b a g sid e n a f d e t t e d o k um e n t. D u s kal f re mv is e 
l eve r in g s -/ k ø bs d o k um e n t a t ion ( b å d e or igin al o g e f t e r f ø lg e n d e), f ø r 
d e r kan u d f ø re s no g e n f or m e r f or ar b e jd e p å di t D y s on - a p p ara t. 
U d e n d e t t e b ev is v il d e t u d f ø r t e ar b e jd e b li ve f a k t ure re t. O p b evar 
omhyg g e lig t k v i t t e r in g e n e ll e r f ø lg e s e dl e n.

• A l t ar b e jd e u d f ø re s a f D y s on e ll e r d e t s au tor is e re d e a g e n t e r.
• Eje r s ka b e t a f all e u d s k i f t e d e d e l e ove rg år t il D y s on.
• R e p ara t ion e ll e r u d s k i f t nin g a f di t D y s on - a p p ara t un d e r g aran t i 

f or l æ n g e r ik ke g aran t ip e r io d e n, m e dmin dre d e t t e e r k r æve t a f lo kal 
lovgi v nin g i k ø bs lan d e t.

• G aran t ie n gi ve r f ord e l e, d e r e r s up p l e re n d e t il o g ik ke p å v ir ke r din e 
lov b e s t e m t e re t t igh e d e r s om f or b r u g e r, o g v il g æ ld e, u ans e t om du h ar 
k ø b t di t p ro duk t dire k t e f ra D y s on e ll e r f ra e n t re dje p ar t.

F o r t r oligh e d o g p e r s o n d a t a
N år du re gis t re re r di t D y s on - p ro duk t e ll e r M y D y s on™, b e d e s du an gi ve din e 
gr un dl æ g g e n d e kon t a k to p l y s nin g e r.
N år du re gis t re re r di t D y s on - a p p ara t:
• D u s kal gi ve os gr un dl æ g g e n d e kon t a k to p l y s nin g e r f or a t k unn e 

re gis t re re di t a p p ara t o g gi ve os muligh e d f or a t un d e r s tø t t e din g aran t i.
N år du re gis t re re r dig v ia M y D y s on™:
• For a t k unn e re gis t re re M y D y s on™- a p p e n b e d e s du an gi ve din e 

gr un dl æ g g e n d e kon t a k to p l y s nin g e r. D e t t e g ø r d e t mulig t f or os p å 
sik ke r v is a t f or bin d e di t p ro duk t t il din ve r sion a f a p p e n.

• N år du re gis t re re r dig, v il du f å muligh e d f or a t v æ lg e, om du 
v il m o d t a g e kommunika t ion f ra os . H v is du v æ lg e r a t m o d t a g e 
kommunika t ion f ra D y s on, v il v i s e n d e dig o p l y s nin g e r om s æ r lig e t ilb u d 
o g p ro duk t ny h e d e r.

• V i v il aldr ig v id e re s æ lg e din e o p l y s nin g e r t il t re dje p ar t e r, o g v i anve n d e r 
u d e luk ke n d e d e o p l y s nin g e r, du d e l e r m e d os, s om d e t e r d e f in e re t 
i vore s f or t roligh e d s p oli t ik , s om kan f in d e s p å vore s hje mm e sid e: 
p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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isikud või isikud, kellel puuduvad 
kogemused ja teadmised, kui neid 
valvatakse vastutusvõimelise isiku 
poolt või neile on antud juhendid 
seadme ohutu kasutamise kohta 
ja nad mõistavad sellega seotud 
ohte. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega 
mängida. Lapsed ei tohi seadet 
ilma järelevalveta puhastada ega 
hooldada.

4. Ärge kasutage välistingimustes, 
märgadel pindadel ja ärge 
käsitsege seadme mingeid osi ega 
pistikut märgade kätega.

5. Hoidke seade eemal 
süt tivatest vedelikest, aurudest, 
õhuvärskendajatest ja eeterlikest 
õlidest.

6. Ühendage seade alati otse 
seinapistikupessa. Ärge kasutage 
pikendusjuhet, sest ülekoormus 
võib põhjustada juhtme 
ülekuumenemise ja tulekahju.

7. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on 
kahjustatud või on kastetud vet te.

8. Hoidke seade ja kaabel eemal 
köetavatest pindadest. Ärge vedage 
kaablit mööbli ega seadmete alt.

9. Ärge pange ühtegi eset ühtegi 
avadesse, sest see võib põhjustada 
elek trilöögi-, tulekahju- või seadme 
kahjustamise ohu.

10. Kandke seda seadet alati alusest 
kinni.

11. S ee toode ei ole mõeldud taluma 
inimese kaalu ja võib vigastusi 
tekitades ümber kukkuda. Ärge 
seiske, istuge ega toetuge tootele.

12. Kui pistik ei sobitu korralikult 
pistikupessa või kui pistik muutub 
väga kuumaks, võib olla vajalik 
pistikupesa välja vahetada. Paluge 
väljaõppinud elek trikul pistikupesa 
välja vahetada.

13. Enne puhastamist, hooldamist 
või filtri vahetamist eraldage 
seade vooluvõrgust. Kui seadet 
ei kasutata, eraldage seade alati 
vooluvõrgust.
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L i s a t e a ve

J uh timin e ilm a ka u gjuh timi s p ul di t a
• S e a d e t s a a b juh t id a m o biilira ke n dus e M y D y s on™ kau du.

S e a dm e h o ol d a min e
• S e a d e t t ul e b re gula ar s e l t p uh a s t a d a ja ummis t us t e suh t e s kon t rollid a.

M a s in a p uh a s t a min e
• Kui m a sin a pinn al e ko gun e b tolm, p ühk ig e ka t t e id ja muid os a sid ainul t 

p uh t a ja k ui va la pig a.
• O t sig e ummis t usi ka t t e õhu sis s e la s ke a va d e s .
• Ka s u t a g e p e hm e t h ar ja p rahi e e m ald amis e k s .
• Ä rg e ka s u t a g e m a sin a p uh a s t amis e k s p uh a s t us - 

või p ol e e r imis vah e n d e id.

Va h e t a t a va d o s a d
• Ka s u t aja s a a b vah e t a d a f il t re id ja p a t are isid, kõigi muu d e os a d e 

ho oldus tö ö d p e a b t e g e m a voli t a t u d t e e nin dus e tö ö t aja.

14. S ee sisaldab klassi 1 laserit. 
S eadme kasutamisel selleks 
mit te et tenähtud viisil või seadme 
korpuse kahjustamisel võb ohtlik 
laserkiirgus sellest välja pääseda. 
Ärge vaadake otse valgusallikasse. 
Ka väikeses koguses laserkiirgus 
võib kahjustada silmi ja nahka. 
Ärge proovige laser toru ümber 
seadistada ega osadeks lahti võt ta.

15. Õnnetuste vältimiseks tohib 
kahjustunud toitejuhet vahetada 
või remontida ainult tootja, 
tootja hooldustehnik või sarnase 
k valifikatsiooniga isik.

16. Keemilise põletuse ja lämbumise 
oht. Hoidke patareid laste 
käeulatusest eemal. Toode sisaldab 
mündikujulist liitiumpatareid. Kui 
uus või kasutatud mündikujuline 
patarei neelatakse alla või see 
satub kuidagi kehasse, võib 
see põhjustada raskeid sisemisi 
põletushaavu ja põhjustada surma 
vaid 2 tunni jooksul. Sulgege 
patareipesa alati täielikult. Kui 
patareipesa ei sulgu korralikult, 
lõpetage toote kasutamine, 
eemaldage patareid ja hoidke 
see laste käeulatusest eemal. 
Kui ar vate, et patareid võidi alla 
neelata või on need kehasse 
sat tunud, pöörduge viivitamatult 
arsti poole.

LUGEGE JUHISED LÄBI JA HOIDKE 
NEED ALLES
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Pa t a r ei va h e t a min e

E t t eva a t u s t
• Ava g e kau gjuh t imis p uldi p a t are ip e s a. Pa t are i e e m ald amis e k s 

va b a s t a g e alus ja tõmm a ke.
• Ä rg e p aig ald a g e p a t are isid val e pidi e g a lühis t a g e n e id.
• Ä rg e p ro ov ig e p a t are isid lah t i võ t t a e g a la a did a. H oidke n e e d 

t ul e s t e e m al.
• J ärgig e uu t e p a t are id e p aig ald amis e l ala t i to o t ja juhis e id (p a t are i t üüp: 

C R 20 32).
• Paig ald a g e kau gjuh t imis p uldi k r u v i ala t i t a g a si ja järgig e ohu t us nõ u e t e 

os a s to o du d juhis e id s e os e s p a t are id e ohu t u käi t l e mis e g a.

M i t t e p e s t a va d f il t r id
• Te ie f il t r id on mi t t e p e s t a va d ja e i s o bi ümb e r tö ö t l e mis e k s .
• Kui f il t re id e i vah e t a t a e t t e n äh t u d ajal, võib s e e m õju t a d a to o t e jõ u dlus t 

ja välimus t.
• A s e n dus f il t re id s a a b os t a ve e bis aidil t w w w.d y s on.com või ka s u t a d e s 

ra ke n dus t M y D y s on™.

Au t o m a a t r e ž iim
• Pära s t s e a dm e e sim e s t ka s u t us kord a k ulub s e ns or il kalib re e r umis e k s 

k uus p ä eva. S e ll e aja jo o k s ul võib s e a d e olla t a valis e s t t un dlik um õhus 
l e n du va t e org a anilis t e üh e n di t e s uh t e s n a g u lõhn a d.

• E s m a kord s e l ka s u t amis e l, k ui toimub an dur i t e kalib re e r imin e, võib 
s e a d e k uni ka k s minu t i t k u va d a l e n du va t e org a anilis t e üh e n di t e ( VO C) 
ja N O2 an dm e id.

W i- F i üh e n du v u s
W i- F i on vaik imisi sis s e lüli t a t u d. W i- F i sis s e - või väljalüli t amis e k s vaju t a g e 
ja hoidke 5 s e k un di t all om a m a sin a o o t e re ž iimi sis s e/välja nup p u.

R a ke n du s e M y D y s o n™ üh e n du v u s
• R a ke n dus e M y D y s on™ tö ö t amis e k s p e a b t e il ol e m a toimi v 

in t e r n e t iüh e n dus ja a k t i ve e r i t u d ra ke n dus e g a s e a d e.
• S e ll e s e a dm e s a a b üh e n d a d a ka s 2, 4 G H z või 5 G H z võrgu g a, 

mill e s tö ö t a b e n amik r uu t e re id. Kon t rollig e ühildu v us t om a 
r uu t e r i d o k um e n t a t sio onis t.

• D y s on p üü a b t a g a d a, e t m e ie t e hnolo o gia on ühildu v p ra e gus t e 
o p e ra t sio onis üs t e e mid e g a, k uid s e e e i ol e g aran t e e r i t u d. Kui t e il on 
k üsimusi või k ui s o ov i t e kon t rollid a uusim a t ühildu v us t, võ t ke üh e n dus t 
D y s oni a biliinig a.

• Ü h e n dus e lo omis e k s m a sin a g a p e a b t e ie m o biils e a dm e l ol e m a 
juh t m eva b a t e hnolo o gia B lu e to o t h® 4.0 t u gi ( B lu e to o t h L ow En e rg y). 
Kon t rollig e om a s e a dm e ühildu v us t s p e t si f ika t sio onis t.

• B L E / W i- F i 2, 4 G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5 G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• Võrgu g a üh e n d a t u d o o t e re ž iim: 2,0 W

Va s t a v u s t e a ve
• D y s on k inni t a b siins e g a, e t s e e ke s k konn a re gul e e r imis e ra a dios e a d e 

va s t a b dire k t ii v i 2014/5 3/ E L nõ u e t e l e.
• Ko gu E L i va s t a v us d e k lara t sio oni t e k s t on kä t t e s a a d a v a a dre s sil w w w.

d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

U tili s e e r imi s t e a ve
• D y s oni to o t e d on s uure s os a s m ä äral kõrg e k vali t e e dilis t e s t 

t a a s ka s u t a t a va t e s t m a t e r jalid e s t. Kui võim alik , la s ke n e e d 
r in glus s e võ t t a.

• U t ilis e e r ig e a k u va s t a val t a s ukoh ar iigis ke h t i va t e l e re e gli t e l e 
või nõ u e t e l e.

• S e e s ümb ol t äh e n d a b, e t s e a d e t e i tohi olm e jä ä t m e t e hulka v is a t a. 
H o ol e t u jä ä t m e käi t lus e t a g ajär je l ke s k konn a - või t e r v is e kahjus t us t e 
väl t imis e k s an dke to o d e va s t u t us t un dlik ul t r in glus s e. Kui 
s e a dm e ka s u t usig a on lõ p p e nu d, v iig e s e e am e t lik k u e l e k t r i- ja 
e l e k t ro onika s e a dm e t e jä ä t m e t e ( W E E E ) ko gumis koh t a, n t koh alik k u 
jä ä t m e ja am a. L ähim a jä ä t m e ja am a a s ukoh a koh t a ann a b t e a ve t 
koh alik om a vali t s us või ja e müüja.

• A k u t ul e b e raldi u t ilis e e r imis e k s välja võ t t a.
• H oidke ka s u t a t u d p a t are id la s t e l e kä t t e s a am a t us koh a s, k un a n e e d 

või va d allan e e lamis e l t e r v is e l e kahjulik u d olla.
• Te ie f il t r id on mi t t e p e s t a va d ja e i s o bi ümb e r tö ö t l e mis e k s .
• U t ilis e e r ig e ka s u t a t u d f il t r id a s ukoh ar iigis ke h t i va t e re e gli t e või 

nõ u e t e koh a s e l t.
• Enn e to o t e u t ilis e e r imis t t ul e b a k u s e ll e s t välja võ t t a.

Ka h e a a s t a n e p iir a t u d g a r a n tii
A llp o ol on to o du d D y s oni 2- a a s t a s e piira t u d g aran t ii t in gimus e d. Te ie 
r iigi D y s oni g aran di nimi ja a a dre s s on to o du d s e ll e s d o k um e n dis mujal – 
va a d a ke n e n d e an dm e t e t a b e li t.

M i s k uulub g a r a n tii all a
• Te ie D y s oni s e a dm e p aran d amin e või välja vah e t amin e ( D y s oni 

valik ul), k ui s e ll e l e sin ev r ike on t in gi t u d m a t e r jali, tö ö k vali t e e di või 
f unk t sio onid e v ig a d e s t, k ui os t us t või t ar nimis e s t on m ö ö dunu d k uni 
ka k s a a s t a t ( k ui m õni var u os a e i ol e e n am s a a d a val või to o t mis e s, 
a s e n d a b D y s on s e ll e f unk t sion a als e a s e n dus os a g a).

• Kui s e e s e a d e müü a k s e välja s p o ol E L-i, ke h t ib g aran t ii vaid juhul, k ui 
s e a d e t ka s u t a t a k s e r iigis, mill e s s e e müü di.
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TÄRKEITÄ OHJEITA

VAROITUS

LAITE JA KAUKOSÄÄDIN 
SISÄLTÄVÄT MAGNEETIN.

1. Jos sinulla tai samassa 
taloudessa asuvalla henkilöllä on 
sydämentahdistin tai defibrillaat tori, 

• Kui s e e s e a d e müü a k s e Euro o p a L iidus, ke h t ib g aran t ii ainul t juhul, k ui 
(i) s e a d e t ka s u t a t a k s e r iigis, k us s e e müü di, või (ii) s e a d e t ka s u t a t a k s e 
A us t r ia s, B e lgia s, Ta anis, S o om e s, P ran t sus m a al, S a k s am a al, I ir im a al, 
I t a alia s, H ollan dis, N or ra s, Po ola s, H is p a ania s, Ro o t sis, Šve i t sis või 
Ü h e n dk unin gr iigis ja va s t a va s r iigis müü a k s e s am a nimipin g e g a s am a 
mu d e li t, n a gu s e e s e a d e.

M i s ei k uulu g a r a n tii all a
• A s e n dus f il t r id. S e a dm e f il t r id e i k uulu g aran t ii alla.
D y s on e i g aran t e e r i to o t e p aran d amis t või a s e n d amis t, k ui d e f e k t on 
p õhjus t a t u d alljärgn eva s t.
• Kahjus t us e d on t in gi t u d s e a dm e e t t e n äh t u d ho oldus tö ö d e 

t e g e m a t a jä t mis e s t.
• Õ nn e t us t e s t t in gi t u d kahju d; ve a d, mis on t in gi t u d ho olim a t us t 

ka s u t amis e s t või ho oldus e s t, vä är ka s u t amis e s t, ho ol e t us s e jä t mis e s t, 
ho ol e t us t ka s u t amis e s t või kä si t s e mis e s t, mis e i ol e ko os kõla s D y s oni 
ka s u t usjuh e n dis e si t a t u g a.

• S e a dm e ka su t amin e e e s m är k id e l, mis e i k uulu t a va p ära s e 
ko dum aja pid amis e s ka s u t amis e alla.

• Var u os a d e ka s u t amin e, mis e i ol e komp l e k t e e r i t u d või p aig ald a t u d 
D y s oni juhis t e koh a s e l t.

• Var u os a d e ja lis a t ar v ik u t e ka su t amin e, mis e i ol e e h t s a d 
D y s oni komp on e n did.

• Vä är p aig ald amin e (välja ar va t u d juh t u d e l, k ui p aig ald a s D y s on).
• Paran dus tö ö d või muu d a t us e d, mid a e i t e inu d D y s on või s e ll e 

voli t a t u d e sin d aja d.
• U mmis t us e d: va a d a ke t e a ve t ummis t us t e o t simis e ja kõr vald amis e 

koh t a D y s oni ka s u t usjuh e n dis t.
• N or m a aln e k ulumin e (n t kai t s m e d jn e).
• A k u van an e mis e s t või ka s u t us t ih e dus e s t t in gi t u d t ühje n e mis aja 

k iire n e min e ( k ui on koh ald a t a v).
Kui t e il on kah t lusi, mis k uulub g aran t ii alla, võ t ke p alun D y s onig a üh e n dus t.

G a r a n tii ko k k u võ t e
• G aran t ii h a k ka b ke h t im a os t uk uup ä eval (või kä t t e toim e t amis e 

k uup ä eval, k ui s e e on hilis e m).
• D y s oni g aran t ii alus e l nõ u d e e si t amis e k s ka s u t a g e s e ll e d o k um e n di 

t a g a k ülje l ol eva t e g aran di an dm e t e juure s e si t a t u d kon t a k t an dm e id. 
Enn e, k ui t e ie D y s oni s e a dm e juure s s a a b min g e id töid t e h a, p e a t e 
e si t am a os t u -/t ar n e k v ii t un gi (nii alg s e k ui ka kõik järgn eva d). I lm a s e ll e 
k v ii t un gi t a on kõik t e h t a va d tö ö d t a s ulis e d. H oidke om a os t u t š e k k või 
t ar n e k v ii t un g all e s .

• Kõik tö ö d v iia k s e lä bi D y s oni või s e ll e voli t a t u d e sin d aja t e p o ol t.
• Kõik D y s oni a s e n d a t u d d e t ailid muu t u va d D y s oni om an dik s .
• D y s oni s e a dm e p aran d amin e või a s e n d amin e g aran t ii alus e l e i pike n d a 

g aran t iip e r io o di, välja ar va t u d juhul, k ui s e d a nõ u a va d os t ur iigi 
koh alik u d s e a dus e d.

• G aran t ii p a k ub lis ahü ve sid, mis e i m õju t a t e ie s e a dusjärg s e id õigusi 
t ar bijan a, ja s e e ke h t ib ol e n e m a t a s e ll e s t, ka s os t si t e to o t e o t s e D y s onil t 
või kolm an d al t os a p o ol e l t.

Tä h ti s a n dm e ka i t s e t e a ve
O m a D y s oni s e a dm e või m o biilira ke n dus e M y D y s on™ re gis t re e r imis e l 
p e a t e m e il e an dm a om a p e amis e d kon t a k t an dm e d.
D y s oni to o t e re gis t re e r imis e l p e a t e ar ve s t am a alljärgn eva g a.
• O m a to o t e re gis t re e r imis e k s ja g aran t ii to e t amis e k s p e a t e m e il e 

e si t am a om a p õhilis e d kon t a k t an dm e d.
R e gis t re e r imis e l m o biilira ke n dus e M y D y s on™ kau du:
• M o biilira ke n dus e M y D y s on™ re gis t re e r imis e k s p e a t e m e il e an dm a 

om a p e amis e d kon t a k t an dm e d. S e e võim ald a b m e il t e ie s e a dm e koh e 
m o biilira ke n dus e g a üh e n d a d a.

• R e gis t re e r imis e l on t e il võim alik valid a, ka s s o ov i t e s a a d a m e il t t e a t e id. 
Kui nõ us t u t e D y s onil t t e a t e id s a am a, e d a s t am e t e il e e r ip a k k umis t e 
ük sika sju ja uu dis e id m e ie vär s ke im a t e s t uu e n dus t e s t.

• M e e i müü t e ie t e a ve t k un a gi kolm an d a t e l e p o ol t e l e ja ka s u t am e t e a ve t, 
mid a t e m e ie g a ja g a t e, va s t a val t m e ie p r i va a t s us p olii t ika s k in dla k s 
m ä ära t u d p õhim õ t e t e l e, mill e l e ia t e m e ie ve e bis aidil koh a s t p r i va c y.
d y s on.com.
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vahvat magneet tikentät saat tavat 
vaikut taa sydämentahdistimiin 
tai defibrilaat toreihin. Vältä 
sijoit tamasta kaukosäädintä 
k yseisten lait teiden läheisy y teen.

2. Magneetit saat tavat vaikut taa myös 
luot tokor t teihin ja elek tronisiin 
tallennuslait teisiin. Pidä ne poissa 
lait teen kaukosäätimen ja yläosan 
lähet t y viltä.

TULIPALON, SÄHKÖISKUN JA 
VAHINKOJEN VÄLTTÄMISEKSI:

3. Alle 8 -vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, 
joilla on heikent yneet f y ysiset, 
aistilliset tai henkiset k y v y t tai 
kokemuksen ja tiedon puutet ta, 
saavat käy t tää tätä laitet ta vain, jos 
vastuussa oleva henkilö valvoo ja 
opastaa heitä lait teen tur vallisessa 
käy tössä ja he ymmär tävät lait teen 
käy t töön liit t y vät riskit. Lapset eivät 
saa leikkiä lait teella. Lapset eivät 
saa suorit taa puhdistusta eivätkä 
käy t täjän ylläpitotoimia ilman 
valvontaa.

4. Älä käy tä laitet ta ulkona tai märillä 
pinnoilla äläkä kosketa mitään 
lait teen tai pistokkeen osaa märillä 
käsillä.

5. Pidä laite etäällä sy t t y vistä nesteistä, 
kaasuista, ilmanraikastimista ja 
eteerisistä öljyistä.

6. Liitä laite aina suoraan 
seinäpistorasiaan. Älä koskaan 
liitä laitet ta jatkojohtoon, 
sillä ylikuormitus voi johtaa 
ylikuumenemiseen ja tulipalon 
vaaraan.

7. Älä käy tä laitet ta, jos se on 
vahingoit tunut tai uponnut veteen.

8. Pidä laite ja vir tajohto poissa 
kuumilta pinnoilta. Älä aseta johtoa 
huonekalujen tai muiden lait teiden 
alle.

9. Älä laita mitään esineitä lait teen 
aukkoihin, sillä tämä voi aiheut taa 
sähköiskun tai tulipalon tai 
vaurioit taa laitet ta.

10. Kanna laitet ta aina pohjasta.
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11. Tätä tuotet ta ei ole suunniteltu 
kestämään henkilön painoa, se voi 
kaatua ja aiheut taa vammoja. Älä 
seiso, istu tai nojaa tuotet ta vasten.

12. Jos pistokkeen ja pistorasian 
välinen liitos on väljä tai pistoke 
kuumenee voimakkaasti, pistorasia 
voi olla tarpeen vaihtaa. Neuvot tele 
pistorasian vaihtamisesta pätevän 
sähkömiehen kanssa.

13. Katkaise vir ta tai vedä pistoke ir ti 
ennen puhdistusta, huoltotöitä tai 
suodat timen vaihtoa. Irrota laite 
verkkovirrasta aina, kun laite ei ole 
käy tössä.

14. Laite pitää sisällään luokan 1 
laserin. Lait teen tahaton käy t tö tai 
kotelon vahingoit tuminen saat tavat 
johtaa laser säteilyn vahingolliseen 
vapautumiseen. Älä tuijota 
valonlähdet tä. Laser säteily saat taa, 
jopa pienissä määrin, aiheut taa 
vahinkoa silmille ja iholle. Älä yritä 
muunnella tai purkaa laserputkea.

15. Vaurioituneen vir tajohdon saa 
vaihtaa tai korjata ainoastaan 
valmistaja, valtuutet tu huoltoliike tai 
asianmukaisesti koulutet tu henkilö 
vaaratilanteen vält tämiseksi.

16. Kemiallisten palovammojen vaara 
ja tukehtumisvaara. Pidä paristot 
poissa lasten ulot tuvilta. Tämä tuote 
sisältää litium-nappipariston. Jos 
uusi tai käy tet t y litium-nappiparisto 
niellään tai jos se joutuu kehoon, 
se saat taa aiheut taa vakavia 
sisäisiä palovammoja ja johtaa 
kuolemaan vain kahden tunnin 
kuluessa. Suojaa paristolokero aina 
täysin. Jos paristolokeroa ei voida 
sulkea tiukasti, keskey tä tuot teen 
käy t tö, poista paristot ja pidä ne 
poissa lasten ulot tuvilta. Jos uskot, 
et tä paristoja on saatet tu niellä tai 
lait taa kehon osien sisään, hakeudu 
välit tömästi lääkäriin.

LUE JA SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
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L i s ä tie t oja

Kä y t t ö ilm a n ka uko s ä ä din t ä
• L ai t e t t a void a an h alli t a M y D y s on™ -s ove lluk s e lla.

L a i t t e e n y ll ä p i t ä min e n
• Par h a an su or i t us k y v y n t a ka amis e k si on t är ke ä ä p uh dis t a a lai t e 

s ä ännöllis e s t i s e kä t ar ka s t a a m ah d ollis e t t uko k s e t.

L a i t t e e n p uh di s t a min e n
• J os lai t t e e n pin t a p öl y y n t y y, py y hi ko t e lo t ja muu t os a t aino a s t a an 

p uh t a alla, k ui vall a liin alla.
• Tar k is t a, onko ko t e lon ilm ano t to aukois s a t uko k sia.
• I r ro t a p öl y ja lika p e hm e ällä h ar jalla.
• Ä lä kä y t ä p uh dis t us - t ai k iillo t us ain e i t a lai t t e e n p uh dis t amis e e n.

Va ih d e t t a va t o s a t
• L ai t t e e s s a on vaih d e t t a va t s u o d a t iny k sikö t ja a k u t. Kaike n muun hu ollon 

s a a s u or i t t a a vain val t uu t e t t u hu ol to e dus t aja.

Pa r i s t oje n va ih t o

H uo m a u t u s
• I r ro t a r uu v i t kaukos ä ä t im e n p ar is to ko t e los t a. I r ro t a p ohja ja ve d ä auk i 

ir ro t t a a k s e si p ar is ton.
• Ä lä a s e nn a p ar is toja vä är in p äin t ai aih e u t a niihin oikosulk u a.
• Par is toja e i s a a y r i t t ä ä p ur ka a t ai la d a t a. Ä lä s äil y t ä p ar is toja 

a vo t ul e n läh e llä.
• N o u d a t a p ar is ton valmis t ajan ohje i t a a s e n t a e s s a si uusia p ar is toja 

(p ar is to t y y p pi C R 20 32).
• Vaih d a ain a ka ukos ä ä t im e n r uu v i ja ka t s o varoi t us osios t a lis ä t ie toja 

p ar is toje n va ara t e k ijöis t ä.

Ke r t a kä y t t öi s e t suo d a t tim e t
• S u o d a t iny k sik köjä e i voi p e s t ä e ikä k ie r rä t t ä ä.
• M ikäli s u o d a t t imia e i vaih d e t a ke ho t e t t a e s s a, lai t t e e n s u or i t us k y k y ja 

ulkon ä kö voi va t kär siä.
• Vaih tos u o d a t iny k siköi t ä voi os t a a os oi t t e e s t a w w w.d y s on.com t ai 

M y D y s on™ -s ove lluk s e n kau t t a.

A u to m a a t titil a
• A n t ur in kalib roin t iin va a di t a an kon e e n e nsimm äis e n kä y t tö ke r ran 

jälke e n k uusi v u oro kau t t a. Tän ä aikan a kon e s a a t t a a olla t a vallis t a 
h e r ke mpi h aih t u v ill e org a anisill e y h dis t e ill e ( k u t e n t u o k s uill e).

• VO C - ja N O2-t ie toje n n ä y t t ämis e s s ä voi e nsimm äis e llä kä y nnis t y k s e llä 
ke s t ä ä jo p a ka k si minuu t t ia an t ure id e n kalib roi t u e s s a.

W i- F i-y h t ey s
W i- F i on ol e t us ar vois e s t i kä y tös s ä. Ky t ke W i- F i p ä äll e t ai p ois p ain am alla 
lai t t e e n valmius t ilan p ä ällä /p ois - p ainike t t a v iisi s e k un t ia.

M y D y s o n™ -s ove lluk s e n y h t ey s
• M y D y s on™ -s ove lluk s e n kä y t t ämin e n e d e ll y t t ä ä toimi va a I n t e r n e t-

y h t ey t t ä.
• L ai t e void a an y h dis t ä ä 2, 4 G H z:n t ai 5 G H z:n ve r k koihin, joi t a 

t ar jo a va t us e imm a t ny k y is e t re i t i t t im e t. Tar k is t a y h t e e ns o pi v uus 
re i t i t t im e n ohje is t a.

• D y s on py r k ii var mis t am a an, e t t ä s e n kä y t t äm ä t e k nolo gia on 
y h t e e ns o pi va ny k y is t e n kä y t töjär je s t e lmie n kans s a, mu t t a t ä t ä e i void a 
t a a t a. J os sinulla on k y s y t t ä vä ä t ai h alu a t t ar k is t a a v iim e isimm ä t 
y h t e e ns o pi v uus t ie d o t, o t a y h t ey t t ä D y s onin a sia ka s p al ve luun.

• M o biililai t t e e s s a on ol t a va lan g a t tom an B lu e to o t h 4.0 -t e k nolo gian t uk i 
( B lu e to o t h® L ow En e rg y), jo t t a lai t t e e s e e n void a an mu o d os t a a y h t ey s . 
Tar k is t a y h t e e ns o pi v uus lai t t e e n t e k nisis t ä t ie d ois t a.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

T ie t o a va a timu s t e nmuka i suu d e s t a
• D y s on va k uu t t a a t ä t e n, e t t ä t äm ä y mp är is tönval von t alai t e on dire k t ii v in 

2014/5 3/ E U mukain e n.
• E U -va a t imus t e nmukais uus va k uu t uk s e n ko ko t e k s t i on s a a t a v is s a 

s e ura a va s t a I n t e r n e t- os oi t t e e s t a:  
w w w.f i.d y s on.com/a sia ka s p al ve lu/va a t imus t e nmukais uus t ie d o t

L a i t t e e n h ä v i t t ä min e n
• D y s onin t u o t t e e t valmis t e t a an hy väla a t uisis t a, k ie r rä t e t t ä v is t ä 

m a t e r ia al e is t a. K ie r rä t ä s e m ah d ollis uuk sie n muka an.
• H ä v i t ä t ai k ie r rä t ä a k k u p aikallis t e n m ä ärä y s t e n mukais e lla t a valla.
• Täm ä m e r k in t ä os oi t t a a, e t t ä t ä t ä t u o t e t t a e i s a a h ä v i t t ä ä 

ko t i t alo usjä t t e e n ä. E s t ä m ah d ollis e t h alli t s e m a t tom a s t a jä t t e id e n 
h ä v i t t ämis e s t ä aih e u t u va t y mp är is tö - ja t e r vey s h ai t a t k ie r rä t t äm ällä 
t u o t e va s t uullis e s t i, mikä e dis t ä ä m a t e r ia alire s ur s sie n ke s t ä vä ä 
uu d e ll e e nkä y t tö ä. J os h alu a t p alau t t a a kä y t e t y n lai t t e e n, kä y t ä 
p alau t us - ja ke rä y sjär je s t e lmiä t ai o t a y h t ey t t ä jäll e e nmy y jä än, jol t a 
ol e t os t anu t t u o t t e e n. V iranom ais e t t ai jäll e e nmy y jä si voi va t n e u vo a 
lähimm än k ie r rä t y s pis t e e n löy t ämis e s s ä.

• P id ä kä y t e t y t p ar is to t p ois s a la s t e n ulo t t u v il t a, sillä nie l t y in ä n e voi va t 
e d e ll e e n vahin g oi t t a a la psia.

• S u o d a t iny k sik köjä e i voi p e s t ä e ikä k ie r rä t t ä ä.
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• H ä v i t ä kä y t e t y t s u o d a t iny k sikö t p aikallis t e n a s e t us t e n ja 
s ä ännös t e n mukais e s t i.

• A k k u on ir ro t e t t a va lai t t e e s t a e nn e n lai t t e e n h ä v i t t ämis t ä. 

R a joi t e t t u 2 v uo d e n t a k uu
D y s onin 2 v u o d e n rajoi t e t un t a k uun e h d o t on e si t e t t y alla. M a a si D y s on -
t a ka ajan nimi ja os oi t e t ie d o t on e si t e t t y muu alla t ä s s ä a sia k ir ja s s a. Ka t s o 
n äm ä t ie d o t va s t a a va s t a t aulukos t a.

M i t ä t a k uu ka t t a a
• S e llais e n D y s on - lai t t e e n kor jauk s e n t ai vaih d on ( D y s onin h ar k inn an 

muka an), jos s a on to d e t t u m a t e r ia ali v ika, valmis t us - t ai toimin t a v ika 
2 v u o d e n sis ällä os to - t ai toimi t us p äi vä s t ä (jos t ar v i t t a va a os a a e i e n ä ä 
ol e s a a t a v illa, D y s on vaih t a a s e n toimi va an vara os a an).

• M y y t ä e s s ä t ä t ä lai t e t t a E U:n ulko p u ol e lla t a k uu on voim a s s a vain, jos 
lai t e t t a kä y t e t ä än s e n my y n t im a a s s a.

• J os t äm ä lai t e on my y t y E U:n alu e e lla, t a k uu py s y y voim a s s a vain, (i) 
jos lai t e t t a kä y t e t ä än s e n my y n t im a a s s a t ai (ii) jos lai t e t t a kä y t e t ä än 
I t ä valla s s a, B e lgia s s a, Tans ka s s a, S u om e s s a, R ans ka s s a, S a k s a s s a, 
I r lannis s a, I t alia s s a, A lankom ais s a, N or ja s s a, P u ola s s a, E s p anja s s a, 
Ru o t sis s a, S ve i t sis s ä t ai Y h dis t y n e e s s ä k unin g a s k unn a s s a ja s am a a 
lai t e m allia my yd ä än s am alla jänni t e ar volla k y s e is e s s ä m a a s s a.

M i t ä t a k uu ei ka t a
• S u o d a t iny k siköid e n vaih t amin e n. L ai t t e e n t a k uu e i 

ka t a s u o d a t iny k siköi t ä.
D y s onin myön t äm ä t a k uu e i ka t a t u o t t e e n kor jaus t a t ai vaih to a silloin, k un 
v ika joh t uu s e ura a v is t a s y is t ä:
• S u osi t e l t uje n hu ol to toim e npi t e id e n laiminl yönnis t ä aih e u t u va t vahin g o t.
• Vahin g o t, hu olim a t tomuu d e s t a t ai vä är inkä y tös t ä aih e u t un e e t vaur io t 

t ai vaur io t, jo t ka ova t s y n t y n e e t D y s onin kä y t tö ohje id e n va s t ais e s t a 
kä y tös t ä t ai kä si t t e l y s t ä.

• L ai t t e e n kä y t tö muus s a k uin nor m a alis s a ko t ikä y tös s ä.
• D y s onin ohje id e n va s t ais e s t i ko o t t uje n t ai a s e nn e t t uje n osie n kä y tös t ä 

aih e u t un e e t vaur io t.
• M uid e n k uin D y s onin osie n ja lis älai t t e id e n kä y tös t ä 

aih e u t un e e t vaur io t.
• V ir h e e llin e n a s e nnus (p ai t si jos D y s onin su or i t t am a).
• M uun k uin D y s onin val t uu t t am an hu ol toliik ke e n su or i t t amie n kor jaus t e n 

t ai muu tos t e n aih e u t t am a t vaur io t.
• Tuko k s e t – ka t s o D y s onin kä y t tö o p p a a s t a ohje e t t ukos t e n löy t ämis e k si 

ja p ois t amis e k si.
• N or m a ali k ulumin e n ( k u t e n s ula ke y m.).
• A k un varauk s e n p ur kaus ajan l y h e n e min e n a k un iä s t ä t ai kä y tös t ä 

joh t u e n (s ove l t u v in osin).
J os e t ol e var m a sii t ä, mi t ä t a k uusi ka t t a a, o t a y h t ey s 
D y s onin a sia ka s p al ve luun.

Ta k uun y h t e e nve t o
• Ta k uu a s t uu voim a an os to p äi vä s t ä alka e n (t ai toimi t us p äi vä s t ä, jos s e 

on myöh e mpi k uin os to p äi vä).
• J os h alu a t t e h d ä t a k uu va a t imuk s e n D y s onin t a k uun nojalla, kä y t ä 

t äm än a sia k ir jan t a ka si v ulla m aini t t uja t a ka ajie n y h t ey s t ie toja. Enn e n 
D y s on - lai t t e e s e e n s u or i t e t t a v ia hu ol to toim e npi t e i t ä t ul e e e si t t ä ä 
toimi t us vahv is t us /os to k ui t t i (alk up e räin e n ja m ah d ollis e t muu t k ui t i t). 
I lm an t ä t ä tosi t e t t a su or i t e t t a va hu ol to t yö on m a k s ullin e n. P id ä k ui t t isi ja 
toimi t us vahv is t uk s e si t all e s s a.

• Kaik k i hu ol to toim e npi t e e t s u or i t e t a an D y s on - hu ollos s a t ai s e n 
val t uu t t am a s s a hu ol toliik ke e s s ä.

• Kaik k i vaih d e t u t os a t siir t y vä t D y s onin omis t uk s e e n.
• D y s on - lai t t e e n t a k uu aikan a t a p ah t u va kor jaus t ai vaih to e i pid e nn ä 

t a k uun voim a s s a olo aika a, e ll e i os tom a an p aikallis e s s a lais s a 
e d e ll y t e t ä si t ä.

• Ta k uu t ar jo a a lis ä e t uja, jo t ka e i vä t vaik u t a la k is ä ä t e isiin k ulu t t ajan 
oike uk siin ja jo t ka p ä t evä t r iip p um a t t a sii t ä, onko t u o t e os t e t t u s u ora an 
D y s onil t a vai kolm ann e l t a os a p u ol e l t a.

Tä r kei t ä tie t o suoja tie t oja
S inun on ilm oi t e t t a va p e r us y h t ey s t ie tosi, k un re k is t e röi t D y s on -t u o t t e e n t ai 
M y D y s on™ -s ove lluk s e n:
D y s on -t u o t t e e n re k is t e röinnin y h t eyd e s s ä:
• Tar v i t s e mm e p e r us y h t ey s t ie tosi t u o t t e e n re k is t e röimis t ä ja t a k uun 

t ar jo amis t a var t e n.
M y D y s on™ -s ove lluk s e n a v ulla t e h t ä vän re k is t e röinnin y h t eyd e s s ä:
• Tar v i t s e mm e p e r us y h t ey s t ie tosi M y D y s on™ -s ove lluk s e n re k is t e röimis t ä 

var t e n. N äin voimm e y h dis t ä ä t u o t t e e si t ur vallis e s t i s ove lluk s e e n.
• Voi t vali t a re k is t e röi t y mis e n y h t eyd e s s ä, h alu a t ko s a a d a D y s onil t a 

t ie d o t t e i t a. J os s alli t D y s onin läh e t t ä ä t ie d o t t e i t a, s a a t t ie toja 
e r ikois t ar jo uk sis t a s e kä uusimmis t a innova a t iois t a.

• D y s on e i kos ka an my y t ie toja si kolm ansill e os a p u olill e ja 
kä y t t ä ä an t amia si t ie toja aino a s t a an D y s onin si v us tolla ol ev ie n 
y k si t y is y yd e ns u oja kä y t än töje n mukais e s t i. (p r i va c y.d y s on.com)
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GR

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΟ 
ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ 
ΜΑΓΝΗΤΕΣ.

1. Οι εμφυτευμέ νες ιατρικές 
συσκευές όπως βηματοδότες και 
απινιδωτές μπορεί να επηρεασ τούν 
από ισ χυρά μαγ νητικά πεδία. 
Εάν εσείς ή κάποιος σ το σπίτι 
σας έχει εμφυτευμέ νη ιατρική 
συσκευή, βηματοδότη ή απινιδωτή, 
αποφύγετε να τοποθετήσετε το 
τηλεχειρισ τήριο σε μια τσέπη ή 
κον τά σ τη συσκευή.

2. Οι πισ τωτικές κάρτες και τα μέσα 
ηλεκ τρονικής αποθήκευσης 
μπορούν επίσης να επηρεασ τούν 
από μαγ νήτες και θα πρέπει 
να παραμέ νουν μακ ριά από το 
τηλεχειρισ τήριο και από το πάνω 
μέρος της συσκευής.

ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΘΕΙ Ο ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ 
ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ, ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ Ή 
ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥ:

3. Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να 
χ ρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά 
ηλικίας 8 ετών και πάνω και από 
άτομα με μειωμέ νες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή νοητικές 
ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία 
και γ νώσεις, μόνο εφόσον 
επιτηρούν ται ή τους έχουν δοθεί 
οδηγίες από κάποιο υπεύθυνο 
πρόσωπο σ χετικά με την ασφαλή 
χ ρήση της συσκευής και κατανοούν 
τους ε νδεχόμε νους κινδύνους. 
Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να παίζουν 
με τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός 
και η συν τήρηση δε ν πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιούν ται από παιδιά, 
χωρίς επιτήρηση.

4. Μη χ ρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή 
σε εξωτερικό χώρο ή σε υγρές 
επιφάνειες και μη χειρίζεσ τε 



60

οποιοδήποτε μέρος της συσκευής 
ή του φις με βρε γμέ να χέρια.

5. Η συσκευή θα πρέπει να παραμέ νει 
μακ ριά από εύφλεκ τα υγρά, 
ατμούς, αποσμητικά χώρου και 
αιθέρια έ λαια.

6. Η συσκευή πρέπει να συνδέεται 
απευθείας σε ηλεκ τρική πρίζα. Μην 
χ ρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ προέκ ταση 
καλωδίου, καθώς η υπερφόρτωση 
ε νδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
υπερθέρμανση του καλωδίου και 
εκδήλωση πυρκαγιάς.

7. Μη χ ρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν 
έχει υποσ τεί ζημιά ή έχει βυθισ τεί 
σε νερό.

8. Φυλάσσετε τη συσκευή και το 
καλώδιο μακ ριά από επιφάνειες 
με υψηλή θερμοκ ρασία. Μην 
τοποθετείτε το καλώδιο κάτω από 
έπιπλα ή συσκευές.

9. Μην τοποθετείτε αν τικείμε να σε 
τυχόν ανοίγματα, διότι αυτό μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει ηλεκ τροπληξία ή 
πυρκαγιά ή ζημιά σ τη συσκευή.

10. Να μεταφέρετε πάν τα τη συσκευή 
αυτή από τη βάση.

11. Αυτό το προϊόν δε ν έχει σ χεδιασ τεί 
για να αν τέχει το βάρος ε νός 
ατόμου και μπορεί να ανατραπεί 
προκαλών τας τραυματισμό. Μην 
σ τέκεσ τε, μην κάθεσ τε και μην 
σ τηρίζεσ τε επάνω σ το προϊόν.

12. Εάν υπάρχει χαλαρή σύνδεση 
μεταξύ του φις και της πρίζας 
τοίχου ή εάν το φις υπερθερμαν θεί, 
μπορεί να απαιτείται αν τικατάσ ταση 
της πρίζας. Συμβουλευτείτε έ ναν 
έμπειρο ηλεκ τρολόγο για την 
αν τικατάσ ταση της πρίζας.

13. Αποσυνδέετε την τροφοδοσία ή 
το βύσμα πριν από τον καθαρισμό, 
την εκ τέ λεση συν τήρησης ή την 
αν τικατάσ ταση φίλτρου. Nα 
αποσυνδέετε πάν τα τη συσκευή 
όταν δε ν τη χ ρησιμοποιείτε.

14. Η συσκευή αυτή περιέχει λέιζερ 
Κατηγορίας 1. Η χ ρήση της 
συσκευής για άλ λο σκοπό ή τυχόν 
βλάβη σ το περίβλημα μπορεί να 



61

έχει σαν αποτέ λεσμα τη διαφυγή 
επικίνδυνης ακ τινοβολίας λέιζερ. 
Μην κοιτάτε τη φωτεινή πηγή. 
Η ακ τινοβολία λέιζερ ε νδέχεται, 
ακόμα και σε μικ ρές δόσεις, να 
προκαλέσει βλάβες σ τα μάτια 
και σ το δέρμα. Μην επιχειρήσετε 
να τροποποιήσετε ή να 
αποσυναρμολογήσε τε τον σωλήνα 
λέιζερ.

15. Σε περίπτωση που το 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει 
υποσ τεί ζημιά, πρέπει να 
αν τικατασ ταθεί ή επισκευασ τεί 
από τον κατασκευασ τή, 
τους εξουσιοδοτημέ νους 
αν τιπροσώπους συν τήρησης ή 
κατάλ ληλο τεχ νικό προσωπικό για 
την αποφυγή κινδύνων.

16. Κίνδυνος χημικών ε γκαυμάτων 
και πνιγμού. Κ ρατήσ τε τις 
μπαταρίες μακ ριά από παιδιά. 
Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μια 
σ τρογ γυλή μπαταρία λιθίου/
κουμπί. Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης 
ή εισόδου σ τον οργανισμό 
μίας νέας ή χ ρησιμοποιημέ νης 
σ τρογ γυλής μπαταρίας λιθίου/
κουμπί μπορούν να προκ ληθούν 
σοβαρά εσωτερικά ε γκαύματα 
και μπορεί να προκ ληθεί θάνατος 
σε διάσ τημα μόλις 2 ωρών. Να 
ασφαλίζετε πάν τα πλήρως το 
θάλαμο μπαταριών. Εάν ο θάλαμος 
μπαταριών δε ν ασφαλίζει πλήρως, 
διακόψτε τη χ ρήση του προϊόν τος, 
αφαιρέσ τε τις μπαταρίες και 
κ ρατήσ τε τις μακ ριά από παιδιά. 
Εάν υποπτεύεσ τε κατάποση των 
μπαταριών ή τοποθέτησή τους 
μέσα σε οποιοδήποτε σημείο του 
σώματος, ζητήσ τε άμεσα ιατρική 
βοήθεια.

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
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Π ρ ό σ θ ε τ ε ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς

Χ ε ι ρ ι σ μ ό ς χω ρ ί ς τ η λ ε χ ε ι ρ ι σ τ ή ρ ι ο
• Μ π ο ρ ε ί τ ε ν α ε λ έ γ ξ ε τ ε τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή μ έ σ ω τ η ς ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή ς M y D y s on™.

Σ υ ν τ ή ρ η σ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς
• Γι α ν α α π ο λ α μ β ά ν ε τ ε π ά ν τ α β έ λτ ι σ τ ε ς ε π ι δ ό σ ε ι ς α π ό τ η σ υ σ ε κ υ ή σ α ς , 

ε ί ν α ι σ η μ α ν τ ι κό ν α τ η ν κα θ α ρ ί ζ ε τ ε κα ι ν α τ η ν ε λ έ γ χ ε τ ε τ α κ τ ι κά γ ι α 
τ υ χό ν ε μ φ ρ ά ξ ε ι ς.

Κα θ α ρ ι σ μ ό ς τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς σ α ς
• Εά ν σ υ σ σ ω ρ ε υ τ ε ί σ κό ν η σ τ η ν ε π ι φ ά ν ε ι α τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς σ α ς , σ κο υ π ί σ τ ε 

τ α κα λ ύ μ μ α τ α κα ι ά λ λ α μ έ ρ η μ ό ν ο μ ε έ ν α κα θ α ρ ό, σ τ ε γ ν ό π α ν ί.
• Αν α ζ η τ ή σ τ ε ε μ φ ρ ά ξ ε ι ς σ τ ι ς ο π έ ς ε ι σ ό δ ο υ α έ ρ α σ τ ο κά λ υ μ μ α.
• Χρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ή σ τ ε μ ι α μ α λ α κ ή β ο ύ ρ τ σ α γ ι α ν α α φ α ι ρ έ σ ε τ ε τ η σ κό ν η κα ι 

τ α υ π ο λ ε ί μ μ α τ α.
• Μ η ν χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ε ί τ ε α π ο ρ ρ υ π α ν τ ι κά ή γ υ α λ ι σ τ ι κά γ ι α ν α κα θ α ρ ί σ ε τ ε 

τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή.

Αν τ α λ λ α κ τ ι κά ε ξα ρ τ ή μ α τ α
• Η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή σ α ς δ ι α θ έ τ ε ι α ν τ ι κα τ α σ τ ά σ ι μ ε ς μ ο ν ά δ ε ς φ ί λτ ρ ο υ κα ι 

μ π α τ α ρ ί ε ς. Ο π ο ι α δ ή π ο τ ε ά λ λ η ε ρ γ α σ ί α σ υ ν τ ή ρ η σ η ς π ρ έ π ε ι ν α 
π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι ε ί τ α ι α π ό ε ξο υ σ ι ο δ ο τ η μ έ ν ο α ν τ ι π ρ ό σ ω π ο σ έ ρ β ι ς.

Αν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ ω ν μ π α τ α ρ ι ώ ν

Π ρ ο σ οχ η
• Ξε β ι δ ώ σ τ ε τ η θ ή κ η μ π α τ α ρ ι ώ ν σ τ ο τ η λ ε χ ε ι ρ ι σ τ ή ρ ι ο. Χα λ α ρ ώ σ τ ε τ η 

β ά σ η κα ι τ ρ α β ή ξ τ ε γ ι α ν α α φ α ι ρ έ σ ε τ ε τ η μ π α τ α ρ ί α.
• Μ η ν τ ο π ο θ ε τ ή σ ε τ ε τ ι ς μ π α τ α ρ ί ε ς α ν ά π ο δ α κα ι μ η ν τ ι ς β ρ α χ υ κ υ κ λ ώ σ ε τ ε.
• Μ η ν ε π ι χ ε ι ρ ή σ ε τ ε ν α α π ο σ υ ν α ρ μ ο λ ο γ ή σ ε τ ε ή ν α φ ο ρ τ ί σ ε τ ε τ ι ς 

μ π α τ α ρ ί ε ς. Κ ρ α τ ή σ τ ε τ ι ς μ α κ ρ ι ά α π ό τ η φ ω τ ι ά.
• Α κο λ ο υ θ ή σ τ ε τ ι ς ο δ η γ ί ε ς τ ο υ κα τ α σ κ ε υ α σ τ ή τ ω ν μ π α τ α ρ ι ώ ν κα τ ά τ η ν 

ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ ω ν ν έ ω ν μ π α τ α ρ ι ώ ν (τ ύ π ο ς μ π α τ α ρ ί α ς C R 20 32).
• Επ α ν α τ ο π ο θ ε τ ε ί τ ε π ά ν τ α τ η β ί δ α σ τ ο τ η λ ε χ ε ι ρ ι σ τ ή ρ ι ο κα ι α ν α τ ρ έ χ ε τ ε 

σ τ ο υ ς κ ι ν δ ύ ν ο υ ς π ο υ σ χ ε τ ί ζο ν τ α ι μ ε τ η ν μ π α τ α ρ ί α κα ι ο ι ο π ο ί ο ι 
α ν α φ έ ρ ο ν τ α ι σ τ η ν ε ν ό τ η τ α «Πρ ο ε ι δ ο π ο ί η σ η».

Μ η π λ ε ν ό μ ε ν ε ς μ ο ν ά δ ε ς φ ί λτ ρ ο υ
• Ο ι μ ο ν ά δ ε ς φ ί λτ ρ ο υ δ ε ν π λ έ ν ο ν τ α ι κα ι δ ε ν α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ ν ο ν τ α ι.
• Η μ η α ν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ ω ν μ ο ν ά δ ω ν φ ί λτ ρ ο υ ό τ α ν σ α ς ζ η τ η θ ε ί μ π ο ρ ε ί ν α 

ο δ η γ ή σ ε ι σ ε α λ λ α γ έ ς σ τ η ν α π ό δ ο σ η κα ι τ η ν ε μ φ ά ν ι σ η τ ο υ π ρ ο ϊό ν τ ο ς.
• Μ π ο ρ ε ί τ ε ν α π ρ ο μ η θ ε υ τ ε ί τ ε ν έ ε ς μ ο ν ά δ ε ς φ ί λτ ρ ο υ σ τ η δ ι ε ύ θ υ ν σ η w w w.

gr.d y s on.com/s up p or t.

Α υ τ ό μ α τ η λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ί α
• Α π α ι τ ε ί τ α ι δ ι ά σ τ η μ α 6 η μ ε ρ ώ ν α π ό τ η ν π ρ ώ τ η χ ρ ή σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς , 

γ ι α τ η β α θ μ ο ν ό μ η σ η τ ο υ α ι σ θ η τ ή ρ α. Κα τ ά τ η δ ι ά ρ κ ε ι α α υ τ ο ύ τ ο υ 
δ ι α σ τ ή μ α τ ο ς , η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή μ π ο ρ ε ί ν α ε ί ν α ι π ι ο ε υ α ί σ θ η τ η σ ε VO C (ό π ω ς 
ο σ μ έ ς ) α π ό τ ο κα ν ο ν ι κό.

• Κα τ ά τ η ν π ρ ώ τ η χ ρ ή σ η , ε ν ώ π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι ε ί τ α ι β α θ μ ο ν ό μ η σ η τ ω ν 
α ι σ θ η τ ή ρ ω ν, η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή μ π ο ρ ε ί ν α χ ρ ε ι α σ τ ε ί έ ω ς κα ι δ ύ ο λ ε π τ ά γ ι α ν α 
ε μ φ α ν ί σ ε ι δ ε δ ο μ έ ν α VO C κα ι N O2.

Σ υ ν δ ε σ ι μ ό τ η τ α W i- F i
Το W i- F i ε ί ν α ι ε ν ε ρ γ ο π ο ι η μ έ ν ο α π ό π ρ ο ε π ι λ ο γ ή. Γι α ν α ε ν ε ρ γ ο π ο ι ή σ ε τ ε 
ή ν α α π ε ν ε ρ γ ο π ο ι ή σ ε τ ε τ ο W i- F i, π α τ ή σ τ ε π α ρ α τ ε τ α μ έ ν α τ ο κο υ μ π ί 
ε ν ε ρ γ ο π ο ί η σ η ς /α π ε ν ε ρ γ ο π ο ί η σ η ς α ν α μ ο ν ή ς σ τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή σ α ς γ ι α 
π έ ν τ ε δ ε υ τ ε ρ ό λ ε π τ α.

Δ υ ν α τ ό τ η τ ε ς σ ύ ν δ ε σ η ς τ η ς ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή ς M y D y s o n™
• Γι α ν α λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ή σ ε ι η ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή M y D y s on™ α π α ι τ ε ί τ α ι ε ν ε ρ γ ή σ ύ ν δ ε σ η 

σ τ ο δ ι α δ ί κ τ υ ο κα ι σ υ σ κ ε υ ή μ ε δ υ ν α τ ό τ η τ α χ ρ ή σ η ς τ η ς ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή ς.
• Η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή σ α ς μ π ο ρ ε ί ν α σ υ ν δ ε θ ε ί ε ί τ ε σ ε δ ί κ τ υ ο 2, 4G H z ε ί τ ε 

σ ε δ ί κ τ υ ο 5G H z, π ο υ π ε ρ ι λ α μ β ά ν ο υ ν ο ι π ε ρ ι σ σ ό τ ε ρ ο ι σ ύ γ χ ρ ο ν ο ι 
δ ρ ο μ ο λ ο γ η τ έ ς. Γι α ν α ε λ έ γ ξ ε τ ε τ η σ υ μ β α τ ό τ η τ α, σ υ μ β ο υ λ ε υ τ ε ί τ ε τ η ν 
τ ε κ μ η ρ ί ω σ η τ ο υ δ ρ ο μ ο λ ο γ η τ ή σ α ς.

• Η D y s on κα τ α β ά λ λ ε ι κά θ ε π ρ ο σ π ά θ ε ι α ν α δ ι α σ φ α λ ί σ ε ι ό τ ι η τ ε χ ν ο λ ο γ ί α 
μ α ς ε ί ν α ι σ υ μ β α τ ή μ ε τ α τ ρ έ χο ν τ α λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ι κά σ υ σ τ ή μ α τ α, α λ λ ά α υ τ ό 
δ ε ν ε ί ν α ι ε γ γ υ η μ έ ν ο. Αν έ χ ε τ ε τ υ χό ν α π ο ρ ί ε ς ή θ έ λ ε τ ε ν α ε λ έ γ ξ ε τ ε 
τ η ν π ι ο π ρ ό σ φ α τ η σ υ μ β α τ ό τ η τ α, π α ρ α κα λ ο ύ μ ε ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ή σ τ ε μ ε τ η 
γρ α μ μ ή β ο ή θ ε ι α ς τ η ς D y s on.

• Η κ ι ν η τ ή σ υ σ κ ε υ ή σ α ς π ρ έ π ε ι ν α δ ι α θ έ τ ε ι υ π ο σ τ ή ρ ι ξ η B lu e to o t h 
4.0 ( B lu e to o t h χα μ η λ ή ς κα τ α ν ά λ ω σ η ς ε ν έ ρ γ ε ι α ς ) π ρ ο κ ε ι μ έ ν ο υ ν α 
ρ υ θ μ ί σ ε τ ε μ ι α σ ύ ν δ ε σ η μ ε τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή. Γι α ν α ε λ έ γ ξ ε τ ε τ η σ υ μ β α τ ό τ η τ α, 
σ υ μ β ο υ λ ε υ τ ε ί τ ε τ ι ς π ρ ο δ ι α γρ α φ έ ς τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς σ α ς.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

Π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς γ ι α τ η σ υ μ μ ό ρ φ ω σ η
• Μ ε τ ο π α ρ ό ν, η D y s on δ η λ ώ ν ε ι ό τ ι α υ τ ό ς ο ρ α δ ι ο ε ξο π λ ι σ μ ό ς 

π ε ρ ι β α λ λ ο ν τ ι κο ύ ε λ έ γ χο υ σ υ μ μ ο ρ φ ώ ν ε τ α ι μ ε τ η ν ο δ η γ ί α 2014/5 3/ ΕΕ.
• Το π λ ή ρ ε ς κ ε ί μ ε ν ο τ η ς δ ή λ ω σ η ς σ υ μ μ ό ρ φ ω σ η ς ΕΕ δ ι α τ ί θ ε τ α ι σ τ η ν 

α κό λ ο υ θ η δ ι ε ύ θ υ ν σ η σ τ ο δ ι α δ ί κ τ υ ο: 
w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

Π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς α π ό ρ ρ ι ψη ς
• Τα π ρ ο ϊό ν τ α τ η ς D y s on κα τ α σ κ ε υ ά ζο ν τ α ι α π ό υ ψη λ ή ς π ο ι ό τ η τ α ς 

α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ σ ι μ α υ λ ι κά. Ν α α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ ν ε τ ε ό π ο υ α υ τ ό ε ί ν α ι δ υ ν α τ ό.
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• Η α π ό ρ ρ ι ψη ή η α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η τ η ς μ π α τ α ρ ί α ς π ρ έ π ε ι ν α γ ί ν ε τ α ι μ ε β ά σ η 
τ ι ς τ ο π ι κ έ ς ο δ η γ ί ε ς ή κα ν ο ν ι σ μ ο ύ ς.

• Το σ ύ μ β ο λ ο α υ τ ό υ π ο δ ε ι κ ν ύ ε ι ό τ ι η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή α υ τ ή δ ε ν θ α π ρ έ π ε ι 
ν α α π ο ρ ρ ί π τ ε τ α ι μ α ζ ί μ ε τ α υ π ό λ ο ι π α ο ι κ ι α κά α π ό β λ η τ α. Γι α τ η ν 
α π ο τ ρ ο π ή π ι θ α ν ή ς μ ό λ υ ν σ η ς τ ο υ π ε ρ ι β ά λ λ ο ν τ ο ς ή β λ ά β η ς τ η ς 
α ν θ ρ ώ π ι ν η ς υ γ ε ί α ς α π ό τ η μ η ε λ ε γ χό μ ε ν η α π ό ρ ρ ι ψη τ ω ν α π ο β λ ή τ ω ν, 
α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ σ τ ε τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή μ ε υ π ε ύ θ υ ν ο τ ρ ό π ο π ρ ο ά γ ο ν τ α ς τ η β ι ώ σ ι μ η 
ε π α ν α χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ί η σ η τ ω ν υ λ ι κ ώ ν π ό ρ ω ν. Ότ α ν η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή α υ τ ή φ τ ά σ ε ι 
σ τ ο τ έ λ ο ς τ η ς ω φ έ λ ι μ η ς ζω ή ς τ η ς , μ ε τ α φ έ ρ ε τ έ τ η σ ε α ν α γ ν ω ρ ι σ μ ε ν η 
ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η σ υ λ λ ο γ ή ς α π ο β λ ή τ ω ν η λ ε κ τ ρ ι κο ύ κα ι η λ ε κ τ ρ ο ν ι κο ύ 
ε ξο π λ ι σ μ ο ύ ( Α ΗΗΕ ), ό π ω ς τ ο τ ο π ι κό κ έ ν τ ρ ο α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η ς , 
γ ι α α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η. Γι α ν α β ρ ε ί τ ε τ η ν π λ η σ ι έ σ τ ε ρ η ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η 
α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η ς , α π ε υ θ υ ν θ ε ί τ ε σ τ η ν α ν τ ί σ τ ο ι χ η δ η μ ο τ ι κ ή α ρχ ή ή τ ο ν 
μ ε τ α π ω λ η τ ή σ τ η ν π ε ρ ι οχ ή σ α ς.

• Φ υ λ ά ξ τ ε τ ι ς χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι η μ έ ν ε ς μ π α τ α ρ ί ε ς μ α κ ρ ι ά α π ό π α ι δ ι ά, 
κα θ ώ ς σ υ ν ε χ ί ζο υ ν ν α α π ο τ ε λ ο ύ ν κ ί ν δ υ ν ο γ ι α τ α π α ι δ ι ά σ ε 
π ε ρ ί π τ ω σ η κα τ ά π ο σ η ς.

• Ο ι μ ο ν ά δ ε ς φ ί λτ ρ ο υ δ ε ν π λ έ ν ο ν τ α ι κα ι δ ε ν α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ ν ο ν τ α ι.
• Α π ο ρ ρ ίψ τ ε τ ι ς ε ξα ν τλ η μ έ ν ε ς μ ο ν ά δ ε ς φ ί λτ ρ ο υ σ ύ μ φ ω ν α μ ε τ ι ς τ ο π ι κ έ ς 

ο δ η γ ί ε ς ή κα ν ο ν ι σ μ ο ύ ς.
• Η μ π α τ α ρ ί α θ α π ρ έ π ε ι ν α α φ α ι ρ ε ί τ α ι α π ό τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή π ρ ι ν α π ό τ η ν 

α π ό ρ ρ ι ψή τ η ς.

Π ε ρ ι ο ρ ι σ μ έ ν η ε γ γ ύ η σ η 2 ε τ ώ ν
Ο ι ό ρ ο ι κα ι ο ι π ρ ο ϋ π ο θ έ σ ε ι ς τ η ς π ε ρ ι ο ρ ι σ μ έ ν η ς ε γ γ ύ η σ η ς 2 ε τ ώ ν τ η ς 
D y s on κα θ ο ρ ί ζο ν τ α ι π α ρ α κά τ ω. Το ό ν ο μ α κα ι η δ ι ε ύ θ υ ν σ η τ ο υ ε γ γ υ η τ ή 
τ η ς D y s on γ ι α τ η χώ ρ α σ α ς κα θ ο ρ ί ζο ν τ α ι σ ε ά λ λ ο σ η μ ε ί ο τ ο υ π α ρ ό ν τ ο ς 
ε γ γρ ά φ ο υ – α ν α τ ρ έ ξ τ ε σ τ ο ν π ί ν α κα π ο υ α ν α φ έ ρ ε ι τ α ε ν λ ό γ ω σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α. 

Τι κα λ ύ π τ ε ι η ε γ γ ύ η σ η
• Τη ν ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ή α ν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς σ α ς D y s on (κα τ ά τ η ν κ ρ ί σ η 

τ η ς D y s on) ε ά ν δ ι α π ι σ τ ω θ ε ί ό τ ι ε ί ν α ι ε λ α τ τ ω μ α τ ι κ ή λ ό γ ω ε λ α τ τ ω μ α τ ι κ ώ ν 
υ λ ι κ ώ ν, κα τ α σ κ ε υ ή ς ή λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ί α ς π ο υ ι σ χ ύ ε ι γ ι α 2 χ ρ ό ν ι α α π ό 
τ η ν η μ ε ρ ο μ η ν ί α α γ ο ρ ά ς ή π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς (σ ε π ε ρ ί π τ ω σ η π ο υ κά π ο ι ο 
α ν τ α λ λ α κ τ ι κό έ χ ε ι κα τ α ρ γ η θ ε ί ή ε ί ν α ι ε κ τ ό ς π α ρ α γ ω γ ή ς , η D y s on θ α τ ο 
α ν τ ι κα τ α σ τ ή σ ε ι μ ε έ ν α λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ι κό α ν τ α λ λ α κ τ ι κό).

• Στ ι ς π ε ρ ι π τ ώ σ ε ι ς ό π ο υ η π α ρ ο ύ σ α σ υ σ κ ε υ ή π ω λ ε ί τ α ι ε κ τ ό ς ΕΕ, η 
π α ρ ο ύ σ α ε γ γ ύ η σ η ι σ χ ύ ε ι μ ό ν ο ε φ ό σ ο ν η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ε ί τ α ι 
ε ν τ ό ς τ η ς χώ ρ α ς σ τ η ν ο π ο ί α π ω λ ή θ η κ ε.

• Ότ α ν η π α ρ ο ύ σ α σ υ σ κ ε υ ή π ω λ ε ί τ α ι ε ν τ ό ς τ η ς ΕΕ, η π α ρ ο ύ σ α ε γ γ ύ η σ η 
ι σ χ ύ ε ι μ ό ν ο (i) ε ά ν η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ε ί τ α ι σ τ η χώ ρ α σ τ η ν ο π ο ί α 
π ω λ ή θ η κ ε ή (ii) ε ά ν η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ε ί τ α ι σ τ η ν Α υ σ τ ρ ί α, τ ο Βέ λγ ι ο, 
τ η Δα ν ί α, τ η Φ ι νλ α ν δ ί α, τ η Γα λ λ ί α, τ η Γε ρ μ α ν ί α, τ η ν Ιρ λ α ν δ ί α, τ η ν Ιτ α λ ί α, 
τ η ν Ολ λ α ν δ ί α, τ η Ν ο ρ β η γ ί α, τ η ν Πο λ ω ν ί α, τ η ν Ισ π α ν ί α, τ η Σο υ η δ ί α, τ η ν 
Ε λ β ε τ ί α ή τ ο Η ν ω μ έ ν ο Βα σ ί λ ε ι ο κα ι τ ο ί δ ι ο μ ο ν τ έ λ ο μ ε τ η ν π α ρ ο ύ σ α 
σ υ σ κ ε υ ή π ω λ ε ί τ α ι σ τ η ν ί δ ι α ο ν ο μ α σ τ ι κ ή τ ά σ η σ τ η σ χ ε τ ι κ ή χώ ρ α.

Tι δ ε ν κα λ ύ π τ ε ι η ε γ γ ύ η σ η
• Αν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η μ ο ν ά δ ω ν φ ί λτ ρ ο υ. Ο ι μ ο ν ά δ ε ς φ ί λτ ρ ο υ τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς 

δ ε ν κα λ ύ π τ ο ν τ α ι α π ό τ η ν ε γ γ ύ η σ η.
Η D y s on δ ε ν ε γ γ υ ά τ α ι τ η ν ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ή α ν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η ε ν ό ς π ρ ο ϊό ν τ ο ς , ό τ α ν 
τ ο ε λ ά τ τ ω μ α ο φ ε ί λ ε τ α ι σ ε:
• Ζη μ ι έ ς π ο υ π ρ ο κα λ ο ύ ν τ α ι α π ό τ η μ η ε κ τ έ λ ε σ η τ η ς σ υ ν ι σ τ ώ μ ε ν η ς 

σ υ ν τ ή ρ η σ η ς τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς.
• Τυ χα ί α ζ η μ ι ά, β λ ά β ε ς π ο υ π ρ ο κα λ ο ύ ν τ α ι α π ό α μ ε λ ή χ ρ ή σ η ή φ ρ ο ν τ ί δ α, 

ε σ φ α λ μ έ ν η χ ρ ή σ η , α μ έ λ ε ι α, α π ρ ό σ ε κ τ η χ ρ ή σ η ή χ ε ι ρ ι σ μ ό τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς 
π ο υ δ ε ν σ υ ν ά δ ε ι μ ε τ ο ε γ χ ε ι ρ ί δ ι ο χ ρ ή σ η ς τ η ς D y s on.

• Χρ ή σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς γ ι α ά λ λ ο σ κο π ό π έ ρ α ν τ η ς σ υ ν ή θ ο υ ς 
ο ι κ ι α κ ή ς χ ρ ή σ η ς.

• Χρ ή σ η ε ξα ρ τ η μ ά τ ω ν π ο υ δ ε ν έ χο υ ν σ υ ν α ρ μ ο λ ο γ η θ ε ί ή τ ο π ο θ ε τ η θ ε ί 
σ ύ μ φ ω ν α μ ε τ ι ς ο δ η γ ί ε ς τ η ς D y s on.

• Χρ ή σ η α ν τ α λ λ α κ τ ι κ ώ ν κα ι ε ξα ρ τ η μ ά τ ω ν π ο υ δ ε ν ε ί ν α ι γ ν ή σ ι α 
ε ξα ρ τ ή μ α τ α τ η ς D y s on.

• Ε λ α τ τ ω μ α τ ι κ ή ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η (ε ξα ι ρ ο ύ ν τ α ι ο ι ε γ κα τ α σ τ ά σ ε ι ς π ο υ 
π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι ή θ η κα ν α π ό τ η ν D y s on).

• Επ ι σ κ ε υ έ ς κα ι μ ε τ α τ ρ ο π έ ς π ο υ π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι ή θ η κα ν α π ό τ ρ ί τ ο υ ς κα ι όχ ι 
α π ό τ η ν D y s on ή τ ο υ ς ε ξο υ σ ι ο δ ο τ η μ έ ν ο υ ς α ν τ ι π ρ ο σ ώ π ο υ ς τ η ς.

• Εμ φ ρ ά ξ ε ι ς – δ ε ί τ ε π ε ρ ι σ σ ό τ ε ρ ε ς λ ε π τ ο μ έ ρ ε ι ε ς σ χ ε τ ι κά μ ε τ η ν 
α ν α ζ ή τ η σ η κα ι τ ο ν κα θ α ρ ι σ μ ό ε μ φ ρ ά ξ ε ω ν σ τ ο Ε γ χ ε ι ρ ί δ ι ο χ ρ ή σ η ς 
τ η ς D y s on.

• Φ υ σ ι ο λ ο γ ι κ ή φ θ ο ρ ά α π ό τ η χ ρ ή σ η (π.χ. η λ ε κ τ ρ ι κ ή α σ φ ά λ ε ι α κ . λ .π.).
• Μ ε ί ω σ η τ ο υ χ ρ ό ν ο υ α π ο φ ό ρ τ ι σ η ς τ η ς μ π α τ α ρ ί α ς λ ό γ ω π α λ α ι ό τ η τ α ς ή 

χ ρ ή σ η ς (ό π ο υ α υ τ ό ε φ α ρ μ ό ζ ε τ α ι).
Αν έ χ ε τ ε α μ φ ι β ο λ ί ε ς σ χ ε τ ι κά μ ε τ ο τ ι κα λ ύ π τ ε τ α ι α π ό τ η ν ε γ γ ύ η σ ή σ α ς , 
ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ή σ τ ε μ ε τ η ν γρ α μ μ ή β ο ή θ ε ι α ς τ η ς D y s on.

Ο ι ό ρ ο ι κά λ υ ψη ς σ υ ν ο π τ ι κά
• Η ε γ γ ύ η σ η τ ί θ ε τ α ι σ ε ι σ χ ύ α π ό τ η ν η μ ε ρ ο μ η ν ί α α γ ο ρ ά ς (ή τ η ν 

η μ ε ρ ο μ η ν ί α π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς , ό τ α ν η τ ε λ ε υ τ α ί α γ ί ν ε ι σ ε 
δ ε ύ τ ε ρ ο χ ρ ό ν ο).

• Γι α ν α υ π ο β ά λ ε τ ε α ξ ί ω σ η σ τ ο π λ α ί σ ι ο τ η ς ε γ γ ύ η σ η ς τ η ς D y s on, 
χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ή σ τ ε τ α σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς π ο υ π α ρ έ χο ν τ α ι μ α ζ ί μ ε 
τ α σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α τ ο υ ε γ γ υ η τ ή σ τ η ν π ί σ ω σ ε λ ί δ α τ ο υ π α ρ ό ν τ ο ς ε γ γρ ά φ ο υ. 
Πρ έ π ε ι ν α π ρ ο σ κο μ ί σ ε τ ε α π ό δ ε ι ξ η (τ ό σ ο τ η ς α ρχ ι κ ή ς ό σ ο κα ι 
ο π ο ι α σ δ ή π ο τ ε μ ε τ α γ ε ν έ σ τ ε ρ η ς ) π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς /α γ ο ρ ά ς π ρ ο τ ο ύ 
π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι η θ ε ί ο π ο ι α δ ή π ο τ ε ε ρ γ α σ ί α σ τ η σ υ σ κ ε ύ η σ α ς D y s on. Χω ρ ί ς 
α υ τ ή τ η ν α π ό δ ε ι ξ η , ο π ο ι α δ ή π ο τ ε ε ρ γ α σ ί α ε κ τ ε λ ε ί τ α ι θ α χ ρ ε ώ ν ε τ α ι. 
Κ ρ α τ ή σ τ ε τ η ν α π ό δ ε ι ξ η ή τ ο δ ε λτ ί ο π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς. 

• Όλ ε ς ο ι ε ρ γ α σ ί ε ς /ε π ι δ ι ο ρ θ ώ σ ε ι ς π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι ο ύ ν τ α ι α π ο κ λ ε ι σ τ ι κά α π ό 
τ η ν D y s on ή τ ο υ ς ε ξο υ σ ι ο δ ο τ η μ έ ν ο υ ς α ν τ ι π ρ ο σ ώ π ο υ ς τ η ς.

• Κά θ ε ε ξά ρ τ η μ α π ο υ α ν τ ι κα θ ί σ τ α τ α ι α π ό τ η ν D y s on π ε ρ ι έ ρχ ε τ α ι σ τ η ν 
ι δ ι ο κ τ η σ ί α τ η ς D y s on.
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HR

VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

UPOZORENJE

UREĐAJ I DALJINSKI UPRAVLJAČ 
SADRŽE MAGNETE.

1. Snažna magnetska polja mogu 
utjecati na elek trostimulatore 
srca i defibrilatore. Ako vi ili 
netko u vašem kućanst vu ima 
elek trostimulator srca ili defibrilator, 
izbjegavajte postavljanje daljinskog 
upravljača u džep ili blizu uređaja.

2. Magneti mogu utjecati i na kreditne 
kar tice i elek troničke medije za 
pohranu te ih treba dr žati podalje 
od daljinskog upravljača i vrha 
uređaja.

KAKO BISTE SMANJILI RIZIK OD 
POŽARA, ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA ILI 
OZLJEDE:

3. Ovaj uređaj mogu upotrebljavati 
djeca starija od 8 godina i osobe 
sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim 
sposobnostima ili sposobnostima 
rasuđivanja ili nedostatkom 
iskust va i znanja samo ako su 
pod nadzorom ili su dobili upute 
odgovorne osobe u vezi sa 

• Η ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ή η α ν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς σ α ς D y s on υ π ό ε γ γ ύ η σ η 
δ ε ν ε π ε κ τ ε ί ν ε ι τ η ν π ε ρ ί ο δ ο τ η ς ε γ γ ύ η σ η ς , ε κ τ ό ς ε ά ν α υ τ ό π ρ ο β λ έ π ε τ α ι 
α π ό τ η ν τ ο π ι κ ή ν ο μ ο θ ε σ ί α τ η ς χώ ρ α ς α γ ο ρ ά ς.

• Η ε γ γ ύ η σ η π ρ ο σ φ έ ρ ε ι π α ρ οχ έ ς π ο υ ε ί ν α ι σ υ μ π λ η ρ ω μ α τ ι κ έ ς , δ ε ν 
ε π η ρ ε ά ζο υ ν τ α ν ό μ ι μ α δ ι κα ι ώ μ α τ ά σ α ς ω ς κα τ α ν α λ ω τ ή ς κα ι ι σ χ ύ ε ι 
ε ί τ ε α γ ο ρ ά σ α τ ε τ ο π ρ ο ϊό ν α π ε υ θ ε ί α ς α π ό τ η ν D y s on ε ί τ ε α π ό 
ε ξο υ σ ι ο δ ο τ η μ έ ν ο μ ε τ α π ω λ η τ ή.

Ση μ α ν τ ι κ έ ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς γ ι α τ η ν π ρ ο σ τ α σ ί α δ ε δ ο μ έ ν ω ν 
Θα χ ρ ε ι α σ τ ε ί ν α μ α ς π α ρ έ χ ε τ ε β α σ ι κά σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς κα τ ά τ η ν 
ε γ γρ α φ ή τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς D y s on ή τ η ς ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή ς M y D y s on™.
Κα τ ά τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή τ ο υ π ρ ο ϊό ν τ ο ς D y s on:
• Θα χ ρ ε ι α σ τ ε ί ν α μ α ς π α ρ έ χ ε τ ε β α σ ι κά σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς γ ι α 

τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή τ ο υ π ρ ο ϊό ν τ ο ς σ α ς κα ι γ ι α ν α μ α ς ε π ι τ ρ έ ψ ε τ ε ν α 
υ π ο σ τ η ρ ί ξο υ μ ε τ η ν ε γ γ ύ η σ ή σ α ς.

Κα τ ά τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή μ έ σ ω τ η ς ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή ς M y D y s on™
• Γι α τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή τ η ς ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή ς M y D y s on™ θ α χ ρ ε ι α σ τ ε ί ν α μ α ς 

π α ρ έ χ ε τ ε β α σ ι κά σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς. Α υ τ ό μ α ς ε π ι τ ρ έ π ε ι ν α 
σ υ ν δ έ σ ο υ μ ε μ ε α σ φ ά λ ε ι α τ ο π ρ ο ϊό ν σ α ς μ ε τ η σ υ γ κ ε κ ρ ι μ έ ν η ε φ α ρ μ ο γ ή.

• Κα τ ά τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή σ α ς , θ α έ χ ε τ ε τ η δ υ ν α τ ό τ η τ α ν α ε π ι λ έ ξ ε τ ε κα τ ά 
π ό σ ο θ α λ α μ β ά ν ε τ ε μ η ν ύ μ α τ α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς α π ό ε μ ά ς. Εά ν ε π ι λ έ ξ ε τ ε 
ν α λ α μ β ά ν ε τ ε μ η ν ύ μ α τ α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς α π ό τ η ν D y s on, θ α λ α μ β ά ν ε τ ε 
λ ε π τ ο μ έ ρ ε ι ε ς ε ι δ ι κ ώ ν π ρ ο σ φ ο ρ ώ ν κα ι ε ι δ ή σ ε ι ς τ ω ν τ ε λ ε υ τ α ί ω ν 
κα ι ν ο τ ο μ ι ώ ν μ α ς.

• Πο τ έ δ ε ν π ο υ λ ά μ ε τ ι ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς σ α ς σ ε τ ρ ί τ ο υ ς κα ι χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ο ύ μ ε 
μ ό ν ο τ ι ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς π ο υ μ ο ι ρ ά ζ ε σ τ ε μ α ζ ί μ α ς ό π ω ς ο ρ ί ζ ε τ α ι α π ό τ ι ς 
π ο λ ι τ ι κ έ ς α π ο ρ ρ ή τ ο υ μ α ς π ο υ ε ί ν α ι δ ι α θ έ σ ι μ ε ς σ τ ο ν ι σ τ ό τ ο π ό μ α ς σ τ η 
δ ι ε ύ θ υ ν σ η p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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sigurnom upotrebom uređaja 
te ako shvaćaju pripadajuće 
opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati 
uređajem. Djeca bez nadzora ne 
smiju čistiti i obavljati postupke 
odr žavanja uređaja.

4. Ne upotrebljavajte na ot vorenim 
prostorima, na mokrim površinama 
i ne rukujte nijednim dijelom 
uređaja ili utikačem mokrim 
rukama.

5. Uređaj dr žite podalje od zapaljivih 
tekućina, para, osvježivača zraka i 
eteričnih ulja.

6. Uvijek ga uključite izravno u 
zidnu utičnicu. Nikada ga ne 
upotrebljavajte s produžnim 
kabelom jer zbog preopterećenja 
može doći do pregrijavanja kabela 
i zapaljenja.

7. Ne upotrebljavajte ovaj uređaj ako 
je bio oš tećen ili uronjen u vodu.

8. Dr žite ovaj uređaj i kabel podalje 
od zagrijanih površina. Ne 
postavljajte kabel ispod namješ taja 
ili uređaja.

9. Ne postavljajte nikak ve predmete 
ni u koje ot vore jer bi to moglo 
uzrokovati strujni udar ili požar ili 
oš tetiti uređaj.

10. Uređaj prenosite dr žeći ga za bazu.
11. Ovaj proiz vod nije dizajniran 

da izdr ži težinu osobe i može se 
prevrnuti i uzrokovati ozljede. 
Nemojte stajati, sjediti ili naslanjati 
se na proiz vod.

12. Ako je spoj između utikača i utičnice 
labav ili se utikač jako zagrije, 
možda će biti potrebno zamijeniti 
utičnicu. Neka k valificirani elek tričar 
zamijeni utičnicu.

13. Isključite napajanje ili iskopčajte 
uređaj prije čišćenja, obavljanja 
bilo kak vog odr žavanja ili zamjene 
filtra. Uvijek iskopčajte uređaj kada 
ga ne upotrebljavate.

14. Ovaj uređaj sadr ži laser 1.klase. 
Nenamjerna uporaba uređaja ili 
oš tećenja kućiš ta može rezultirati 
prolaskom opasnog laserskog 
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zračenja.Ne gledajte u iz vor 
svjetlosti. Lasersko zračenje može, 
čak i u malo doze, nanijeti š tetu 
očima i koži. Ne pokušavajte 
modificirati ili rastaviti lasersku cijev.

15. Ako je kabel za napajanje oš tećen, 
mora biti zamijenjen ili popravljen 
od strane proiz vođača, njegovog 
ser visera ili jednako k valificirane 
osobe kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.

16. Opasnost od kemijskih opeklina 
i od gušenja. Dr žite baterije 
podalje od djece. Ovaj proiz vod 
sadr žava litijsku gumbastu/okruglu 
bateriju. Ako se nova ili koriš tena 
litijska gumbasta/okrugla baterija 
proguta ili uđe u organizam, može 
prouzročiti ozbiljne unutarnje 
opekline i prouzročiti smr t za čak 2 
sata. Uvijek u potpunosti osigurajte 
pretinac za baterije. Ako se pretinac 
za baterije ne zat vori do kraja, 
prekinite upotrebu proiz voda, 
uklonite baterije i dr žite ih podalje 
od djece. Ako mislite da su baterije 
možda progutane ili stavljene 
unutar nekog dijela tijela, odmah 
potražite liječničku pomoć.

PROČITAJTE I SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

D o d a t n e in fo r m a c ije

U p r a v lja nje B ez D aljin s ko g U p r a v lja č a 
• U ređaje m s e m ož e up ra v lja t i p u t e m M y D y s on™ a p lika cije

O dr ž a va nje ur e đ a ja
• Ka ko bi u v ije k im ali n ajb olje rez ul t a t e ra d a uređaja va ž no je re d ov i to 

č i š ć e nje i p rov je ra za za č e p lje nja.

Či š ć e nje ur e đ a ja
• A ko s e n a p ov r š ini va š e g s t roja n a k upi p ra š in a, p o k rove i dr u g e dije love 

o b r i š i t e is k lju č i vo č is tom i s uhom k r p om.
• Po t ra ž i t e za p r je č e nja u o t vor im a za ula z zra ka n a p o k rov u.
• M e kanom č e t kom uk loni t e p ra š inu i n e č is to ć e.
• Za č i š ć e nje s t roja n e m oj t e up o t re b lja va t i d e t e rd ž e n t e ili s re d s t va 

za p oliranje.

Z a mje nji v i dije l ov i
• Va š uređaj im a zamje nji ve je dinic e f il t ra i b a t e r ije; bilo ka ka v dr u gi 

s e r v is m ora o b a v i t i ov la š t e ni p re d s t a v nik s e r v is a.

Z a mje n a b a t e r ije

O p r ez
• O d v ij t e p re t in a c za b a t e r ije n a d aljins kom up ra v lja č u. O la b a v i t e dno i 

p ov u ci t e ka ko bis t e uk lonili b a t e r iju.
• B a t e r ije n e m oj t e p os t a v i t i n a o p a ko ni t i iza zi va t i k ra t k i s p oj.
• N e p o k u š a vaj t e ra s t a v i t i ili n a p uni t i b a t e r ije. D r ž i t e p o d alje o d va t re.
• S lije di t e up u t e p roiz vođa č a b a t e r ije ka d p os t a v lja t e nove b a t e r ije (v r s t a 

b a t e r ije C R 20 32).
• U v ije k v ra t i t e v ija k u d aljins k i up ra v lja č i p ro č i t aj t e in f or m a cije o 

o p a s nos t im a vezanim za b a t e r iju u o dje ljk u s up ozore njim a.
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J e dinic e f il t e r a koje s e n e m o gu p r a ti
• J e dinic e f il t e ra n e m o gu s e p ra t i, ni t i re cik lira t i.
• I zos t an a k zamje n e je dinica f il t e ra n a kon up ozore nja m ož e uzro kova t i 

p romje n e ko d u č inka i izgl e d a p roiz vo d a.
• Zamje ns ke je dinic e f il t ra m o gu s e k upi t i n a in t e r n e t s koj a dre si w w w.

d y s on.com ili p u t e m a p lika cije D y s on L ink .

A u to m a t s k i n a č in
• Po t re b no je ra zd o b lje o d 6 d an a n a kon p r ve up o t re b e uređaja ka ko 

bi s e n zor p os t a o b a žd are n. U nu t ar to g ra zd o b lja uređaj m ože bi t i 
osje t lji v iji n a hla p lji ve org ans ke s p ojeve ( ka o š to su mir isi) n e g o in a č e.

• T ije kom p r ve up o t re b e, d o k s e s e n zor i b a žd are, va š e m uređaju m ož e 
bi t i p o t re b no d o d v ije minu t e za p r ika zi vanje p o d a t a ka o hla p lji v im 
org ans k im s p ojev im a i N O2.

W i- F i p ovezi va nje
W i- F i je uk lju č e n p re m a za d anim p os t a v kam a. D a bis t e uk lju č ili ili is k lju č ili 
W i- F i, p r i t is ni t e i dr ž i t e t ip k u za uk lju č i vanje/ is k lju č i vanje s t anja mirovanja 
n a s vom uređaju 5 s e k un di.

Povezi vo s t a p lika c ije M y D y s o n™
• Po t re b n a je in t e r n e t s ka veza i uređaj n a koje m je om o gu ć e n a a p lika cija 

ka ko bi a p lika cija M y D y s on™ ra dila.
• Va š s e uređaj m ož e p oveza t i n a mre ž e o d 2, 4 G H z ili 5 G H z, š to 

uk lju č uje ve ć inu su v re m e nih r u t e ra. P rov je r i t e komp a t ibilnos t r u t e ra u 
nje g ovoj d o k um e n t a ciji.

• D y s on n a s toji osigura t i d a je n a š a t e hnolo gija komp a t ibiln a s a k t u alnim 
o p e ra t i v nim s us t a v im a, ali to nije zajam č e no. A ko im a t e bilo ka k v ih 
pi t anja ili bis t e h t je li p rov je r i t i n ajnov iju komp a t ibilnos t, o b ra t i t e s e 
kor is ni č koj p o dr š ci p o duze ć a D y s on.

• M o bilni uređaj m ora p o dr ža va t i B lu e to o t h ® b e ž i č nu t e hnolo giju 4.0 
( B lu e to o t h ® L ow En e rg y b e ž i č n a t e hnolo gija) ka ko bi s e us p os t a v ila 
veza s uređaje m. P rov je r i t e komp a t ibilnos t u s p e ci f ika cijam a uređaja.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• M re ž no s t anje p r ip ra v nos t i: 2.0 W

I n fo r m a c ije o suk l a dn o s ti
• O v im e D y s on izja v ljuje d a je ova ra dijs ka o p re m a za up ra v ljanje 

o kolinom u s k la du s D ire k t i vom 2014/5 3/ E U.
• Po t p un t e k s t E U izja ve o s uk la dnos t i d os t up an je n a s lje d e ć oj 

in t e r n e t s koj a dre si: w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

I n fo r m a c ije o o dl a g a nju
• D y s on p roiz vo di izrađe ni s u o d re cik liranih m a t e r ijala v is o ke k vali t e t e. 

R e cik liraj t e a ko je to m o gu ć e.
• B a t e r iju o dlož i t e ili re cik liraj t e u s k la du s lo kalnim p ro pisim a.
• O va ozn a ka zn a č i d a s e p roiz vo d n e s mije o dla g a t i s dr u gim o t p a d om 

iz k u ć ans t va. Ka ko bis t e s p r ije č ili m o gu ć e š t e t e za o koli š ili lju d s ko 
zdra v lje z b o g n e kon t rolirano g o dla g anja o t p a d a, re cik liraj t e uređaj n a 
o d g ovoran n a č in ka ko bis t e p romicali p onov nu up ora b u m a t e r ijalnih 
re s ur s a. N a kon is t e ka v ije ka t rajanja ovo g uređaja, o dlož i t e g a 
n a o dla g ali š t e u s k la du s dire k t i vom O E E O (dire k t i va o o t p a dnoj 
e l e k t r i č noj i e l e k t roni č koj o p re mi), p r imje r ic e u lo kalno re cik la ž no 
d vor i š t e. L o kaln e v la s t i ili m alo p ro d ajni c e n t ar m o gu vam s a v je tova t i 
koje je n ajb li ž e mje s to za re cik liranje.

• U p o t re b lje n e b a t e r ije dr ž i t e p o d alje o d dje c e je r i d alje m o gu n a š ko di t i 
dje ci a ko s e p ro gu t aju.

• J e dinic e f il t e ra n e m o gu s e p ra t i, ni t i re cik lira t i.
• O dlož i t e up o t r ije b lje n e or is kor i š t e n e je dinic e f il t ra u s k la du s lo kalnim 

p ro pisim a ili ure db am a.
• B a t e r iju t re b a iz va di t i iz p roiz vo d a p r ije o dla g anja.

O gr a ni č e n o d vo g o di š nje ja m s t vo
U v je t i i o dre db e 2- g o di š nje g o grani č e no g jams t va p o duze ć a D y s on 
n a ve d e ni su u n a s t a v k u. N a zi v i a dre s a jam ca p o duze ć a D y s on za va š u 
dr ža v u n ala ze s e n a dr u g om mje s t u u ovom d o k um e n t u – p o gl e d aj t e 
t a b licu u kojoj s u n a ve d e ni t i p o d a ci. 

Št o je o b uhva ć e n o
• Po p ra va k ili zamje n a uređaja D y s on (p re m a n ahođe nju t v r t ke D y s on) 

a ko s e u t v rdi d a je n e is p ra van z b o g n e is p ra v nih m a t e r ijala, izra d e ili 
f unkcioniranja u ro k u o d 2 g o din e o d k up nje ili is p or uke (a ko o dređe ni 
dio v i š e nije d os t up an ili s e v i š e n e p roiz vo di, t v r t ka D y s on zamije ni t ć e 
g a f unkcion alnim zamje ns k im dije lom).

• Ka d a s e ovaj uređaj p ro d aje iz van Euro ps ke unije, ovo jams t vo v r ije di 
s am o a ko s e on ins t alira i kor is t i u dr ža v i u kojoj je p ro d an.

• Ka d a s e ovaj uređaj p ro d aje unu t ar E U - a, ovo ć e jams t vo bi t i valjano 
s am o (i) a ko s e uređaj up o t re b lja va u dr ža v i u kojoj je bio i p ro d an 
ili (ii) a ko s e uređaj up o t re b lja va u A us t r iji, B e lgiji, D ans koj, F ins koj, 
Fran cus koj, N je m a č koj, I r s koj, I t aliji, N izoze ms koj, N or ve š koj, 
Poljs koj, Š p anjols koj, Šve d s koj, Šv icar s koj ili Uje dinje nom K raljev s t v u, 
a is t i s e m o d e l to g uređaja p ro d aje s is t im nomin alnim n a p onom u 
re l evan t noj dr ža v i.

Št o nije o b uhva ć e n o
• Zamje ns ke je dinic e f il t ra uređaja nisu o b uhva ć e n e jams t vom.
D y s on n e jam č i p o p ra va k ni zamje nu p roiz vo d a a ko su uzro ci 
k vara s lje d e ć i:
• O š t e ć e nje p ro uzro č e no n e p rovođe nje m p re p or u č e no g 

o dr ža vanja uređaja;
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HU

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

A KÉSZÜLÉK ÉS A TÁVVEZÉRLŐ 
MÁGNEST TARTALMAZ.

1. A pacemakerek és defibrillátorok 
működését zavarhatja az erős 
mágneses mező. Ha Ön vagy 
valaki az Ön környezetében 
pacemakerrel vagy defibrillátorral 
rendelkezik, ne tegye a táv vezérlőt 
a zsebébe vagy a készülék 
közelébe.

2. A mágnesek a bankkár t yákra és 
az elek tronikus adathordozókra 

• S lu č ajno o š t e ć i vanje, n e is p ra v nos t i iza z van e n e m ar nom up o t re b om 
ili o dr ža vanje m, n e m ar, n e o p rezno r ukovanje ili up ra v ljanje uređaje m 
koje nije u s k la du s p r ir u č nikom za up o t re b u t v r t ke D y s on;

• U p o t re b a uređaja za bilo š to osim u o bi č aje nih p r imje n a u k u ć ans t v u;
• U p ora b a dije lova koji nis u s a s t a v lje ni ili ins t alirani u s k la du s up u t am a 

t v r t ke D y s on;
• U p ora b a dije lova i p r ib ora koji nis u or igin aln e komp on e n t e 

t v r t ke D y s on;
• N e is p ra v n a ins t ala cija (osim a ko je nije p rove la t v r t ka D y s on);
• Po p ra vci ili izmje n e p rove d e ni o d os o b a koje nis u t v r t ka D y s on ili njezini 

ov la š t e ni za s t up nici;
• Za č e p lje nja – p oje dinos t i o tom e ka ko p re p ozn a t i i uk loni t i za č e p lje nja 

p o t ra ž i t e u Kor is ni č kom p r ir u č nik u p o duze ć a D y s on.
• U o bi č aje no t ro š e nje i h a b anje (np r. osigura č i i t d.);
• S k ra ć i vanje v re m e n a t ro š e nja b a t e r ije z b o g v ije ka ili up o t re b e b a t e r ije 

(a ko je p r imje nji vo).
A ko nis t e sigur ni š to je p o k r i ve no jams t vom, o b ra t i t e s e kor is ni č koj p o dr š ci 
p o duze ć a D y s on.

S a ž e t a k in fo r m a c ija o p o k r i ć u ja m s t vo m
• J ams t vo s t up a n a s n a gu n a d a t um k up nje (ili d a t um is p or uke a ko je to 

ka s nije).
• D a bis t e p o dnije li zah t jev p re m a D y s onovom jams t v u, up o t r ije bi t e 

p o d a t ke za kon t a k t n a ve d e n e s p oje dinos t im a o jam cu n a s t ra ž njoj 
s t ranici ovo g d o k um e n t a. M ora t e osigura t i d o ka z o (or igin alnoj i s va koj 
n a k n a dnoj) is p or u ci/ k up nji p r ije n e g o š to b u d e m o gu ć e iz vođe nje 
bilo ka k v ih ra d ova n a uređaju D y s on. B ez t ih d o ka za n a p la t i t ć e s e s v i 
o b a v lje ni ra d ov i. Ču vaj t e p o t v rdu ili o b a v ije s t o is p or u ci.

• Tv r t ka D y s on ili njezini ov la š t e ni a g e n t i o b a v i t ć e s ve ra d ove.
• S v i dije lov i v ra ć e ni t v r t k i D y s on ra di zamje n e p os t aju v la s ni š t vo 

t v r t ke D y s on.
• Po p ra va k ili zamje n a uređaja D y s on p o d jams t vom n e p ro duljuje 

ro k jams t va, osim a ko to n e zah t ijeva lo kalni za kon dr ža ve u kojoj je 
uređaj k up lje n.

• J ams t vo p r u ža d o d a t n e p o g o dnos t i koje n e u t je č u n a va š a za kons ka 
p ra va ka o p o t ro š a č a i p r imje njuju s e n e ov is no o tom e je s t e li p roiz vo d 
k upili izra v no o d p o duze ć a D y s on ili o d t re ć e s t ran e.

Va ž n e in fo r m a c ije o za š ti ti p o d a t a ka
P r i re gis t ra ciji s vo g D y s on uređaja ili a p lika cije M y D y s on™ m ora t ć e t e n am 
n a ve s t i os nov n e in f or m a cije.
P r i re gis t ra ciji s vo g D y s on uređaja:
• M ora t ć e t e n am n a ve s t i os nov n e in f or m a cije ka ko bis t e re gis t r irali s voj 

uređaj i om o gu ć ili n am d a p o dr ž im o va š e jams t vo.
P r i re gis t ra ciji p om o ć u a p lika cije M y D y s on™:
• M ora t ć e t e n am n a ve s t i os nov n e in f or m a cije za kon t a k t za re gis t ra ciju 

a p lika cije M y D y s on™; to n am om o gu ć a va sigur no p ovezi vanje Va š e g 
uređaja s Va š om ko pijom a p lika cije.

• N a kon re gis t ra cije im a t ć e t e m o gu ć nos t o d a b ra t i že li t e li p r im a t i 
o b a v ije s t i o d n a s . A ko o dlu č i t e d a že li t e p r im a t i o b a v ije s t i o d t v r t ke 
D y s on, s la t ć e m o vam p oje dinos t i p os e b nih p onu d a i novos t i o n a š im 
n ajnov ijim inova cijam a.

• M i nika d a va š e in f or m a cije n e p ro d aje m o t re ć im s t ran am a i 
up o t re b lja vam o s am o in f or m a cije koje s t e n am v i d os t a v ili, ka ko je 
d e f inirano u n a š im p ra v ilim a o p r i va t nos t i d os t up nim a n a we b - mje s t u: 
p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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is hatással lehetnek, ezér t az 
ilyen tárgyakat tar tsa távol a 
távirányítótól és a készülék tetejétől.

A TŰZVESZÉLY, ÁRAMÜTÉS VAGY 
SÉRÜLÉS KOCKÁZATÁNAK 
CSÖKKENTÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN 
ÜGYELJEN A KÖVETKEZŐKRE:

3. Ez t a készüléket 8 éven felüli 
gyermekek, illet ve csökkent 
fizikai, ér zékelési vagy szellemi 
képességekkel rendelkező, vagy a 
készülék működtetésében járatlan 
személyek is használhatják, 
amennyiben ez t felügyelet 
mellet t teszik, illet ve – egy felelős 
személy tájékoz tatása révén – 
ismerik a készülék biz tonságos 
működtetésének módját és az azzal 
járó veszélyeket. A készülékkel 
a gyermekek nem játszhatnak. 
Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem 
tisz títhatják a készüléket, és nem 
végezhetnek rajta felhasználói 
karbantar tást.

4. Ne használja kültéren vagy nedves 
felületeken, és ne érjen hozzá a 
készülék egyetlen részéhez se, 
valamint ne dugja be/húzza ki vizes 
kézzel.

5. A készüléket gyúlékony 
folyadékok tól, gőzők től, 
légfrissítők től és illóolajok tól távol 
kell tar tani.

6. Mindig köz vetlenül a fali 
csatlakozóaljzathoz csatlakoz tassa. 
Soha ne használja hosszabbító 
kábellel, mer t a túlterhelt kábel 
túlhevülhet és meggyulladhat.

7. Ne használja a készüléket, ha 
sérülés ér te, vagy vízbe volt merít ve.

8. Tar tsa távol a készüléket és a kábelt 
a forró felületek től. Ne helyezze 
a kábelt bútordarabok vagy 
elek tromos készülékek alá.

9. Hagyja szabadon az összes 
nyílást az áramütés, a tűz és a 
készülék sérülésének megelőzése 
érdekében.
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10. A készüléket mindig a talpánál 
fogva vigye.

11. Ez t a terméket nem úgy ter vez ték, 
hogy elbírja egy személy súlyát, 
ezér t felborulhat, és sérülést 
okozhat. Ne álljon, ne üljön és ne 
támaszkodjon a termékre!

12. Ha a dugvilla és a csatlakozóaljzat 
illeszkedése nem megfelelő, vagy 
ha a dugvilla nagyon felforrósodik, 
szükséges lehet a csatlakozóaljzat 
cseréje. A csatlakozóaljzat 
cseréjével kapcsolatban forduljon 
villanyszerelőhöz.

13. Tisz títás, karbantar tás vagy 
szűrőcsere esetén a készüléket 
áramtalanítani kell, vagy ki kell 
húzni a konnek torból. Használaton 
kívül minden esetben ki kell húzni a 
konnek torból.

14. Ez a készülék egy elsőosz tályú 
lézer t tar talmaz. A károsodot t 
készülék vagy készülék ház 
veszélyes lézersugár szivárgást 
eredményezhet. Ne nézzen a 
fény forrásba. A lézersugár zás 
még kis dózisban is károsíthatja 
a szemet és a bőr t. Ne próbálja 
meg módosítani vagy szétszerelni a 
lézercsövet.

15. Ha a tápkábel sérült, a veszély 
elkerülése érdekében cseréltesse 
ki a gyár tó vagy márkaszer vizének 
munkatársával vagy más hasonló 
képzet tségű szakemberrel.

16. Vegyi anyag okoz ta égési sérülés 
és fulladásveszély. A z elemeket 
tar tsa távol a gyermekek től. Ez 
a termék lítium gombelemet 
tar talmaz. Ha akár egy új, akár egy 
használt gombelemet valaki lenyel,  
vagy az más módon bekerül a 
szer vezetébe, az súlyos belső égési 
sérüléseket eredményezhet, és akár 
2 órán belül halált okozhat! Mindig 
teljesen biz tonságosan zárja le az 
elemtar tó rekesz t. Ha az elemtar tó 
rekesz t nem lehet biz tonságosan 
lezárni, ne használja tovább a 
terméket, vegye ki az elemeket, és 
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Tová b b i in fo r m á c ió k

I r á ny ít á s t á v vezé r l ő n é lk ül
• A ké s z ül é k a M y D y s on™ alkalm a zá s on ke re s z t ül vezé re lh e t ő.

A ké s z ül é k ka r b a n t a r t á s a
• A hhoz, ho g y min dig a l e gjo b b t e lje sí t m é ny t é r je e l a ké s z ül é ke, f on tos 

ho g y re n d s ze re s e n t is z t í t s a m e g é s e ll e n ő r iz ze a z e l töm ő d é s e ke t.

A ké s z ül é k ti s z t ít á s a
• H a p or h alm ozó dik f e l a g é p f e lül e t é n, törölje l e a b ur kola to t é s m á s 

alka t ré s ze ke t. C s a k t is z t a, s zára z r uh á t h a s zn áljon.
• Ell e n ő r iz ze, nin c s - e e l töm ő d é s a b ur kola t l eve g ő b e m e n e t i ny í lá s aib an.
• P uh a e c s e t t e l t á volí t s a e l a p or t é s a s ze nny ező d é s e ke t.
• N e h a s zn áljon old ós ze r t va g y s úrolós ze r t a ké s z ül é k t is z t í t á s ára.

C s e r é lh e t ő alka t r é s ze k
• A ké s z ül é k b e n t alálh a tó s z ű rő e g y s é g e k é s e l e m e k c s e ré lh e t ő k; a z 

e g y é b s ze r v izmunká ka t m ár ka s ze r v iz b e n ke ll e l vé g ez t e t ni.

A z e l e m c s e r éje

V ig yá za t
• C s a var ja k i a t á v vezé r l ő e l e m t ar tó re ke s zé n e k c s a var já t. M ozg a s s a 

m e g é s húz za k i a t ar tó t a z e l e m e l t á volí t á s ához.
• N e h e l y ez ze b e f ordí t va, é s n e zár ja röv idre a z e l e m e ke t.
• N e p ró b álja s zé t s ze dni va g y f e l töl t e ni a z e l e m e ke t. Tar t s a t á vol a 

ny í l t lán g tól.
• Új e l e m b e h e l y ezé s e kor köve s s e a g yár tó u t a sí t á s ai t (C R 20 32 t íp us ú 

e l e m).
• A t á v irány í tó c s a var já t min d e n e s e t b e n c s a varoz za v is s za, é s köve s s e 

a f ig y e lm ez t e t é s e k s za ka s z b ól a z e l e m e k je l e n t e t t e ve s zé l y e k re 
von a t kozó l e írá s t.

N e m m o s h a t ó s z ű r ő b e t é t
• A s z ű rő b e t é t e k n e m m os h a tó k é s n e m h a s znosí t h a tó k újra.
• H a e lmula s z t ja a s z ű rő b e t é t e k c s e ré jé t, amikor a z t je lzi a ké s z ül é k , a z 

káros an b e f ol yá s olh a t ja a t e r m é k t e lje sí t m é ny é t é s m e gje l e n é s é t.
• Új s z ű rő k a w w w.d y s on.hu we b old alon ke re s z t ül vá s árolh a tó k

A u to m a tik us üze m m ó d 
• A ké s z ül é k e ls ő h a s zn ála t á t köve t ő e n 6 n a p n a k e l ke ll t e lnie, ho g y a 

s ze n zor m e g f e l e l ő e n kalib ráló djon. E ze n id ő s za k ala t t a ké s z ül é k a 
s zo ká s os n ál é r zé ke ny e b b l e h e t a z ill é kony s ze r ve s ve g y ül e t e k re (p l. 
s za g o k ra).

• A z e ls ő h a s zn ála t s orán, amíg a z é r zé ke l ő k kalib rálá s a zajlik , a kár ké t 
p e rcig is e l t ar t h a t, amíg a g é p m e gje l e ní t i a z ill é kony s ze r ve s ve g y ül e t- 
é s N O2- a d a to ka t.

W i- F i c s a t l a kozá s
A W i- F i c s a t la kozá s ala p é r t e lm ezé s ké n t b e ka p c s ol t álla p o t b an van. A W i- F i 
k i-, b e ka p c s olá s ához nyomja m e g é s t ar t s a l e nyomva ö t m á s o dp e rcig 
ké s z ül é ké n e k Ké s ze nl é t k i/ b e g ombjá t.

M y D y s o n™ alkalm a zá s c s a t l a koz t a t á s a
• A M y D y s on™ alkalm a zá s m ű kö d é s é h ez in t e r n e t ka p c s ola t s z ük s é g e s .
• A ké s z ül é k k izáróla g 2, 4 va g y 5 G H z- e s h álóza to k hoz t u d c s a t la kozni; a 

l e g tö b b m ai ú t vála s z tó (ro u t e r) il y e n t íp us ú. Ell e n ő r iz ze a komp a t ibili t á s t 
a z ú t vála s z tó l e írá s á b an.

• A D y s on töre k s zik ar ra, ho g y t e chnoló giája komp a t ibilis l e g y e n a 
je l e nl e gi o p e rá ciós re n d s ze re k ke l, d e ez n e m g aran t álh a tó. H a ké rd é s e i 
l e nn é n e k , e s e t l e g e ll e n ő r izni s ze re t n é a l e g f r is s e b b komp a t ibili t á s t, 
f orduljon a D y s on ü g y f é ls zolg ála t ához.

• A ké s z ül é k h ez való ka p c s oló d á s hoz a m o bil e s z közn e k t ám o g a t nia ke ll 
a B lu e to o t h® 4.0 veze t é k n é lk üli t e chnoló giá t ( B lu e to o t h L ow En e rg y). 
Ell e n ő r iz ze a komp a t ibili t á s t a z e s z köze s p e ci f iká cióib an.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• H álóza t i ké s ze nl é t: 2.0 W

tar tsa őket távol a gyermekek től. 
Ha úgy gondolja, hogy valaki 
lenyelt vagy más módon a 
szer vezetébe jut tatot t egy elemet, 
azonnal kérjen or vosi segítséget!

AZ ÚTMUTATÓT EL KELL OLVASNI,  
ÉS MEG KELL ŐRIZNI.
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M e g f e l e l ő s é gi in fo r m á c ió k
• A D y s on eze nn e l k ije l e n t i, ho g y ez a l é g t is z t í tó rá dió b e re n d ezé s 

m e g f e l e l a 2014/5 3/ E U irány e l v n e k .
• A z E U m e g f e l e l ő s é gi ny ila t koza t t e lje s s zöve g e eze n a cím e n 

m e g t alálh a tó: w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

A z á r t alm a t l a nít á s r a vo n a t kozó t u dni val ó k
• A D y s on t e r m é ke i k i váló min ő s é g ű, újrah a s znosí t h a tó 

anya g o k b ól ké s z üln e k . Ké r jük kör ül t e k in t ő e n g on d os ko djon a 
ké s z ül é k újrah a s znosí t á s áról.

• A z a k k umulá tor t a h e l y i s za b ál yozá s n a k é s e l ő írá s o k n a k m e g f e l e l ő e n 
ár t alm a t laní t s a va g y h a s znosí t s a újra.

• E z a je lzé s a z t mu t a t ja, ho g y a t e r m é ke t a z E U - b an n e m s za b a d 
m á s h á z t ar t á si hulla d é k kal e g y ü t t k id o b ni. A z e ll e n ő r ize t l e n 
hulla d é kár t alm a t laní t á s n a k a kör ny eze t re va g y a z e mb e r i e g é s z s é gre 
e s e t l e g e s e n g ya korol t n e g a t í v h a t á s o k m e g e l őzé s e é rd e ké b e n 
f e l e l ő s s é g t e lje s e n g on d os ko djon a l e s e l e j t ezé s rő l, ho g y e l ő s e gí t s e 
a z anya gi f or rá s o k f e nn t ar t h a tó újrah a s znosí t á s á t. A mikor a 
ké s z ül é k e l é r i üze mi é l e t t ar t am án a k a vé g é t, újrah a s znosí t á s ához 
v ig y e e l e g y e lis m e r t W E E E hulla d é kg y űj t ő l é t e sí t m é ny b e, p é ld ául 
e g y h e l y i la kos s á gi hulla d é k l e ra kó h e l y re. A h e l y i h a tós á g va g y a 
ke re s ke d ő g on d os ko dni t u d a t e r m é k kör ny eze t re ár t alm a t lan m ó d on 
tör t é n ő újrah a s znosí t á s áról.

• A h a s zn ál t e l e m e ke t t ar t s a t á vol g y e r m e ke k t ő l, m e r t l e ny e l é s e s e t é n a 
l e m e r ül t e l e m e k is o kozh a t n a k e g é s z s é gkáros o d á s t.

• A s z ű rő b e t é t e k n e m m os h a tó k é s n e m h a s znosí t h a tó k újra.
• A z e lh a s zn áló d o t t s z ű rő b e t é t e k ár t alm a t laní t á s á t a h e l y i re n d e l e t e k n e k 

é s s za b ál yozá s n a k m e g f e l e l ő e n vé g ez ze.
• M ie l ő t t a t e r m é ke t l e s e l e j t ezi, t á volí t s a e l b e l ő l e a z e l e m e t.

2 éve s ko r l á t ozo t t g a r a n c ia
A D y s on 2 éve s kor lá tozo t t g aran ciáján a k f e l t é t e l e i a z alá b bia k . A z Ö n 
or s zá g a s ze r in t ill e t é ke s D y s on - g aran cia vállaló n eve é s cím é n e k a d a t ai 
a je l e n d o k um e n t um m á s ré s zé b e n t alálh a tó k . Ké r jük , ho g y eze ke t a z 
in f or m á ció ka t a z o t t t alálh a tó t á b lá za t b an ol va s s a e l.

A mir e k i t e r je d
• A D y s on ké s z ül é k ja v í t á s ára va g y c s e ré jé re (a D y s on vállala t d ön t é s e 

s ze r in t), am e nny ib e n hib á s anya g o k , k i v i t e l ezé s va g y f unkció mia t t 
n e m m ű kö dik m e g f e l e l ő e n a vá s ár lá s t va g y k is zállí t á s t köve t ő 2 éve n 
b e lül (h a valam e l y alka t ré s z m ár n e m ka p h a tó, a k kor a D y s on e g y 
f unkciójá b an m e g f e l e l ő c s e re alka t ré s s ze l p ó tolja a z t).

• H a a ké s z ül é ke t a z E U - n k í v ül é r t é ke sí t ik , a k kor a g aran cia c s a k a k kor 
é r vé ny e s, h a a z t a z é r t é ke sí t é s or s zá g á b an h a s zn áljá k .

• H a a ké s z ül é ke t a z E U - n b e lül é r t é ke sí t ik , a k kor a g aran cia c s a k a k kor 
é r vé ny e s, h a a ké s z ül é ke t (i) a z é r t é ke sí t é s h e l y e s ze r in t i or s zá gb an 
h a s zn áljá k , va g y h a a z t (ii) A us z t r iá b an, B e lgiumb an, D ániá b an, 
a z Eg y e s ül t K irál y s á gb an, F innor s zá gb an, Fran cia or s zá gb an, 
H ollan diá b an, Íror s zá gb an, L e n g y e lor s zá gb an, N é m e tor s zá gb an, 
N or vé giá b an, O la s zor s zá gb an, S vájcb an, S p anyolor s zá gb an va g y 
S vé d or s zá gb an h a s zn áljá k , é s a z a d o t t or s zá gb an a z ez ze l a t e r m é k ke l 
m e g e g y ező, a zonos n év l e g e s f e s z ül t s é g ű t e r m é ke t f org alm a z unk .

A mir e n e m t e r je d k i
• C s e re s z ű rő b e t é t e k . A ké s z ül é k s z ű rő b e t é t e ire n e m t e r je d k i a 

g aran cia h a t ál ya.
A D y s on ál t al vállal t t e r m é k ja v í t á si va g y c s e re g aran cia n e m 
von a t kozik ol yan t e r m é ke k e s e t é re, am e l y e k n é l a m e ghib á s o d á s a 
köve t kező k b ő l f a ka d:
• A ké s z ül é k ja va s ol t kar b an t ar t á s án a k e lmula s z t á s á b ól e re d ő káro k .
• Vé l e t l e nül b e köve t kező s é r ül é s e k , g on d a t lan h a s zn ála t va g y 

keze l é s, n e m re n d e l t e t é s s ze r ű h a s zn ála t, h anya g s á g, ill e t ve a D y s on 
f e lh a s zn álói kéziköny v b e n l e ír t a k n a k n e m m e g f e l e l ő f ig y e lm e t l e n 
üze m e l t e t é s va g y keze l é s mia t t b e köve t keze t t m e ghib á s o d á s o k .

• A ké s z ül é k hib ája, am e nny ib e n a z b ár mil y e n n e m nor m ál, h á z t ar t á si 
c é lú h a s zn ála t mia t t köve t kezik b e.

• N e m a D y s on u t a sí t á s ain a k m e g f e l e l ő e n ös s ze s ze re l t va g y b e s ze re l t 
alka t ré s ze k h a s zn ála t á b ól e re d ő m e ghib á s o d á s .

• O l yan alka t ré s ze k é s k ie g é s zí t ő k h a s zn ála t á b ól a d ó d ó káros o d á s o k , 
am e l y e k n e m e re d e t i D y s on t e r m é ke k .

• H ib á s b e s ze re l é s mia t t i m e ghib á s o d á s ( k i véve, h a a z t a D y s on hi va t alos 
m ár ka s ze r v ize vé g ez t e).

• N e m a D y s on va g y a m e gh a t alm a zo t t ké pv is e l ő je ál t al vé g ze t t 
ja v í t á s o k b ól é s m ó d osí t á s o k b ól e re d ő hib á k .

• El töm ő d é s e k – A z e l töm ő d é s e k m e gke re s é s éve l é s m e g s z ün t e t é s éve l 
ka p c s ola tos t u dni való ké r t t anulm ányoz za a D y s on h a s zn ála t i ú t mu t a tó t.

• N or m ál e lh a s zn áló d á s é s ko p á s mia t t i m e ghib á s o d á s (p l. biz tosí t é k 
s t b.).

• A z a k k umulá tor l e m e r ül é si id e jé n e k a z a k k umulá tor korá b ól va g y 
h a s zn ála t á b ól a d ó d ó c s ö k ke n é s e mia t t i m e ghib á s o d á s (a d o t t e s e t b e n).

H a ké t s é g e i vann a k a z zal ka p c s ola t b an, ho g y mire t e r je d k i a g aran cia, 
f orduljon a D y s on ü g y f é ls zolg ála t ához.

A g a r a n c ia ö s s ze fo gl al á s a
• A g aran cia a vá s ár lá s n a pján é l e t b e l é p (am e nny ib e n a z ár u á t vé t e l e 

a m e gre n d e l é s t köve t ő ké s ő b bi id ő p on t b an tör t é nik , ú g y a z á t vé t e l 
id ő p on t já t ke ll f ig y e l e mb e ve nni).

• A D y s on - g aran cia id e je ala t t i ig é ny l é s b e ny új t á s ához, ké r jük , h a s zn álja 
a g aran cia vállaló a d a t ai val e g y ü t t m e g a d o t t e l é r h e t ő s é g e ke t a 
d o k um e n t um h á told alán. A D y s on ké s z ül é ke ja v í t á s án a k m e gkezd é s e 
e l ő t t b e ke ll mu t a t ni min d e n (e re d e t i, ill e t ve b ár m e l y ké s ő b bi) vá s ár lá s t/
á t vé t e l t ig a zoló bizony la to t. E bizony la to k b e mu t a t á s án a k e lmula s z t á s a 
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e s e t é n a ja v í t á s é r t a s ze r v iz munka dí ja t s zám olh a t f e l. Őr iz ze m e g a 
vá s ár lá s t é s a z á t vé t e l t ig a zoló bizony la to ka t.

• M in d e n ja v í t á si munká t a D y s on va g y hi va t alos ké pv is e l ő je f o g 
e l vé g ezni a z Ö n ké s z ül é ké n.

• M in d e n, a ja v í t á s ala t t k ic s e ré l t alka t ré s z a D y s on t ulajd on á b a ke r ül.
• A D y s on ké s z ül é ke n e l vé g ze t t g aran ciális ja v í t á s o k va g y c s e ré k c s a k 

a k kor jár n a k a g aran cia id ő t ar t am án a k m e ghos s za b bí t á s á val, h a a z t a 
vá s ár lá s h e l y e s ze r in t i or s zá gb an é r vé ny e s jo g s za b ál yok m e gköve t e lik .

• A g aran cia tová b bi e l ő nyö ke t je l e n t, am e l y e k n e m b e f ol yá s oljá k a z 
Ö n f o g ya s z tóvé d e lmi jo g s za b ál yo k b an biz tosí to t t jo g ai t, é s a t tól 
f ü g g e t l e nül é r vé ny e s e k , ho g y Ö n a t e r m é ke t köz ve t l e nül a D y s on tól 
va g y e g y h ar m a dik f é l t ő l vá s árol t a.

T i t o k t a r t á s é s a s ze m é l ye s a d a t o k vé d e lm e
A D y s on t e r m é k va g y a M y D y s on™ alkalm a zá s re gis z t rálá s a kor m e g ke ll 
a dnia a z ala pve t ő ka p c s ola t t ar t á si a d a t ai t.
A m e g vá s árol t D y s on t e r m é k re gis z t rálá s a kor:
• M e g ke ll a dnia a z ala pve t ő ka p c s ola t t ar t á si a d a t ai t, ho g y 

re gis z t rálh a s s a a t e r m é ke t, é s l e h e t ővé t e g y e s zámunk ra 
a g aran cia vállalá s t.

A M y D y s on™ alkalm a zá s on ke re s z t üli re gis z t rálá s kor:
• A M y D y s on™ alkalm a zá s re gis z t rálá s a kor m e g ke ll a dnia a z ala pve t ő 

ka p c s ola t t ar t á si a d a t ai t, ho g y biz tons á g os an ös s ze ka p c s olh a s s uk a 
t e r m é ké t é s a z alkalm a zá s p é ld ányá t.

• R e gis z t rálá s kor vála s z t h a t, ho g y s ze re t n e - e hír l eve l e ke t ka p ni t ő lünk . 
H a f e lira t kozik a D y s on hír l eve l e ire, e l f o gjuk k üld e ni Ö nn e k a 
k ülönl e g e s ajánla t aink kal é s a l e gúja b b innová cióink kal ka p c s ola tos 
ré s zl e t e s t ájé koz t a t á s o ka t é s híre ke t.

• A d a t ai t s oh a n e m é r t é ke sí t jük h ar m a dik f e l e k n e k , é s a z Ö n ál t al 
m e g a d o t t a d a to ka t k izáróla g a we b h e l y ünkön e l é r h e t ő a d a t vé d e lmi 
s za b ál y za t b an f o glal t a k n a k m e g f e l e l ő e n h a s zn áljuk : p r i va c y.d y s on.
com

LT

SVARBIOS INSTRUKCIJOS

PERSPĖJIMAS

PRIETAISE IR NUOTOLINIO 
VALDYMO PULTE YRA MAGNETŲ.

1. Širdies stimuliatoriai ir 
defibriliatoriai gali būti veikiami 
stiprių magnetinių laukų. Jeigu 
jūs arba kitas jūsų šeimos nar ys 
turi širdies stimuliatorių arba 
defibriliatorių, nedėkite nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto į kišenę arba šalia 
šių įtaisų.

2. Magnetas taip pat gali paveik ti 
kreditines kor teles ir elek tronines 
saugojimo laikmenas, todėl jos 
turi būti laikomos atokiau nuo 
nuotolinio valdymo pulto ir prietaiso 
viršaus.

GAISRO, ELEKTROS SMŪGIO 
AR SUŽALOJIMO PAVOJAUS 
MAŽINIMAS

3. Vaikai nuo 8 m. amžiaus ir 
asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai 
arba samprotavimo gebėjimai 
yra nepakankami, arba žmonės, 
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neturint ys pakankamos patir ties 
bei žinių, šį „Dyson“ prietaisą gali 
naudoti tik atsakingo asmens 
prižiūrimi arba apmok y ti saugaus 
prietaiso naudojimo ir suvokdami 
susijusius pavojus. Vaikai negali 
žaisti su prietaisu. Vaikai negali 
valy ti ir atlik ti prietaiso techninės 
priežiūros darbų be priežiūros.

4. Nenaudokite lauke arba ant 
drėgnų paviršių ir drėgnomis 
rankomis nelieskite jokios prietaiso 
dalies ar kiš tuko.

5. Laik ykite prietaisą atokiai nuo 
degių sk ysčių, garų, oro gaiviklių ir 
eterinių aliejų.

6. Visada junkite tiesiai į sieninį lizdą. 
Niekada nenaudokite su ilgintuvu, 
nes dėl perkrovos kabelis gali 
perkaisti ir užsidegti.

7. Nenaudokite šio prietaiso, jei jis 
buvo sugadintas arba panardintas į 
vandenį.

8. Laik ykite šį prietaisą ir kabelį atokiai 
nuo šildomų paviršių. Nedėkite 
kabelio po baldais arba prietaisais.

9. Nedėkite jokių daik tų į oro 
stiprintuvo angą, nes galite patir ti 
elek tros smūgį.

10. Visada imkite prietaisą už pagrindo.
11. Šis produk tas nėra pritaik y tas 

išlaik y ti žmogaus svorį ir gali 
apvirsti, taip sukeldamas 
sužalojimus. Nestovėkite, 
nesėdėkite ir nesiremkite į gaminį.

12. Jei kiš tukas yra laisvas lizde arba 
labai įkaista, lizdą gali tek ti pakeisti. 
Dėl lizdo keitimo pasikonsultuokite 
su k valifikuotu elek triku.

13. Prieš valydami, atlikdami techninės 
priežiūros darbus arba prieš 
keisdami filtrą, atjunkite maitinimo 
srovę arba atjunkite nuo elek tros 
tinklo. Nenaudojamą prietaisą 
visada atjunkite nuo elek tros tinklo.

14. Šiame įrenginyje sumontuotas 
1 klasės lazeris. Netinkamai 
naudojantis įrenginiu arba pažeidus 
jo korpusą gali išsiver ž ti pavojingas 
lazerinis šv y tėjimas. Nežiūrėkite 
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Pa p il d o m a in fo r m a c ija

Val d y m a s b e nuo tolinio val d y m o p ul t o
• P r ie t ais a s g ali būt i vald om a s „ M y D y s on™“ p ro gram ė l e. 

Įr e n ginio p r ie ž iū r a
• N or in t, ka d Jūs ų įre n giny s v is a d a ve ik t ų p uik iai, s var b u re guliar iai j į 

val y t i ir t ik r in t i, ar n ė ra u ž sik im š im ų. 

J ū s ų p r ie t a i s o val y m a s
• J e i an t m a š inos p a v ir š iaus kaupia si dulkė s, val y k i t e g aub t us ir k i t a s d alis 

t ik š var ia, s aus a š lu os t e.
• Pa ž iūr ė k i t e, ar oro įl e idim o an g os an t g aub to n ė ra u ž sik i š ę.
• N au d o k i t e mink š t ą š e p e t į, ka d nu val y t um ė t e dulke s ir nu os ė d a s .
• N e n a u d o k i t e plov ik lių ar b a blizginimo pr ie monių pr ie t aisui val y t i.

Kei č ia m o s d al y s
• Jūs ų p r ie t ais e y ra ke i č iami f il t r ų b lo kai ir b a t e r ijos, o b e t ko k ius k i t us 

p r ie ž iūros d ar b us t ur i a t lik t i į g alio t a sis t e chnin ė s p r ie ž iūros a t s tova s .

B a t e r ijo s kei tim a s

Į s p ė jim a s
• A t s uk i t e nu o tolinio vald y m o p ul to b a t e r ijų s k y r iaus d an g t e lį. 

A t lais v ink i t e p a gr in d ą ir p a t rauk i t e, ka d i š im t um ė t e b a t e r ij ą.
• B a t e r ijų n e g alim a s u d ė t i a t v ir k š č iai. Ve nk i t e jų t r ump ojo jun gim o.
• N e b an d y k i t e b a t e r ijų i š m on t u o t i ar b a įk rau t i. L aik y k i t e a to k iau 

nu o u gnie s .

tiesiai į šviesos šaltinį. Lazerinis 
šv y tėjimas net ir nedideliais 
kiekiais gali pažeisti akis arba odą. 
Nebandykite modifikuoti arba 
ardy ti lazerio vamzdžio.

15. Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, jį turi 
sutaisy ti arba pakeisti gamintojas, 
gamintojo techninės priežiūros 
atstovas arba k valifikuotas asmuo, 
kad būtų išvengta pavojaus.

16. PERSPĖJIM AS. Cheminio nudegimo 
ir užspringimo pavojus. Laik ykite 
baterijas vaikams nepasiekiamoje 
vietoje. Šiame gaminyje yra 
diskinė ličio baterija. Jeigu 
nauja arba naudota diskinė ličio 
baterija prar yjama arba patenka 
į organizmą, ji gali sukelti sunkių 
nudegimų ir žmogus gali mir ti vos 
per 2 valandas. Visada saugiai 
uždar ykite baterijų sk yrių. Jeigu 
baterijų sk yriaus negalima saugiai 
uždar y ti, nenaudokite gaminio, 
išimkite baterijas ir laik ykite jį 
vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 
Jeigu manote, kad baterijos galėjo 
būti prar y tos arba patek ti į bet kurią 
kūno dalį, nedelsdami kreipkitės į 
gydy toją.

PERSKAITYKITE IR IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS 
INSTRUKCIJAS
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• Ke is d ami b a t e r ija s v y kd y k i t e b a t e r ijų g amin tojo nuro d y mus ( b a t e r ijos 
t ip a s C R 20 32).

• V is a d a p a ke is k i t e nu o tolinio vald y m o p ul to var ž t ą ir ž r. p ran e š im ą a pie 
b a t e r ijos p a vojų į s p ė jim ų s k il t y je.

N e p l a un a mi f il t r a v im o į r e n ginia i
• F il t ra v im o įre n giniai y ra n e p laun ami ir n e p e rdir b ami.
• J e igu f il t ra v im o įre n giniai n e ke i č iami n e p ais an t ro d om o į s p ė jim o, g ali 

p a k is t i g aminio e f e k t y v um a s ir i š vaizd a.
• Ke i č iam ų f il t r ų b lo k ų g alim a į sig y t i t ink lala py je w w w.d y s on.com ar b a 

p e r „ M y D y s on™“ p ro gram ė l ę.

A u to m a tini s r e ž im a s
• Po pir m ojo jūs ų m a š inos p an au d ojim o ju t ik liui kalib r u o t i p r ire ik s 

š e š ių die n ų. Š iu o laiko t ar piu jūs ų m a š in a g ali būt i jau t re s n ė LOJ (pv z., 
k va p ams) n e i įpra s t ai.

• P ir m ojo n au d ojim o m e t u, kol kalib r u ojami ju t ik liai, jūs ų p r ie t ais ui 
p aro d y t i LOJ ir N O2 du om e nis g ali p r ire ik t i ik i d v ie jų minu č ių.

W i- F i r y š y s
„W i- F i“ įjun g t a s p a g al num a t y t u osius nus t a t y mus . N or ė d ami įjun g t i ar b a 
i š jun g t i „W i- F i“, p a s p aus k i t e ir 5 s e k un d e s p alaik y k i t e įre n ginio b u d ė jim o 
re ž im o įjun gim o/ i š jun gim o myg t uką.

Pr i s ijun gim a s p r ie „ M y D y s o n™“ p r o gr a m ė l ė s
• N or in t, ka d „ M y D y s on™“ p ro gram a ve ik t ų, re ik ia u ž t ik r in t i in t e r n e to r y š į 

ir įjun g t i įre n ginį, k ur iam e į die g t a p ro gram a.
• Jūs ų įre n giny s g ali p r isijun g t i p r ie 2, 4 G H z ar b a 5 G H z t ink l ų, k ur iu os 

p alaiko n auja usi m ar š r u t iza tor iai. Pa t ik r ink i t e s u d e r in amum ą p a g al 
m ar š r u t iza tor iaus d o k um e n t us .

• „ D y s on“ s t e n gia si u ž t ik r in t i, ka d mūs ų t e chnolo gija būt ų s u d e r in am a s u 
d a b ar t in ė mis o p e ra cin ė mis sis t e m omis, t a č iau t ai n e g aran t u ojam a. J e i 
t ur i t e k lausim ų ar b a nor ė t um ė t e p a t ik r in t i n aujausi ą s u d e r in amum ą , 
s usisie k i t e s u „ D y s on“ p a g alb os linija.

• N or in t nus t a t y t i r y š į s u p r ie t aisu, m o biliajam e įre n giny je t ur i būt i 
į die g t a s „ B lu e to o t h ® “ b e laid ė s t e chnolo gijos 4.0 p alaik y m a s 
( „ B lu e to o t h ® “ b e laid ė t e chnolo gija „ L ow En e rg y “ ). D ė l s u d e r in amum o 
p a t ik r ink i t e s a vo įre n ginio s p e ci f ika cij ą.

• B L E / W i- F i 2, 4 G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• P r ijun g t a s p r ie t ink lo b u d ė jim o re ž imu: 2,0 W

A ti tik tie s in fo r m a c ija
• „ D y s on“ p are i š k ia, ka d š is a p linkos kon t rol ė s ra dijo įre n giny s a t i t inka 

D ire k t y vą 2014/5 3/ E S .
• V is ą E S a t i t ik t ie s d e k lara cijos t e k s t ą g alim a ra s t i a dre su w w w.d y s on.

co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

I n fo r m a c ija a p ie š alinim ą
• „ D y s on“ g aminiai g amin ami i š auk š tos ko k y b ė s p e rdir b am ų m e d ž ia g ų. 

Pe rdir b k i t e, je i įm anom a.
• B a t e r ija s š alink i t e ar b a p e rdir b k i t e p a g al v ie tos p o t var k ius ar t ais y k l e s .
• Š is ž e nk la s ro d o, ka d š is g aminy s n e t ur ė t ų būt i š alin am a s s u k i tomis 

b ui t in ė mis a t lie komis v is oje E S . S ie k ian t i š ve n g t i g alim os žalos a p linkai 
ar ž m onių s ve ika t ai d ė l n e kon t roliu ojam o a t lie k ų š alinim o, p e rdu o k i t e 
j į p e rdir b t i, ka d s ka t in t um ė t e t var ų m a t e r ialiųjų i š t e k lių p a kar to t inį 
n au d ojim ą. N or ė d ami gr ą ž in t i p an au d o t ą įre n ginį, p a sin au d o k i t e 
gr ą ž inim o ar s ur ink im o sis t e m a ar b a k re ip k i t ė s į p ardu o t u v ę, k ur ioje 
g aminy s b u vo į sig y t a s . J ie g ali p e rdu o t i š į g aminį p e rdir b t i a p linkai 
n e ke nk s min g u būdu.

• Pan au d o t a s b a t e r ija s s au g o k i t e nu o vaik ų, n e s p rar ijus jos v is d ar 
g ali p a ke nk t i.

• F il t ra v im o įre n giniai y ra n e p laun ami ir n e p e rdir b ami.
• Pan au d o t us f il t ra v im o įre n ginius š alink i t e p a g al v ie tos p o t var k ius 

ar t ais y k l e s .
• P r ie š š alin an t, re ik ia i š g aminio i š im t i b a t e r ij ą.

„ D y s o n “ r ib o t o s io s 2 m e t ų g a r a n tijo s s ą l yg o s
„ D y s on“ r ib o tosios 2 m e t ų g aran t ijos s ą l yg os i š d ė s t y tos toliau. Jūs ų š aliai 
p a s k ir to „ D y s on“ g aran to p a va dinim a s ir t ik s lus a dre s a s nuro d y t i k i toje š io 
d o k um e n to v ie toje – ž iūr ė k i t e l e n t e l ę, k ur ioje p a t e ik t a š i in f or m a cija. 

Ka m su t eik ia m a g a r a n tija
• „ D y s on“ p r ie t ais o re m on to d ar b ams ar b a ke i t imui ( „ D y s on“ 

nu ož iūra) s u t e ik iam a 2 m e t ų g aran t ija nu o pir k im o ar p r is t a t y m o 
d a tos, je i nus t a tom a, ka d p r ie t ais a s t ur i d e f e k t ų d ė l n e ko k y bi š k ų 
m e d ž ia g ų, d ar b o ko k y b ė s ar f unkcijos (je i b e t k ur i p r ie t ais o d alis y ra 
n e b e p r ie in am a ar b a n e b e g amin am a, „ D y s on“ j ą p a ke is ve ik ian č ia 
a t s argin e d alimi).

• J e igu p r ie t ais a s p ardu o d am a s n e E S vals t y b ė s e, š i g aran t ija g alioja t ik 
t a d a, kai p r ie t ais a s n au d ojam a s š al y je, k ur ioje jis b u vo p ardu o t a s .

• J e igu p r ie t ais a s p ardu o d am a s Euro p os S ą jun g os vals t y b ė je, š i 
g aran t ija g alioja (i) t ik t a d a, kai p r ie t ais a s n au d ojam a s š al y je, k ur ioje 
jis b u vo p ardu o t a s, ar b a (ii) je igu p r ie t ais a s n au d ojam a s A us t r ijoje, 
B e lgijoje, D anijoje, S u omijoje, P ran cūzijoje, Vo k ie t ijoje, A ir ijoje, 
I t alijoje, N yd e r lan du os e, N or ve gijoje, L e nk ijoje, I s p anijoje, Šve dijoje, 
Šve icar ijoje ir to k s p a t s š io p r ie t ais o m o d e lis, p r i t aik y t a s dir b t i e s an t 
to k iai p a č iai e l e k t ros į t amp ai, p ardu o t a s a t i t inkam oje š al y je.

Ka m n e su t eik ia m a g a r a n tija
• F il t ra v im o įre n ginių ke i t im a s . G aran t ija n e t e ik iam a p r ie t ais o 

f il t ra v im o įre n giniams .
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LV

SVARĪGAS DROŠĪBAS NORĀDES

UZMANĪBU

GAN IERĪCE, GAN TĀS TĀLVADĪBAS 
PULTS SATUR MAGNĒTUS.

1. Stipri magnētiskie lauki var ietekmēt 
sirds stimulatorus un defibrilatorus. 
Ja jums vai kādam jūsu 
mājsaimniecībā ir sirds stimulators 
vai defibrilators, neturiet tālvad ības 
pulti kabatā vai ierīces tuvumā.

2. Magnēti var ietekmēt arī 
kred ītkaršu un elek tronisko datu 
nesēju darbību, tādēļ tie jāglabā 

„ D y s on“ n e į sip are ig oja re m on t u o t i ar b a ke is t i g aminio, je igu d e f e k t a s 
a t sira d o d ė l:
• žalos, p a t ir tos n ev y kd an t re kom e n du ojam ų p r ie t ais o p r ie ž iūros d ar b ų;
• a t si t ik t inio s u g a dinim o, g e dim o d ė l n e a t s argus n au d ojim o ar 

n e a p d air umo, n e t inkamo n au d ojimo, aplaidumo, n e a t s arg aus 
p r ie t ais o e k s p lo a t a v im o ar b a p r ie t ais o n au d ojim o n e silaikan t „ D y s on“ 
n au d ojim o ins t r ukcijos;

• p r ie t ais o n au d ojim o k i t ais, n e įp ra s t ais t aik y m o b ui t y j e t ik s lais;
• n au d ojim o n e s ur ink us ar b a n e s um on t a v us d alių p a g al „ D y s on“ 

nuro d y mus;
• n e or igin alių „ D y s on“ d alių ar p r ie d ų n au d ojim o;
• n e t ais y k lin g o m on t a v im o (i š s k y r us a t ve jus, kai t ai a t lie ka „ D y s on“ );
• n e „ D y s on“ ar b a jos į g alio t ųjų a t s tov ų š alių a t lik t ų re m on to d ar b ų 

ar b a p a ke i t im ų;
• u ž sik im š im ų. D ė l u ž sik im š im ų ž r. š ios „ D y s on“ n au d ojim o ins t r ukcijos 

s k y r ių „ P r ie ž iūra ir t e chnin ė p r ie ž iūra“ ir ilius t ra cija s, k ur ios e p a t e ik iam a 
i š s ami in f or m a cija, kaip ie š ko t i ir val y t i u ž sik im š imus;

• įp ra s t inio d ė v ė jim osi (p a v y zd ž iui, s au gik lio ir p an).
• S u t r ump ė jusio b a t e r ijos i š sik rov im o laiko d ė l b a t e r ijos am ž iaus ar b a 

n au d ojim o ( kai t aikom a).
J e igu k y la a b e jonių, kam s u t e ik iam a g aran t ija, k re ip k i t ė s į „ D y s on“.

G a r a n tijo s s ą l yg ų s a n t r a uka
• G aran t ija į sig alioja nu o pir k im o d a tos (ar b a p r is t a t y m o d a tos, je i t ai 

į v y k s t a vė lia u).
• N or ė d ami p a t e ik t i p re t e n zij ą re m d amie si D y s on g aran t in ė mis 

s ą l yg omis, n au d o k i t ė s g aran t inio s e r v is o du om e nimis, nuro d y t ais š io 
d o k um e n to p a s k u t iniam e p us la py je. „ D y s on“ p r ie t ais o re m on to d ar b ai 
p ra d e d ami t ik p a t e ik us p r is t a t y m o (pir k im o) įro d y mus (or igin alius). 
B e š ių įro d y m ų v isi a t lik t i d ar b ai b us a p m o ke s t in t i. S au g o k i t e k v i t ą 
ar b a va ž t ara š t į.

• V is us d ar b us a t lie ka „ D y s on“ ar b a jos į g alio t ie ji a t s tovai.
• V is os „ D y s on“ p a ke is tos d al y s t amp a „ D y s on“ nu os a v y b e.
• J e igu „ D y s on“ p r ie t ais a s re m on t u ojam a s ar b a p a ke i č iam a s p a g al 

g aran t ij ą , g aran t ijos laiko t ar pis n e p ra t ę siam a s, i š s k y r us a t ve jus, kai to 
re ikalauja pir k im o š alie s v ie tos į s t a t y m ai.

• G aran t ija s u t e ik ia p a pild om ą n au d ą , k ur i n e t ur i į t a kos jūs ų t e is ė s a k t ais 
num a t y toms var to tovar to tojų t e is ė ms, n e s var b u, ar pir ko t e p ro duk t ą 
t ie sio giai i š „ D y s on“, ar i š t re č iosios š alie s .

Sva r b i in fo r m a c ija a p ie duo m e n ų a p s a u g ą
Tur ė si t e p a t e ik t i p a gr in din ę kon t a k t in ę in f or m a cij ą , kai re gis t r u osi t e 
„ D y s on“ p r ie t ais ą ar b a „ M y D y s on™“ p ro gram ą.
R e gis t r u o d ami „ D y s on“ g aminį, jūs:
• Tur ė si t e p a t e ik t i p a gr in din ę kon t a k t in ę in f or m a cij ą , ka d g aminy s būt ų 

u ž re gis t r u o t a s ir m e s g al ė t um e u ž t ik r in t i g aran t ijos t e ik im ą ;
R e gis t ra cija n au d ojan t M y D y s on™ p ro gram ą
• Tur ė si t e p a t e ik t i p a gr in din ę kon t a k t in ę in f or m a cij ą , ka d g al ė t um ė t e 

u ž re gis t r u o t i M y D y s on™ p ro gram ą ; t ai s u t e ik s g alimy b ę s au giai s usie t i 
p r ie t ais ą s u p ro gram a.

• R e gis t r u o d ami g al ė si t e p a sir ink t i, ar nor ė t um ė t e g au t i mūs ų 
p ran e š imus . J e igu su t ik si t e g au t i „ D y s on“ p ran e š imus, jums sių sim e 
in f or m a cij ą a pie s p e cialius p a siūl y mus ir mūs ų n aujove s . 

• M e s nie ka d a n e p ardu osim e jūs ų du om e n ų t re č iosioms š alims ir 
n au d osim e t ik t ą in f or m a cij ą , k ur ia p a sid alinsi t e s u mumis, kaip 
apibr ė ž t a mūs ų p r i va t um o p oli t ikoje, k ur i ą g alim a ra s t i mūs ų in t e r n e to 
s ve t ain ė je p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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atstatu no tālvad ības pults un no 
ierīces virsmas.

LAI SAMAZINĀTU UZLIESMOŠANAS, 
ELEKTROTRAUMU VAI 
IEVAINOJUMU RISKU:

3. Šo Dyson ierīci var lietot bērni no 
8 gadu vecuma un personas ar 
ierobežotām fiziskajām, sensorajām 
vai garīgajām spējām, vai personas 
ar pieredzes vai zināšanu trūkumu 
tikai gad ī jumā, ja persona, 
kas atbild īga par viņu droš ību, 
nodrošina uzraudzību vai sniedz 
norādes par ierīces drošu lietošanu 
un ar to saistītajām briesmām. 
Bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar šo ierīci. 
Ierīces rīrīšanu un apkopi nedrīkst 
veik t bērni bez uzraudzības.

4. Nelietojiet ārā vai uz mitrām 
virsmām, kā arī nepieskarieties 
nevienai ierīces daļai vai 
kontak tdakšai ar mitrām rokām.

5. Sargājiet ierīci no viegli 
uzliesmojošiem šķidrumiem, 
t vaikiem, gaisa atsvaidzinātājiem 
un ēteriskajām eļļām.

6. Vienmēr pievienojiet kontak tdakšu 
tieši sienas kontak tligzdai. Nekad 
neizmantojiet pagarinātāja vadu, 
jo tā pārslodze var izraisīt vada 
pārkaršanu un uzliesmošanu.

7. Nelietojiet šo ierīci, ja tā ir sabojāta 
vai tikusi iegremdēta ūdenī.

8. Turiet šo ierīci un vadu atstatu no 
karstām virsmām. Nenovietojiet 
vadu zem mēbelēm vai citām 
iekār tām.

9. Nelieciet at verēs priekšmetus, jo 
tas var izraisīt elek trotraumas, 
uzliesmošanu vai ierīces bojājumus.

10. Vienmēr nēsājiet šo ierīci aiz 
pamatnes.

11. Š ī ierīce nav paredzēta, lai iz turētu 
cilvēka svaru, un tā var apgāz ties, 
radot traumas. Nestāviet, nesēdiet 
un nebalstieties uz ierīces.

12. Ja parādās brīvkustība starp 
kontak tdakšu un kontak tligzdu un 
kontak ti sakarst, kontak tligzdu, 
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iespējams, ir jānomaina. At tiecībā 
uz kontak tligzdas nomaiņu 
sazinieties ar k valificētu elek triķi.

13. Pirms tīrīšanas, apkopes veikšanas 
vai filtra nomaiņas at vienojiet strāvu 
vai at vienojiet to no elek trotīkla. 
Vienmēr at vienojiet ierīci no 
elek trotīkla, kad to nelietojat.

14. Šajā ierīcē ir 1. klases lāzeriekār ta. 
Ierīci izmantojot citādi, nekā 
paredzēts, vai tad, ja korpuss ir 
bojāts, no tās var izkļūt bīstams 
lāzera starojums. Neskatieties 
gaismas avotā. Lāzeru 
starojums pat mazās devās var 
rad īt kaitējumu acīm un ādai. 
Nemēģiniet pār veidot vai izjauk t 
lāzera cauruli.

15. Lai iz vairītos no bīstamības, bojāta 
elek trības vada nomaiņu drīkst 
veik t tikai tehniskās apkopes 
dienesta pārstāvis vai persona ar 
līdzīgu k valifikāciju.

16. UZ M ANĪBU! Ķīmisku apdegumu 
un nosmakšanas risks. Glabājiet 
baterijas bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Šis izstrādājums satur litija 
tabletes/monētas veida šūnas 
bateriju. Norijot jaunu vai lietotu 
litija bateriju vai tai iekļūstot 
ķermenī, var rasties smagi iekšēji 
apdegumi, kas var izraisīt nāvi jau 
2 stundu laikā. Vienmēr kār tīgi 
nostipriniet bateriju nodalī jumu. 
Ja bateriju nodalī jumu kār tīgi 
nevar aiz vēr t, pār trauciet produk ta 
lietošanu, izņemiet baterijas un 
nolieciet tās bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Ja jums šķiet, ka baterijas 
ir norītas vai nonākušas kādā 
ķermeņa daļā, nekavējoties vērsties 
pēc medicīniskās palīdzības.

IZLASIET UN SAGLABĀJIET ŠĪS 
NORĀDES
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Pa p il din fo r m ā c ija

Va d ī b a b ez t ā l va d ī b a s p ul t s
• Š o ie r ī ci var re gulēt, izm an tojo t lie to t ni “M y D y s on™”.

J ū su ie r ī c e s a p ko p e
• L ai jūs u ie r ī c e v ie nmēr kalp o t u m a k sim ā li e f e k t ī v i, s var ī gi to re gul ā r i t īr ī t 

un p ā r b au d ī t, vai n a v aiz s p ros tojumu.

I e r ī c e s t ī r ī š a n a
• J a p u t e kļi uz k r ā ja s uz jūs u ie r ī c e s v ir s m a s, nos lauk ie t a pvalk us un ci t a s 

d e t aļa s t ikai ar t īr u, s ausu dr ā nu.
• M e k lējie t nos p ros tojumus a pvalka g ais a ie p lūd e s a t ve rēs .
• I zm an tojie t m ī k s t u s uk u, lai no t īr ī t u p u t e kļus un gr u ž us .
• Š ī s ie r ī c e s t īr ī š an ai n e izm an tojie t m a zg ā š an a s l ī d ze kļus vai va s k us .

M a in ā m a s d a ļ a s
• Jūs u ie r ī c e i ir m ain ā mi f il t r u m ezgli un b a t e r ija s, v is a s ci t a s t e hnis kā s 

a p ko p e s j ā ve ic pilnvaro t am s e r v is a p ā r s t ā v im.

B a t e r iju n o m a i ņ a

B r ī din ā jum s
• A t s k rūvējie t t ā l va d ī b a s p ul t s b a t e r iju no d al ī jumu. A t b r ī vojie t p am a t ni un 

p a ve lcie t, lai izņe m t u b a t e r iju.
• N e uz s t ā die t b a t e r ija s o t r ā di, n e ra die t ī s s a v ie nojumu.
• N e mēģinie t b a t e r ija s izjauk t vai uzl ā dēt. Tur ie t a t s t a t us no u guns .
• I ev ie tojo t jaun a s b a t e r ija s ( b a t e r ija s ve id s: C R 20 32), ievērojie t b a t e r iju 

ra žo t ā ja nor ā d e s .
• V ie nmēr ie s k rūvējie t a t p a kaļ s k rūv i t ā l va d ī b a s p ul t ī un b r ī din ā jumu 

s a d aļā s ka t ie t in f or m ā ciju p ar a k umula tora b ī s t am ī b u.

N e m a zg ā ja mi f il t r a m ezgli
• Jūs u f il t ra m ezgli n a v m a zg ā jami un n a v a t kā r to t i lie tojami.
• N e nom aino t f il t r u m ezglus, ka d t a s n e pie cie š ams, var m ain ī t ie s 

p ro duk t a ve ik t s pēja un iz s ka t s .
• M ain ā mus f il t ra m ezglus var ie g ā d ā t ie s v ie t nē w w w.d y s on.com vai 

izm an tojo t lie to t ni M y D y s on™.

A u to m ā ti s ka i s r e ž ī m s
• Pēc t am, ka d ie r ī c e pir m o re izi izm an to t a s e ns ora kalib rēš an ai, ir 

n e pie cie š am a s s e š a s die n a s . Š aj ā p e r io d ā jūs u ie r ī c e var būt ju t ī g ā ka 
p re t G O S (pie mēram, n e p a t ī kamie m arom ā t ie m) n e kā p ara s t i.

• P ir m ā s lie to š an a s laikā, kamēr s e ns or i kalib rē, var p aie t a p mēram di va s 
minūt e s, lai jūs u ie r ī c e p ar ā d ī t u G O S un N O2 d a t us .

W i- F i s a v ie n oja m ī b a
W i- F i ir ie s lēg t s pēc no k lusējum a. L ai ie s lēg t u vai iz s lēg t u W i- F i, 
nos pie die t un 5 s e k un d e s t ur ie t nos pie s t u ie r ī c e s g aid s t ā ve s ie s lēg š an a s /
iz s lēg š an a s p o gu.

L ie t o t n e s M y D y s o n™ s a v ie n oja m ī b a
• L ai M y D y s on™ lie to t n e d ar b o tos, ir j ā būt no dro š in ā t am t ie š ajam 

in t e r n e t a s a v ie nojum am un lie to t n e i j ā būt a k t i v izēt ai.
• Jūs u ie r ī c e var iz ve id o t s a v ie nojumu ar 2. 4 G H z vai 5 G H z t ī k lie m, 

ka s ie t ve r m o d e r n ā kos m ar š r u tēt ā jus . Pā r b au die t m ar š r u tēt ā ja 
d o k um e n t ā ciju p ar s a v ie tojam ī b u.

• D y s on c e n š a s no dro š in ā t, ka mūs u t e hnoloģija ir s a v ie tojam a ar 
p a š re izēj ā m o p e rēt ā jsis tēm ā m, t a č u t a s n e t ie k g aran tēt s . J a jums ir kā di 
jau t ā jumi vai vēla t ie s p ā r b au d ī t jaun ā ko s a d e r ī b u, lūd z u, s a zinie t ie s ar 
D y s on p al ī d z ī b a s l īniju.

• L ai iz ve id o t u s a v ie nojumu ar ie r ī ci, jūs u m o bilajai ie r ī c e i j ā būt b ez va du 
t e hnoloģija s B lu e to o t h® 4.0 a t b als t am ( B lu e to o t h L ow En e rg y). 
Pā r b au die t ie r ī c e s s p e ci f ikā ciju s a v ie tojam ī b u.

• B L E / W i- F i 2, 4 G H z, 0.1W m a k s
• W i- F i 5 G H z, 0.2 W m a k s
• T ī k la g aid ī š an a s re ž īms: 2,0 W

I n fo r m ā c ija p a r a t b il s t ī b u
• A r š o uzņēmums D y s on a p lie cin a, ka š ī v id e s kon t rol e s ra dioie kā r t a 

a t bils t dire k t ī va s 2014/5 3/ E S p ra s ī b ā m.
• P ilns E S a t bils t ī b a s d e k lar ā cija s t e k s t s ir pie e jams š aj ā t īm e kļa v ie t nē: 

w w w.d y s on.com/ insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

I n fo r m ā c ija p a r u tili z ā c iju
• D y s on ie r ī c e s ir ra žo t a s no au g s t a s k vali t ā t e s p ā r s t r ā d ā jamie m 

m a t e r i ā lie m. N o dro š inie t a t kā r to t u p ā r s t r ā di, ja t a s ir ie s pējams .
• U t ilizējie t vai p ā r s t r ā d ā jie t a k umula tor u s a s kaņā ar v ie tēj ā m nor ā dēm 

vai lik um d o š anu.
• Š is m arķējums nor ā d a, ka š o p ro duk t u E S t e r i tor ij ā n e dr ī k s t izm e s t 

ko p ā ar ci t ie m m ā js aimnie cī b a s a t k r i t umie m. L ai novēr s t u ie s pējam o 
n e kon t rolēt a s a t k r i t umu u t ilizā cija s ra d ī to kai tējumu v id e i vai cil vēk u 
ve s e l ī b ai, u t ilizējie t p ro duk t u a t bild ī gi, ve icino t m a t e r i ā lu ilg t s pēj ī gu, 
a t kā r to t u izm an to š anu. L ai no d o t u a t p a kaļ lie to to ie r ī ci, izm an tojie t 
a t p a kaļ a t d o š an a s / s a vā k š an a s sis tēm a s vai s a zinie t ie s ar p ā rd evēju, 
no k ura ie g ā d ā j ā t ie s š o p ro duk t u. Pā rd evējs var no g ā d ā t š o p ro duk t u 
v id e i dro š a s p ā r s t r ā d e s v ie t ā.

• L ie to t ā s b a t e r ija s gla b ā jie t bēr nie m n e pie e jam ā v ie t ā, jo t ā s var ra d ī t 
r is k u, ja t ie k nor ī t a s .

• Jūs u f il t ra m ezgli n a v m a zg ā jami un n a v a t kā r to t i lie tojami.
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• U t ilizējie t izm an to tos f il t r us s a s kaņā ar v ie tēj ā m nor ā dēm 
vai no t e ik umie m.

D y s o n ie r o b e ž o t ā s 2 g a du g a r a n tija s n o t eik umi un n o s a c ī jumi
D y s on ie ro b e žo t ā s 2 g a du g aran t ija s no t e ik umi un nos a cī jumi ir iz s kaidro t i 
t ur p m ā k t e k s t ā. D y s on g aran t ija s s nie d zēja nos auk ums un a dre s e jūs u 
vals t ī ir nor ā d ī t a ci t ur š aj ā d o k um e n t ā – lūd z u, s ka t ie t t a b ulu, k ur ā nor ā d ī t a 
š ī in f or m ā cija.

Ka s ir ie k ļ a u t s
• Jūs u D y s on ie kā r t a s re m on t s vai nom aiņa (pēc D y s on ie s ka t ie m), ja 

t ai ra du š ie s d e f e k t i n e k vali t a t ī v u m a t e r i ā lu vai ra žo š an a s p ro c e s a, vai  
d ar b ī b a s kļūmju dēļ 2 g a du laikā pēc ie g ā d e s vai pie g ā d e s d a t um a (ja 
kā d a no d aļā m vair s n a v pie e jam a vai vair s n e t ie k ra žo t a, D y s on aiz s t ā s 
to ar f unkcionējo š u aiz s t ā jo š u d aļu).

• J a ie r ī c e p ā rd o t a ā r p us E S ro b e ž ā m, š ī g aran t ija būs d e r ī g a t ikai t a d, ja 
ie r ī c e t ie k lie to t a vals t ī, k ur ā t ā t ika p ā rd o t a.

• J a š ī ie r ī c e t ie k p ā rd o t a E S , š ī g aran t ija būs s pēkā t ikai, (i) ja ie r ī c e t ie k 
lie to t a vals t ī, k ur ā t ā t ika p ā rd o t a, vai (ii) ja ie r ī c e t ie k lie to t a A us t r ij ā, 
B eļģij ā, D ā nij ā, S omij ā, Fran cij ā, Īr ij ā, I t ā lij ā, N ī d e r lan dē, N or vēģij ā, 
Polij ā, S p ā nij ā, Zv ie dr ij ā, Šve icē vai A pv ie no t aj ā Karalis tē, un t a s p a t s 
ie r ī c e s m o d e lis ar t ā du p a š u s p r ie gumu t ie k p ā rd o t s a t t ie cī g aj ā vals t ī.

Ka s n a v ie k ļ a u t s
• N om aiņa s f il t r u b lo k i. Uz ie r ī c e s f il t r u b lo k ie m g aran t ija n e a t t ie ca s .
D y s on n e g aran tē ie r ī c e s re m on t u vai nom aiņu, ja d e f e k t s ra die s š ā du 
ie m e s lu dēļ:
• b oj ā jums, ka s ra die s, n eve ico t ie r ī c e i ie t e ik to a p ko pi;
• n e jau š i b oj ā jumi, ka s ra du š ie s p a v ir š a s lie to š an a s vai ko p š an a s, 

n e p are iza s un n e a t bils to š a s lie to š an a s vai p ā r v ie to š an a s rez ul t ā t ā, ka s 
n e a t bils t nor ā d ī jumie m D y s on lie to š an a s ro ka s gr ā m a t ā;

• ie r ī c e s izm an to š an a ci t ie m, kā v ie n m ā js aimnie cī b a s mērķie m;
• t ā du d aļu, ka s n a v s alik t a s vai uz s t ā d ī t a s s a s kaņā ar D y s on nor ā dēm, 

izm an to š an a;
• t ā du d aļu un komp on e n t u izm an to š an a, ka s n a v or iģin ā l ā s 

D y s on d aļa s;
• n e p are iza uz s t ā d ī š an a (izņe m o t, ja d aļa s ir uz s t ā d ī jis D y s on);
• re m on t s vai izm aiņa s, k ura s ve ik u š a s t re š ā s p e r s on a s, ka s n a v D y s on 

vai t ā pilnvaro t ie p ā r s t ā v ji;
• A iz s p ros tojumi – in f or m ā ciju p ar to, kā m e k lēt un a t b r ī vo t 

aiz s p ros tojumus lūd zam s ka t ī t “ D y s on” L ie to t ā ja ro ka s gr ā m a t ā s a d aļā 
“ Rūpējie s p ar s a v u ie kā r t u” un ilus t r ā cij ā s .

• p ara s t s ar d ar b ī b u s ais t ī t s nolie tojums un no dilums (pie mēram, 
dro š in ā t ā js u. c .).

• B a t e r ija s izl ā d e s laika s am a zin ā š an ā s, ka s ro d a s b a t e r ija s nove co š an a s 
vai lie to š an a s rez ul t ā t ā (ja a t t ie cin ā ms).

J a jums ir n e s kaidr ī b a s / š aub a s p ar g aran t ij ā ie kļau to, lūd z u, s a zinie t ie s 
ar D y s on.

G a r a n tija s ko p s a v ilk um s
• G aran t ija s s t ā ja s s pēkā no ie g ā d e s d a t um a (vai pie g ā d e s d a t um a, ja 

t a s ir vēl ā k s).
• L ai ie s nie g t u p ra s ī b u s a s kaņā ar „ D y s on” g aran t iju, izm an tojie t 

kon t a k t in f or m ā ciju, ka s nor ā d ī t a in f or m ā cij ā p ar g aran t ija s d evēju 
š ī d o k um e n t a pēdēj ā la p ā. J ums ir j ā no dro š in a pie g ā di / pir k umu  
a ps t ip r ino š i d o k um e n t i (g an or iģin ā ls, g an s ais t ī t ie d o k um e n t i), pir ms 
jūs u D y s on ie r ī c e i t ie k ve ik t i je b kā di d ar bi. B ez š ā die m a p lie cino š ajie m 
d o k um e n t ie m ve ik t ie d ar bi būs p ar m a k s u. S a gla b ā jie t jūs u č e k u vai 
pie g ā d e s a p lie cin ā jumu.

• V is us d ar b us ve ik s D y s on vai t ā pilnvaro t ie p ā r s t ā v ji.
• V is a s D y s on nom ain ī t ā s d aļa s kļūs t p ar D y s on īp a š umu.
• Jūs u D y s on ie r ī c e s re m on t s vai nom aiņa g aran t ija s ie t varos 

n e p a g ar in ā s g aran t ija s p e r io du, ja v ie n to n e nos a ka v ie tējie t ie s ī b u a k t i 
ie g ā d e s vals t ī.

• G aran t ija n e s nie d z p a pildu la b umus un n e ie ro b e žo jūs u kā p a tērēt ā ja 
lik umis kā s t ie s ī b a s, un to pie mēro n e a t kar ī gi no t ā, vai p ro duk t u 
ie g ā d ā j ā t ie s t ie š i no D y s on, vai t re š ā s p e r s on a s .

Sva r ī g a in fo r m ā c ija p a r d a t u a i z s a r d z ī b u.
R eģis t rējo t jūs u “ D y s on” ie r ī ci vai lie to t ni “M y D y s on™”, jums vaja d zēs s nie g t 
mums p am a t a kon t a k t in f or m ā ciju.
R eģis t rējo t jūs u D y s on ie r ī ci:
• J ums būs j ā ie s nie d z mums p am a t a kon t a k t in f or m ā cija, lai reģis t rēt u 

jūs u ie r ī ci un ļau t u mums pie šķir t jums g aran t iju.
R eģis t rēš an ā s, izm an tojo t lie to t ni M y D y s on™ –
• jums vaja d zēs mums s nie g t p am a t a kon t a k t in f or m ā ciju, lai reģis t rēt u 

lie to t ni M y D y s on™. Ta s mums ļauj dro š i s a v ie no t jūs u ie r ī ci ar jūs u 
lie to t n e s ins t an ci.

• Ve ico t reģis t r ā ciju, jūs varēsie t iz vēlēt ie s, vai vēla t ie s s aņe m t no 
mums ziņa s . J a jūs vēla t ie s s aņe m t ziņa s no D y s on, mēs jums 
sūt ī sim in f or m ā ciju p ar s p e ci ā lajie m pie d ā vā jumie m un ziņa s p ar 
mūsu ja unieve dumie m.

• Mēs n e ka d n e p ā rd osim in f or m ā ciju p ar jums t re š aj ā m p e r s on ā m. 
I n f or m ā ciju, k ur u mums s nie g sie t, mēs izm an tosim t ikai t ā, kā no t e ik t s 
mūs u kon f id e n ciali t ā t e s p oli t ikā, k ura pie e jam a mūs u t īm e kļa v ie t nē 
p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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NO

VIKTIGE INSTRUKSER

ADVARSEL

BÅDE PRODUKTET OG 
FJERNKONTROLLEN INNEHOLDER 
MAGNETER.

1. Implanter te medisinske enheter, 
som pacemakere og defibrillatorer, 
kan bli påvirket av sterke 
magnet felter. Hvis du eller andre 
i husstanden har en implanter t 
medisinsk enhet eller defibrillator, 
må dere ikke put te fjernkontrollen 
i lommen eller plassere den nær t 
enheten.

2. Kredit tkor t og elek troniske 
lagringsmedier kan også påvirkes 
av magneter, og bør ikke være i 
nærheten av fjernkontrollen eller 
toppen av apparatet.

FOR Å REDUSERE FARE FOR BRANN, 
ELEKTRISK STØT ELLER SKADER:

3. Det te apparatet kan kun brukes 
av barn over 8 år og personer 
med funksjonsnedset telse (f ysisk, 
oppfatningsrelater t eller mentalt) 
eller manglende er faring eller 
kunnskap, hvis de er under oppsyn 
av eller har fåt t anvisninger fra en 
ansvarlig person om sikker bruk 
av apparatet, og forstår farene 
forbundet med det te.

4. Må ikke brukes utendørs eller på 
våte over flater. Ikke ta i noen del av 
støpselet eller produk tet med våte 
hender.

5. Hold apparatet unna brennbare 
væsker, damp, luf trensere og 
eteriske oljer.

6. Produk tet må alltid kobles ret t i et 
veggut tak. Det må aldri brukes 
med en skjøteledning, siden 
overbelastning kan føre til at 
ledningen blir overopphetet og tar 
f yr.
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7. Ikke bruk det te apparatet hvis det 
har blit t skadet eller neddynket i 
vann.

8. Hold det te apparatet og ledningen 
unna varme over flater. Ikke plasser 
ledningen under møbler eller 
husholdningsapparater.

9. Ikke stikk gjenstander inn i noen 
åpninger. Det te kan gi elek trisk støt, 
føre til brann eller skade apparatet.

10. Bær alltid det te produk tet ved å 
holde i basen.

11. Det te produk tet er ikke laget for å 
bære vek ten av en person og kan 
velte og forårsake skade. Ikke stå, 
sit t eller len deg på produk tet.

12. Hvis det er en løs kobling mellom 
støpselet og stikkontak ten, eller hvis 
støpselet blir svær t varmt, kan det 
hende at stikkontak ten må by t tes. 
Kontak t en k valifiser t elek triker for å 
by t te stikkontak ten.

13. Koble fra strømmen eller trekk ut 
kontak ten før du rengjør, ut fører 
vedlikehold eller by t ter filter. Trekk 
alltid ut kontak ten når apparatet 
ikke er i bruk.

14. Det te apperatet har en klasse 1 
laser. Utilsik tet bruk eller skade 
på produk t kan slippe ut harmfull 
stråling. Ikke se direk te på lyskilden. 
Stråling fra laser kan, selv i små 
doser, skade ø ye og hud. Ikke 
forsøk å modifisere eller demontere 
produk tet. 

15. Hvis strømkabelen blir skadet, må 
den skif tes ut eller repareres av 
produsenten, ser viceagenter eller 
lignende k valifiser te personer for å 
unngå fare.

16. Fare for kjemisk brannskade 
og k velning. Hold bat terier 
utenfor barnas rekkevidde. Det te 
produk tet inneholder et litium-
knappebat teri. Hvis et ny t t eller 
bruk t litium-knappebat teri svelges, 
eller kommer inn i kroppen, kan 
det forårsake alvorlige indre 
brannskader som kan føre 
til dødsfall på under 2 timer. 
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Yt t e r lig e r e in fo r m a s jo n

B r uk u t e n f je r nko n t r oll
• A p p ara t e t kan s t y re s m e d M y D y s on™- a p p e n.

Ve dlike h ol d a v m a s k in e n: 
• For å all t id o p p n å d e t b e s t e re s ul t a t e t e r d e t v ik t ig å jev nlig re n gjø re o g 

sje k ke e t t e r b lo k ke r in g.

Re n gj ø r in g a v a p p a r a t e t
• H v is d e t s aml e r s e g s tø v p å ove r f la t e n a v m a s k in e n din, m å d e t tø r ke s 

a v d e k s l e n e o g an dre d e l e r k un m e d e n re n, tø r r k lu t.
• S e e t t e r b lo k ke r in g e r i lu f t inn t a k s hull e n e p å d e k s e l e t.
• B r uk e n my k b ø r s t e t il å f je r n e s tø v o g r us k .
• I k ke b r uk re n gjø r in g s midl e r e ll e r p ol e r in g s midl e r t il å 

re n gjø re a p p ara t e t.

U t s k if t b a r e d e l e r
• A p p ara t e t h ar u t s k i f t b are f il t e re nh e t e r o g b a t t e r ie r. A ll ann e n s e r v ic e 

m å u t f ø re s a v e n au tor is e r t s e r v ic e re p re s e n t an t.

B y t t e a v b a t t e r i

A d va r s e l
• S k r u a v b a t t e r iromm e t p å f je r nkon t roll e n. L ø s n e b a s e n, o g t re k k f or å 

f je r n e b a t t e r ie t.
• I k ke s e t t inn b a t t e r ie n e f e il ve i, o g ik ke kor t s lu t t d e m.
• I k ke f or s ø k å d e m on t e re e ll e r la d e b a t t e r ie n e. H old e s b or t e f ra ild.
• Fø lg ins t r uk sjon e n e f ra b a t t e r ip ro dus e n t e n n år du s e t t e r inn ny e 

b a t t e r ie r ( b a t t e r i t y p e C R 20 32).
• S e t t all t id s k r u e n t ilb a ke i f je r nkon t roll e n o g l e s a d var s e ls a v s ni t t e t 

om b a t t e r i f are r.

I k ke -va s k b a r e f il t e r e nh e t e r
• F il t e re nh e t e n e kan ik ke va s ke s e ll e r re sir k ul e re s .
• H v is ik ke f il t e re nh e t e n e s k i f t e s n år du minn e s om d e t, kan d e t f ø re t il 

e n dr in g e r a v p ro duk t e t s y t e ls e o g o p p t re d e n.
• Er s t a t nin g s f il t e re nh e t e r kan k jø p e s p å w w w.d y s on.com e ll e r v ia 

M y D y s on™- a p p e n.

A u to m o dus
• S e ns ore n b r uke r 6 d a g e r p å å kalib re re s e g e t t e r f ø r s t e g an g du b r uke r 

a p p ara t e t. I d e nn e p e r io d e n kan d e t h e n d e a p p ara t e t e r m e r s e nsi t i v t 
ove r f or f l y k t ig e org anis ke f or bin d e ls e r ( VO C) (f or e k s e mp e l o d ø re r) 
e nn nor m al t.

• Ve d f ø r s t e g an g s b r uk , m e ns s e ns ore n e kalib re re s, kan a p p ara t e t b r uke 
o p p t il to minu t t e r p å å v is e VO C - o g N O2- d a t a.

W i- F i-tilko b lin g
W i- F i e r a k t i ve r t s om s t an d ard. H v is du v il s lå W i- F i a v e ll e r p å, t r y k ke r du p å 
o g hold e r inn e S t an dby / p å /a v- k n a p p e n p å m a s k in e n i f e m s e k un d e r.

M y D y s o n™- a p p tilko b lin g
• D u m å h a e n a k t i v in t e r n e t t-t ilko b lin g f or a t M y D y s on™- a p p e n 

s kal f un g e re.
• A p p ara t e t kan ko b l e s t il 2, 4 G H z- e ll e r 5 G H z- n e t t ve r k , s om 

ink lu d e re r d e f l e s t e m o d e r n e r u t e re. S je k k r u t e rd o k um e n t a sjon e n 
f or komp a t ibili t e t.

• D y s on b e s t re b e r s e g p å å sik re a t t e k nolo gie n vår e r komp a t ib e l m e d 
gje ld e n d e o p e ra t i v s y s t e m e r, m e n d e t t e g aran t e re s ik ke. H v is du h ar 
s p ø r s m ål e ll e r ø ns ke r å sje k ke d e n ny e s t e komp a t ibili t e t e n, kan du 
kon t a k t e D y s on H e lp lin e.

• M o bil e nh e t e n din m å s tø t t e t rå dl ø s B lu e to o t h® 4.0 -t e k nolo gi (t rå dl ø s 
B lu e to o t h® -t e k nolo gi L ow En e rg y) f or å k unn e kon f igure re e n t ilko b lin g 
m e d a p p ara t e t. S je k k s p e si f ika sjon e n e f or e nh e t e n f or komp a t ibili t e t.

Lukk alltid bat terirommet godt. 
Hvis bat terirommet ikke lukkes 
fullstendig, må du stoppe bruken 
av produk tet, fjerne bat teriene og 
oppbevare dem utenfor barnas 
rekkevidde. Hvis du mener at 
bat terier kan være svelget eller 
ha kommet inn i kroppen, må du 
ø yeblikkelig søke legehjelp.

LES OG TA VARE PÅ DISSE 
INSTRUKSJONENE
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• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

S a m s va r s in fo r m a s jo n
• D y s on e r k l æ re r h e r ve d a t d e t t e miljø f or b e dre n d e a p p ara t e t s ra dio u t s t y r 

e r i ove re ns s t e mm e ls e m e d D ire k t i v 2014/5 3/ E U.
• D e n f ulls t e n dig e t e k s t e n t il E U -s ams var s e r k l æ r in g e n e r t ilgje n g e lig p å 

f ø lg e n d e in t e r n e t t a dre s s e: 
w w w.d y s on.no/s to t t e/d a t a -s ams var

I n fo r m a s jo n o m a v f all s h å n d t e r in g
• D y s on - p ro duk t e r e r la g e t a v f ø r s t e k la s s e s gje nv innb are m a t e r ial e r. 

R e sir k ul e re s om mulig.
• Ka s t e ll e r re sir k ul e r b a t t e r ie t i h e nhold t il lo kal e b e s t e mm e ls e r 

e ll e r love r.
• D e t t e s y mb ol e t in dike re r a t d e t t e a p p ara t e t ik ke s kal ka s t e s m e d d e t 

vanlig e hus holdnin g s a v f all e t. For å f or hin dre mulig s ka d e p å miljø e t 
e ll e r m e nn e s ke r s h e ls e f ra ukon t roll e r t a v f alls h ån d t e r in g, s kal du 
re sir k ul e re d e t p å e n ans var lig m å t e f or å f re mm e b æ re k ra f t ig gje nb r uk 
a v m a t e r ie ll e re s s ur s e r. N år a p p ara t e t h ar n å d d s lu t t e n p å l eve t id e n, 
m å du t a d e t m e d t il e t g o dk je n t inns amlin g s anl e g g f or e l e k t r is k o g 
e l e k t ronis k a v f all, s om f or e k s e mp e l di t t kommun al e inns amlin g s s t e d 
f or gje nv innin g. D in lo kal e my n digh e t e ll e r f or h an dl e r v il k unn e gi d e g 
in f or m a sjon om di t t n æ r m e s t e re sir k ul e r in g s anl e g g.

• H old b r uk t e b a t t e r ie r unn a b ar n a, d a d e e r f ar lig e å s ve lg e.
• F il t e re nh e t e n e kan ik ke va s ke s e ll e r re sir k ul e re s .
• Ka s t b r uk t e f il t e re nh e t e r i s ams var m e d lo kal e re gl e r e ll e r f or s k r i f t e r.
• B a t t e r ie t m å t a s u t a v a p p ara t e t f ø r d e t ka s t e s .

B e gr e n s e t 2- å r ig g a r a n ti
V ilkår o g b e t in g e ls e r f or D y s ons 2- år s b e gre ns e d e g aran t i e r s k is s e r t 
n e d e n f or. N a v n o g a dre s s e t il d e n s om gir g aran t i f or D y s on i di t t 
lan d e r o p p gi t t e t ann e t s t e d i d e t t e d o k um e n t e t – s e t a b e ll e n m e d 
d e nn e in f or m a sjon e n.

D e t t e d e k ke s
• D e r s om d e t s k ull e o p ps t å f e il p å e ll e r m an gl e r ve d a p p ara t e t, kan du 

b e ny t t e d e g a v d e re t t igh e t e n e s om f ø lg e r a v f or b r uke r k jø ps love n. 
D e t t e inn e b æ re r b lan t ann e t a t du kan k reve re p ara sjon e ll e r 
e r s t a t nin g a v a p p ara t e t d e r s om d e t f ore lig g e r e n f e il s om e t t e r 
f or b r uke r k jø ps love ns re gl e r e r å ans e s om e n m an g e l, h e r un d e r d e r s om 
a p p ara t e t e r d e f e k t p g a. s v ik t i m a t e r ial e, u t f ø re ls e e ll e r f unk sjon, e ll e r 
d e r s om d e t ik ke s vare r t il k vali t e t e n o g e g e ns ka p e n e s om r im e lig kan 
f or ve n t e s a v p ro duk t e t. D e r s om e n d e l ik ke l e n g e r e r t ilgje n g e lig e ll e r 
h ar g å t t u t a v p ro duk sjon, kan D y s on inn e n f or f or b r uke r k jø ps love ns 
ramm e r ve lg e å e r s t a t t e d e nn e m e d e n f un g e re n d e e r s t a t nin g s d e l.

• D e r d e t t e a p p ara t e t s e lg e s u t e n f or E U, e r g aran t ie n g y ldig k un n år 
a p p ara t e t ins t all e re s o g b r uke s i d e t lan d e t d e r d e t b l e s olg t.

• D e r a p p ara t e t e r s olg t inn e n f or E U, v il d e nn e g aran t ie n b are v æ re 
g y ldig (i) hv is m a s k in e n b r uke s i lan d e t d e r d e n b l e s olg t e ll e r (ii) hv is 
a p p ara t e t b r uke s i lan d e t d e r d e t b l e s olg t e ll e r (ii) hv is a p p ara t e t 
b r uke s i Ø s t e r r ike, B e lgia, D anm ar k , F inlan d, Frank r ike, Ty s k lan d, 
I r lan d, I t alia, N e d e r lan d, N org e, Pol e n, S p ania, S ve r ig e, S ve i t s e ll e r 
S tor b r i t annia, o g s amm e m o d e ll s om d e t t e a p p ara t e t s e lg e s m e d 
s amm e s p e nnin g i d e t a k t u e ll e lan d e t.

D e t t e d e k ke s ik ke
• R e s e r ve f il t re. A p p ara t e t s f il t e re nh e t e r d e k ke s ik ke a v g aran t ie n.
D y s ons g aran t i om f a t t e r ik ke re p ara sjon o g u t s k i f t in g a v p ro duk t e r d e r 
f e il e n s k y ld e s f ø lg e n d e:
• S ka d e f orår s a ke t ve d å ik ke u t f ø re d e t anb e f al t e ve dlike hold e t 

a v a p p ara t e t.
• S ka d e ve d uh e ll, f e il s om o p ps t år s om f ø lg e a v f e ila k t ig b r uk e ll e r 

ve dlike hold, mis b r uk , f or s ø mm e ls e, u ans var lig b r uk e ll e r h ån d t e r in g a v 
a p p ara t e t s om ik ke s ams vare r m e d D y s ons b r uke r m anu al.

• Fe il s om f ø lg e a v b r uk a v a p p ara t e t f or al t ann e t e nn 
nor m al e hus holdnin g s f or m ål.

• Fe il s om f ø lg e a v b r uk a v d e l e r s om ik ke e r s a t t s amm e n e ll e r ins t all e r t i 
h e nhold t il D y s ons ins t r uk sjon e r.

• Fe il s om f ø lg e a v b r uk a v d e l e r o g t ilb e h ø r s om ik ke e r D y s on -
or igin ald e l e r.

• Fe il s om f ø lg e a v f e ila k t ig ins t alla sjon (unn t a t t n år ins t alla sjon e n e r gjor t 
hos D y s on).

• Fe il s om f ø lg e a v re p ara sjon e r e ll e r e n dr in g e r u t f ø r t a v an dre p ar t e r 
e nn D y s on e ll e r D y s ons au tor is e r t e a g e n t e r.

• B lo k ke r in g e r – S e D y s ons b r uk s anv is nin g f or n æ r m e re b e s k r i ve ls e a v 
f re m g an g s m å t e f or å s e e t t e r o g f je r n e b lo k ke r in g e r.

• N or m al s li t a sje (d v s . sik r in g os v.).
• R e dus e r t b r uk s t id f or b a t t e r ie t p å gr unn a v b a t t e r ie t s ald e r e ll e r b r uk 

(n år a k t u e l t).
H v is du e r i t v il om hva s om d e k ke s a v g aran t ie n, kan du t a kon t a k t m e d 
D y s on H e lp lin e.

S a m m e n dr a g a v d e k nin g
• G aran t ie n t re r i k ra f t p å k jø ps d a to e n (e ll e r l eve r in g s d a to e n hv is d e n 

komm e r s e n e re).
• For å f re ms e t t e e t k ra v un d e r D y s on - g aran t ie n, b r uk 

kon t a k t in f or m a sjon e n s om e r o p p gi t t m e d g aran t is t e ns d e t alje r p å 
b a k sid e n a v d e t t e d o k um e n t e t. Fø r d e t kan u t f ø re s ar b e id p å D y s on -
p ro duk t e t, m å du l e g g e f re m k jø ps b ev is o g f ø lg e s e d d e l ( b å d e or igin al 
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PL

WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE

OSTRZEŻENIE

ABY UNIKNĄĆ RYZYKA POŻARU, 
PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM LUB URAZU:

1. Rozruszniki i defibr ylator y mogą 
zostać poddane działaniu 
silnego pola magnet ycznego. 
Osoby posiadające rozrusznik 
lub defibr ylator powinny unikać 
pr zechow y wania pilota w kieszeni 
lub w pobliżu t ych ur ządzeń.

2. Kar t y kredy towe i elek troniczne 
nośniki danych również 
mogą być podatne na wpły w 
magnesów, dlatego powinny być 
pr zechow y wane z daleka od pilota 
zdalnego sterowania i górnej części 
ur ządzenia.

ABY UNIKNĄĆ RYZYKA POŻARU, 
PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM LUB URAZU:

3. Dzieci pow yżej 8. roku życia 
oraz osoby o ograniczonych 
możliwościach fiz ycznych, 
czuciow ych lub umysłow ych bądź 
nieposiadające odpowiedniego 
doświadczenia i wiedz y mogą 
kor z ystać z tego ur ządzenia 
w yłącznie pod nadzorem 

o g eve n t u e l t e t t e r f ø lg e n d e). U t e n e t s lik t b ev is s kal al t ar b e id b e t al e s . Ta 
vare p å k v i t t e r in g e ll e r f ø lg e s e d d e l.

• A l t ar b e id i f or bin d e ls e m e d m an gl e r u t f ø re s a v D y s on e ll e r D y s ons 
au tor is e r t e a g e n t e r.

• A ll e d e l e r s om s k i f t e s u t b lir D y s ons e ie n d om.
• R e p ara sjon e ll e r e r s t a t nin g a v D y s on - a p p ara t e t un d e r g aran t ie n v il ik ke 

f or l e n g e g aran t i t id e n, m e d min dre d e t t e k reve s a v lo kal lovgi v nin g i 
lan d e t d e r a p p ara t e t b l e k jø p t.

• G aran t ie n gir f ord e l e r s om komm e r i t ill e g g t il, o g s om ik ke p å v ir ke r, 
din e lov b e s t e m t e re t t igh e t e r s om f or b r uke r, o g v il gje ld e e n t e n om du 
h ar k jø p t p ro duk t e t dire k t e f ra D y s on e ll e r f ra e n t re dje p ar t.

V ik tig in fo r m a s jo n o m ve r n a v p e r s o n o p p l y s nin g e
D u m å gi os s gr unnl e g g e n d e kon t a k to p p l y s nin g e r n år du re gis t re re r di t t 
D y s on - p ro duk t e ll e r M y D y s on™- a p p e n.
N år du re gis t re re r D y s on - a p p ara t e t di t t:
• D u m å o p p gi gr unnl e g g e n d e kon t a k to p p l y s nin g e r t il os s f or å re gis t re re 

a p p ara t e t di t t, o g f or a t v i s kal k unn e a k t i ve re g aran t ie n.
N år du re gis t re re r d e g v ia M y D y s on™
• D u m å gi os s gr unnl e g g e n d e kon t a k to p p l y s nin g e r f or å re gis t re re 

M y D y s on™. D e t t e gjø r a t v i t r yg t kan ko b l e p ro duk t e t di t t t il din a p p.
• N år du re gis t re re r d e g, f år du muligh e t t il å ve lg e om du v il m o t t a 

kommunika sjon f ra os s . H v is du ve lg e r å m o t t a kommunika sjon f ra 
D y s on, s e n d e r v i d e g in f or m a sjon om s p e sial t ilb u d o g ny h e t e r om våre 
sis t e ny v innin g e r.

• V i v il aldr i s e lg e o p p l y s nin g e n e din e t il t re dje p ar t e r, o g b are 
b r uke o p p l y s nin g e n e s om du d e l e r m e d os s s om d e f in e r t a v 
p e r s onve r n e r k l æ r in g e n p å n e t t s t e d e t vår t:  p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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osoby odpowiedzialnej 
lub po uz yskaniu od takiej 
osoby instrukcji dot yczących 
bezpiecznego uży tkowania, 
jeśli rozumieją z wiązane z t ym 
zagrożenia. Ur ządzenie nie jest 
zabawką dla dzieci. Dzieci bez 
nadzoru dorosłych nie mogą 
pr zeprowadzać cz yszczenia ani 
prac konser wacyjnych.

4. Nie uży wać ur ządzenia na zewnątr z 
ani na mokr ych powier zchniach, 
nie chw y tać żadnej jego części ani 
nie podłączać zasilania mokr ymi 
rękami.

5. Tr z ymać ur ządzenie w bezpiecznej 
odległości od łat wopalnych ciecz y 
i nie w ystawiać go na działanie 
oparów, odświeżacz y powietr za ani 
olejków aromat ycznych.

6. Zawsze podłączać bezpośrednio 
do gniazda ściennego. Nigdy nie 
uży wać pr zedłużacza, ponieważ 
pr zeciążenie może spowodować 
jego rozgr zanie i zapłon.

7. Nie uży wać ur ządzenia, k tóre 
uległo uszkodzeniu lub zostało 
zanur zone w wodzie.

8. Tr z ymać ur ządzenie i kabel 
w bezpiecznej odległości od 
nagr zanych powier zchni. Nie 
kłaść kabla pod meblami ani 
ur ządzeniami.

9. Nie umieszczać pr zedmiotów w 
ot worach ur ządzenia, ponieważ 
może to być pr z ycz yną porażenia 
prądem, pożaru albo usterki.

10. Ur ządzenie należy pr zenosić, 
tr z ymając je za podstawę.

11. Niniejsz y produk t nie jest 
pr zeznaczony do utr z ymy wania 
masy osoby i może się pr zewrócić, 
powodując obrażenia. Nie wolno 
stawać, siadać ani opierać się o 
produk t.

12. Jeżeli w t yczka i gniazdo są 
zby t luźno dopasowane lub 
w t yczka rozgr zewa się, może być 
konieczna w ymiana gniazda. 
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Wymianę gniazda należy zlecić 
w yk walifikowanemu elek tr ykowi.

13. Pr zed pr z ystąpieniem do 
cz yszczenia, konser wacji lub 
w ymiany filtra odciąć zasilanie 
lub w yjąć w t yczkę z gniazda. 
Nieuży wane ur ządzenie należy 
zawsze odłączać od zasilania.

14. To ur ządzenie zawiera laser Klasy 
1. Niezamier zone uży tkowanie 
ur ządzenia lub uszkodzenie 
obudow y może spowodować 
uwolnienie niebezpiecznego 
promieniowania laserowego. Nie 
wolno wpatr y wać się w źródło 
światła. Promieniowanie laserowe 
może, nawet w małych dawkach, 
powodować uszkodzenia oczu 
i skór y. Nie należy próbować 
mody fikować ani demontować 
lampy laserowej.

15. Aby w razie uszkodzenia 
kabla zasilającego uniknąć 
niebezpieczeńst wa, należy zlecić 
jego w ymianę lub naprawę 
producentowi lub autor y zowanemu 
ser wisowi albo osobom o 
odpowiednich k walifikacjach.

16. Ry z yko opar zenia chemicznego 
i zadławienia. Pr zechow y wać 
baterie poza zasięgiem dzieci. Ten 
produk t zawiera litową baterię 
guzikową/past ylkową. Jeśli 
doszło do połknięcia nowej lub 
zuży tej litowej baterii guzikowej/
past ylkowej bądź jej wprowadzenia 
do wnętr za ciała, może dojść do 
poważnych opar zeń wewnętr znych, 
co może doprowadzić do śmierci 
w ciągu zaledwie 2 godzin. Należy 
zawsze dokładnie zabezpiecz yć 
komorę baterii. Jeśli komora baterii 
nie jest całkowicie zamknięta i 
zabezpieczona, należy zapr zestać 
kor z ystania z produk tu, w yjąć 
baterie i pr zechow y wać je 
poza zasięgiem dzieci. W razie 
podejr zenia, że mogło dojść do 
połknięcia lub wprowadzenia 
baterii do wnętr za ciała, należy 
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D o d a t kowe in fo r m a c je

O b s ł u g a b ez p il o t a zd aln e g o s t e r owa nia
• U r zą d ze nie m m ożn a s t e rowa ć z p oziomu a p lika cji M y D y s on™.

Ko n s e r wa c ja ur z ą d ze nia
• A by za chowa ć n aj w yżs zą w yd ajność ur zą d ze nia, ważn e, a by re gular n e 

je c z yści ć i s p ra wd za ć p o d ką t e m e we n t u alnych b lo kowa ń.

C z y s zc ze nie ur z ą d ze nia
• N a grom a d zony k ur z ze t r ze ć z p ow ie r zchni, osłon i innych c z ęści 

ur zą d ze nia c z y s t ą , s u ch ą ście re c z ką.
• S p ra wd zi ć, c z y o t wor y w lo towe p ow ie t r za n a osłonie nie s ą za p ch an e.
• D o us u wania k ur z u i dro bin n al eży uży wa ć mi ę k k ie j s zc zo t k i.
• D o c z y s zc ze nia ur zą d ze nia nie uży wa ć d e t e rg e n tów ani n a bły s zc za c z y.

C z ę ś c i w y mie nn e
• U r zą d ze nie p osia d a p o dl e g aj ą c e w y mianie f il t r y i b a t e r ie – inn e g o 

ro d zaju p ra c e s e r w is owe m oże w y kony wa ć t y lko p ra cow nik 
a u tor y zowan e g o s e r w isu.

W y mia n a b a t e r ii

O s t r ze ż e nie
• O dk r ę ci ć p o k r y w ę w n ę k i n a b a t e r ie pilo t a zd aln e g o s t e rowania. 

Poluzowa ć p o d s t a w ę i p o ci ą gn ą ć, a by w y j ą ć b a t e r i ę.
• N al eży włoży ć now ą b a t e r i ę zg o dnie z p olar y za cj ą , a by nie 

s p owo d owa ć z warcia.
• B a t e r ii nie n al eży roz bie ra ć ani ła d owa ć. P r ze chow y wa ć z d ala 

o d o gnia.
• M on t uj ą c nowe b a t e r ie, n al eży p os t ę p owa ć zg o dnie z ins t r ukcjami 

p ro du c e n t a b a t e r ii (t y p b a t e r ii C R 20 32).
• N al eży za w s ze za db a ć, by śr ub a w pilo cie była za k r ę con a. N al eży 

rów nież za p ozn a ć si ę z os t r zeże niami d o t yc zą c y mi o bsłu gi b a t e r ii.

F il t r y niezd a t n e d o c z y s zc ze nia
• F il t r y s ą e l e m e n t ami nie n a d aj ą c y mi si ę d o c z y s zc ze nia i nie n a d aj ą c y mi 

si ę d o re c y k lin gu.
• B ra k w y miany f il t ra p o w yśw ie t l e niu m oni t u m oże d o p rowa d zi ć d o 

zmiany w yd ajności i w ygl ą du p ro duk t u.
• N owe f il t r y m ożn a n a by ć p o d a dre s e m w w w.d y s on.p l/p om o c .

Tr y b Au to
• Kalib ra cja c z ujnika b ę d zie t r wa ć 6 dni o d pie r w s ze g o użycia 

ur zą d ze nia. W t y m c za sie ur zą d ze nie m oże by ć b ard zie j c z ułe n a lo t n e 
z w i ą z k i org anic zn e (t a k ie ja k za p a chy) niż z w y k l e.

• P r z y pie r w s z y m użyciu, g d y t r wa kalib ra cja c z ujników ur zą d ze nia, m oże 
min ą ć d o d wó ch minu t, zanim n a e k ranie ur zą d ze nia p oja w i ą si ę d an e 
d o t yc zą c e VO C i N O2.

Ł ą c zn o ś ć W i- F i
Funkcja W i- F i je s t d omyślnie włą c zon a. A by włą c z y ć lub w yłą c z y ć f unkcj ę 
W i- F i, n a ciśnij i p r z y t r z y m aj p r z ycis k S t an dby n a ur zą d ze niu p r zez 
pi ę ć s e k un d.

Ł ą c ze nie z a p lika c j ą M y D y s o n™
• A p lika cja M y D y s on™ d o d ziałania w y m a g a a k t y w n e g o p ołą c ze nia 

in t e r n e towe g o i ur zą d ze nia o bsłu guj ą c e g o a p lika cje.
• U r zą d ze nie m oże łą c z y ć si ę z sie ciami o c z ę s to t li wości 2, 4 G H z 

ora z 5 G H z, o bsłu gi wany mi p r zez w i ę k s zość o b e cnych ro u t e rów. 
Komp a t y bilność ro u t e ra n al eży s p ra wd zi ć w je g o d o k um e n t a cji.

• F ir m a D y s on s t ara si ę za p e w ni ć zg o dność s woich p ro duk tów z 
n ajnow s z y mi s y s t e m ami o p e ra c y jny mi, al e je j nie g waran t uje. W 
p r z y p a dk u ja k ichkol w ie k py t a ń lub w ą t p li wości d o t yc zą c ych zg o dności, 
n al eży s kon t a k towa ć si ę z in f olini ą D y s on.

• U r zą d ze nie p r ze nośn e musi o bsłu gi wa ć łą c zność B lu e to o t h® 4.0 
( B lu e to o t h® m o duł B lu e to o t h L ow En e rg y ( B L E ), a by n a w i ą za ć 
p ołą c ze nie z ur zą d ze nie m. Komp a t y bilność ur zą d ze nia n al eży 
s p ra wd zi ć w je g o d o k um e n t a cji.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• Tr y b c z u wania w sie ci: 2,0 W

I n fo r m a c je n a t e m a t zg o dn o ś c i
• F ir m a D y s on ninie js z y m ośw ia d c za, że t e n p ro duk t je s t zg o dny z 

d y re k t y w ą 2014/5 3/ U E .
• Pełn a t reść D e k lara cji zg o dności U E je s t d os t ę p n a w w i t r y nie w w w.

d y s on.p l/p om o c .

nat ychmiast skontak tować się z 
lekar zem.

NINIEJSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY 
PRZECZYTAĆ I ZACHOWAĆ
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I n fo r m a c je o u t y li za c ji
• P ro duk t y D y s on s ą w y kon an e z w y s o k ie j k la s y m a t e r iałów n a d aj ą c ych 

si ę d o re c y k lin gu. J eśli t y lko to m ożli we, n al eży o d d a ć p ro duk t y D y s on 
d o re c y k lin gu.

• B a t e r ie n al eży u t y lizowa ć lub p o d d a ć re c y k lin g ow i zg o dnie z p r ze pis ami 
mie js cowe g o p ra wa lub roz p or zą d ze niami.

• O zn a c ze nie to w s ka z uje, że n a t e re nie k rajów c złonkow s k ich U nii 
Euro p e js k ie j nie n al eży u t y lizowa ć t e g o p ro duk t u w ra z z inny mi 
o dp a d ami z g os p o d ar s t w d om ow ych. W c e lu unik ni ę cia p o t e n cjaln e g o 
za groże nia dla śro d ow is ka lub lu d zi, s p owo d owan e g o nie kon t rolowan ą 
u t y liza cj ą o dp a d ów, n al eży o dp ow ie d zialnie p o d d a wa ć p ro duk t 
re c y k lin g ow i, a t y m s amy m p rom owa ć e kolo gic zn e p ow tór n e 
p r ze t war zanie za s o b ów m a t e r iałow ych. A by z w ró ci ć z uży t e ur zą d ze nie, 
n al eży s kor z y s t a ć z s y s t e mu z w ro t u i o dbior u lub s kon t a k towa ć si ę ze 
s p r ze d a wc ą , u k tóre g o p ro duk t zos t ał zak upiony. S pr ze d a wca pr ze każe 
g o d o b ez pie c zn e g o e kolo gic znie re c y k lin gu.

• Zuży t e b a t e r ie n al eży p r ze chow y wa ć p oza za si ę gie m d zie ci, a by ich 
nie p ołk n ęły.

• F il t r y s ą e l e m e n t ami nie n a d aj ą c y mi si ę d o c z y s zc ze nia i nie n a d aj ą c y mi 
si ę d o re c y k lin gu.

• Zuży t e f il t r y n al eży z u t y lizowa ć zg o dnie z lo kalny mi p r ze pis ami p ra wa 
lub roz p or zą d ze niami.

• P r ze d u t y liza cj ą ur zą d ze nia n al eży w y m on towa ć z nie g o b a t e r i ę.

O gr a nic zo n a 2-l e t nia g wa r a n c ja
 War unk i d w ul e t nie j o granic zon e j g waran cji f ir my D y s on s ą o k reślon e 
p oniże j. N a z wa i a dre s g waran t a D y s on dla konk re t n e g o k raju s ą 
o k reślon e w inny m mie js cu t e g o d o k um e n t u – n al eży za p ozn a ć si ę z t a b e l ą 
za w ie raj ą c ą t e s zc ze g óły.

G wa r a n c ja o b ejmuje
• N a p ra w ę lub w y mian ę ur zą d ze nia (w zal eżności o d d e c y zji D y s on) — o 

il e p osia d an e ur zą d ze nie o każe si ę nie s p ra w n e ze w zgl ę du n a wa dli we 
m a t e r iały, w y kon anie lub nie p ra w idłowe d ziałanie — w ci ą gu 2 la t o d 
d a t y za k up u (jeśli k tóra kol w ie k z c z ęści je s t nie d os t ę p n a lub zos t ała 
w ycof an a z p ro dukcji, D y s on lub je j d y s t r y b u tor za s t ą pi j ą o dp ow ie dni ą 
c zęści ą za s t ę p c zą ).

• W p r z y p a dk u s p r ze d aży t e g o ur zą d ze nia p oza o bs zare m U E ninie js za 
g waran cja b ę d zie ważn a t y lko wówc za s, g d y ur zą d ze nie b ę d zie 
uży wan e w k raju, w k tór y m zos t ało s p r ze d an e.

• W p r z y p a dk u s p r ze d aży t e g o ur zą d ze nia n a t e re nie U E ninie js za 
g waran cja b ę d zie ważn a t y lko (i) jeśli ur zą d ze nie je s t uży wan e w k raju, 
w k tór y m zos t ało s p r ze d an e, lub (ii) jeśli ur zą d ze nie je s t uży wan e w 
A us t r ii, B e lgii, D anii, F inlan dii, Fran cji, N ie m c ze ch, I r lan dii, Włos ze ch, 
H olan dii, N or we gii, Pols c e, H is z p anii, S z we cji, S z wajcar ii lub 
W ie lk ie j B r y t anii i s p r ze d a wany je s t t am t a k i s am m o d e l ur zą d ze nia o 
id e n t yc zny m n a pi ę ciu, ja k w p r z y p a dk u t e g o ur zą d ze nia.

G wa r a n c ja nie o b ejmuje:
• F il t rów zamie nnych. F il t r y ur zą d ze nia nie s ą o bj ę t e g waran cj ą.
D y s on nie g waran t uje n a p ra w y ani w y miany p ro duk t u nie s p ra w n e g o z 
n a s t ę p uj ą c ych p owo d ów:
• U s z ko d ze ń w y nikaj ą c ych z nie p r ze p rowa d ze nia zal e can e j 

kons e r wa cji ur zą d ze nia.
• P r z y p a dkowe g o us z ko d ze nia, nie p ra w idłowe g o alb o nie os t rożn e g o 

użycia lub kons e r wa cji, użycia ur zą d ze nia niezg o dnie z 
p r zezn a c ze nie m, nie s t aranności, nie os t rożn e j o bsłu gi lub p r ze nos ze nia 
ur zą d ze nia niezg o dnie z ins t r ukcj ą o bsłu gi.

• Uży t kowania ur zą d ze nia d o c e lów innych niż uży t e k d om ow y.
• Uży t kowania c z ęści nie p ra w idłowo p ołą c zonych lub zam on towanych 

niezg o dnie z ins t r ukcjami D y s on.
• Uży wania c zęści i a kc e s or iów innych niż or ygin aln e c z ęści i 

a kc e s or ia D y s on.
• N ie p ra w idłowe g o mon t ażu (za w y j ą t k ie m m on t ażu d o kon an e g o p r zez 

p ra cow ników D y s on).
• M o d y f ika cji i n a p ra w p r ze p rowa d zanych p r zez os o by inn e niż 

p ra cow nic y D y s on lub je j au tor y zowani p r ze d s t a w icie l e.
• Za tor y — s zc ze g ółowe ins t r ukcje d o t yc zą c e w y k r y wania i us u wania 

za torów m ożn a zn al e ź ć w ins t r ukcji o bsłu gi D y s on.
• N or m aln e g o z użycia w w y nik u uży t kowania ( b ez pie c znik i i t p.).
• S k ró c e nia c za s u rozła d owania a k umula tora ze w zgl ę du n a je g o w ie k 

lub n a t uraln e z użycie (w s tos ow nych p r z y p a dka ch).
W ra zie w ą t p li wości d o t yc zą c ych za k re s u o chrony g waran c y jn e j n al eży 
s kon t a k towa ć si ę z in f olini ą D y s on.

Po d sum owa nie g wa r a n c ji
• G waran cja o b ow i ą z uje o d dnia za k up u (lub o d d a t y d os t a w y, jeśli je s t 

p óź nie js za).
• A by zgłosi ć ros zc ze nie w ram a ch g waran cji f ir my D y s on, n al eży uży ć 

d anych kon t a k tow ych p o d anych w ra z z d any mi g waran t a o d w ro cie 
ninie js ze g o d o k um e n t u. War unk ie m p r ze p rowa d ze nia ja k ichkol w ie k 
p ra c s e r w is ow ych z w i ą zanych z ur zą d ze nie m je s t o ka zanie 
d owo du za k up u/d os t a w y (zarów no pie r wo t nych, ja k i p óź nie js z ych 
d o k um e n tów). W p r z y p a dk u b ra k u t ych d o k um e n tów w s ze lk ie p ra c e 
b ę d ą d o kony wan e o dpła t nie. P rosimy o za chowanie p ara g onu lub 
d owo du d os t a w y.

• Ws ze lk ie p ra c e p r ze p rowa d zan e b ę d ą p r zez p ra cow ników D y s on lub je j 
au tor y zowanych p r ze d s t a w icie li.

• Ws ze lk ie w y mie nion e c z ęści p r ze cho d zą n a wła s ność D y s on.
• U p ra w nie nia z t y t ułu g waran cji s ą d o d a t kowe wo b e c p r ze pis ów o 

o chronie p ra w kons um e n tów i w ża d e n s p os ó b ich nie o granic zaj ą ora z 
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o b ow i ą z uj ą zarów no w p r z y p a dk u za k up u p ro duk t u b ez p ośre dnio o d 
D y s on, ja k i o d s t rony t r ze cie j.

O c hr o n a p r y wa t n o ś c i i d a nyc h o s o b ow yc h
A by zare je s t rowa ć p ro duk t f ir my D y s on lub a p lika cj ę M y D y s on™, n al eży 
p o d a ć p o d s t a wowe in f or m a cje kon t ak towe.
W p r z y p a dk u re je s t rowania p ro duk t u f ir my D y s on:
• A by zare je s t rowa ć p ro duk t i um ożli w i ć n am o bsłu g ę g waran c y jn ą , 

n al eży p o d a ć p o d s t a wowe in f or m a cje kon t ak towe.
W p r z y p a dk u re je s t rowania za p om o c ą a p lika cji M y D y s on™
• A by zare je s t rowa ć a p lika cj ę M y D y s on™, n al eży p o d a ć p o d s t a wowe 

in f or m a cje kon t a k towe; d zi ę k i t e mu b ę d zie my m o gli b ez pie c znie 
p ow i ą za ć Twój p ro duk t z ins t an cj ą a p lika cji.

• P ro c e s re je s t ra cji o b e jmuje m ożli wość w y raże nia zg o d y n a 
o t r z y my wanie o d n a s w ia d om ości. J eśli w y rażono zg o d ę n a 
o t r z y my wanie w ia d om ości o d D y s on, wówc za s b ę d zie my w y s yłali 
s zc ze g ółowe in f or m a cje o of e r t a ch s p e cjalnych i p ow ia d omie nia o 
n a s z ych innowa cja ch.

• I n f or m a cji kon t a k tow ych nig d y nie s p r ze d amy inny m f ir m om. Uży wamy 
ich t y lko zg o dnie z n a s zą p oli t y ką p r y wa t ności, k tóra je s t d os t ę p n a n a 
n a s ze j s t ronie: p r i va c y.d y s on.com

PT

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 
IMPORTANTES

AVISO

O APARELHO E O COMANDO 
CONTÊM ÍMANES.

1. Os "pacemakers" e desfibriladores 
podem ser afetados por for tes 
campos magnéticos. S e alguém 
em sua casa tiver um "pacemaker" 
ou desfibrilador, evite colocar o 
comando num bolso ou per to do 
dispositivo.

2. Os car tões de crédito e os sistemas 
de armazenamento eletrónico 
também podem ser afetados 
pelos ímanes e devem manter-se 
afastados do comando e da par te 
superior do aparelho.

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE 
INCÊNDIO, CHOQUE ELÉTRICO OU 
FERIMENTOS:

3. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado 
por crianças a par tir dos 8 anos, 
assim como com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas ou falta de experiência 
e conhecimento, apenas se forem 
super visionadas ou instruídas 
por uma pessoa responsável 
relativamente à utilização do 
aparelho de forma segura, 
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e compreendam os perigos 
envolvidos. A s crianças não devem 
brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza 
e a manutenção pelo utilizador não 
devem ser realizadas por crianças 
sem super visão.

4. Não o utilize no ex terior ou 
em super fícies molhadas, nem 
manuseie qualquer peça do 
aparelho ou ficha com as mãos 
molhadas.

5. Mantenha o aparelho afastado 
de líquidos inflamáveis, vapores, 
ambientadores e óleos essenciais.

6. Ligue sempre a ficha diretamente 
numa tomada. Nunca utilize 
cabos de ex tensão porque uma 
sobrecarga pode resultar no 
sobreaquecimento do cabo e 
incêndio.

7. Não utilize este aparelho, se tiver 
sido danificado ou submerso em 
água.

8. Mantenha este aparelho e o cabo 
afastados de super fícies quentes. 
Não posicione o cabo debaixo de 
móveis ou aparelhos.

9. Não introduza qualquer objeto nas 
aber turas, pois pode resultar em 
choque elétrico ou incêndio, bem 
como em danos no aparelho.

10. Transpor te sempre este aparelho 
pela base.

11. Este produto não foi concebido 
para supor tar o peso de uma 
pessoa e pode tombar, causando 
ferimentos. Não se ponha de pé, 
não se sente nem se apoie no 
produto.

12. S e houver uma má ligação entre 
a tomada e a ficha ou a ficha ficar 
muito quente, a tomada pode 
precisar de ser substituída. Peça 
a um eletricista qualificado para 
substituir a tomada.

13.  Desligue a alimentação ou tire 
da tomada antes da limpeza, 
da realização de qualquer 
manutenção ou da substituição do 
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filtro. Desligue sempre o aparelho 
quando não estiver a utilizá-lo

14. Este aparelho contém um laser de 
Classe 1. A utilização indevida do 
aparelho ou danos na estrutura 
podem resultar na fuga de 
radiação laser perigosa. Não olhe 
para a fonte de luz. A radiação 
laser pode, mesmo em doses muito 
pequenas, causar lesões aculares 
e cutâneos. Não tente modificar ou 
desmontar o tubo de laser.

15. S e o cabo de alimentação estiver 
danificado, terá de ser substituído 
ou reparado pelo fabricante, por 
um agente de reparações ou 
por pessoas com qualificações 
semelhantes, para evitar perigos.

16. Perigo de A sfixia e Queimadura 
Química. Mantenha as pilhas 
afastadas das crianças. Este 
produto contém uma pilha em 
forma de moeda/botão de lítio. 
S e uma pilha nova ou usada em 
forma de moeda/botão de lítio 
for engolida ou entrar no corpo, 
pode causar graves queimaduras 
internas e levar à mor te em 
menos de 2 horas. Mantenha 
sempre o compar timento da 
pilha completamente fechado. 
S e o compar timento da pilha 
não fechar bem, deixe de usar 
o produto, remova a pilha e 
mantenha-o afastado das crianças. 
S e achar que as pilhas podem 
ter sido engolidas ou colocadas 
no interior de qualquer par te do 
corpo, procure ajuda médica 
imediatamente.

LEIA E GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

I n fo r m a ç ã o a dic io n al

Co n t r olo s e m c o m a n d o
• O a p are lho p o d e s e r con t rola d o a t ra vé s d a a p lica ção M y D y s on™.

M a nu t e n ç ã o d o s e u a p a r e lh o
• Para o b t e r s e mp re o m e lhor d e s e mp e nho d o s e u a p are lho, é 

imp or t an t e limp ar e ve r i f icar re gular m e n t e s e e x is t e m o bs t r u çõ e s .
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L imp a r o s e u a p a r e lh o
• S e s e a cumular p ó n a sup e r f ície d a su a m á quin a, limp e a s ca p a s e 

o u t ra s p e ça s a p e n a s com um p ano s e co e limp o.
• P ro cure o bs t r u çõ e s nos or i f ícios d e e n t ra d a d e ar n a cap a.
• U t ilize um a e s cova m a cia p ara re t irar o p ó e os d e t r i tos .
• Não u t ilize d e t e rg e n t e s o u p ro du tos d e p olim e n to p ara limp ar o 

s e u a p are lho.

Pe ç a s sub s ti t uí vei s
• O s e u a p are lho in clui unid a d e s d e f il t ro e pilh a s s ubs t i t uí ve is . 

Q u alqu e r o u t ro t ip o d e a s sis t ê n cia d eve s e r re aliza d a p or um 
re p re s e n t an t e au tor iza d o.

S ub s ti t uiç ã o d a p ilh a

Cuid a d o
• D e s a p ara f us e o comp ar t im e n to d a pilh a no com an d o. S ol t e a b a s e e 

p u xe p ara re m ove r a pilh a.
• Não ins t al e a pilh a n a p osição inve r t id a, n e m a s uje i t e a cur to - circui to.
• Não t e n t e d e s m on t ar a pilh a, n e m car re g á - la. M an t e nh a - a a f a s t a d a 

d o f o g o.
• S ig a a s ins t r u çõ e s d os f a b r ican t e s d a s pilh a s qu an d o ins t alar um a pilh a 

nova (t ip o d e pilh a C R 20 32).
• R e colo qu e s e mp re o p ara f us o no com an d o e cons ul t e os p e r ig os 

re la t i vos à pilh a n a s e c ção d e a v is os .

U nid a d e s d o s f il t r o s n ã o l a vá vei s
• A s s u a s unid a d e s d os f il t ros são não la vá ve is n e m re ciclá ve is .
• A não s ubs t i t uição d o f il t ro qu an d o in dica d o p o d e re s ul t ar e m 

al t e ra çõ e s no d e s e mp e nho e a s p e to d o p ro du to.
• A s unid a d e s d e f il t ro d e s ubs t i t uição p o d e m s e r a d quir id a s e m w w w.

d y s on.com o u a t ra vé s d a a p lica ção D y s on L ink .

M o d o Au to
• A p ós a p r im e ira u t iliza ção d o a p are lho é n e c e s s ár io um p e r ío d o d e 6 

dia s p ara qu e o s e ns or calib re. D uran t e e s t e p e r ío d o o a p are lho p o d e 
e s t ar m ais s e nsí ve l a COV (com o o d ore s) d o qu e o nor m al.

• D uran t e a p r im e ira u t iliza ção, e n qu an to os s e ns ore s calib ram, o s e u 
a p are lho p o d e d e m orar a t é d ois minu tos p ara m os t rar os d a d os COV 
e N O2.

Co n e ti v id a d e W i- F i
Por p re d e f inição, o W i- F i e s t á lig a d o. Para lig ar o u d e s lig ar o W i- F i, 
m an t e nh a p re mid o o b o tão L ig ar/d e s lig ar s t an dby n a s u a m á quin a duran t e 
cin co s e gun d os .

Co n e c ti v id a d e d a a p lic a ç ã o M y D y s o n™
• Para a aplica a aplica ção M y D y s on™ f un cion ar t e m d e t e r um a a lig a ção 

d e I n t e r n e t a t i va.
• O s e u a p are lho p o d e s e r lig a d o a re d e s d e 2, 4 G H z o u 5 

G H z, comp a t í ve is com os ro u t e r s m ais m o d e r nos . Ve r i f iqu e a 
comp a t ibilid a d e n a d o cum e n t a ção d o s e u ro u t e r.

• A D y s on f ará to d os os e s f orços p ara g aran t ir qu e a nos s a t e cnolo gia 
é comp a t í ve l com os a t u ais sis t e m a s o p e ra t i vos, con t u d o não é 
p os sí ve l g aran t i- la. S e t i ve r algum a qu e s tão o u s e p re t e n d e cons ul t ar 
a comp a t ibilid a d e m ais re c e n t e, con t a c t e a L inh a d e A s sis t ê n cia 
d a D y s on.

• O s e u dis p osi t i vo m óve l t e m d e t e r sup or t e p ara t e cnolo gia s e m f ios 
B lu e to o t h® 4.0 ( B lu e to o t h d e b ai xo cons um o) p ara e s t a b e l e c e r um a 
lig a ção com o a p are lho. Ve r i f iqu e a comp a t ibilid a d e n a s e s p e ci f ica çõ e s 
d o s e u dis p osi t i vo.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

I n fo r m a ç ã o d e c o n fo r mid a d e
• Por e s t e m e io, a D y s on d e clara qu e e s t e e quip am e n to d e rá dio d e 

con t rolo ambie n t al e s t á e m con f or mid a d e com a D ire t i va 2014/5 3/ U E .
• O t e x to comp l e to d a D e clara ção d e Con f or mid a d e d a U E, e s t á 

dis p oní ve l no s e guin t e e n d e re ço d e in t e r n e t:  
w w w.d y s on.p t/s up p or t/comp lian c e

I n fo r m a ç ã o r e l a ti va a o d e s c a r t e d o p r o du t o
• O s p ro du tos D y s on são f a b r ica d os com m a t e r iais re ciclá ve is d e al t a 

qu alid a d e. R e cicl e, s e mp re qu e p os sí ve l.
• D e s car t e o u re cicl e a pilh a d e a cord o com a l e gis la ção o u 

re gulam e n t a ção lo cais .
• E s t e símb olo in dica qu e e s t e p ro du to não d eve s e r p os to no li xo com 

o u t ros re sídu os d om é s t icos . Para ev i t ar p os sí ve is d anos ambie n t ais o u 
p ara a s aú d e hum an a d ev id o à e limin a ção d e s con t rola d a d e re sídu os, 
re cicl e o p ro du to d e f or m a re s p ons á ve l p ara p rom ove r a re u t iliza ção 
s us t e n t á ve l d os re cur s os m a t e r iais . N o f in al d a v id a ú t il d e s t e a p are lho, 
e n t re gu e - o num c e n t ro d e re colh a R E E E ( R e sídu os d e Equip am e n tos 
El é t r icos e El e t rónicos) c e r t i f ica d o. Com o o c e n t ro d e re colh a d e 
re sídu os d om é s t icos lo cal p ara re cicla g e m. Po d e o b t e r in f or m a çõ e s 
s o b re o c e n t ro d e re cicla g e m m ais p róx im o jun to d a s au tor id a d e s o u 
reve n d e d ore s lo cais .

• M an t e nh a a s pilh a s g a s t a s a f a s t a d a s d a s cr ian ça s, p orqu e e s t a s 
p o d e m s e r al t am e n t e p re ju diciais ca s o s e jam e n g olid a s .

• A s s u a s unid a d e s d os f il t ros são não la vá ve is n e m re ciclá ve is .
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• Elimin e a s unid a d e s d os f il t ros d e s aíd a d e a cord o com a l e gis la ção o u 
re gulam e n t a ção lo cais .

• A pilh a d eve s e r re t ira d a d o p ro du to an t e s d o s e u d e s car t e.

G a r a n tia limi t a d a d e 3 a n o s
O s t e r m os e con diçõ e s d a g aran t ia limi t a d a d e 3 anos d a D y s on e s tão 
in dica d os a b ai xo. O nom e e e n d e re ço d a g aran t ia D y s on p ara o s e u p aís 
e s tão in dica d os num a o u t ra s e c ção d o d o cum e n to - cons ul t e a t a b e la qu e 
e s p e ci f ica e s t e s d e t alh e s .

O qu e e s t á c o b e r t o
• A re p ara ção o u subs t i t uição d o s e u a p are lho d a D y s on (a o cr i t é r io d a 

D y s on) ca s o s e con f ir m e qu e a a var ia s e d eve a d e f e i tos nos m a t e r iais, 
n a mão d e o b ra o u no f un cion am e n to no e s p a ço d e 3 anos a con t ar 
d a d a t a d e comp ra o u d e e n t re g a (ca s o algum a d a s p e ça s já não s e 
e n con t re dis p oní ve l o u t e nh a sid o d e s con t inu a d a, a D y s on t ro cá - la - á 
p or um a p e ça d e s ubs t i t uição f un cion al).

• S e e s t e a p are lho f or ve n did o f ora d a U E, e s t a g aran t ia a p e n a s 
s e rá válid a s e o a p are lho f or ins t ala d o e u t iliza d o no p aís e m qu e 
f oi ve n did o.

• S e e s t e a p are lho f or ve n did o d e n t ro d a U E, e s t a g aran t ia a p e n a s s e rá 
válid a (i) s e o a p are lho f or us a d o no p aís e m qu e f oi ve n did o o u (ii) s e o 
a p are lho f or us a d o n a Áus t r ia, B é lgica, D in am arca, F inlân dia, Fran ça, 
A l e m anh a, I r lan d a, I t ália, País e s B ai xos, N or u e g a, Polónia, E s p anh a, 
S u é cia, S uíça o u R e ino U nid o, e o m e s m o m o d e lo d e s t e a p are lho f or 
ve n did o com a m e s m a t e nsão nomin al, no p aís re l evan t e.

O qu e n ã o e s t á c o b e r t o
• S ubs t i t uição d a s unid a d e s d os f il t ros . A s unid a d e s d os f il t ros d o 

a p are lho não e s tão co b e r t a s p e la g aran t ia.
A D y s on não g aran t e a re p ara ção o u subs t i t uição d e um p ro du to e m qu e o 
d e f e i to s e ja re sul t a d o d e:
• D anos ca us a d os p e la não e xe cu ção d a m anu t e n ção re com e n d a d a  

d o a p are lho.
• D anos a cid e n t ais, a var ia s caus a d a s p or u t iliza ção o u cuid a d os 

n e glig e n t e s, u t iliza ção in d ev id a, n e glig ê n cia, u t iliza ção o u 
m anus e am e n to imp r u d e n t e s d o a p are lho, qu e não e s t e jam e m 
con f or mid a d e com o M anu al d o u t iliza d or d a D y s on.

• U t iliza ção d o p ro du to p ara f ins qu e não s e jam o us o d om é s t ico.
• U t iliza ção d e p e ça s não m on t a d a s o u ins t ala d a s e m con f or mid a d e com 

a s ins t r u çõ e s d a D y s on.
• U t iliza ção d e p e ça s e a c e s s ór ios qu e não s e jam comp on e n t e s 

D y s on g e nuínos .
• I ns t ala ção d e f e i t u os a (e xc e t u an d o no ca s o d e t e r sid o re aliza d a p e la 

D y s on).
• R e p ara çõ e s o u al t e ra çõ e s e xe cu t a d a s p or o u t ros qu e não a D y s on o u os 

s e us re p re s e n t an t e s au tor iza d os .
• O bs t r u çõ e s - Consul t e o s e u M anu al d e I ns t r u çõ e s d a D y s on p ara 

in f or m a çõ e s s o b re com o p ro curar e e limin ar o bs t r u çõ e s .
• D e s g a s t e nor m al (p or e xe mp lo, f usí ve l, e t c .).
• R e du ção no t e mp o d e d e s carg a d a pilh a d ev id o à v id a ú t il o u u t iliza ção 

d a m e s m a (qu an d o a p licá ve l).
S e t i ve r dú v id a s qu an to à co b e r t ura d a s u a g aran t ia, con t a c t e a L inh a d e 
A s sis t ê n cia d a D y s on.

Re sum o d a c o b e r t ur a
• A g aran t ia e n t ra e m v ig or a p ar t ir d a d a t a d e comp ra (o u n a d a t a d e 

e n t re g a, ca s o e s t a s e ja p os t e r ior).
• Para f a ze r um a re clam a ção a o a b r ig o d a g aran t ia D y s on, u t ilize a s 

in f or m a çõ e s d e con t a c to f or n e cid a s com os d a d os d o f or n e c e d or d a 
g aran t ia no ve r s o d e s t e d o cum e n to. Te m d e f or n e c e r p rova d e comp ra /
e n t re g a (t an to a or igin al, com o no ca s o d e qu alqu e r s ubs e qu e n t e) an t e s 
qu e p os s a s e r e xe cu t a d o qu alqu e r t ra b alho no s e u a p are lho d a D y s on. 
S e m e s s a p rova, qu alqu e r t ra b alho e xe cu t a d o o u p e ça s f or n e cid a s 
s e rão co b rá ve is . G u ard e o s e u re cib o o u guia d e e n t re g a.

• To d os os t ra b alhos s e rão e xe cu t a d os p e la D y s on o u p e los s e us 
re p re s e n t an t e s a u tor iza d os .

• To d a s a s p e ça s s ubs t i t uíd a s p e la D y s on tor n ar-s e -ão p ro p r ie d a d e 
d a m e s m a.

• A re p ara ção o u subs t i t uição d o s e u a p are lho D y s on, a o a b r ig o d a 
g aran t ia, não alarg ará o p e r ío d o d a g aran t ia, a m e nos qu e t al s e ja 
e x igid o p e la l e i lo cal, no p aís on d e f oi comp ra d o.

• A g aran t ia p ro p orcion a b e n e f ícios qu e são s up l e m e n t are s a qu ais qu e r 
dire i tos l e g ais qu e t e nh a e n qu an to cons umid or, não a f e t an d o os 
m e s m os, e s e rá a p lica d a qu e r a d quira o s e u p ro du to dire t am e n t e à 
D y s on o u a t e rc e iros .

Pr o t e ç ã o d o s D a d o s Pe s s o a i s e d a Pr i va c id a d e
Te rá d e nos f or n e c e r in f or m a çõ e s d e con t a c to b á sica s qu an d o re gis t ar o 
s e u p ro du to D y s on o u a a p lica ção M y D y s on™.
A o re gis t ar o s e u p ro du to D y s on:
• Te rá d e nos f or n e c e r in f or m a çõ e s d e con t a c to b á sica s p ara re gis t ar o 

s e u p ro du to e p e r mi t ir- nos co b r ir a su a g aran t ia.
A o re gis t ar-s e a t ra vé s d a A p lica ção M y D y s on™
• Te rá d e nos f or n e c e r in f or m a çõ e s d e con t a c to b á sica s p ara re gis t ar a 

aplica ção M y D y s on™; is to p e r mi t e - nos a s s o ciar com s e guran ça o s e u 
p ro du to à aplica ção.

• Q u an d o s e re gis t ar, t e rá a o p or t unid a d e d e e s colh e r s e g os t ar ia 
d e re c e b e r comunica çõ e s d a nos s a p ar t e. S e o p t ar p or re c e b e r 
comunica çõ e s d a D y s on, e nv iar- lh e - e m os d e t alh e s d e of e r t a s e s p e ciais 
e no t ícia s d a s nos s a s inova çõ e s m ais re c e n t e s .
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RO

INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE

AVERTISMENT

PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL DE 
INCENDIU, ELECTROCUTARE SAU 
VĂTĂMARE CORPORALĂ:

1. Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de 
copiii începând de la 8 ani și de 
persoane cu capacități fizice, 
senzoriale sau mentale reduse 
sau de persoane fără experiență 
sau fără cunoștințele necesare, 
numai dacă sunt supravegheate 
sau instruite în ceea ce privește 
utilizarea aparatului în siguranță 
de către o persoană responsabilă 
și dacă înțeleg pericolele implicate. 
Nu lăsați copiii să se joace cu 
aparatul. Curățarea și întreținerea 
nu trebuie efectuate de către copii 
nesupravegheați.

2. Nu utilizați în aer liber sau pe 
suprafețe umede și nu manevrați 
păr ți ale aparatului sau ale fișei cu 
mâinile umede.

3. Păstrați aparatul la distanță 
de lichide inflamabile, vapori, 
odorizante și uleiuri esențiale.

4. Conectați întotdeauna aparatul 
direct la o priză de perete. 
Nu utilizați niciodată un cablu 
prelungitor deoarece suprasarcina 
poate cauza supraîncălzirea și 
aprinderea cablului.

5. Nu utilizați aparatul dacă acesta a 
fost deteriorat sau scufundat în apă.

6. Feriți aparatul și cablul de suprafețe 
încălzite. Nu poziționați cablul sub 
mobilă sau aparate.

7. Nu amplasați obiecte în nicio 
deschidere, deoarece acest lucru 
poate provoca electrocutări sau 

• N un ca ve n d e re m os a s s u a s in f or m a çõ e s a t e rc e iros e a p e n a s 
u t ilizare m os a s in f or m a çõ e s qu e p ar t ilh ar connos co, con f or m e d e f inid o 
p e la s nos s a s p olí t ica s d e p r i va cid a d e, qu e e s tão dis p oní ve is no nos s o 
we bsi t e: p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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incendii sau poate deteriora 
aparatul.

8. Mutati purificatorul tinandu-l de 
baza.

9. Acest produs nu este conceput 
pentru a supor ta greutatea unei 
persoane și se poate răsturna 
provocând vătămări corporale. Nu 
stați în picioare, nu vă așezați pe 
produs și nu vă sprijiniți de acesta.

10. În cazul în care priza este prea 
largă pentru ștecher sau ștecherul 
se încălzește foar te mult, este 
posibil ca priza să trebuiască 
înlocuită. Apelați la un electrician 
calificat pentru înlocuirea prizei.

11. Opriți alimentarea cu curent sau 
scoateți ștecherul din priză înainte 
de curățare, mentenanță sau 
înlocuirea filtrului. Întotdeauna 
deconectați aparatul atunci când 
nu este în uz.

12. Acest aparat include un laser de 
Clasa 1. Utilizarea neintenționată 
a aparatului sau deteriorarea 
carcasei pot conduce la eliberarea 
unor radiații laser periculoase. Nu 
priviţi direct către sursa de lumină. 
Radiațiile laser, chiar și în doze mici, 
pot provoca leziuni la nivelul ochilor 
sau pielii. Nu încercați să modificați 
sau să dezasamblați tubul laser.

13. În cazul în care cablul de alimentare 
este deteriorat, acesta trebuie să 
fie reparat sau înlocuit de către 
producător, agentul său de ser vice 
sau o persoană cu o calificare 
similară, pentru a evita pericolele.

14. AVERTISMENT: pericol de arsuri 
chimice și de sufocare. Nu lăsați 
bateriile la îndemâna copiilor. 
Acest produs conține o baterie cu 
litiu rotundă. Dacă o baterie cu 
litiu rotundă nouă sau uzată este 
înghițită și pătrunde în organism, 
poate cauza arsuri interne severe 
și poate conduce la deces în doar 
2 ore. Închideți întotdeauna bine 
compar timentul pentru baterii. 
În cazul în care compar timentul 
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I n fo r m a ț ii sup lim e n t a r e

Tr a n s mi t e r e a c o m e n zil o r f ă r ă t e l e c o m a n d ă
• A p ara t ul p o a t e f i con t rola t p r in in t e r m e diul a p lica ț ie i M y D y s on™.

M e n t e n a n ț a e c hip a m e n t ului
• Pe n t r u ca e chip am e n t ul s ă f un c ț ion eze o p t im, e s t e imp or t an t s ă - l 

cur ă ț a ț i în m o d re gula t și s ă ve r i f ica ț i b lo caje l e.

Cur ă ț a r e a a p a r a t ului
• D a c ă p ra f ul s e a cumul e a ză p e s up ra f a ț a m așinii, șt e rg e ț i giulgiur il e și 

al t e p ă r ț i num ai cu o câr p ă cura t ă și us ca t ă.
• C ă u t a ț i b lo caje în or i f iciil e d e in t rare a a e r ului d e p e giulgiu.
• U t iliza ț i o p e r ie m o al e p e n t r u în d e p ă r t are a p ra f ului și a reziduur ilor.
• N u u t iliza ţ i d e t e rg e n ţ i s au a g e n ţ i d e lus t r uire p e n t r u a cur ă ţ a a p ara t ul.

Pie s e c a r e p o t f i înlo c uit e
• A c e s t a p ara t con ț in e f il t re și b a t e r ii care p o t f i înlo cui t e, or ic e al t ă 

re p ara ț ie t re b uie e f e c t u a t ă d e un re p reze n t an t al unui s e r v ic e au tor iza t.

Î nlo c uir e a b a t e r iil o r

A t e n ț ie
• În d e p ă r t a ț i șur ub ul comp ar t im e n t ului p e n t r u b a t e r ii al t e l e com e n zii. 

S l ă bi ț i b a za și t ra g e ț i p e n t r u a s co a t e b a t e r ia.
• N u ins t ala ț i b a t e r iil e inve r s și nu l e s cur t circui t a ț i.
• N u în c e rca ț i s ă d eza s amb la ț i s au s ă în c ă rca ț i b a t e r iil e. Fe r i ț i d e f o c .
• R e s p e c t a ț i ins t r u c ț iunil e p ro du c ă tor ilor b a t e r iilor la ins t alare a b a t e r iilor 

noi (t ip b a t e r ie C R 20 32).
• R e ins t ala ț i în to t d e aun a șur ub ul în t e l e com an d ă și cons ul t a ț i p e r icol e l e 

l e g a t e d e b a t e r ii în s e c ț iun e a d e a ve r t is m e n t e.

U ni t ă ț i d e f il t r a r e n e l a va b il e
• U ni t ă ț il e d v s . d e f il t rare s un t n e la va bil e și n e re cicla bil e.
• N e înlo cuire a uni t ă ț ii d e f il t rare la a c t i vare a in dica tor ului p o a t e a f e c t a 

p e r f or m an ț e l e și a s p e c t ul p ro dus ului.
• U ni t ă ț il e d e f il t rare care p o t f i înlo cui t e p o t f i a chizi ț ion a t e d e p e w w w.

d y s on.com s a u pr in aplica ț ia M y D y s on™.

M o d a u t o m a t
• Pe n t r u calib rare a s e n zor ului e s t e n e c e s ar ă o p e r io a d ă d e 6 zil e d e la 

p r im a u t ilizare a p ro dus ului. În a c e s t in t e r val, a p ara t ul p o a t e f i m ai 
s e nsibil la COV (p re cum miros ur il e) d e câ t în m o d nor m al.

• L a p r im a u t ilizare, în t imp ul calib r ă r ii s e n zor ului, a f ișare a d a t e lor 
re f e r i to are la COV și N O2 p o a t e dura p ân ă la d o u ă minu t e.

Co n e c ti v i t a t e W i- F i
Con e x iun e a W i- F i e s t e a c t i va. Pe n t r u a con e c t a s au d e con e c t a W i- F i, 
a p a s a t i lun g b u tonul S t an dby on/of f p e n t r u 5 s e cun d e.

Co n ex iun e a c u a p lic a ț ia M y D y s o n™
• E s t e n e c e s ar s ă a ve ț i o con e x iun e la in t e r n e t a c t i vă și un dis p ozi t i v cu 

a p lica ț ia a c t i va t ă p e n t r u ca a c e a s t a s ă f un c ț ion eze.
• A p ara t ul d v s . s e p o a t e con e c t a la re ț e l e d e 2, 4 G H z s au 5 G H z, d e care 

dis p un m ajor i t a t e a ro u t e re lor m o d e r n e. Ve r i f ica ț i comp a t ibili t a t e a cu 
aju tor ul d o cum e n t e lor care îns o ț e s c ro u t e r ul.

• D y s on d e p un e to a t e e f or t ur il e p e n t r u a a sigura comp a t ibili t a t e a 
t e hnolo gie i s al e cu sis t e m e l e d e o p e rare a c t u al e, d ar a c e a s t a nu e s t e 
g aran t a t ă. D a c ă a ve ț i în t re b ă r i s au d or i ț i s ă ve r i f ica ț i comp a t ibili t a t e a 
cu c e l e m ai re c e n t e sis t e m e, a p e la ț i L inia d e a sis t e n ț ă D y s on.

• Pe n t r u a p u t e a f i con e c t a t la a p ara t, t e l e f onul d v s . m o bil t re b uie s ă 
dis p un ă d e t e hnolo gie B lu e to o t h® 4.0 (t e hnolo gie B lu e to o t h® cu ni ve l 
s c ă z u t d e e n e rgie). Ve r i f ica ț i comp a t ibili t a t e a cu aju tor ul s p e ci f ica ț iilor 
dis p ozi t i v ului d v s .

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G h z, 0,1W M A X
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• R e t e a S t an dby : 2.0 W

pentru baterii nu se închide bine, 
întrerupeți utilizarea produsului, 
scoateți bateriile și nu le lăsați la 
îndemâna copiilor. Dacă suspectați 
că bateriile au fost înghițite sau 
introduse în orice par te a corpului, 
solicitați asistență medicală 
imediată.

CITIȚI ȘI PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE  
INSTRUCȚI UNI



99

I n fo r m a ț ii p r i v in d c o n fo r mi t a t e a
• P r in p reze n t a, D y s on d e clar ă c ă a c e s t e chip am e n t ra dio d e con t rol al 

ambie n t ului e s t e în con f or mi t a t e cu D ire c t i va 2014/5 3/ U E .
• Te x t ul comp l e t p r i v in d D e clara ț ia d e Con f or mi t a t e U E e s t e dis p onibil la 

a dre s a d e in t e r n e t: w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

I n fo r m a ț ii p r i v in d e limin a r e a
• P ro dus e l e D y s on s un t f a b r ica t e din m a t e r ial e re cicla bil e d e în al t ă 

cali t a t e. A s e re cicla a t un ci cân d e s t e p osibil.
• Elimin a ț i s au re cicla ț i b a t e r iil e în con f or mi t a t e cu nor m e l e și 

re gulam e n t e l e lo cal e.
• A c e s t m arcaj in dic ă f a p t ul c ă în ca dr ul U niunii Euro p e n e a c e s t p ro dus 

nu t re b uie e limin a t împ re un ă cu al t e d eșe ur i m e n aje re. Pe n t r u a 
p reve ni p osibilul imp a c t n e g a t i v al e limin ă r ii n e con t rola t e a d eșe ur ilor 
a s up ra m e diului s au s ă n ă t ă ț ii o am e nilor, re cicla ț i p ro dus ul în m o d 
re s p ons a bil a s t f e l în câ t s ă s p r ijini ț i re u t ilizare a dura bil ă a re s ur s e lor. 
Pe n t r u a re t ur n a dis p ozi t i v ul d v s . uza t, u t iliza ț i sis t e m e l e d e re t ur n are și 
d e col e c t are s au con t a c t a ț i com e rcian t ul d e la care a f os t a chizi ț ion a t 
p ro dusul. A c e s t a p o a t e p re lu a p ro dus ul p e n t r u re ciclare sigur ă din 
p un c t d e ve d e re al m e diului.

• N u l ă s a ț i b a t e r iil e uza t e la în d e m ân a co piilor, d e o are c e a c e s t e a 
con t inu ă s ă f ie p e r iculo a s e în ca z d e în ghi ț ire.

• U ni t ă ț il e d v s . d e f il t rare s un t n e la va bil e și n e re cicla bil e.
• Elimin a ț i uni t ă ț il e d e f il t rare uza t e în con f or mi t a t e cu nor m e l e s au 

re gulam e n t e l e lo cal e.
• B a t e r ia t re b uie s co a s ă din p ro dus în ain t e d e e limin are a a c e s t uia.

G a r a n ț ie limi t a t ă d e d oi a ni
În con t inu are s e p rezin t ă t e r m e nii și con di ț iil e p e n t r u g aran ț ia limi t a t ă 
D y s on d e 2 ani. N um e l e și d e t aliil e a dre s e i g aran t ului D y s on p e n t r u ț ara 
d v s . sun t p reze n t a t e în al t ă p ar t e a a c e s t ui d o cum e n t – cons ul t a ț i t a b e lul 
care p rezin t ă re s p e c t i ve l e d e t alii. 

O b ie c t ul g a r a n ț iei
• R e p arare a s au înlo cuire a a p ara t ului d v s . D y s on (la al e g e re a D y s on) 

d a c ă s e d e s co p e r ă c ă a c e s t a p rezin t ă d e f e c t e d e m a t e r ial, m ano p e r ă 
s au f un c ț ion are în t r- un in t e r val d e 2 ani d e la a chizi ț ie s au li v rare 
(d a c ă or icare din t re pie s e nu m ai e s t e dis p onibil ă s au a f os t s co a s ă din 
p ro du c ț ie, D y s on o va înlo cui cu o pie s ă d e s chimb f un c ț ion al ă).

• În ca z ul în care a c e s t a p ara t e s t e com e rcializa t în a f ara U E, p reze n t a 
g aran ț ie va f i vala bil ă num ai d a c ă a p ara t ul e s t e u t iliza t în ț ara în care a 
f os t com e rcializa t.

• În ca z ul în care a c e s t p ro dus e s t e vân du t în U E, p reze n t a g aran ț ie va 
f i vala bil ă num ai (i) d a c ă p ro dus ul e s t e u t iliza t în ț ara în care a f os t 
vân du t s au (ii) d a c ă p ro dus ul e s t e u t iliza t în A us t r ia, B e lgia, D an e m arca, 
F inlan d a, Fran ț a, G e r m ania, I r lan d a, I t alia, Ță r il e d e J os, N or ve gia, 
Polonia, S p ania, S u e dia, El ve ț ia s au R e g a t ul U ni t și a c e lași m o d e l d e 
p ro dus e s t e vân du t p e n t r u a c e e ași t e nsiun e în ț ara re l evan t ă.

A s p e c t e c a r e nu f a c o b ie c t ul g a r a n ț iei
• Înlo cuire a uni t ă ț ilor d e f il t rare. U ni t ă ț il e d e f il t rare al e a p ara t ului nu sun t 

in clus e în g aran ț ie.
D y s on nu g aran t e a ză re p arare a s au înlo cuire a unui p ro dus a t un ci cân d 
d e f e c t e l e sun t ca uza t e d e:
• D aun e s ur ve ni t e ca ur m are a n e e f e c t u ă r ii o p e ra ț iilor d e în t re ț in e re a 

a p ara t ului re com an d a t e.
• D aun e a c cid e n t al e, d e f e c ț iuni p rovo ca t e în ur m a u t iliză r ii s au în t re ț in e r ii 

n e glije n t e, u t ilizare in core c t ă, n e glije n ț ă, u t ilizare n e p re cau t ă s au 
m anip ulare a a p ara t ului f ă r ă a re s p e c t a m anu alul d e u t ilizare D y s on.

• U t ilizare a a p ara t ului p e n t r u or ic e al t s co p d e câ t u t ilizare a 
ca s nic ă o bișnui t ă.

• U t ilizare a d e pie s e n e a s amb la t e s au n e ins t ala t e în con f or mi t a t e cu 
ins t r u c ț iunil e D y s on.

• U t ilizare a d e pie s e și a c c e s or ii care nu sun t comp on e n t e 
au t e n t ic e D y s on.

• I ns t alare a d e f e c t u o a s ă (cu e xc e p ț ia ca z ur ilor în care ins t alare a a f os t 
re aliza t ă d e D y s on).

• R e p ara ț ii s au m o di f ic ă r i e f e c t u a t e d e al t e p ă r ț i d e câ t D y s on s au a g e n ț ii 
s ă i au tor iza ț i.

• B lo caje - Cons ul t a ț i m anu alul d e u t ilizare D y s on p e n t r u d e t alii d e s p re 
cum p u t e ț i d e pis t a și în d e p ă r t a b lo caje l e.

• Uz ur ă nor m al ă (d e e xe mp lu, siguran ț e e t c .).
• D e s c ă rcare a m ai ra pid ă a b a t e r ie i din cauza ve chimii s au uz ur ii b a t e r ie i 

(d a c ă e s t e ca z ul).
D a c ă a ve ț i dubii p r i v in d a s p e c t e l e care f a c o bie c t ul g aran ț ie i, lu a ț i l e g ă t ura 
cu D y s on.

Rez um a t ul a c o p e r ir ii g a r a n ț iei
• G aran ț ia in t r ă în v ig o are la d a t a a chizi ț ie i (s au d a t a li v r ă r ii d a c ă 

a c e a s t a e s t e ul t e r io ar ă a chizi ț ie i).
• Pe n t r u a d e p un e o c e re re în b a za g aran ț ie i D y s on, u t iliza ț i in f or m a ț iil e 

d e con t a c t f ur niza t e împ re un ă cu d e t aliil e g aran t ului p e ul t im a p a gin ă 
a a c e s t ui d o cum e n t. Tre b uie s a f ur niza ț i d ova d a li v r ă r ii/a chizi ț ie i (a t â t 
c e a ini ț ial ă, câ t și c e l e ul t e r io are, d a c ă e s t e ca z ul) în ain t e d e a s e p u t e a 
e f e c t u a o p e ra ț ii a s up ra a p ara t ului d v s . D y s on. F ă r ă a c e a s t ă d ova d ă, 
or ic e o p e ra ț iun e e f e c t u a t ă s e va t a xa. Pă s t ra ț i chi t an ț a s au a v iz ul 
d e e x p e di ț ie.

• To a t e o p e ra ț iil e vor f i e f e c t u a t e d e D y s on s au d e a g e n ț ii s ă i au tor iza ț i.
• P ie s e l e înlo cui t e d e D y s on vor d eve ni p ro p r ie t a t e a D y s on.
• R e p arare a s au înlo cuire a p ro dus ului d v s . D y s on a f la t în g aran ț ie nu va 

d e t e r min a e x t in d e re a p e r io a d e i d e g aran ț ie cu e xc e p ț ia ca z ului în care 
a c e s t lu cr u e s t e imp us d e l e gis la ț ia lo cal ă din ț ara d e cump ă rare.
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SE

VIKTIGA INSTRUKTIONER

VARNING

BÅDE APPARATEN OCH 
FJÄRRKONTROLLEN INNEHÅLLER 
MAGNETER.

1. Pacemakers och defibrillatorer kan 
påverkas av starka magnetiska fält. 
Om du eller någon i hushållet har 
en pacemaker eller defibrillator 
ska du undvika at t placera 
fjärrkontrollen i en ficka eller i 
närheten av enheten.

2. Kreditkor t och elek troniska 
lagringsmedia kan också påverkas 
av magneter och bör för varas på 
avstånd från fjärrkontrollen och den 
övre delen av apparaten.

MINSKA RISKEN FÖR BRAND, 
ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR OCH 
PERSONSKADOR:

3. Denna apparat kan användas 
av barn från 8 års ålder och 
av personer med nedsat t f ysik, 
motorisk eller resoneringsförmåga, 
eller som saknar er farenhet 
och kunskap, endast om de fåt t 
handledning eller anvisningar 
av en ansvarig person om hur 
apparaten används på et t säker t 
sät t och förstår de risker som finns. 
Barn ska inte leka med apparaten. 

• G aran ț ia of e r ă a van t aje s up lim e n t are f a ț ă d e dre p t ur il e d e cons um a tor 
p e care l e d e ț in e ț i p r in l e g e și s e va a p lica in di f e re n t d a c ă a ț i 
a chizi ț ion a t p ro dus ul dire c t d e la D y s on s au d e la un t e r ț.

I n fo r m a ț ii imp o r t a n t e c u p r i v ir e l a p r o t e c ț ia d a t e l o r
Va t re b ui s ă n e f ur niza ț i in f or m a ț ii d e con t a c t d e b a ză a t un ci cân d vă 
înre gis t ra ț i pro dus ul în aplica ț ia M y D y s on™
A t un ci cân d vă înre gis t ra ț i a p ara t ul D y s on:
• Va t re b ui s ă n e f ur niza ț i in f or m a ț ii d e con t a c t d e b a ză p e n t r u 

a vă înre gis t ra p ro dus ul și p e n t r u a n e p e r mi t e s ă sus ț in e m 
g aran ț ia dumn e a vo a s t r ă.

A t un ci cân d vă înre gis t ra ț i p r in in t e r m e diul a p lica ț ie i M y D y s on™
• Va t re b ui s ă n e f ur niza ț i in f or m a ț ii d e con t a c t d e b a ză p e n t r u a 

înre gis t ra a p lica ț ia M y D y s on™; a c e s t lu cr u n e p e r mi t e s ă con e c t ă m 
a p ara t ul dumn e a vo a s t r ă la a p lica ț ie în con di ț ii d e siguran ț ă.

• Cân d vă înre gis t ra ț i, ve ț i a ve a o p or t uni t a t e a s ă al e g e ț i d a c ă d or i ț i 
s au nu s ă p r imi ț i comunic ă r i din p ar t e a no a s t r ă. D a c ă o p t a ț i p e n t r u 
p r imire a d e comunic ă r i d e la D y s on, vă vom t r imi t e d e t alii d e s p re of e r t e 
s p e cial e și no u t ă ț i p r i v in d ul t im e l e no a s t re inova ț ii. 

• N u vă vom v in d e nicio d a t ă in f or m a ț iil e c ă t re t e r ț i, iar in f or m a ț iil e p e 
care ni l e of e r i ț i vor f i u t iliza t e a s t f e l cum e s t e s t a bili t în p oli t icil e d e 
con f id e n ț iali t a t e care s un t dis p onibil e p e si t e - ul nos t r u we b: w w w.
d y s on.com.ro/ in f or m a t ii/p r i va c y- p olic y.
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Rengöring och användarunderhåll 
ska inte ut föras av barn utan 
handledning.

4. Använd inte apparaten utomhus 
eller på våta y tor och hantera 
inte någon del av apparaten eller 
kontak ten med våta händer.

5. Håll apparaten bor ta från 
brandfarliga vätskor, ångor, 
luf t fräschare och eteriska oljor.

6. Sät t alltid stickkontak ten direk t 
i väggut taget. Använd inte 
förlängningssladd ef tersom en 
överbelastning kan medföra at t 
elsladden överhet tas och fat tar eld.

7. Använd inte den här apparaten om 
den skadats eller blivit nedsänk t i 
vat ten.

8. Håll den här apparaten och kabeln 
bor ta från uppvärmda y tor. Placera 
inte kabeln under möbler eller 
vit varor.

9. Placera inte några föremål i några 
öppningar ef tersom det kan orsaka 
elek triska stötar, brand eller skada 
på apparaten.

10. Bär alltid apparaten vid basen.
11. Denna produk t är inte ut formad för 

at t bära vik ten av en person, den 
kan välta och orsaka skada. Stå, sit t 
eller luta dig inte mot produk ten.

12. Om stickkontak ten sit ter löst i 
väggut taget eller om stickkontak ten 
blir mycket het måste väggut taget 
kanske by tas ut. Hör med en 
behörig elek triker om by te av 
väggut taget.

13. Koppla från strömmen före 
rengöring, underhåll eller vid by te 
av filter. Dra alltid ur kontak ten när 
apparaten inte används.

14. Denna apparat innehåller klass 
1 laser. Oavsik tlig användning 
av apparaten eller skador på 
apparaten kan  leda till utsläpp av 
farlig laserstrålning. Stirra inte på 
ljuskällan. Laserstrålning kan, även 
i små doser, orsaka ögonskador 
och hudskador. Försök inte ändra 
eller demontera laserröret.
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Yt t e r lig a r e in f o r m a tio n

Ko n t r oll u t a n f jä r r ko n t r oll
• A p p ara t e n kan s t y ra s v ia din M y D y s on™- a p p.

U n d e r h åll a m a s k in e n
• För a t t all t id f å b ä s t a p re s t an d a f rån din m a s k in är d e t v ik t ig t f a t t 

re g e lb un d e t re n g öra d e n o ch kon t roll e ra om d e n är b lo cke ra d.

Re n g ö r in g a v din m a s k in
• O m d e t s amla s d amm p å y t an p å din m a s k in, tor ka a v s ve p nin g ar o ch 

an dra d e lar e n d a s t m e d e n re n, tor r t ra s a.
• L e t a e f t e r ig e ns ä t t nin g ar i lu f t in t a g s h ål e n un d e r s ve p nin g e n.
• A nvän d e n mjuk b or s t e f ör a t t a v lä g s n a d amm o ch lös s mu t s .
• A nvän d in t e re n g ör in g s - e ll e r p u t s m e d e l f ör a t t re n g öra m a s k in e n.

U t by t b a r a d e l a r
• D in m a s k in h ar u t by t b ara f il t e re nh e t e r o ch b a t t e r ie r, eve n t u e ll ann an 

s e r v ic e m å s t e u t f öra s a v e n auk tor is e ra d s e r v ic e re p re s e n t an t.

B a t t e r iby t e

Va r fö r s ik tig!
• S k r u va los s b a t t e r i f a cke t p å f jär r kon t roll e n. L os s a un d e r sid an o ch dra 

f ör a t t f å u t b a t t e r ie t.
• S ä t t in t e i b a t t e r ie r n a b a k vän t o ch kor t s lu t d e m in t e.
• För s ö k in t e a t t p lo cka is är e ll e r la d d a b a t t e r ie r n a. H åll b or t a f rån e ld.
• Följ b a t t e r i t ill ve r kare ns anv is nin g ar v id is ä t t nin g a v nya b a t t e r ie r 

( b a t t e r i t y p C R 20 32).
• S ä t t all t id t illb a ka s k r u ve n i f jär r kon t roll e n o ch s e b a t t e r i var nin g e n 

i var nin g s a v s ni t t e t.

F il t e r e nh e t e r fö r e n g å n g s b r uk
• D in a f il t e re nh e t e r kan in t e t vä t t a s o ch in t e å t e ranvän d a s .
• O m f il t e re nh e t e r n a in t e by t s v id up p m anin g kan p ro duk t e ns e f f e k t o ch 

u t s e e n d e f örän dra s .

15. Om matarkabeln är skadad måste 
den by tas ut eller repareras av 
tillverkaren, dess ser viceagent 
eller på liknande sät t k valificerade 
personer, för at t undvika fara.

16. Risk för kemisk brännskada eller 
k vävning. För vara bat terierna 
oåtkomligt för barn. Den 
här produk ten innehåller et t 
litiumbaserat knappcellsbat teri. 
Om et t ny t t eller använt 
litiumbaserat knappcellsbat teri 
sväljs eller på annat sät t hamnar i 
kroppen kan det orsaka allvarliga 
invär tes brännskador och leda till 
döden inom en så kor t tid som 2 
timmar. S e alltid till at t bat terifacket 
är ordentligt stängt. Sluta använda 
produk ten om bat terifacket inte kan 
stängas helt. Plocka ur bat terierna 
och för vara dem oåtkomligt 
för barn. Om du misstänker at t 
bat terier kan ha svalts eller på 
annat sät t hamnat i kroppen ska 
läkare omedelbar t uppsökas.

LÄS OCH SPARA DESSA 
INSTRUKTIONER
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• Er s ä t t nin g s f il t e re nh e t e r kan kö p a s p å w w w.d y s on.com e ll e r v ia 
M y D y s on™- a p p e n.

A u tol ä g e
• D e t t ar 6 d a g ar e f t e r m a s k in e ns f ör s t a använ dnin g inn an s e ns or n 

kalib re ra s . U n d e r d e nn a p e r io d kan m a s k in e n eve n t u e ll t vara 
m e r käns lig f ör f l y k t ig a org anis ka f öre nin g ar (s om t.e x . d ålig luk t) 
än nor m al t.

• U n d e r f ör s t a använ dnin g e n, m e d an s e ns ore r n a kalib re rar, kan din 
m a s k in t a up p t ill t vå minu t e r p å sig a t t v is a VO C - o ch N O2- d a t a.

W i- F i- a n s lu t nin g s b a r h e t
W i- F i är a k t i ve ra t s om s t an d ard. O m du v ill s lå p å e ll e r s t än g a a v W i- F i 
t r ycke r du p å o ch h åll e r n e d k n a p p e n S t an dby p å /a v p å m a s k in e n i 
f e m s e k un d e r.

A n s lu t nin g m e d M y D y s o n™
• D u m å s t e h a e n a k t i v in t e r n e t up p ko p p lin g f ör a t t M y D y s on™- a p p e n 

s ka f un g e ra.
• D in m a s k in kan ans lu t a t ill an t in g e n 2, 4 G H z e ll e r 5 G H z n ä t ve r k 

s om ink lu d e rar d e f l e s t a m o d e r n a ro u t rar. L ä s om komp a t ibili t e t i din 
ro u t e r s d o k um e n t a t ion.

• D y s on s t rä var e f t e r a t t vår t e k nik s ka vara komp a t ib e l m e d a k t u e lla 
o p e ra t i v s y s t e m, m e n d e t kan in t e g aran t e ra s . R in g D y s ons hjälp linje om 
du h ar f rå g or e ll e r v ill kon t roll e ra d e n s e n a s t e komp a t ibili t e t e n.

• D in m o bila e nh e t m å s t e h a s tö d f ör t rå dlös B lu e to o t h® 4.0 -t e k nik 
(t rå dlös B lu e to o t h® -t e k nik , lå g e f f e k t) f ör a t t up p rä t t a e n 
ans lu t nin g t ill a p p ara t e n. Kon t roll e ra din e nh e t s s p e ci f ika t ion 
an g å e n d e komp a t ibili t e t.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

I n fo r m a tio n o m öve r e n s s t ä m m e l s e
• D y s on f ör k larar h är m e d a t t d e nn a ra dio u t r us t nin g f ör k lim a t kon t roll 

öve re ns s t ämm e r m e d D ire k t i v 2014/5 3/ E U
• D e n f ulls t än dig a t e x t e n t ill E U -f ör s ä k ran om öve re ns s t ämm e ls e f inns p å 

f öljan d e in t e r n e t a dre s s: 
w w w.d y s on.s e/s to d/ove re ns s t amm an d e - up p gi f t e r

I n fo r m a tio n o m a v f all s h a n t e r in g
• D y s on - p ro duk t e r t ill ve r ka s a v m a t e r ial s om i hö g gra d är 

å t e r v innin g s b ara. L ämn a d e n t ill å t e r v innin g om s å är m öjlig t.
• L ämn a b a t t e r ie t f ör å t e r v innin g i e nligh e t m e d lo kala f öre s k r i f t e r 

e ll e r b e s t ämm e ls e r.
• D e nn a m är k nin g in dike rar a t t d e nn a p ro duk t in t e s ka ka s s e ra s 

m e d ann a t hus h ålls a v f all. För a t t f ör hin dra eve n t u e lla s ka d or p å 
miljö e ll e r m ännis kor s h äls a f rån o kon t roll e ra d a v f alls h an t e r in g, 
b ör d e t å t e r v inn a s p å e t t ans var s f ull t s ä t t f ör a t t f rämja h ållb ar 
å t e ranvän dnin g a v m a t e r ial/rå varor. N är din m a s k in h ar n å t t s lu t e t a v 
sin li v s län g t ar du d e n t ill e n ins amlin g s anlä g gnin g f ör e l e k t r is ka o ch 
e l e k t ronis ka p ro duk t e r, s om din lo kala å t e r v innin g s c e n t ral. D in a lo kala 
my n digh e t e r e ll e r å t e r f ör s äljare kan up p l y s a dig om var d e n n är m a s t e 
å t e r v innin g s anlä g gnin g e n f inns .

• För vara b a t t e r ie r n a o å t komlig t f ör b ar n e f t e r s om d e f or t f aran d e kan 
s ka d a b ar n om d e s väljs .

• D in a f il t e re nh e t e r kan in t e t vä t t a s o ch in t e å t e ranvän d a s .
• Ka s t a d e f ör b r uka d e f il t e re nh e t e r n a i e nligh e t m e d lo kala f öre s k r i f t e r 

o ch b e s t ämm e ls e r.
• B a t t e r ie t s ka a v lä g s n a s f rån p ro duk t e n inn an p ro duk t e n ka s s e ra s .

2 å r s b e gr ä n s a d g a r a n ti
V illkore n f ör D y s ons 2- år ig a b e gräns a d e g aran t i an g e s n e d an. N amn 
o ch a dre s s up p gi f t e r f ör D y s on - b org e ns m ann e n f ör di t t lan d an g e s n å g on 
ann ans t ans i d e t t a d o k um e n t – s e t a b e ll e n m e d d e s s a up p gi f t e r.

G a r a n tin o m f a t t a r följa n d e
• R e p ara t ion e ll e r u t by t e (e f t e r D y s ons g o dkänn an d e) a v din D y s on -

p ro duk t, om d e nn a b e f inns vara d e f e k t p å gr un d a v m a t e r ial -, 
t ill ve r k nin g s - e ll e r f unk t ions f e l inom 2 år f rån inkö ps - e ll e r 
l eve rans d a t um (om n å g on re s e r vd e l in t e är t illg än glig e ll e r in t e 
t ill ve r ka s län gre e r s ä t t e r D y s on d e nn a m e d e n f unk t ion e ll t lik värdig 
e r s ä t t nin g s d e l).

• O m m a s k in e n s äljs u t an f ör E U g äll e r d e nn a g aran t i e n d a s t om 
m a s k in e n använ d s i d e t lan d d är d e n s ål t s .

• O m d e nn a m a s k in s äljs inom E U g äll e r d e nn a g aran t i e n d a s t (i) om 
m a s k in e n använ d s i d e t lan d d är d e n s åld e s e ll e r (ii) om m a s k in e n 
använ d s i Ö s t e r r ike, B e lgie n, D anm ar k , F inlan d, Frank r ike, Ty s k lan d, 
I r lan d, I t alie n, N e d e r län d e r n a, N org e, Pol e n, S p anie n, S ve r ig e, S chwe iz 
e ll e r S tor b r i t annie n, o ch s amm a m o d e ll s om d e nn a m a s k in s äljs m e d 
s amm a s p ännin g s k la s s i d e t a k t u e lla lan d e t.

G a r a n tin o m f a t t a r in t e följa n d e
• B y t e s f il t e r. A p p ara t e ns f il t e re nh e t e r om f a t t a s in t e a v g aran t in.
D y s on t ä cke r in t e re p ara t ion e ll e r by t e a v p ro duk t d är f e l e t är e t t re s ul t a t a v:
• S ka d a s om up ps t å t t t ill f öljd a v a t t d e t re komm e n d e ra d e 

a p p ara t un d e r h åll e t in t e h ar up p f y ll t s .
• O a v sik t lig s ka d a, f e l or s a ka d e a v vård s lös använ dnin g e ll e r vård, 

mis s b r uk , f ör s umm e ls e, vård s lös h an t e r in g e ll e r e n h an t e r in g a v 
m a s k in e n s om in t e är f öre nlig m e d D y s ons b r uk s anv is nin g.

• A nvän dnin g a v a p p ara t e n i an dra s y f t e n än nor m ala hus h ålls g örom ål.
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DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

VAROVANIE 

1. Silné magnetické polia môžu 
ovply vniť činnos ť kardiostimulátorov 
a defibrilátorov. V prípade, že v y 
alebo niek to vo vašej domácnosti 
máte kardiostimulátor alebo 
defibrilátor, nenoste diaľkov ý 
ovládač vo vrecku a nezdr žujte sa 
dlhší čas v blízkosti spotrebiča.

2. Magnet y môžu nepriaznivo vplý vať 
aj na elek tronické pamäťové 
médiá a kreditné kar t y a mali 
by sa uchovávať mimo dosahu 
diaľkového ovládača a hornej časti 
spotrebiča.

ZNÍŽENIE RIZIKA VZNIKU POŽIARU, 

• A nvän dnin g a v d e lar s om in t e m on t e ra t s e ll e r ins t all e ra t s i e nligh e t m e d 
ins t r uk t ion e r n a f rån D y s on.

• A nvän dnin g a v d e lar o ch t illb e hör s om in t e är D y s on - or igin ald e lar.
• Fe la k t ig ins t alla t ion (f ör u tom d å ins t alla t ion e n h ar u t f ör t s a v D y s on).
• R e p ara t ion e r e ll e r f örän dr in g ar s om u t f ör t s a v an dra än D y s on e ll e r 

d e s s auk tor is e ra d e omb u d.
• B lo cke r in g ar – S e din D y s on - b r uk s anv is nin g f ör d e t alje ra d in f or m a t ion 

om hur du l e t ar e f t e r o ch re ns ar b lo cke r in g ar.
• N or m al t s li t a g e (t.e x . s ä k r in g m.m.).
• Kor t are b a t t e r iur la d dnin g s t id p å gr un d a v b a t t e r ie t s åld e r e ll e r 

använ dnin g (i f öre komm an d e f all).
Kon t a k t a D y s ons hjälp linje om du är os ä ke r p å va d din g aran t i om f a t t ar.

S a m m a n f a t t nin g a v g a r a n tin
• G aran t in t rä d e r i k ra f t v id inkö ps d a t um e t (e ll e r l eve rans d a t um e t om 

d e t t a in f all e r s e n are).
• För a t t anm äla e t t äre n d e s om om f a t t a s a v D y s on - g aran t in använ d e r 

du kon t a k t in f or m a t ion e n s om m e d f ölje r g aran t e ns up p gi f t e r p å 
b a k sid an a v d e t t a d o k um e n t. D u m å s t e k unn a v is a up p k v i t to ( b å d e 
or igin al o ch e f t e r f öljan d e) p å kö p/ l eve rans inn an n å g o t ar b e t e kan 
u t f öra s p å din D y s on - p ro duk t. U t an k v i t to komm e r ar b e t e t a t t u t f öra s 
m o t e n kos t n a d. Kom ih å g a t t s p ara di t t inkö ps - e ll e r l eve rans k v i t to.

• A ll t ar b e t e komm e r a t t u t f öra s a v D y s on e ll e r d e s s 
auk tor is e ra d e omb u d.

• D e lar s om e r s ä t t s t ill f all e r D y s on.
• G aran t ire p ara t ion e ll e r - by t e a v din D y s on - p ro duk t komm e r in t e 

a t t öve r s k r id a g aran t ip e r io d e n om d e t t a in t e k rä v s e nlig t lo kal la g 
i inkö ps lan d e t.

• G aran t in g e r y t t e r lig are f ör m ån e r s om t illkomm e r o ch in t e p å ve r kar 
din a la g s t a d g a d e rä t t igh e t e r s om kons um e n t o ch komm e r a t t g älla 
o a v s e t t om du kö p t din p ro duk t dire k t f rån D y s on e ll e r f rån e n 
t re dje p ar t.

V ik tig in fo r m a tio n o m d a t a s k yd d
D u b e höve r g e os s gr un dlä g g an d e kon t a k t up p gi f t e r n är du re gis t re rar din 
D y s on - p ro duk t e ll e r M y D y s on™- a p p e n.
V id re gis t re r in g a v din D y s on - p ro duk t:
• D u b e höve r g e os s gr un dlä g g an d e kon t a k t up p gi f t e r f ör a t t re gis t re ra 

din p ro duk t o ch f ör a t t g e os s m öjligh e t a t t hjälp a dig g e nom g aran t in.
V id re gis t re r in g v ia M y D y s on™:
• D u b e höve r g e os s gr un dlä g g an d e kon t a k t up p gi f t e r f ör a t t re gis t re ra 

M y D y s on™. D e t g e r os s m öjligh e t a t t p å e t t s ä ke r t s ä t t ko p p la din 
p ro duk t t ill di t t e xe mp lar a v a p p e n.

• N är du re gis t re rar dig komm e r du a t t h a m öjligh e t a t t välja om du v ill 
e ll e r in t e v ill h a m e d d e lan d e n f rån os s i f ram t id e n. O m du re gis t re rar 
dig f ör a t t f å m e d d e lan d e n f rån D y s on komm e r v i a t t s k icka in f or m a t ion 
om s p e cial e r bju d an d e n o ch våra s e n a s t e innova t ion e r.

• V i s älje r aldr ig din a up p gi f t e r t ill t re dje p ar t o ch använ d e r b ara 
in f or m a t ion s om du g e r os s i e nligh e t m e d våra in t e gr i t e t s p olic y e r, v ilka 
f inns a t t lä s a p å vår we b b p la t s p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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ZÁSAHU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM 
ALEBO ÚRAZU:

3. Spotrebič smú používať deti staršie 
ako 8 rokov a osoby so zní ženými 
f y zick ými alebo rozumov ými 
schopnos ťami resp. obmedzenou 
schopnos ťou vnímania alebo 
nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí 
iba pod dozorom alebo podľa 
pok ynov o bezpečnom používaní 
spotrebiča zo strany zodpovednej 
osoby. Tieto osoby tiež musia 
porozumieť všetk ým rizikám. Deti 
sa so spotrebičom nesmú hrať. 
Deti bez dozoru nesmú v ykonávať 
čistenie a používateľskú údr žbu 
spotrebiča.

4. Nepoužívajte vo vonkajšom 
prostredí ani na vlhk ých povrchoch. 
S mokr ými rukami nemanipulujte 
žiadnou čas ťou spotrebiča ani so 
zástrčkou.

5. Chráňte spotrebič pred 
horľav ými tekutinami, ich parami, 
osviežovačmi v zduchu a éterick ými 
olejmi.

6. Spotrebič v ždy pripájajte priamo do 
nástennej zásuvk y. Nepoužívajte 
ho spolu s predlžovačkou, pretože 
preťaženie môže spôsobiť prehriatie 
a v znietenie kábla.

7. Spotrebič nepoužívajte, ak došlo k 
jeho poškodeniu alebo ponoreniu 
do vody.

8. Tento spotrebič a kábel udr žiavajte 
mimo dosahu zahrievaných 
povrchov. Kábel neveďte popod 
náby tok ani iné spotrebiče.

9. Do žiadnych ot vorov nevkladajte 
žiadne predmet y, pretože to 
môže spôsobiť zásah elek trick ým 
prúdom, v znik požiaru alebo 
poškodenie spotrebiča.

10. Pri prenášaní dr ž te spotrebič v ždy 
za základňu.

11. Tento spotrebič nie je navrhnut ý tak, 
aby niesol hmotnos ť osoby a môže 
sa prevrátiť a spôsobiť zranenie. Na 
spotrebiči nestojte, neseďte ani sa 
oň neopierajte.



106

12. V prípade, že je medzi zásuvkou 
a zástrčkou badať istú vôľu alebo 
je zástrčka horúca, možno bude 
potrebné v ymeniť elek trickú 
zásuvku. O v ýmenu zásuvk y 
požiadajte k valifikovaného 
elek trikára.

13. Pred čistením, v ykonávaním údr žby 
alebo pred v ýmenou filtra odpojte 
napájanie, prípadne spotrebič 
odpojte zo zástrčk y. Keď spotrebič 
nepoužívate, v ždy ho odpojte zo 
zástrčk y.

14. Tento spotrebič obsahuje laser 
triedy 1. Náhodné použitie 
spotrebiča alebo poškodenie 
kr y tu môže v yústiť do úniku 
nebezpečného laserového žiarenia. 
Nepozerajte sa do svetelného 
zdroja. Laserové žiarenie môže 
aj pri malých dávkach spôsobiť 
poškodenie zraku a pokožk y. 
Nepokúšajte sa upravovať ani 
rozoberať laserovú trubicu.

15. Poškodený napájací kábel musí 
v ymeniť alebo opraviť v ýrobca, 
pracovník jeho ser visného 
strediska alebo osoby s podobnou 
k valifikáciou. Tým sa zabráni 
prípadnému nebezpečenst vu.

16. VAROVANIE: Nebezpečenst vo 
chemick ých popálenín a udusenia. 
Batérie uchovávajte mimo dosahu 
detí. Tento spotrebič obsahuje 
lítiovú gombíkovú batériu. V 
prípade požitia novej alebo 
používanej lítiovej gombíkovej 
batérie alebo jej prieniku do tela 
sa môžu objaviť vážne vnútorné 
popáleniny, k toré môžu už do 2 
hodín vies ť k úmr tiu. Batériov ý 
priestor v ždy úplne uzavrite. Ak 
sa batériov ý priestor nedá úplne 
uzavrieť, prestaňte spotrebič 
používať, v yber te batérie 
a uskladnite ich mimo dosahu detí. 
V prípade podozrenia, že dieťa 
batérie prehltlo alebo si ich strčilo 
do k torejkoľvek časti tela, okamžite 
v yhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
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Ď al š ie in fo r m á c ie

O v l á d a nie b ez dia ľ kové h o ov l á d a nia
• Te n to s p o t re bi č je m ož n é ov lá d a ť p ros t re dníc t vom a p liká cie M y D y s on™.
• V č a s e p r íp ra v y p o u ž í va t eľs ke j p r ír u č k y n e b ola a p liká cia M y D y s on™ p re 

S love ns ko d os t up n á.

Ú dr ž b a s p o t r e b i č a
• A by s p o t re bi č v y ka zoval v žd y o p t im álny v ý kon, je d ôl e ž i t é ho p ra v id e ln e 

č is t i ť a kon t rolova ť, č i nie je up ch a t ý.

Či s t e nie s p o t r e b i č a
• A k s a n a p ov rchu s p o t re bi č a n ahrom a dí p ra ch, u t r i t e k r y t y a os t a t n é 

č a s t i l e n č is to u s u cho u h an dr i č ko u.
• Hľa d aj t e za b lo kovan é mie s t a vo v s t up ných o t voro ch v zdu chu 

n a k r y to ch.
• N e č is to t y a p ra ch o d s t rá ň t e p om o co u je mn e j ke f k y.
• N a č is t e nie s p o t re bi č a n e p o u ž í vaj t e č is t ia c e p ros t r ie dk y ani l e š t idlá.

V y m e ni t e ľn é die l y
• Vá š s p o t re bi č m á v y m e ni t eľn é f il t ra č n é je dno t k y a b a t é r ie, a k ý koľve k 

iný s e r v is musí v y kon a ť au tor izovan é s e r v is n é s t re dis ko.

V ý m e n a b a t é r ie

U p ozo r n e nie
• O d s k r u t k uj t e s k r u t k u k r y t k y b a t é r iové ho p r ie s tor u diaľkové ho 

ov lá d a č a. U voľni t e zá k la d ň u a p o t iahnu t ím v y b e r t e b a t é r iu.
• B a t é r ie n ev k la d aj t e o p a č n e, ani ich n e s k ra t uj t e.
• B a t é r ie s a n e p o k ú š aj t e n a bí ja ť ani rozo b e ra ť. N e k la ď t e ich d o oh ň a.
• P r i v k la d aní nov ých b a t é r ií s a r ia ď t e p o k y nmi v ý ro b cu b a t é r ie ( b a t é r ia 

t y p u C R 20 32).
• S k r u t k y k r y t k y b a t é r iové ho p r ie s tor u diaľkové ho ov lá d a č a v žd y 

n a s k r u t k uj t e s p ä ť a p re č í t aj t e si o n e b ez p e č e ns t ve sú v isia com s b a t é r io u 
v č a s t i s varovaniami.

N e umý va t e ľn é f il t r a č n é je dn o t k y
• F il t ra č nú je dno t k u n e m ož no umý va ť ani re c y k lova ť.
• A k p o v ý z ve f il t ra č nú je dno t k u n ev y m e ní t e, m ôž e to n e p r ia zni vo 

ov p l y v ni ť v ý kon a v zhľa d s p o t re bi č a.
• N áhra dn é f il t ra č n é je dno t k y je m ož n é za k úpi ť n a a dre s e w w w.d y s on.

com al e b o p ros t re dníc t vom a p liká cie M y D y s on™.

A u to m a tic k ý r e ž im
• Po p r vom p o u ž i t í vá š ho s p o t re bi č a je n a kalib rá ciu s e n zora p o t re b ných 

š e s ť dní. Po č a s t e j to d o by m ôž e by ť vá š s p o t re bi č ci t li ve j š í n a p rch a vé 
org anické zlú č e niny ( VO C) (n a p r í k la d zá p a ch) a ko o bv y k l e.

• Po č a s p r vé ho p o u ž i t ia, k ý m s a s e n zor y kalib r ujú, m ôž e vá š mu 
s p o t re bi č u t r va ť a ž d ve minú t y, k ý m zo b ra zí ú d aje VO C a N O2.

Pr ip oje nie W i F i
W i- F i je š t an d ardn e za p nu t é. A k ch c e t e W i- F i za p nú ť al e b o v y p nú ť, s t la č t e 
a p o dr ž t e p oho tovos t n é t la č idlo za p nú ť/v y p nú ť n a s p o t re bi č i p o d o b u 
pia t ich s e k ún d.

Ko n e k ti v i t a a p liká c ie M y D y s o n™
• A by a p liká cia M y D y s on™ f un g ovala, musí t e m a ť a k t í v n e in t e r n e tové 

p r ip oje nie a m o biln é zar ia d e nie s p o dp oro u a p liká cie.
• S p o t re bi č s a d o ká ž e p r ip oji ť k W i F i sie ťam 2, 4 G H z al e b o 5 G H z, k toré 

p o dp or uje vä č š in a m o d e r ných s m e rova č ov. I n f or m á cie o komp a t ibili t e 
vá š ho s m e rova č a n ájd e t e v je ho d o k um e n t á cii.

• S p olo č nos ť D y s on s a s n a ž í za b ez p e č i ť, a by b ola n a š a t e chnoló gia 
komp a t ibiln á s a k t u álny mi o p e ra č ný mi s y s t é m ami, č o v š a k n e musí 
by ť zar u č e n é. V p r íp a d e o t á zo k al e b o ž ia d os t i o kon t rolu n ajnov š e j 
komp a t ibili t y kon t a k t uj t e zá ka zníck u link u s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

• Va š e m o biln é zar ia d e nie musí dis p onova ť p o dp oro u b ezdrô tove j 
t e chnoló gie B lu e to o t h® 4.0 ( B lu e to o t h L ow En e rg y), in a k n e b u d e 
m ož n é v y t vor i ť p r ip oje nie k s p o t re bi č u. V š p e ci f iká ciá ch m o biln é ho 
zar ia d e nia s kon t roluj t e je ho komp a t ibili t u.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• S ie ťov ý p oho tovos t ný re ž im: 2,0 W

I n fo r m á c ie o zh o d e
• S p olo č nos ť D y s on v y hla suje, ž e to to rá diové zar ia d e nie n a kon t rolu 

p ros t re dia je v s úla d e s o s m e r nico u 2014/5 3/ E Ú.
• Ú p ln é zn e nie v y hlá s e nia o zho d e E Ú je k dis p ozícii n a t e j to 

in t e r n e tove j a dre s e: 
w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

I n fo r m á c ie o lik v id á c ii
• El e k t ros p o t re bi č e s p olo č nos t i D y s on sú v y ro b e n é z veľmi d o b re 

TIETO POKYNY SI PREČÍTAJTE A 
USCHOVAJTE
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re c y k lova t eľných m a t e r iálov. Po s kon č e ní ich ž i vo t nos t i ich n e ch aj t e 
re c y k lova ť, a k je to m ož n é.

• B a t é r ie lik v iduj t e al e b o re c y k luj t e v súla d e s mie s t ny mi p re dpis mi 
a n ar ia d e niami.

• To to ozn a č e nie zn am e n á zá ka z lik v id á cie toh to e l e k t ros p o t re bi č a 
s b e ž ný m komun álny m o dp a d om p la t ný v c e l e j E Ú. A by s a 
za b ránilo m ož n é mu p o š ko d e niu ž i vo t n é ho p ros t re dia al e b o 
ľu d s ké ho zdra v ia n e kon t rolovano u lik v id á cio u o dp a du, re c y k luj t e 
ho zo dp ove dn e a p o dp or t e o p ä tov n é v y u ž i t ie m a t e r iálnych 
zdrojov. N a v rá t e nie p o u ž í van é ho e l e k t ros p o t re bi č a v y u ž i t e 
sie ť z b e r ných s t re dís k al e b o kon t a k t uj t e p re d ajcu, u k toré ho s t e 
e l e k t ros p o t re bi č za k úpili. Za b ez p e č í t e t a k e nv ironm e n t áln e b ez p e č nú 
re c y k lá ciu e l e k t ros p o t re bi č a.

• Po u ž i t é b a t é r ie dr ž t e mim o d os ahu d e t í, p re tož e ich p re hl t nu t ie je aj 
n a ďal e j n e b ez p e č n é.

• F il t ra č nú je dno t k u n e m ož no umý va ť ani re c y k lova ť.
• Po u ž i t é f il t ra č n é je dno t k y lik v iduj t e v s úla d e s mie s t ny mi p re dpis mi 

a n ar ia d e niami.
• P re d lik v id á cio u e l e k t ros p o t re bi č a s a z n e ho musí v y b ra ť b a t é r ie.

L imi t ova n á d vojr o č n á zá r uka
Zmlu v n é p o dmie nk y 2- ro č n e j limi tovan e j zár uk y s p olo č nos t i D y s on 
s ú u ve d e n é ni ž š ie. Ú d aje o m e n e a a dre s e au tor izovan é ho s e r v is n é ho 
s t re dis ka s p olo č nos t i D y s on p re va š u k rajinu sú u ve d e n é n a inom mie s t e v 
tom to d o k um e n t e – p ozr i t e si t a b uľk u, v k tore j s ú u ve d e n é t ie to ú d aje.

N a č o s a zá r uka v z ťa huje
• O p ra va al e b o v ý m e n a s p o t re bi č a D y s on (n a zá k la d e rozho dnu t ia 

s p olo č nos t i D y s on), a k s a zis t í p or u ch a z d ôvo du chy b ných m a t e r iálov, 
v ý ro b ných p os t up ov al e b o f un g ovania v rám ci 2 ro kov o d o d ň a n á k up u 
al e b o d o d ania s p o t re bi č a (v p r íp a d e, ž e nie k torá zo sú č a s t í u ž n e b u d e 
d os t up n á al e b o s a n e b u d e v y rá b a ť, D y s on t e n to die l n ahra dí f unkč no u 
n áhra dno u s ú č ia s t ko u).

• A k b ol t e n to s p o t re bi č za k úp e ný v k rajin e mim o E U, t á to zár uka p la t í ib a 
v k rajin e, kd e b ol za k úp e ný.

• V p r íp a d e, ž e b ol t e n to s p o t re bi č za k úp e ný v k rajin á ch E U, t á to zár uka 
p la t í ib a, (i) v k rajin e, v k tore j b ol za k úp e ný, al e b o (ii) v R a k ús k u, 
B e lgick u, D áns k u, Fíns k u, Fran cúz s k u, N e m e ck u, Ír s k u, Talians k u, 
H olan d s k u, N ór s k u, Poľs k u, Š p anie ls k u, Švé d s k u, Švaj č iar s k u al e b o 
vo Veľke j B r i t ánii a rov n a k ý m o d e l a ko t e n to s p o t re bi č s a v p r ís lu š n e j 
k rajin e p re d á va vo ve r zii p re rov n a ké m e nov i t é n a p ä t ie.

N a č o s a zá r uka n ev z ťa huje
• V ý m e n a f il t ra č ných je dno t ie k . N a f il t ra č n é je dno t k y s p o t re bi č a s a 

zár uka n ev z ťahuje.
S p olo č nos ť D y s on n e p os k y t uje zár uk u n a o p ra v u ani v ý m e nu s p o t re bi č a, 
n a k torom v znik la p or u ch a v d ôs l e dk u:
• Po š ko d e nia s p ôs o b e n é ho zan e db aním o dp or ú č an e j ú dr ž by s p o t re bi č a.
• N áho dn é ho p o š ko d e nia, chý b s p ôs o b e ných n e db al ý m p o u ž í vaním 

al e b o ú dr ž b o u, n e s p rá v ny m p o u ž í vaním, n e db alos ťo u, n e o p a t r ný m 
p o u ž í vaním al e b o n ará b aním s o s p o t re bi č om t a k ý m s p ôs o b om, k tor ý 
nie je v súla d e s n á vo d om n a p o u ž i t ie s p o t re bi č a D y s on.

• Po u ž i t ia s p o t re bi č a n a č o koľve k in é n e ž b e ž n é ú č e l y v d om á cnos t i.
• Po u ž i t ia die lov, k toré nie s ú zm on tovan é al e b o in š t alovan é v s úla d e 

s p o k y nmi s p olo č nos t i D y s on.
• Po u ž i t ia die lov al e b o p r ís lu š e ns t va, k toré nie sú or igin álny mi die lmi 

s p olo č nos t i D y s on.
• N e s p rá v n e j m on t á ž e (o k re m m on t á ž e v y kon an e j s p olo č nos ťo u D y s on).
• O p rá v al e b o úp ra v v y kon aných iný mi os o b ami, a ko sú o p rá v n e ní 

zá s t up cov ia s p olo č nos t i D y s on.
• U p ch a t ia – p o dro b nos t i o v y hľa d aní a č is t e ní up ch a t í n ájd e t e v 

p revá d z kove j p r ír u č ke k s p o t re bi č u D y s on.
• B e ž n é ho o p o t re b e nia (n a p r. p ois t k y a p o d.)
• Zní ž e nie ka p a ci t y b a t é r ie z d ôvo du je j ve k u al e b o o p o t re b ovania (a k 

p r ich á d za v ú vahu).
V p r íp a d e n e ja s nos t í t ý kajú cich s a roz s ahu zár uk y kon t a k t uj t e zá ka zníck u 
link u s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

Zhr nu tie r oz s a hu zá r uk y
• Zár uka n a d o b ú d a p la t nos ť v d e ň za k úp e nia (al e b o v d e ň d o d ania, a k je 

n e s kor š í a ko d á t um za k úp e nia).
• A k ch c e t e up la t ni ť n áro k v rám ci zár uk y s p olo č nos t i D y s on, p o u ž i t e 

kon t a k t n é ú d aje u ve d e n é n a za dn e j s t ran e toh to d o k um e n t u. P re d 
za č a t ím zár u č n e j o p ra v y s p o t re bi č a s p olo č nos t i D y s on je nu t n é 
p re dlož i ť or igin ál y zár u č n é ho lis t u a p re d ajn é ho d o k la du. B ez 
p re dlože nia t ých to d o k la d ov b u d e o p ra va ú č tovan á a ko mim ozár u č n á. 
P re to si p re d ajný d o k la d a zár u č ný lis t s t aros t li vo us chovaj t e.

• V š e t k y zá s ahy s mú by ť v y kon á van é ib a au tor izovaný m s e r v is ný m 
s t re dis kom s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

• V š e t k y sú č a s t i v y m e n e n é s p olo č nos ťo u D y s on v rám ci zár u č n e j o p ra v y 
s a s t á vajú v la s t níc t vom s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

• O p ra va al e b o v ý m e n a s p o t re bi č a D y s on p re dl ž uje zár u č nú l e ho t u o 
d o b u, p o k tor ú b ol s p o t re bi č v zár u č n e j o p ra ve.

• Zár uka p os k y t uje d o d a to č n é v ý ho d y a n e ov p l y v ň uje va š e 
zá konn é s p o t re bi t eľs ké p rá va a b u d e p la t i ť b ez ohľa du n a to, 
č i s t e s p o t re bi č za k úpili p r iam o o d s p olo č nos t i D y s on al e b o o d 
au tor izovan é ho p re d ajcu.

D ôl e ž i t é in fo r m á c ie o za b ezp e č e ní ú d a jov
P r i re gis t rá cii s vojho s p o t re bi č a D y s on al e b o a p liká cie M y D y s on™ b u d e 
p o t re b n é, a by s t e n ám p os k y t li s voje zá k la dn é kon t a k t n é ú d aje.
R e gis t rá cia s p o t re bi č a D y s on:
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SL

POMEMBNA NAVODILA ZA VARNO 
UPORABO

OPOZORILO 

1. Močno magnetno polje lahko 
vpliva na delovanje vstavljenih 
medicinskih pripomočkov, kot so 
spodbujevalniki, in defibrilatorjev. 
Če imate vi ali kdo v vaši bližini 
vstavljen medicinski pripomoček 
ali defibrilator, daljinskega 
upravljalnika ne dajajte v žep in se 
ne zadr žujte v bližini ventilatorja.

2. Magneti lahko škodujejo tudi 
kreditnim kar ticam in elek tronskim 
pomnilniškim medijem, zato se 
z njimi ne približujte daljinskemu 
upravljalniku ali zgornjemu delu 
naprave.

ZA PREPREČITEV TVEGANJA 
POŽARA, ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA 
ALI POŠKODBE:

3. To napravo smejo uporabljati otroci 
od starosti 8 let dalje ali osebe z 
omejenimi fizičnimi, čutnimi ali 
intelek tualnimi sposobnostmi 
oziroma osebe brez izkušenj ali 
znanja, vendar le pod nadzorom 
ali po navodilih odgovorne osebe 
glede varne uporabe naprave in s 
tem povezanih nevarnosti. Otroci se 
ne smejo igrati z napravo. Čiščenja 
ali uporabniškega v zdr ževanja 
naprave otroci ne smejo opravljati 
brez nadzora.

• N a ú č e l y re gis t rá cie s p o t re bi č a a um ož n e nia p os k y tovania p o dp or y 
t ý kajú c e j s a zár uk y b u d e p o t re b n é, a by s t e n ám p os k y t li s voje zá k la dn é 
kon t a k t n é ú d aje.

R e gis t rá cia c ez a p liká ciu M y D y s on™:
• P r i re gis t rá cii a p liká cie M y D y s on™ b u d e p o t re b n é, a by s t e n ám p os k y t li 

s voje zá k la dn é kon t a k t n é ú d aje. U m ož ní n ám to b ez p e č n e p re p oji ť 
s p o t re bi č s in š t an cio u a p liká cie.

• Po č a s re gis t rá cie b u d e t e m a ť m ož nos ť rozho dnú ť s a, č i si ž e lá t e 
o d n á s d os t á va ť ozn ám e nia. V p r íp a d e, že s a p r ihlá si t e n a o db e r 
ozn ám e ní o d s p olo č nos t i D y s on, b u d e m e vám p osie la ť p o dro b n é 
in f or m á cie o š p e ciálnych p onuká ch a nov inká ch t ý kajú cich s a n a š ich 
p os l e dných inová cií.

• Va š e ú d aje nikd y n e p re d ám e t re t ím s t ran ám a in f or m á cie, k toré s n ami 
zdieľa t e, b u d e m e p o u ž í va ť ib a v súla d e s n a š imi zá s a d ami o chrany 
os o b ných ú d ajov, k toré n ájd e t e n a n a š e j we b ove j s t ránke p r i va c y.
d y s on.com.
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4. Naprave ne uporabljajte na 
zunanjih ali mokrih površinah in 
ne dotikajte se nobenega dela 
naprave ali priključka z mokrimi 
rokami.

5. Naprave ne približujte vnetljivim 
tekočinam, hlapom, osvežilnikom 
zraka in eteričnim oljem.

6. Napravo vedno vklopite 
neposredno v stensko v tičnico. 
Ne uporabljajte podaljška, saj se 
lahko zaradi preobremenit ve kabel 
pregreje in pov zroči požar.

7. Naprave ne uporabljajte, če je 
poškodovana ali potopljena v vodo.

8. Naprave in kabla ne približujte 
segretim površinam. Kabla ne 
postavljajte pod pohiš t vo ali 
naprave.

9. V odpr tine ne vstavljajte nikakršnih 
predmetov, ker lahko to s tem 
pov zročite elek trični udar ali požar 
ali poškodujete napravo.

10. Pri prenašanju napravo vedno 
dr žite za podstavek.

11. Ta izdelek ni zasnovan tako, da 
bi prenesel težo osebe. Lahko se 
prevrne in pov zroči poškodbe. Na 
izdelku ne stojte, ne sedite in se 
nanj ne naslanjajte.

12. Če se v tič in v tičnica ne stikata 
pravilno ali pa se zelo segrejeta, 
bo morda treba zamenjati v tičnico. 
Vtičnico naj zamenja k valificiran 
elek tričar.

13. Napravo pred čiščenjem, 
v zdr ževanjem ali menjavo 
filtra izklopite oziroma izključite 
iz napajanja. Ko naprave ne 
uporabljate, jo vedno izključite iz 
elek tričnega omrežje.

14. Ta naprava vsebuje laser razreda 
1. Nenamerna uporaba naprave 
ali poškodba ohišja lahko privede 
do nevarnosti laserskega sevanja. 
Ne glejte v vir svetlobe. Lasersko 
sevanje lahko, tudi v majhnem 
odmerku, škoduje očem in koži. 
Ne poskušajte spreminjati ali 
razstavljati laserske cevi.
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15. Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, 
ga mora zamenjati ali popraviti 
proiz vajalec, njegov ser viser ali 
podobno usposobljene osebe, da 
bi se tako izognili nevarnosti.

16. Nevarnost kemičnih opeklin in 
zadušit ve. Baterije hranite zunaj 
dosega otrok. Ta izdelek vsebuje 
litijevo gumbasto baterijo. Zaužitje 
nove ali rabljene litijeve gumbaste 
baterije oziroma njen vstop v telo 
lahko pov zroči hude notranje 
opekline ter s tem smr t v manj kot 
2 urah. Vedno popolnoma zaprite 
prostor za baterijo. Če se prostora 
za baterijo ne da popolnoma 
zapreti, prenehajte uporabljati 
izdelek, odstranite baterije in jih 
hranite zunaj dosega otrok. Če 
sumite, da je morda prišlo do 
zaužitja baterij ali njihove vstavit ve 
v kateri koli del telesa, takoj poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč.

NAVODILA SKRBNO PREBERITE IN JIH 
SHRANITE

D o d a t n e in fo r m a c ije

U p o r a b a b r ez d aljin s ke g a up r a v ljalnika
• N a p ra vo lahko up ra v lja t e z a p lika cijo M y D y s on™.

Vzdr ž eva nje n a p r a ve
• D a bi n a p ra va ve dno d os e g ala n ajb olj š e rez ul t a t e, je p om e mb no, d a jo 

re dno č is t i t e in p reve r ja t e, d a n e p r id e d o zam a š i t ev.

Či š č e nje n a p r a ve
• Č e s e n a p ov r š ini n a p ra ve ko pi č i p rah, o b r i š i t e n a s t a v ke in dr u g e d e l e s 

č is to, s uho k r p o.
• Poi š č i t e b lo ka d e v zra č nih luk njah n a n a s t a v k u.
• Za o d s t rani t ev p ra š nih d e lc ev in um a zanije up ora bi t e m e hko k r t a č o.
• Za č i š č e nje n a p ra ve n e up ora b ljaj t e d e t e rg e n tov ali p olir nih s re d s t ev.

Z a m e nlji v i d e li
• Va š a n a p ra va im a n a d om e s t n e f il t re in b a t e r ije, v s e dr u g e v r s t e 

s e r v isiranja m ora o p ra v i t i p o o b la š č e ni za s to p nik s e r v is a.

Z a m e nja va b a t e r ije

Pozo r
• O d v ij t e v ija ke p o k rova p ros tora za b a t e r ijo n a d aljins ke m up ra v ljalnik u. 

I z v l e ci t e nosil e c in o d s t rani t e b a t e r ijo.
• Pa zi t e, d a b a t e r iji p ra v ilno v s t a v i t e in n e p ov zro č i t e k ra t ke g a s t ika.
• B a t e r ije n e s k u š aj t e ra z s t a v lja t i ali p olni t i. Z b a t e r ijo s e n e 

pr ibli ž uj t e o gnju.
• P r i n am e š č anju nove b a t e r ije ( b a t e r ije t ip a C R 20 32) ra v n aj t e p o 

n a vo dilih p roiz vajalca b a t e r ije.
• N e p oza bi t e p r i v i t i v ija ka v d aljins k i up ra v ljalnik in p re b e r i t e p o gla v je o 

n evar nos t ih, p ovezanih z b a t e r ijo, v ra zd e lk u z var nos t nimi n a vo dili.

N e p r aln e e n o t e f il t r a
• Eno t e f il t ra s o n e p raln e in jih ni m o g o č e re cik lira t i.
• Č e f il t rov n e zam e nja t e, ko s t e n a to o p ozor je ni, s e lahko u č inkov i tos t 

d e lovanja in v id ez izd e lka s p re m e ni t a.
• N a d om e s t n e f il t re lahko k upi t e n a w w w.d y s on.com
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S a m o d ejni n a č in d e l ova nja
• Po p r v i up ora bi n a p ra ve t raja 6 dni, d a s e s e n zor um e r i in za č n e 

p os re d ova t i p o d a t ke. V t e m o b d o bju je lahko n a p ra va b olj o b č u t lji va za 
H O S ( ko t s o vonja ve) ko t o bi č ajno.

• M e d p r vo up ora b o, ko s e s e n zor ji um e r jajo, lahko n a p ra va za p r ika z 
p o d a t kov H O S in N O2 p o t re b uje d o d ve minu t i.

W i- F i p oveza va
W i- F i je p r i v ze to v k lo p lje n. Č e g a že li t e v k lo pi t i ali iz k lo pi t i, p r i t is ni t e in 
5 s e k un d dr ž i t e t ip ko za v k lo p/ iz k lo p s t anja p r ip ra v lje nos t i ( S t an dby) 
n a n apra v i.

Povezlji vo s t a p lika c ije M y D y s o n™
• D a bi a p lika cija M y D y s on™ d e lovala, m ora t e im e t i d e lujo č o in t e r n e t no 

p oveza vo in n a p ra vo, k i om o g o č a up ora b o a p lika cij.
• N a p ra va s e lahko p ove že v omre ž ja 2, 4 G H z ali 5 G H z, kar 

om o g o č a ve č in a s o d o b nih us m e r jevalnikov. Za zdr u ž lji vos t p reve r i t e 
d o k um e n t a cijo us m e r jevalnika.

• D y s on si p r iza d eva za g o tov i t i zdr u ž lji vos t t e hnolo gije s t re nu t nimi 
o p e ra cijs k imi sis t e mi, ve n d ar to ni za g o tov lje no. Č e im a t e ka k r š n a koli 
v p ra š anja ali ž e li t e p reve r i t i n ajnove j š o zdr u ž lji vos t, s e o b r ni t e n a s lu ž b o 
za p om o č up ora b nikom D y s on.

• Va š a m o biln a n a p ra va m ora p o dpira t i b rez ž i č no t e hnolo gijo 
B lu e to o t h® 4.0 ( b rez ž i č n a t e hnolo gija B lu e to o t h® L ow En e rg y), d a 
lahko v z p os t a v i t e p oveza vo z a p ara tom. Za zdr u ž lji vos t p reve r i t e 
s p e ci f ika cijo n apra ve.

• B L E / W i- F i 2, 4 G H z, 0,1 W m a k s
• W i- F i 5 G H z, 0,2 W m a k s
• S t anje p r ip ra v lje nos t i omre ž ja: 2,0 W

I n fo r m a c ije o s k l a dn o s ti
• S t e m dr u ž b a D y s on izja v lja, d a je t a ra dijs ka o p re m a za o koljs k i n a d zor 

s k la dn a z dire k t i vo 2014/5 3/ E U.
• Polno b e s e dilo izja ve E S o s k la dnos t i je n a voljo n a n a s l e dnji s p l e t ni 

s t rani: w w w.d y s on.co.uk / insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

I n fo r m a c ije o o dl a g a nju
• I zd e lk i D y s on s o izd e lani iz v is o ko ka kovos t nih m a t e r ialov, k i jih je 

m o g o č e re cik lira t i. Ka d ar je l e m o g o č e, m a t e r ial e re cik liraj t e.
• B a t e r ijo o dlož i t e ali re cik liraj t e s k la dno z lo kalnimi o dlo k i ali p re dpisi.
• Ta ozn a ka o p ozar ja n a to, d a izd e lka v E U n e s m e t e o dla g a t i s k up aj s 

p re os t alimi g os p o dinjs k imi o dp a dk i. D a bi p re p re č ili m ore bi t no š ko d o 
za o kolje ali č love š ko zdra v je zara di n e n a d zorovan e g a o dla g anja 
o dp a dkov, t a izd e l e k o d g ovor no re cik liraj t e in s t e m s p o db ujaj t e 
t rajnos t no up ora b o m a t e r ialnih v irov. Č e ž e li t e v r ni t i up ora b lje no 
n a p ra vo, up ora bi t e sis t e m e za v ra č ilo in z biranje ali s e o b r ni t e n a 
p ro d ajalca, p r i ka t e re m s t e k upili izd e l e k . L e -t a lahko p rev zam e izd e l e k 
za o kolju var no re cik liranje.

• I zra b lje n e b a t e r ije hrani t e z un aj d os e g a o t ro k , s aj lahko o b zau ž i t ju 
p ov zro č ijo p o š ko db e.

• Eno t e f il t ra s o n e p raln e in jih ni m o g o č e re cik lira t i.
• Pora b lje n e f il t re o d s t rani t e s k la dno z lo kalnimi o dlo k i in p re dpisi.
• P re d e n n a p ra vo za v r ž e t e, m ora t e iz nje o d s t rani t i b a t e r ijo.

O m eje n a 2-l e t n a g a r a n c ija
Po g oji in d olo č ila 2- l e t n e om e je n e g aran cije dr u ž b e D y s on s o n a ve d e ni 
s p o d aj. I m e in n a s lov izd aja t e lja jams t va dr u ž b e D y s on za va š o dr ža vo s t a 
d olo č e n a v dr u g e m d e lu t e g a d o k um e n t a – o gl e j t e si t a b e lo, v ka t e r i s o 
n a ve d e n e p o dro b nos t i.

G a r a n c ija
• G aran cija k r ije p o p ra v ilo ali zam e nja vo va š e n a p ra ve (p o iz bir i 

D y s on a), č e s e n a p ra va p o k var i zara di n a p a ke v m a t e r ialu, izd e la v i 
ali d e lovanju v d ve h l e t ih o d n a k up a ali d os t a ve (č e ka t e r i koli d e l ni 
ve č n a voljo ali s e n e izd e luje ve č, g a b o D y s on zam e njal z us t reznim 
n a d om e s t nim d e lom).

• Č e je bila t a n a p ra va p ro d an a v dr ža vo, k i ni č lanica E U, b o g aran cija 
ve lja v n a l e, č e je bila n a p ra va up ora b lje n a v dr ža v i, kam or je 
bil a p ro d an a.

• Č e je bila n a p ra va p ro d an a v dr ža vo č lanico E U, b o g aran cija 
ve lja v n a l e, (i) č e je bila n a p ra va up ora b lje n a v dr ža v i, v ka t e r i je bila 
p ro d an a, ozirom a (ii) č e je bila n a p ra va up ora b lje n a v Av s t r iji, B e lgiji, 
n a D ans ke m, F ins ke m, v Fran ciji, N e m č iji, n a I r s ke m, v I t aliji, n a 
N izoze ms ke m, N or ve š ke m, Poljs ke m, v Š p aniji, n a Šve d s ke m, v Šv ici 
ali Ve lik i B r i t aniji in č e je is t i m o d e l n a p ra ve n a p ro d aj v dr ža v i t e r č e 
omre ž n a n a p e tos t v dr ža v i us t reza n a zi v ni n a p e tos t i n apra ve.

G a r a n c ija n e k r ije
• M e nja ve f il t rov. G aran cija n e v k lju č uje f il t r s k ih e no t n apra ve.
D y s onova g aran cija n e k r ije p o p ra v ila ali zam e nja ve izd e lka, č e je o k vara 
n a s t al a zara di:
• Po š ko db, k i jih lahko p ov zro č i n e iz vajanje p r ip oro č e n e g a 

v zdr ž evanja n apra ve.
• N a k lju č n e š ko d e in o k var, k i s o p os l e dica m alom ar n e up ora b e 

ali v zdr ž evanja, n e p ra v iln e up ora b e, zan e m ar janja, n e p rev idn e 
up ora b e ali ra v n anja z n a p ra vo, k i ni s k la dno z D y s onov im 
up orabniš k im p r iro č nikom.

• U p ora b e n a p ra ve za ka t e r ikoli dr u g n am e n, ra ze n za o bi č ajn e 
g os p o dinjs ke n am e n e.

• U p ora b e d e lov, k i nis o s e s t a v lje ni ali m on t irani s k la dno z 
D y s onov imi n a vo dili.

• U p ora b e d e lov in n a s t a v kov, k i nis o or igin alni D y s onov i izd e lk i.
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• N e p ra v iln e n am e s t i t ve (ra ze n, č e jo je o p ra v il D y s on).
• Po p ra v il ali p re d e la v, k i jih n e iz ve d e D y s on ali nje g ov i 

p o o b la š č e ni za s to p nik i.
• B lo ka d e – p o dro b nos t i o is kanju in o dp ra v ljanju b lo ka d n ajd e t e v 

D y s onove m up ora b ni š ke m p r iro č nik u.
• O bi č ajn e o b ra b e (varovalka i t d.).
• H i t re j š e g a p ra znje nja b a t e r ije zara di s t aros t i ali izra b e b a t e r ije ( k je r je 

to ve lja v no).
Č e nis t e p re p r i č ani, kaj k r ije va š a g aran cija, p o k li č i t e D y s onovo s lu ž b o za 
t e l e f ons ko p omo č.

Pov ze t e k k r i tja
• G aran cija za č n e ve lja t i n a d an n a k up a (ali n a d an d os t a ve, č e je t a 

p ozn e j š i).
• Č e ž e li t e v lož i t i zah t eve k n a p o dla gi jams t va dr u ž b e D y s on, up ora bi t e 

p o d a t ke za s t ik , n a ve d e n e p r i p o d a t k ih o izd aja t e lju jams t v u n a za dnji 
s t rani t e g a d o k um e n t a. P re dlož i t i m ora t e d o ka zilo o (or igin alni in 
n a d aljnji) d os t a v i/n a k up u, d a s e p o p ra v ilo va š e n a p ra ve lahko za č n e. 
B rez d o ka zila s e v s a k r š no d e lo zara č un a. R a č un ali d o b a v nico s hrani t e.

• Vs a d e la b o iz ve d e l D y s on ali nje g ov i p o o b la š č e ni za s to p nik i.
• Vsi n a d om e s t ni d e li, k i jih zam e nja D y s on, p r ip a d ajo D y s onu.
• Po p ra v ilo ali zam e nja va n a p ra ve D y s on v o k v ir u g aran cije n e 

p o d alj š a o b d o bja g aran cije, ra ze n č e to zah t eva lo kaln a za kono d aja v 
dr ža v i n a k up a.

• G aran cija za g o t a v lja u g o dnos t i, k i d o p olnjuje jo va š e za koni t e 
p o t ro š ni š ke p ra v ic e in n e v p li vajo n anje, ve ljajo p a n e gl e d e n a to, ali s t e 
izd e l e k k upili n e p os re dno p r i dr u ž bi D y s on ali p r i t re t ji os e bi.

Po m e mb n e in fo r m a c ije o va r s t v u p o d a t kov
P r i re gis t ra ciji D y s onove g a izd e lka ali a p lika cije M y D y s on™ m ora t e n a ve s t i 
os nov n e p o d a t ke za s t ik .
P r i re gis t ra ciji izd e lka D y s on:
• Za re gis t ra cijo in g aran cijo va š e g a izd e lka p o t re b uje m o va š e os nov n e 

kon t a k t n e p o d a t ke.
P r i re gis t ra ciji z a p lika cijo M y D y s on™
• Za re gis t ra cijo a p lika cije M y D y s on™ p o t re b uje m o os nov n e p o d a t ke za 

s t ik , s aj n am s t e m om o g o č i t e, d a izd e l e k var no p ove ž e m o z a p lika cijo 
M y D y s on™.

• O b re gis t ra ciji lahko iz b e re t e m ož nos t p re je m anja n a š ih o bve s t il. 
Č e s e b os t e o dlo č ili za p re je m anje o bve s t il dr u ž b e D y s on, b os t e 
p re je m ali p o dro b nos t i o p os e b nih p onu db ah in nov ic e o n a š ih 
n ajnove j š ih inova cijah.

• Va š ih p o d a t kov n e b om o p os re d ovali t re t jim os e b am. U p ora bili b om o 
l e t is t e in f or m a cije, k i n am jih b os t e zaup ali, ko t je to d olo č e no v 
p ra v ilnik u o za s e b nos t i n a n a š i s p l e t ni s t rani p r i va c y.d y s on.com

TR

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

UYARI 

1. Kalp pilleri ve defibrilatörler güçlü 
manyetik alanlardan etkilenebilirler. 
Eğer sizde ya da evinizde yaşayan 
bireylerde kalp pili ya da defibrilatör 
bulunuyorsa, uzak tan kumandayı 
cihazın yakınına ya da cebinize 
koymak tan kaçının.

2. Kredi kar tları ve elek tronik 
depolama birimleri de 
mıknatıslardan etkilenebildiğinden, 
kumandadan ve cihazın üzerinden 
uzak tutulmalıdır.

YANGIN, ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASI VEYA 
YARALANMA RİSKİNİ AZALTMAK 
İÇİN:

3. Bu cihaz, 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar ve 
fiziksel, duyusal veya muhakeme 
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yeteneği kısıtlı veya deneyim ve 
bilgi eksikliği olan kişiler tarafından 
ancak sorumlu bir kişi tarafından 
cihazın kullanımına ilişkin gözetim 
veya talimat verilmişse kullanılabilir. 
Çocukların cihazla oynamalarına 
izin verilmemelidir. Temizlik ve 
bakım işlemleri, gözetimsiz çocuklar 
tarafından yapılmamalıdır.

4. Açık alanda veya ıslak yüzeyler 
üzerinde kullanmayın ve cihazın 
herhangi bir parçasını veya fişi ıslak 
elle tutmayın.

5. Cihazı yanıcı sıvılardan, buhardan, 
oda par fümlerinden ve uçucu 
yağlardan uzak tutun.

6. Fişi daima doğrudan bir duvar 
prizine takın. A şırı yüklenme, 
kablonun aşırı ısınmasına ve alev 
almasına neden olabileceğinden, 
asla bir uzatma kablosuyla 
kullanmayın.

7. Bu cihazı, hasar görmüşse veya 
suya batırılmışsa, kullanmayın.

8. Bu cihazı ve kablosunu sıcak 
yüzeylerden uzak tutun. Kabloyu 
mobilya veya cihazların altından 
geçirmeyin.

9. Elek trik çarpması, yangın veya cihaz 
hasarına neden olabileceğinden, 
açıklıkların içerisine herhangi bir 
cisim koymayın.

10. Bu cihazı daima tabanından tutarak 
taşıyın.

11. Bu ürün bir kişinin ağırlığını 
taşıyacak şekilde tasarlanmamış tır 
ve devrilerek yaralanmalara neden 
olabilir. Ürünün üzerinde durmayın, 
üzerine oturmayın veya ürüne 
yaslanmayın.

12. Fiş ve priz arasında herhangi 
bir gevşeklik varsa veya fiş aşırı 
ısınıyorsa, prizin değiş tirilmesi 
gerekli olabilir. Prizi değiş tirmek için 
kalifiye bir elek trikçiye başvurun.

13. Temizlemeden, herhangi bir bakım 
gerçekleş tirmeden veya filtreyi 
değiş tirmeden önce makinenizi 
kapatın veya fişini çekin. Cihaz 
kullanılmadığında fişini daima 
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prizden çekin.
14. Bu cihaz 1. S ınıf lazer içerir. Cihazın 

amacı dışında kullanılması veya 
muhafazasının hasar görmesi 
tehlikeli lazer radyasyonu 
kaçağına yol açabilir. Doğrudan 
ışık kaynağına bakmayın. Lazer 
radyasyonu, düşük dozlarda olsa 
bile, göz ve cilde zarar verebilir. 
Lazer tüpünü modifiye etmeye ya 
da sökmeye çalışmayın.

15. Güç kablosu hasar gördüyse, 
tehlikeyi önlemek amacıyla üretici, 
ser vis acentesi ya da benzer kalifiye 
kişiler tarafından değiş tirilmeli veya 
tamir edilmelidir.

16. Kimyasal Yanık ve Boğulma 
Tehlikesi. Pilleri çocuklardan uzak 
tutun. Bu ürün lit yum düğme tipi 
pil içerir. Yeni veya kullanılmış bir 
lit yum düğme tipi pil yutulursa veya 
vücuda girerse, vücudun içinde 
ciddi yanıklara neden olabilir ve 2 
saat gibi kısa bir süre içinde ölüme 
yol açabilir. Pil bölmesini daima 
sıkıca kapatın. Pil bölmesi sıkıca 
kapanmıyorsa, ürünü kullanmayın, 
pilleri çıkarın ve çocuklardan 
uzak tutun. Pillerin yutulmuş veya 
vücudun herhangi bir yerine girmiş 
olabileceğini düşünüyorsanız, 
derhal tıbbi yardım alın.

BU TALİMATLARI OKUYUN VE 
SAKLAYIN

E k b il gi

Uza k t a n k um a n d a olm a d a n ko n t r ol
• Cih a z, M y D y s on™ m o bil u ygulam a s ı il e kon t rol e dil e bilir.

M a k in e ni zin b a k ı m ı
• M a k in e nizd e n e n y ük s e k p e r f or m ans ı alm a k için düze nli olara k cih a z ı 

t e mizl e m e niz ve t ıkan ık lar ı kon t rol e t m e niz g e re k ir.

M a k in e ni zin t e mi zli ğ i
• M a k in e nizin y üzey in d e toz bir ik ir s e, amp li f ika tör h alka s ı, ve di ğ e r 

p arçalard a k i toz u t e miz k ur u bir b ezl e silin. 
• H a va gir i ş d e lik l e r in d e t ıkan ık lık olup olm a d ı ğ ın ı kon t rol e din.
• Toz u ve k ir i t e mizl e m e k için y umu ş a k bir f ırça k ullan ın.
• M a k in e nizi t e mizl e m e k için d e t e r jan veya p ar la t ı c ı cila k ullanm a y ın.

D e ğ i ş tir il e b ilir p a r ç al a r
• M a k in e niz, d e ğ i ş t ir il e bilir f il t re üni t e l e r in e ve pill e re s ahip t ir, di ğ e r t üm 

s e r v is i ş l e mi y e t k ili bir s e r v is t e msilcisi t ara f ın d an ya p ılm alı d ır.

Pil d e ğ i ş tir m e
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D İ K K AT
• Uza k t an k um an d a üze r in d e k i pil b ölm e sinin v id alar ın ı a ç ın. P ili 

ç ıkar m a k için t a b an ı g ev ş e t in ve ç e k in.
• P ill e r i t e r s t a k m a y ın veya pill e re k ı s a d ev re ya p t ır m a y ın.
• P ill e r i p arçalam a ya veya ş ar j e t m ey e çalı ş m a y ın. A t e ş t e n uzak t u t un.
• Ye ni pil t a kar ke n, pil üre t icisinin t alim a t lar ın a u y un (pil t ipi C R 20 32).
• Uza k t an k um an d an ın v id a s ın ı d aim a y e r in e y e r l e ş t ir in ve U yar ı 

b ölümün d e k i pil t e hlike sin e b a k ın.

Yı ka n a m a ya n f il t r e üni t e l e r i
• F il t re üni t e l e r inizin y ıkanm a s ı ve g e r i d önü ş t ür ülm e si mümk ün d e ğ ildir.
• G e re k li oldu ğ u zam anlard a f il t re üni t e l e r inin d e ğ i ş t ir ilm e m e si ür ünün 

p e r f or m ans ın d a ve g ör ünümün d e d e ğ i ş ik lik l e re n e d e n ola bilir.
• D e ğ i ş t ir il e bilir f il t re üni t e l e r i w w w.d y s on.com.t r a dre sin d e n veya 

M y D y s on™ m o bil u ygulam a s ı üze r in d e n s a t ın alın a bilir.

O t o m a tik m o d
• S e ns ör ün kalib re e dilm e si için m a k in e niz ilk kez k ullan ıld ık t an s onra al t ı 

günlük bir s üre g e re k ir. B u süre iç e r isin d e m a k in e niz, U çu cu O rg anik 
B il e ş ik l e re ( VO C) ( ko k ular gibi) nor m ald e n d ah a du yar lı ola bilir.

• İlk k ullan ım s ıra s ın d a, s e ns ör l e r kalib re e dilir ke n, m a k in e nizin VO C ve 
N O2 ve r il e r ini g ös t e r m e si ik i d a k ika ka d ar s üre bilir.

W i- F i B a ğ l a n t ı s ı
W i- F i var s a y ılan olara k a ç ık t ır. W i- F i öze lli ğ ini a çm a k veya ka p am a k için 
m a k in e üze r in d e k i S t an dby on/of f ( B e k l e m e a çm a / ka p a t m a) dü ğ m e sin e 
b e ş s ani y e b oy un ca b a s ılı t u t un.

M y D y s o n™ m o b il u ygul a m a s ı n a b a ğ l a n t ı
• M y D y s on™ m o bil u ygulam a s ın ın çalı ş a bilm e si için çalı ş an bir in t e r n e t 

b a ğ lan t ı s ın a ve u ygulam a öze llik li bir cih a za s ahip olm an ı z g e re k ir.
• M a k in e niz, birço k m o d e r n yönl e n dir icid e b ulun an 2. 4 G H z veya 

5 G H z a ğ lara b a ğ lan a bilir. U ygun olup olm a d ı ğ ın ı g ör m e k için 
yönl e n dir icinizin b e lg e l e r ini kon t ro l e din.

• D y s on, t e k nolojimizin m evcu t i ş l e t m e sis t e ml e r i il e u y umlu olm a s ın ı 
s a ğ lam a k için yo ğ un ça b a h arca s a d a b u g aran t i e dilm ez. S or unuz 
var s a ya d a s on u y umluluk dur umunu kon t rol e t m e k is t e r s e niz D y s on 
Yard ım H a t t ı il e ir t ib a t a g e çin.

• M o bil a yg ı t ın ı z ın, cih a zla b a ğ lan t ı k ura bilm e k için B lu e to o t h ® 
ka b losuz t e k nolojisi 4.0 d e s t e ğ in e ( B lu e to o t h ® w ire l e s s t e chnolo g y 
L ow En e rg y) s ahip olm a s ı g e re k ir. U y umluluk için a yg ı t ın ı z ın t e k nik 
öze llik l e r in e b a k ın.

• B L E / W i- F i 2. 4G H z, 0.1W m a x
• W i- F i 5G H z, 0.2 W m a x
• N e t wor ke d s t an dby : 2.0 W

U y umluluk b il gi s i
• İş b u b e lg e il e D y s on, b u ç ev re s e l kon t rol ra d yo e k ip m an ın ın 2014/5 3/

E U D ire k t i f i il e u y umlu oldu ğ unu b eyan e d e r.
• A B U ygunluk B eyan ın ın t am m e t ni ş u in t e r n e t a dre sin d e m evcu t t ur: 

w w w.d y s on.com/ insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

E l d e n ç ı ka r m a b il gi s i
• D y s on ür ünl e r i, bir in ci s ın ı f g e r id önü ş t ür ül e bilir m alze m e l e rd e n 

ya p ılm ı ş t ır. M ümk ün olan y e r l e rd e g e r id önü ş ümünü s a ğ la y ın.
• P ili y e re l k urallara veya düze nl e m e l e re u ygun olara k a t ın 

veya g e r id önü ş t ür ün.
• B u s e mb ol b u m a k in e nin g e n e l a t ık lar ın ı zla bir lik t e a t ılm am a s ı 

g e re k t i ğ ini b e lir t ir. Kon t rols üz a t ık lar n e d e ni y l e ç ev re nin veya ins an 
s a ğ lı ğ ın ın zarar g ör m e sini önl e m e k için m alze m e ka y n a k lar ın ın 
s ürdür ül e bilir ş e k ild e y e nid e n k ullan ılm a s ın ı d e s t e k l e m e k üze re s or umlu 
bir ş e k ild e g e r i d önü ş ümünü s a ğ la y ın. B u m a k in ey i; k ullan ım ömr ünün 
s onun a g e ldi ğ in d e lü t f e n g e r i d önü ş üm için ev s e l a t ık g e r i d önü ş üm 
t e sisi gibi bilin e n bir A E E E ( A t ık El e k t r ik li ve El e k t ronik E ş yalar) to p lam a 
t e sisin e g ö t ür ün. Ye re l yön e t iminiz veya D y s on t e msilciniz size e n ya k ın 
g e r i d önü ş üm t e sisini ön e re bil e c e k t ir. 

• Yu t uldu ğ un d a ço cuk lara zarar ve re bil e c e ğ in d e n k ullan ılm ı ş pill e r i 
ço cuk lard an uzak t u t un.

• F il t re üni t e l e r inizin y ıkanm a s ı ve g e r i d önü ş t ür ülm e si mümk ün d e ğ ildir.
• E s k i f il t re üni t e l e r ini y e re l yön e t m e lik l e re veya düze nl e m e l e re u ygun 

olara k a t ın.
• Ü r ün a t ılm a d an ön c e pill e r in ür ün d e n ç ıkar ılm a s ı g e re k ir.

2 y ıl s ın ır lı g a r a n ti
D y s on 2 y ıllık s ın ır lı g aran t inin ş ar t lar ı ve ko ş ullar ı a ş a ğ ı d a b e lir t ilmi ş t ir. 
Ü lke nizd e k i D y s on g aran tör ünün a d ı ve a dre s bilgil e r i b u b e lg e nin b a ş ka 
bir k ı s m ın d a b e lir t ilmi ş t ir. L ü t f e n b u bilgil e r i g ös t e re n t a b loy a b a k ın.

G a r a n ti ka p s a m ı n d a ol an dur uml a r
• D y s on cih a z ın ı z ın h a t alı m alze m e, i ş çilik veya i ş l ev n e d e ni y l e k us ur lu 

oldu ğ u t e s pi t e dilir s e ( D y s on’ın t a kdir in e b a ğ lı olara k) s a t ın alm a 
veya t e s lim a t t an s onra 2 y ıl için d e on ar ım ı veya d e ğ i ş t ir ilm e si (e ğ e r 
cih a z ın ı z ın h e r h an gi bir p arça s ı k ullan ıla bilir dur um d a d e ğ ils e ya d a 
ar t ık üre t ilmi yor s a) D y s on, h a t alı ya d a k usur lu p arça y ı f onk si yon e l 
y e d e k bir p arça il e d e ğ i ş t ire c e k t ir.

• B u cih a z Av r up a B ir li ğ i d ı ş ın d a s a t ıld ı ğ ın d a, b u g aran t i s a d e c e cih a z, 
s a t ıld ı ğ ı ülke d e k ullan ıld ı ğ ın d a g e ç e r lidir.

• B u cih a z ın A B için d e s a t ıld ı ğ ı y e rd e b u g aran t i; yaln ı zca ( I ) cih a z, 
s a t ıld ı ğ ı ülke d e k ullan ılı yor s a ( I I ) cih a z A lm anya, Av us t ur ya, B e lçika, 
B ir l e ş ik K rallık , D anim ar ka, F inlan di ya, Frans a, H ollan d a, İr lan d a, 



117

İs p anya, İs ve ç, İs v içre, İt al ya, N or ve ç ve Polonya’d a k ullan ılı yor s a ve b u 
cih a zla a y n ı olan m o d e l ilgili ülke d e k i a y n ı g e r ilim d e ğ e r i il e s a t ılı yor s a 
g e ç e r li olur.

G a r a n ti ka p s a m ı n a gir m eye nl e r
• Ye d e k f il t re üni t e l e r i. Cih a z ın f il t re üni t e l e r i g aran t i ka ps am ın d a d e ğ ildir.
A r ı za, a ş a ğ ı d a k i dur umlar ın bir s onu cu olara k or t a ya ç ık t ı ğ ın d a, D y s on, 
ür ünün on ar ım veya d e ğ i ş imini g aran t i e t m ez:
• Ö n e r il e n m a k in e b a k ım ın ın g e rç e k l e ş t ir ilm e m e si n e d e ni y l e 

olu ş an h a s ar lar.
• Ka za h a s ar ı, ihm alkar k ullan ım veya b a k ım, hor k ullan ım, cih a z ın 

dik ka t siz bir ş e k ild e veya D y s on k ullan ım k ıla v uz un a u ygun olm a yan bir 
ş e k ild e k ullan ım ve b a k ım ın d an ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar.

• Cih a zlar ım ı z ın nor m al ev k ullan ım ı h ar icin d e k ullan ılm a s ı dur umun d a 
olu ş an h a s ar lar.

• D y s on t alim a t lar ın a u ygun olara k t a k ılm a yan veya m on t e e dilm ey e n 
p arçalar ın k ullan ım ın d an ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar.

• D y s on or ijin al y e d e k p arça ve a k s e su ar lar ın ın k ullan ılm am a s ın d an 
ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar.

• H a t alı k ur ulum d an ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar ( D y s on t ara f ın d an ya p ılan 
m on t aj h ar iç).

• D y s on veya y e t k ili t e msilcisin d e n b a ş ka t ara f larca g e rç e k l e ş t ir il e n 
b a k ım ve t amir i ş l e ml e r i.

• Tıkanm a – Tıkanm alar ın b ulunm a s ın a ve t e mizl e nm e sin e ili ş k in bilgil e r 
için lü t f e n D y s on k ullan ım k ıla v uz un a b a k ın.

• N or m al a ş ınm a ve y ıp ranm a (ör. sig or t a v s .).
• P il ya ş ın a ve k ullan ım ın a b a ğ lı olara k pil bi t i ş süre sin d e k ı s alm a (ilgili 

dur umlard a).
G aran t inizin ka ps am ı konus un d a h e r h an gi bir ş üp h e niz var s a lü t f e n D y s on 
Yard ım H a t t ı il e il e t i ş im e g e çin.

G a r a n ti ka p s a m ı öze ti
• G aran t i süre si, ür ünü s a t ın alm a t ar ihin d e n i t ib are n b a ş lar. Eğ e r ür ün 

alım t ar ihin d e n s onra t e s lim e dildi y s e g aran t i s üre ci t e s lim t ar ihin d e n 
i t ib are n g e ç e r lidir.

• D y s on g aran t isi ka ps am ın d a bir t al e p t e b ulunm a k için lü t f e n b u 
b e lg e nin ar ka s a y f a s ın d a g aran tör bilgil e r i y l e bir lik t e ve r il e n il e t i ş im 
bilgil e r ini k ullan ın. D y s on cih a z ın ı za g aran t i ka ps am ın d a h e r h an gi bir 
i ş l e m u ygulanm a d an ön c e, ür ünü s a t ın ald ı ğ ın ı z ı g ös t e re n ev ra k lar ı 
y e t k ili y e s unm an ı z g e re k ir ( H e m or ijin al h e m d e s onra d an ve r il e n t üm 
ev ra k lar). İlgili ev ra k lar ın t e min e dil e m e m e si dur umun d a ya p ılan i ş l e m 
ü cre t e t a bi ola ca k t ır. L ü t f e n f a t ura veya t e s lim a t f i ş ini s a k la y ın.

• Tüm i ş l e ml e r D y s on ya d a D y s on t ara f ın d an b e lir t il e n y e t k ili t e k nik 
s e r v is t ara f ın d an ya p ıla cak t ır.

• D e ğ i ş t ir il e n p arça D y s on’d a kala cak t ır.
• Cih a z ın s a t ın alın d ı ğ ı ülke nin y e re l kanunlar ın a g öre g e re k li olm a d ıkça 

D y s on cih a z ın ı z ın g aran t i ka ps am ın d a on ar ım ı veya d e ğ i ş t ir ilm e si 
g aran t i s üre sini uza t m a ya cak t ır.

• B u g aran t i, t üke t ici olara k s ahip oldu ğ unuz h a k lara ila ve a van t ajlar 
s a ğ lam a k la bir lik t e, b u h a k lard an h e r h an gi bir isini olums uz yön d e 
e t k il e m ez ve cih a z ı is t e r d o ğ r u d an D y s on’d an is t e r ü çün cü bir t ara f t an 
s a t ın alm ı ş olun g e ç e r lili ğ ini kor ur.

G i zlilik ve k i ş i s e l ve r il e r in ko r unm a s ı
D y s on ür ününüz ü veya M y D y s on™ m o bil u ygulam a s ın ı ka yd e t t ir ir ke n bize 
t e m e l il e t i ş im bilgil e r ini ve r m e niz g e re k ir;
D y s on m a k in e nizi ka yd e t t ir ir ke n:
• Ka yd e t t ir m e k ve g aran t inizi d e s t e k l e m e mizi s a ğ lam a k için bize t e m e l 

il e t i ş im bilgil e r inizi ve r m e ni z g e re k ir.
M y D y s on™ m o bil u ygulam a s ı il e ka y ı t:
• M y D y s on™ m o bil u ygulam a s ı il e cih a z ın ı z ı ka yd e t m e k için bize t e m e l 

il e t i ş im bilgil e r ini ve r m e niz g e re k ir, b u i ş l e m ür ününüz il e sizd e k i m o bil 
u ygulam a ara s ın d a gü ve nli bir b a ğ lan t ı olu ş t ur m am ı z ı s a ğ lar.

• Ka y ı t oldu ğ unuzd a, t ara f ım ı zca sizinl e il e t i ş im e g e çilm e sini is t ey ip 
is t e m e di ğ inizi s e ç e bilir siniz. D y s on'd an il e t i ş iml e r i alm a y ı t e rcih 
e d e r s e niz, size öze l t e k li f l e r imizin a y r ın t ılar ın ı ve e n s on y e nilik l e r imize 
d air h a b e r l e r g ön d e re c e ğ iz.

• B ilgil e r iniz hiçbir zam an ü çün cü ş ah ı s lar la p a y la ş ılm a z ve biziml e 
p a y la ş t ı ğ ın ı z bilgil e r, s a d e c e in t e r n e t si t e miz, p r i va c y.d y s on.
com a dre sin d e b ulun an gizlilik p oli t ikalar ım ı zd a t an ımlan an 
ş e k ild e k ullan ılır.

UA

ВАЖЛИВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ З ТЕХНІКИ 
БЕЗПЕКИ

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:

ПРИЛАД І ПУЛЬТ 
ДИСТАНЦІЙНОГО КЕРУВАННЯ 
МІСТЯТЬ МАГНІТИ.
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1. Сильні магнітні поля 
мож у ть впливати на 
робот у імплантованих 
медичних прис троїв, як-
от кардіос тимуляторів і 
дефібриляторів. Якщо ви або 
х тось у вашому помешканні 
має імплантований медичний 
прис трій чи дефібрилятор, 
уникайте розміщення пульта 
дис танційного керування в 
кишені або поблизу прис трою.

2. Магніти також мож у ть вплину ти 
на кредитні картки й елек тронні 
накопичувачі даних, тому 
тримайте їх подалі від пульта 
дис танційного керування й не 
к ладіть на прилад.

ЩОБ ЗМЕНШИТИ РИЗИК 
ВИНИКНЕННЯ ПОЖЕЖІ, 
УРАЖЕННЯ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ 
СТРУМОМ АБО НАНЕСЕННЯ 
ТІЛЕСНИХ УШКОДЖЕНЬ, 
ДОТРИМУЙТЕСЯ НАВЕДЕНИХ 
НИЖЧЕ ПРАВИЛ.

3. Діти віком від 8 років, особи 
з обмеженими фізичними, 
сенсорними або розумовими 
мож ливос тями або особи, яким 
брак ує досвіду та знань, мож у ть 
викорис товувати цей прилад 
Dyson тільки під наглядом 
або якщо вони отримали від 
відповідальної людини вказівки 
щодо безпечного викорис тання 
приладу й усвідом люють 
пов’язані з цим ризики. Не 
дозволяйте дітям гратис я з 
приладом. Діти не повинні 
чис тити й обс луговувати прилад 
без нагляду.

4. Не викорис товуйте на вулиці або 
на вологих поверхнях, а також 
не торкайтес я будь-яких час тин 
прис трою чи вилки мокрими 
руками.

5. Уникайте контак т у прис трою 
з легкозаймис тими рідинами, 
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парами, освіж увачами повітря 
ефірними мас лами.

6. Завж ди підк лючайте 
безпосередньо до нас тінної 
розетки. Ніколи не 
викорис товуйте прилад із 
подовж увачем, оскільки через 
перенавантаження кабель 
може перегрітис я й спричинити 
пожеж у.

7. Не викорис товуйте прис трій, 
якщо його ушкод жено або було 
опущено у воду.

8. Тримайте цей прис трій і кабель 
подалі від гарячих поверхонь. Не 
розміщуйте кабель під меблями 
або приладами.

9. Не вс тавляйте в отвори 
жодні пред мети, оскільки це 
може призвес ти до ураження 
елек тричним с трумом, пожежі 
або пошкод ження приладу.

10. Переміщуючи прилад, завж ди 
тримайте його за корпус.

11. Прилад не з датен витримати ваг у 
людини й може перекину тис я, 
заподіявши травми. Не с тавайте, 
не сідайте й не спирайтес я на 
прилад.

12. Якщо вилка не під’є днує тьс я 
до розетки належним чином 
або сильно нагріває тьс я, 
мож ливо, розетк у потрібно 
замінити. Щоб замінити 
розетк у, проконс ульт уйтес я з 
кваліфікованим спеціаліс том.

13. Перед чищенням, 
обс луговуванням або заміною 
фільтра вимкніть живлення 
відк лючіть прис трій від мережі. 
Завж ди вимикайте прис трій, коли 
ви його не викорис товує те. 

14. Цей прилад міс тить лазер к лас у 
1. Викорис тання приладу не за 
призначенням або пошкод ження 
корпус у може призвес ти до 
вивільнення небезпечного 
лазерного випромінювання. 
Не дивітьс я на д жерело світла. 
Лазерне випромінювання 
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Д о д а т ко в а і н ф о р м а ц і я

Уп р а в л і н н я п р и л а д о м б е з п ул ьт а д и с т а н ц ій н о г о ке р у в а н н я
• Ц и м п р и л а д о м м ож н а ке р у в а т и з а д о п о м о г о ю д о д а т ка M y D y s on™.

Д о гл я д з а п р и л а д о м
• Щ о б з а в ж д и м а кс и м а л ь н о п р о д у к т и в н о в и ко р и с т о в у в а т и 

п р и л а д , в а ж л и в о р е г ул я р н о ч и с т и т и й о г о т а п е р е в і р я т и н а 
н а я в н і с т ь з а с м іч е н ь.

Ч и щ е н н я п р и л а д у
• Як щ о н а п о в е р х н і п р и л а д у н а ко п и ч у є т ь с я п и л, в и т р і т ь й о г о з біч н и х 

с т і н о к т а і н ш и х ч а с т и н ч и с т о ю с у х о ю т ка н и н о ю.
• П е р е в і р т е н а я в н і с т ь з а с м іч е н ь в о т в о р а х в х о д у п о в і т р я н а 

біч н ій с т і н ц і.
• Д л я в и д а л е н н я п и л у т а з а б р у д н е н ь в и ко р и с т о в у й т е м’я к у щ і т к у.
• Н е в и ко р и с т о в у й т е д л я ч и щ е н н я п р и л а д у з а с о б и д л я м и т т я 

т а п о л і р у в а н н я.

навіть у малих дозах може 
зав дати шкоди очам і шкірі. 
Не намагайтес я змінити чи 
розібрати лазерну тру бк у.

15. Якщо кабель живлення 
пошкод жено, його має замінити 
або відремонт увати виробник, 
уповноважений ним сервісний 
агент особа з аналогічною 
кваліфікацією, щоб уникну ти 
небезпеки.

16.  хімічного опік у й задушення. 
Тримайте ак умулятори 
подалі від дітей. Прилад має 
літієвий плаский ак умулятор 
таблеткового типу. Якщо 
новий або викорис таний 
літієвий плаский ак умулятор 
таблеткового типу потрапляє 
в тіло людини, він може 
спричинити сильні вну трішні 
опіки й призвес ти до смерті 
менше ніж за 2 години. Завж ди 
с лідк уйте за тим, щоб від ділення, 
де вс тановлено ак умулятор, 
було надійно закрито. Якщо 
від ділення, де вс тановлено 
ак умулятор, не закриває тьс я 
щільно, припиніть корис т уватис я 
приладом, витягніть ак умулятори 
й тримайте їх подалі від дітей. 
Якщо ви вважає те, що дитина 
проковтнула ак умулятор або 
він потрапив у тіло, негайно 
вик ликайте швидк у допомог у.

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ТА ЗБЕРЕЖІТЬ ЦІ 
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ
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З а м і н н і д е т а л і
• П р и л а д м а є з м і н н і б л о к и ф і л ьт р і в і а к у мул я т о р и; б у д ь -я ке і н ш е 

о б с л у г о в у в а н н я м а є з д ій с н ю в а т и в п о в н о в а же н и й п р е д с т а в н и к 
с е р в і с н о ї с л у ж б и.

З а м і н а а к у м ул я т о р а

З а с т е р е же н н я
• Ві д к р у т і т ь г в и н т в і д д і л е н н я з а к у мул я т о р о м н а п ул ьт і д и с т а н ц ій н о г о 

ке р у в а н н я. В и в і л ь н і т ь н и ж н ю ч а с т и н у ко р п у с у й п о т я г н і т ь, щ о б 
д і с т а т и а к у мул я т о р.

• Н е в с т а н о в л ю й т е а к у мул я т о р и п р о т и л е ж н о ю с т о р о н о ю й н е 
н а м а г а й т е с я ї х з а ко р о т и т и.

• Н е н а м а г а й т е с я р о з і б р а т и а б о з а р я д и т и а к у мул я т о р и.
• Пі д ч а с у с т а н о в л е н н я н о в и х а к у мул я т о р і в д о т р и му й т е с ь і н с т р у к ц ій 

в и р о б н и ка (т и п а к у мул я т о р а C R 20 32).
• З а в ж д и п о в е р т а й т е н а м і с ц е г в и н т у п ул ьт і д и с т а н ц ій н о г о 

ке р у в а н н я. Д и в і т ь с я т а кож п о в і д о м л е н н я щ о д о н е б е з п е к и б а т а р е ї 
в р о з д і л і з п о п е р е д же н н я м и.

• Б л о к и ф і л ьт р і в н е п р и д а т н і д л я м и т т я й п о в т о р н о г о в и ко р и с т а н н я.
• Як щ о в ч а с н о н е з а м і н и т и б л о к и ф і л ьт р і в, ц е м оже п о г і р ш и т и 

п р о д у к т и в н і с т ь р о б о т и п р и л а д у, а т а кож з м і н и т и й о г о 
з о в н і ш н ій в и гл я д .

• Б л о к и ф і л ьт р і в п р и д б а т и н а с а й т і w w w.d y s on.com

А в т о м а т и ч н и й р е ж и м
• Пі с л я п е р ш о г о в и ко р и с т а н н я п р и л а д у д л я ка л і б р у в а н н я д а т ч и ка 

п о т р і б н о ш і с т ь д н і в. П р о т я г о м ц ь о г о п е р і о д у п р и л а д м оже б у т и 
бі л ь ш ч у тл и в и м д о л е т к и х о р г а н іч н и х р е ч о в и н (н а п р и к л а д , з а п а х і в), 
н і ж з а з в и ч а й.

• Пі д ч а с п е р ш о г о в и ко р и с т а н н я, ко л и в и ко н у є т ь с я ка л і б р у в а н н я 
д а т ч и к і в, п р и л а д у м оже з н а д о б и т и с я д о д в о х х в и л и н д л я 
в і д о б р а же н н я д а н и х п р о л е т к і о р г а н іч н і р е ч о в и н и о кс и д а з о т у 
( N O2).

М ож л и в і с т ь п і д к л ю ч е н н я ч е р е з W i- F i
W i- F i у в і м к н е н о з а з а м о в ч у в а н н я м. Щ о б у в і м к н у т и а б о в и м к н у т и W i- F i, 
н а т и с н і т ь к н о п к у о ч і к у в а н н я в в і м к н е н н я/в и м к н е н н я н а п р и л а д і й 
у т р и му й т е її п р о т я г о м п’я т и с е к у н д .

П і д к л ю ч е н н я п р о г р а м и M y D y s o n™
• Д л я р о б о т и п р о г р а м и M y D y s on™ п о т р і б н о м а т и п і д к л ю ч е н н я д о 

Ін т е р н е т у в р е а л ь н о му ч а с і.
• П р и л а д м оже п і д к л ю ч а т и с я д о м е р е ж і з ч а с т о т о ю 2, 4 Г Гц а б о 5 Г Гц , 

р о б о т у з я к и м и п і д т р и му є бі л ь ш і с т ь с у ч а с н и х м а р ш р у т и з а т о р і в. 
П е р е гл я н ьт е д о к у м е н т а ц і ю с в о г о м а р ш р у т и з а т о р а, щ о б д і з н а т и с я 
п р о с у м і с н і с т ь.

• Ко м п а н і я D y s on н а м а г а є т ь с я з а б е з п е ч у в а т и с у м і с н і с т ь с в о ї х 
т е х н о л о г ій і з с у ч а с н и м и о п е р а ц ій н и м и с и с т е м а м и, а л е ц е н е 
г а р а н т у є т ь с я. Як щ о у в а с в и н и к л и з а п и т а н н я а б о в и х о ч е т е 
д і з н а т и с ь а к т у а л ь н і д а н і щ о д о с у м і с н о с т і, з в е р н і т ь с я д о с л у ж б и 
п і д т р и м к и ко м п а н і ї D y s on.

• Д л я в с т а н о в л е н н я з’є д н а н н я з ц и м п р и с т р о є м в а ш м о бі л ь н и й 
п р и с т р ій м а є п і д т р и му в а т и б е з д р о т о в у т е х н о л о г і ю B lu e to o t h® 
4.0 ( B lu e to o t h і з н и з ь к и м е н е р г о с п ож и в а н н я м). П е р е в і р т е т е х н іч н і 
х а р а к т е р и с т и к и п р и с т р о ю н а с у м і с н і с т ь.

• B L E / W i- F i 2, 4 Г Гц , 0,1 В т м а кс.
• W i- F i 5 Г Гц , 0,2 В т м а кс.
• Ре ж и м о ч і к у в а н н я: 2,0 В т

І н ф о р м а ц і я п р о в і д п о в і д н і с т ь
• Ц и м ко м п а н і я D y s on з а я в л я є, щ о ц е р а д і о у с т а т к у в а н н я д л я 

ко н т р о л ю н а в ко л и ш н ь о г о с е р е д о в и щ а в і д п о в і д а є п о л оже н н я м 
Д и р е к т и в и 2014/5 3/ЄС.

• П о в н и й т е кс т Д е к л а р а ц і ї ЄС п р о в і д п о в і д н і с т ь н а в е д е н о з а 
а д р е с о ю w w w.d y s on.com/ insid e - d y s on/t e r ms /comp lian c e

В і д о м о с т і п р о у т и л і з а ц і ю
• П р о д у к ц і ю ко м п а н і ї D y s on в и г о т о в л е н о з в и с о ко я к і с н и х м а т е р і а л і в, 

п р и д а т н и х д л я в т о р и н н о ї п е р е р о б к и. З д а в а й т е її н а п е р е р о б к у, 
я к щ о є т а ка м ож л и в і с т ь.

• Ут и л і з у й т е а к у мул я т о р а б о в і д п р а в т е й о г о н а п о в т о р н у п е р е р о б к у 
в і д п о в і д н о д о в и м о г і п р а в и л м і с ц е в и х о р г а н і в в л а д и.

• Ц е м а р к у в а н н я о з н а ч а є, щ о в и р і б н е м ож н а у т и л і з у в а т и р а з о м 
з і н ш и м и п о б у т о в и м и в і д х о д а м и. Б е з ко н т р о л ь н а у т и л і з а ц і я 
м оже з а в д а т и ш ко д и н а в ко л и ш н ь о му с е р е д о в и щ у а б о з д о р о в’ю 
л ю д е й, т о му с т а в т е с я д о ц ь о г о в і д п о в і д а л ь н о, с п р и я ю ч и с т а л о му 
п о в т о р н о му в и ко р и с т а н н ю м а т е р і а л ь н и х р е с у р с і в. Щ о б у т и л і з у в а т и 
в и ко р и с т а н и й п р и с т р ій, с ко р и с т а й т е с я с и с т е м а м и п о в е р н е н н я т а 
з б о р у а б о з в’я ж і т ь с я з м а г а з и н о м , д е в и п р и д б а л и ц е й в и р і б. В о н и 
з м ож у т ь п р и й н я т и й о г о д л я е ко л о г іч н о б е з п е ч н о ї у т и л і з а ц і ї.

• З б е р і г а й т е в и ко р и с т а н і а к у мул я т о р и в н е д о с т у п н о му д л я д і т е й 
м і с ц і, о с к і л ь к и ко в т а н н я а к у мул я т о р а м оже з а в д а т и д и т и н і ш ко д и.

• Б л о к и ф і л ьт р і в н е п р и д а т н і д л я м и т т я й п о в т о р н о г о в и ко р и с т а н н я.
• Ут и л і з у й т е в и ко р и с т а н і б л о к и ф і л ьт р і в в і д п о в і д н о д о м і с ц е в и х 

в и м о г і п р а в и л.
• П е р е д у т и л і з а ц і є ю а к у мул я т о р п о т р і б н о в и л у ч и т и з п р и л а д у.

О б м е же н а 2- р і ч н а г а р а н т і я
Н и ж ч е в и з н а ч е н о у м о в и 2- р іч н о ї о б м е же н о ї г а р а н т і ї ко м п а н і ї D y s on. 
Ві д о м о с т і п р о н а з в у й а д р е с у п р е д с т а в н и ка D y s on і з г а р а н т ій н и х 



122

п и т а н ь д л я в а ш о ї к р а ї н и н а в е д е н о в і н ш и х р о з д і л а х ц ь о г о д о к у м е н т а. 
Д и в. т а б л и ц ю з т а к и м и в і д о м о с т я м и.

Н а щ о п о ш и р ю є т ь с я г а р а н т і я
• Ре м о н т а б о з а м і н а п р и л а д у D y s on (н а р о з с у д ко м п а н і ї D y s on) 

з д ій с н ю є т ь с я, я к щ о п р о т я г о м 2 р о к і в в і д д а т и п о к у п к и а б о д о с т а в к и 
в и я в и т ь с я, щ о п р и л а д н е с п р а в н и й ч е р е з н е я к і с н і м а т е р і а л и, 
п р о ц е с в и г о т о в л е н н я а б о ф у н к ц і о н у в а н н я ( я к щ о я ко ї с ь д е т а л і 
н е м а є в н а я в н о с т і а б о в о н а бі л ь ш е н е в и г о т о в л я є т ь с я, ко м п а н і я 
D y s on з а м і н и т ь її н а д е т а л ь, р і в н о ц і н н у з а ф у н к ц і о н а л ь н і с т ю).

• Як щ о ц е й п р и л а д п р о д а є т ь с я в к р а ї н і, щ о н е в х о д и т ь у 
Єв р о п е й с ь к и й С о ю з, ц я г а р а н т і я в в а жа т и м е т ь с я ч и н н о ю л и ш е з а 
у м о в и, щ о п р и л а д в и ко р и с т о в у є т ь с я в к р а ї н і, у я к ій й о г о п р о д а л и.

• Як щ о ц е й п р и с т р ій п р о д а є т ь с я в м е жа х ЄС, г а р а н т і я в в а жа т и м е т ь с я 
ч и н н о ю л и ш е з а т а к и х у м о в: (i) п р и с т р ій в и ко р и с т о в у є т ь с я в 
к р а ї н і, д е й о г о п р и д б а н о, а б о (ii) п р и с т р ій в и ко р и с т о в у є т ь с я в 
А в с т р і ї, Б е л ь г і ї, В е л и к ій Б р и т а н і ї, Д а н і ї, Ір л а н д і ї, Іс п а н і ї, Іт а л і ї, 
Ні д е р л а н д а х , Ні м е ч ч и н і, Н о р в е г і ї, П о л ь щ і, Ф і н л я н д і ї, Ф р а н ц і ї, 
Ш в е й ц а р і ї ч и Ш в е ц і ї, а у в і д п о в і д н ій к р а ї н і п р о д а є т ь с я і д е н т и ч н а 
ц ь о му п р и с т р о ю м о д е л ь і з т а ко ю с а м о ю н о м і н а л ь н о ю н а п р у г о ю.

Н а щ о н е п о ш и р ю є т ь с я г а р а н т і я
• Б л о к и ф і л ьт р і в д л я з а м і н и. Га р а н т і я н е п о ш и р ю є т ь с я н а б л о к и 

ф і л ьт р і в п р и л а д у.
Га р а н т і я D y s on н е п о ш и р ю є т ь с я н а р е м о н т а б о з а м і н у п р и л а д у в 
п е р е л іч е н и х н и ж ч е в и п а д ка х .
• П о ш ко д же н н я, с п р и ч и н е н е н е в и ко н а н н я м р е ко м е н д а ц ій і з 

т е х н іч н о г о о б с л у г о в у в а н н я.
• В и п а д ко в і п о ш ко д же н н я, п о л о м к и, щ о с т а л и с я ч е р е з н е д б а л е 

ко р и с т у в а н н я а б о д о гл я д , н е к в а л і ф і ко в а н е в и ко р и с т а н н я, 
н е о б е р е ж н і с т ь, н е о б а ч н у е кс п л у а т а ц і ю т а в и ко р и с т а н н я п р и л а д у, 
я ке н е в і д п о в і д а є п р а в и л а м П о с і б н и ка з е кс п л у а т а ц і ї D y s on.

• В и ко р и с т а н н я п р и л а д у н е в у м о в а х з в и ч а й н о ї 
д о м а ш н ь о ї е кс п л у а т а ц і ї.

• В и ко р и с т а н н я д е т а л е й, щ о з і б р а н о а б о в с т а н о в л е н о з п о р у ш е н н я м 
і н с т р у к ц ій D y s on.

• В и ко р и с т а н н я н е о р и г і н а л ь н и х д е т а л е й і п р и л а д д я.
• Н е п р а в и л ь н е в с т а н о в л е н н я (о к р і м с и т у а ц ій, ко л и в с т а н о в л е н н я 

з д ій с н ю в а л о с я ф а х і в ц я м и ко м п а н і ї D y s on).
• Ре м о н т н і р о б о т и а б о м о д и ф і ка ц і ї, щ о в и ко н у ю т ь с я і н ш и м и 

с т о р о н а м и, н і ж ко м п а н і я D y s on а б о її в п о в н о в а же н і а г е н т и.
• З а с м іч е н н я — п р о т е, я к в и з н а ч и т и з а с м іч е н н я о ч и щ у в а ч а т а 

в и д а л и т и й о г о, д и в і т ь с я в п о с і б н и к у ко р и с т у в а ч а о ч и щ у в а ч а D y s on.
• З в и ч а й н и й ф і з и ч н и й з н о с (н а п р и к л а д , з а п о бі ж н и ка т о щ о).
• З м е н ш е н н я ч а с у р о з р я д же н н я а к у мул я т о р а ч е р е з й о г о в і к а б о 

в и ко р и с т а н н я ( д е ц е з а с т о с о в у є т ь с я).
Як щ о у в а с є с у м н і в и щ о д о в и п а д к і в, н а я к і п о ш и р ю є т ь с я в а ш а 
г а р а н т і я, з в е р н і т ь с я д о ко м п а н і ї D y s on.

О гл я д г а р а н т ій н о г о п о к р и т т я
• Д і я г а р а н т і ї п о ч и н а є т ь с я з д а т и п р и д б а н н я (а б о з д а т и п о с т а в к и, 

я к щ о т а ка д а т а є п і з н і ш о ю).
• Щ о б з в е р н у т и с я д о п р е д с т а в н и ка D y s on і з г а р а н т ій н и х п и т а н ь, 

с ко р и с т а й т е с я ко н т а к т н и м и д а н и м и, н а в е д е н и м и н а з в о р о т і ц ь о г о 
д о к у м е н т а. В и м а є т е н а д а т и д о ка з п е р е д а ч і/п о к у п к и (п е р в и н н о г о 
п р и д б а н н я т а /а б о п е р е п р о д а ж у) п е р е д в и ко н а н н я м б у д ь -я к и х 
р о бі т, п о в’я з а н и х і з в а ш и м п р и с т р о є м D y s on. У р а з і в і д с у т н о с т і 
т а ко г о д о ка з у в и б у д е т е з о б о в’я з а н і о п л а т и т и п о с л у г и. З б е р і г а й т е 
к в и т а н ц і ю а б о н а к л а д н у.

• Ус і р о б о т и в и ко н у ю т ь с я с п і в р о бі т н и ка м и ко м п а н і ї D y s on а б о її 
в п о в н о в а же н и м и а г е н т а м и.

• Ус і з а м і н е н і ко м п а н і є ю D y s on д е т а л і п е р е х о д я т ь у в л а с н і с т ь 
ко м п а н і ї D y s on.

• Ре м о н т а б о з а м і н а п р и с т р о ю D y s on з а г а р а н т і є ю н е є п і д с т а в о ю 
д л я п р о д о в же н н я г а р а н т ій н о г о т е р м і н у, я к щ о ц е н е в и з н а ч е н о 
м і с ц е в и м з а ко н о д а в с т в о м к р а ї н и, у я к ій п р о д а н о п р и с т р ій.

• Га р а н т і я н а д а є в а м в и г о д и, щ о д о п о в н ю ю т ь в а ш і з а ко н н і п р а в а 
с п ож и в а ч а, і жо д н и м ч и н о м н е з а ч і п а є ї х , і в о н а д і я т и м е н е з а л е ж н о 
в і д т о г о, ч и в и п р и д б а л и в и р і б б е з п о с е р е д н ь о в ко м п а н і ї D y s on а б о 
т р е т ь о ї с т о р о н и.

Ко н фі д е н ц ій н і с т ь і н ф о р м а ц і ї
Пі д ч а с р е є с т р а ц і ї с в о г о п р и с т р о ю D y s on а б о п р о г р а м и M y D y s on™ в а м 
с л і д н а д а т и н а м о с н о в н і ко н т а к т н і в і д о м о с т і.
Пі д ч а с р е є с т р а ц і ї в и р о б у D y s on:
• Щ о б з а р е є с т р у в а т и в и р і б і о т р и му в а т и п і д т р и м к у в м е жа х г а р а н т і ї, 

в а м с л і д н а д а т и н а м о с н о в н і ко н т а к т н і в і д о м о с т і.
Пі д ч а с р е є с т р а ц і ї з а д о п о м о г о ю п р о г р а м и M y D y s on™ п о т р і б н о 
в и ко н а т и н а в е д е н е н и ж ч е.
• Д л я р е є с т р а ц і ї п р о г р а м и M y D y s on™ в а м с л і д н а д а т и н а м о с н о в н і 

ко н т а к т н і в і д о м о с т і. Ц е д а с т ь н а м м ож л и в і с т ь б е з п е ч н о п о в’я з а т и 
в а ш п р и с т р ій і з в а ш и м е к з е м п л я р о м п р о г р а м и.

У п р о ц е с і р е є с т р а ц і ї в и з м оже т е о б р а т и, ч и б а жа є т е о т р и му в а т и 
і н ф о р м а ц і ю в і д н а с. Як щ о в и о б р а л и о т р и м а н н я і н ф о р м а ц і ї в і д 
ко м п а н і ї D y s on, м и н а д с и л а т и м е м о д о к л а д н і в і д о м о с т і п р о с п е ц і а л ь н і 
п р о п о з и ц і ї т а н о в и н и п р о н а ш і о с т а н н і в и н а х о д и.
• М и н і ко л и н е п р о д а є м о і н ф о р м а ц і ю т р е т і м с т о р о н а м і 

в и ко р и с т о в у є м о н а д а н і в а м и в і д о м о с т і л и ш е в і д п о в і д н о д о 
п о л оже н ь п о л і т и к и ко н ф і д е н ц ій н о с т і, я к у р о з м і щ е н о н а н а ш о му 
с а й т і p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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Austria D y s on A us t r ia  
G mb H

Ro t hs childp la t z 3,  
6.O G
1020 W ie n
A us t r ia

Belgium D y s on B .V. D e Ruij t e r ka d e 139
1011 AC A ms t e rd am

Bosnia Te hno - M a g d.o.o.
S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3
10 0 0 0, Za gre b,
Cro a t ia

Bulgaria
Va s silia s  
I n t e r n a t ion al  
E O O D

Byalo pole” 3 s tr., 
of f ice center “Comfor t ” ,  
S of ia 1618, 
B ulgaria.

Croatia Te hno - M a g d.o.o.
S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3
10 0 0 0, Za gre b,
Cro a t ia

Cyprus T h e t a co Tra d e r s L t d

6, A re t is s t re e t,
7101 A ra dip p o u 
I n dus t r ial A re a,  
L ar n a ca,
Cy p r us

Czech Republic S oligh t H oldin g  
s .r.o.

P lumlov s ká 4 81/20 0
796 0 4 P ros t ě jov
C ze ch R e p ub lic

Denmark D y s on D e nm ar k  
A p S

c /o M a zan t i- A n d e r s e n 
Kor s o J e ns e n
A m alie g a d e 10
125 6 Ko b e nh a v n K
D e nm ar k

Estonia UA B A r t e D om e s t ica
Ve r k ių g. 25C
V ilnius 0 8223
L i t hu ania

Finland D y s on F inlan d O y

c /o K PM G OY A b
P L 10 37
0 0101 H e lsink i
F inlan d

France D y s on S A S

9 V illa P ie r re G inie r
75 018
PA R I S
Fran c e

Germany D y s on G mb H

L ich t s t ra ß e 4 3 e
5 0 825
Colo gn e
G e r m any

Greece D & J DA M K A L I D I S 
S . A .

4 4 Z e f y ro u S t r.,
Palaio Faliro,
175 6 4, G re e c e

Hungary Ká vé & H ű t ő P rof i  
K f t.

B u d a ör si ú t 4 6.                       
1118 B u d a p e s t               
H un g ar y

Names and address details for the purposes  
of Dyson’s product guarantee
Namen und Adressdaten zum Zwecke  
der Dyson Produktgarantie
Nombres y dirección detallados a los efectos de la  
garantía del producto de Dyson
Noms et adresse aux fins de la garantie  
des produits Dyson
Nome e indirizzo ai fini della garanzia  
del prodotto Dyson
Namen en adresgegevens ten behoeve van  
de productgarantie van Dyson
Nazwy i dane adresowe do celów gwarancji  
produktu Dyson
Nomes e direcção detalhados para efeitos de  
garantia do produto Dyson
Наименования и адреса получения гарантийного обслуживания 
продукции Dyson
Ime in naslov, potrebni za garancijo izdelka Dyson.
Dyson ürün garantisi için ad ve adres detayları

Guarantor address
Anschrift des 
Garantiegebers
Dirección del garante
Adresse du garant
Indirizzo garante
Adres garantieverlener
Adres gwaranta
Адрес гаранта
Naslov ponudnika 
garancije
Garantör adresi

Guarantor name
Name des 
Garantiegebers
Nombre del garante
Nom du garant
Nome garante
Naam 
garantieverlener
Nazwa gwaranta
Наименование 
гаранта
Naziv ponudnika 
garancije
Garantör adı

Country
Land
País
Pays
Paese
Land
Kraj
Страна
Država
Ülke
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Ireland D y s on I re lan d  
L imi t e d

U ni t 2, B uildin g 4  
Van t a g e C e n t ral
C e n t ral Par k
L e o p ard s tow n
D ub lin 18
I re lan d

Italy D y s on S .r.l.

M ilano ( M I ) P ia z za g a e
A ul e n t i 4 Ca p
2015 4
M ilan

Latvia UA B A r t e D om e s t ica
Ve r k ių g. 25C
V ilnius 0 8223
L i t hu ania

Lithuania UA B A r t e D om e s t ica
Ve r k ių g. 25C
V ilnius 0 8223
L i t hu ania

Netherlands D y s on B .V. D e Ruij t e r ka d e 139
1011 AC A ms t e rd am

Norway D y s on N or wa y A S

c /o K PM G L a w 
A d ov ka t f ir m a A S
S or ke d als ve ie n 6
0 369 O s lo
N or wa y

Poland D y s on S P zo o

A l e ja J an a Pa w la I I 22 
S t re e t
0 0 -13 3
War s za wa
Polan d

Portugal D y s on S p ain S . L .U.

Pa s e o d e R e col e tos
37. 3 r P lan t a
28 0 0 4 
M a dr id

Romania S k in M e dia S . R . L

S t r. M e n d e l e ev 5, E t aj 2, 
B u cure s t i, S e c tor 1,  
010 36
Rom ania

Serbia Te hno - M a g d.o.o.
S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3
10 0 0 0, Za gre b,
Cro a t ia

Slovakia S oligh t H oldin g s .r.o.
P lumlov s ká 4 81/20 0
796 0 4 P ros t ě jov
C ze ch R e p ub lic

Slovenia Te hno - M a g d.o.o.
S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3
10 0 0 0, Za gre b,
Cro a t ia

Spain D y s on S p ain S . L .U.

Pa s e o d e R e col e tos
37. 3 r P lan t a
28 0 0 4 
M a dr id

Sweden D y s on S we d e n A B

B ox 1721
111 87
S to ck holm
S we d e n

Switzerland D y s on S A
Kaland e r pla t z 5
8 0 45 Zur ich
S w it ze r land

Turkey

D y s on Tur key 
Ele k tr ik li Ür ünle r 
T icare t L imit e d 
Şir ke ti

İçe re nköy M ahalle si 
Umu t S okak N o.10 -12 
Q uick Towe r  
A ta ş e hir 
İs tanbul 3 4752, 
Tur key

United Kingdom D y s on L imit e d

Te t bur y H ill
M alm e s bur y
W il t shire
S N16 0 R P


